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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF PENNSYLVANIA 
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S 
RESTRUCTURING PLAN 

DOCKET NO. R-00973954 

INTERRUPTIBLE INTERVENORS MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO 

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION 

Petitioners to intervene The Quaker Oats Company ("Quaker"), and Mount Joy Wire 

Corporation ("Mount Joy") (collectively "intervening interruptible customers" or "IIC") 

respectfully move that Pennsylvania Power and Light Company ("PP&L") be compelled to 

provide responses to Caradon Mideast Aluminum, a division of Caradon America Inc.'s. Metal 

Industries. Inc.'s. and the Quaker Oats Company's Requests for Admission directed to 

Pennsvlvania Power and Light Company, First Set (hereinafter "RFA"). 

The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the attached Memorandum of La^which 
CD Intervenors incorporate by reference. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
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BEFORE THE ^ 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION cn 

IN THE MATTER OF PENNSYLVANIA 
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S 
RESTRUCTURING PLAN 

DOCKET NO. R-00973954 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF 3 ^ 
INTERRUPTIBLE INTERVENORS MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSESlTO 

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION o~ 
1 0 :b 

I. REQUESTED RELIEF •<< '0-

Petitioners to intervene The Quaker Oats Company ("Quaker") and MounfJoy Wire 

Corporation ("Mount Joy") (collectively "Intervening interruptible customers" or IIC")) move 

for the issuance of an Order compelling Pennsylvania Power and Light Company ("PP&L") to 

provide responses to Caradon Mideast Aluminum, a division of Caradon America Inc.'s. Metal 

Industries. Inc.'s. and the Quaker Oats Company's Requests for Admission directed to 

Pennsvlvania Power and Light Company. First Set (hereinafter "RFA"). 

II. INTRODUCTION 

As an initial matter, the IIC concede that the more important issue presented in this 

matter concerns PP&L's restructuring plan for transition to full retail competition submitted in 

accordance with the Electric Generation Competition and Customer Choice Act. The IIC 

recognize that PP&L's proposal to modify the language of the interruptible rate schedules to 

delete the definition of interruptible power is discrete and somewhat unrelated to the primary 

issues presented in this case. Nevertheless, the IIC can not ignore the fact that buried within the 
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volumes which constitute PP&L's restructuring plan, is a proposal which could substantially 

prejudice the their rights (as well as other interruptible customers rights) with respect to the 

application of the interruptible rate of service. The IIC have petitioned in this case in order to 

protect their interests against the potentially adverse impact which could occur i f PP&L is 

successful in deleting the definition of interruptible power. 

As will be discussed below, the RFA propounded by the IIC are very straight forward-

they are not unduly burdensome or oppressive. The RFA are the result of the IIC's substantial 

efforts at obtaining information necessary to prove their case, and have specifically been 

propounded in order to conserve time during the hearing. 

I I I . FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

On December 30, 1994, PP&L filed with the Commission at Docket No. R-00943271 its 

Supplement No. 50 to Tariff Electric Pa.P.U.C. No. 200, which proposed, inter alia, the adoption 

of a 500 MW cap on the amount of interruptible power PP&L would be required to carry on its 

system (hereinafter "the rate case"). On September, 27, 1995, the Commission entered an order 

allowing PP&L to institute the 500 MW cap. Thereafter on October 5, 1995 PP&L filed with the 

Commission Supplement No. 56 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. 200 to comply with the 

Commission's September 27, 1995 order, with an effective date of September 28, 1995. This 

compliance filing contained several interruptible rate schedules, each of which defined the 500 

MW cap as follows: 

The Company will not enter into new contracts for 
interruptible power if the amount of interruptible power from all 
customers served under Rate Schedules IS-1, IS-P, IS-T, PR-2, the 
Competitive Rate Rider, and Interruptible Service by Agreement 
exceeds a total of 500 MW. For the purpose of determining this 
amount, interruptible power is the twelve month average of each 
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customer's monthly Maximum On-Peak Demand less the 
customer's contract Firm Power level. 

The IIC requested interruptible power from PP&L in September and October, 1995. The 

IIC have alleged that the amount of interruptible power, as defined by the above quoted 

language, has never exceeded 500 MW. However, PP&L refused to place the IIC on 

interruptible power. On May 30, 1996, Caradon Mideast Aluminum, a division of Caradon 

America, Inc. ("Caradon"), and August 21, 1996, Metal Industries, Inc. ("M.I"), filed complaints 

before the Commission seeking, inter alia, a retroactive application of the interruptible rate to 

September 1995. Quaker Oats filed a similar complaint on July 15 1997. Mount Joy followed 

suit on July 28, 1997. 

The gravamen of the dispute between the IIC and PP&L relates to how the 500 MW cap 

should be calculated. The IIC have argued that the 500 MW cap must be calculated in 

accordance with its unambiguous definition. PP&L has argued that the language is ambiguous 

and that it should be construed in accordance with its alleged purpose and intent. 

On April 1, 1997 PP&L filed its Restructuring Plan with the Commission. Buried within 

that Restructuring Plan was a proposal to delete the definition of interruptible power ("for the 

purpose of determining this amount, interruptible power is the twelve month average of each 

customer's monthly Maximum On-Peak Demand less the customer's contract Firm Power 

level"). In his direct testimony, Mr. Oliver Kasper of PP&L described the reasoning behind this 

proposal as follows: 

Q: Is the Company proposing any other changes to the tariff regarding 
interruptible service? 

A: The Company's current tariff has a 500 MW cap on the amount of 
interruptible load. The Company proposes to retain the cap, but remove 
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the definition contained in the tariff. 

Q: Why is the Company proposing to remove the definition? 

A: The Company consistently has calculated the amount of available interruptible 
load as a customer's maximum actual annual demand (in any 12-month period) 
and the customer's firm contract demand. This is consistent with the underlying 
purpose of interruptible load (to reduce peak demand) and how the Company 
calculates interruptible load as a capacity reserve obligation in the Pennsylvania-
New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection. Unfortunately, the definition of the cap in 
the Company's tariff has created some confusion and has led some customers to 
propose a substantially different method for calculating interruptible load based 
upon 12-month monthly average data. This alternative definition is inconsistent 
with how the Company has always calculated interruptible load, completely at 
odds with the pmpose of and need for interruptible load, and substantially 
understates the amount of interruptible load on the Company's system. If this 
alternative definition were adopted, it would force the Company to contract for 
excessive amounts of interruptible load to the detriment of the Company and its 
other customers. To avoid continued controversy, the Company seeks to remove 
the definition from the tariff. 

Q: Is the Company proposing any change in the way it calculates 
interruptible load? 

A: No. The Company proposes to calculate interruptible load in the same 
manner as it has always done. 

(Direct Testimony of Mr. Oliver G. Kasper at pp 15-16). 

PP&L did not serve, or otherwise notify, the IIC of this proposal. The IIC were 

concerned that i f PP&L were successful at deleting the definition of interruptible power from the 

rate schedule for the reasons explained by Mr. Kasper, it could have a detrimental collateral 

effect upon the IIC's complaints. Moreover, and as reflected by the RFA, the IIC have 

substantial reason to believe that Mr. Kasper's testimony is inaccurate and/or untrue. 

Specifically, the IIC had obtained copies of Mr. Kasper's direct testimony in the rate case in 

which he explains the calculation of interruptible power as consistent with the definition PP&L 

now wants to delete (RFA nos. 5 an 7; RFA exhibit B, page 15 (Direct Testimony of Oliver G. 
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Kasper), and internal e-mail from Mr. Kasper to other PP&L employees admitting that PP&L is 

below the 500 MW cap, but suggesting that PP&L has discretion not to provide interruptible 

power to customers even when below 500 MW (RFA nos. 21 and 22; RFA exhibits K and L). On 

or about April 29, 1997. Caradon and MI filed a Joint Petition to Intervene in this case. The 

petition was granted on June 11, 1997. 

On July 14, 1997 Quaker Oats filed a petition to intervene, joining the intervention of 

Caradon and MI. The petition to intervene is currently pending. Mount Joy filed its petition to 

intervene on July 28, 1997. 

The IIC fully intended to cross examine Mr. Kasper on all of the issues reflected in the 

RFA. However, on July 15, 1997 the Third Prehearing Conference was convened in this case. 

During that conference the Honorable ALJ George M. Kashi discussed the potential need for 

"lead counsel" and the need for expedited cross-examination of PP&L's witnesses. Based upon 

these comments, the IIC (at that time Caradon, MI, and Quaker) determined to reduce as much of 

its cross examination of Mr. Oliver G. Kasper as possible to requests for admission, which were 

immediately served on July 16, 1997. These are attached at Tab 1. ! 

The IIC's submission of the RFA to expedite the conduct of the hearing are entirely 

consistent with the statutory authority for propounding requests for admission which is set forth 

at 66 Pa.C.S.A. §333(e) which states as follows: 

(e) Requests for admissions.-A party to a proceeding may serve 
upon any other party and upon the commission...a written request 
for the admission, for purposes of the pending proceeding and to 

1 The service list has already been provided two copies of the RFA (one from the IIC and 
one from PP&L). In the interest of saving paper and shelf space, we will not provide a third 
copy to the service list only. 
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conserve hearing time, of an relevant, unprivileged, undisputed 
facts, the genuineness of any document described in the request, 
the admissibility of evidence, the order of proof and other similar 
matters. 

(emphasis supplied). On July 28, 1997, PP&L filed its objections to the RFA (Tab 2). The IIC 

have now filed this timely motion to compel on August 1, 1997. 

IV. DISCUSSION OF PP&L'S OBJECTIONS 

PP&L has not posed individual objections to the RFA. Instead, they have posed three (3) 

blanket objections to responding to any of the RFA, apparently arguing that one or more of the 

objections applies to each and every RFA. This, however, is problematic. For example, PP&L's 

objections allege that the RFA raise new matters; however they fail to identify which RFA raise 

the new matters, or which matters are new. Similarly, PP&L's objections allege that the RFAs 

raise issues outside the scope of this hearing; however they fail to identify which RFAs are 

outside the scope of the hearing and what those issues are. 

Surely PP&L must concede that not all of the RFA are either new matters or outside the 

scope of the hearing. After all, PP&L raised the issue of deleting the definition of the 500 MW 

cap from the tariff because it was causing confusion and leading customers to "propose a 

substantially different method for calculating interruptible load" in the direct testimony of Mr. 

Kasper. At a minimum, those RFAs dealing with Mr. Kasper's swom testimony in the rate case 

as to how the 500 MW cap would be calculated, and PP&L's internal e-mail demonstrating that 

they are calculating interruptible load based upon the language of the tariff, are neither new nor 

outside the scope of this hearing. 

Also significantly, PP&L has not objected to the RFA on the basis that they are overly 

burdensome or oppressive in nature. In fact the RFA are very straightforward and simple to 
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answer. Over one-half of the RFA request PP&L either admit to the authenticity of a document 

or its contents (nos. 1,2,3,4, 5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19,21,22,23,24,25,30, 

31, 32, 33, 34, 36, and 39). The remaining RFA relate to (1) the date the Commission entered 

an order allowing the institution of the 500 MW cap (no. 15); (2) the dates PP&L admitted to 

Caradon and Quaker Oats that it was below the 500 MW cap (nos. 18, 26), (3) the fact that 

PP&L has abandoned its argument that the language of the tariff gave PP&L discretion not to 

apply the 500 MW cap when they saw fit (no. 20); PP&L's method of calculating a customer's 

on-peak maximum demand (nos. 27,28, and 29); and the fact that the information PP&L 

submitted to the Commission as part of filing guideline RP-1.7 is factually inaccurate (nos. 37, 

38,40 and 41). Answering these RFA will not require a substantial investment of PP&L's time, 

and will substantially expedite the IIC's cross examination of Mr. Kasper. 

PP&L three objections may be summarized as follows: (1) the RFA are untimely; (2) 

the RFA are outside the scope of this proceeding; and (3) the same issues are being fully 

litigated in the complaint actions. These are discussed in detail below. 

A. THE RFA ARE TIMELY AND PROPER. 

1. The IIC RFA are timely under the rules of procedure. 

PP&L argues that the RFA are untimely because they were filed four months after PP&L 

filed its restructuring plan and two weeks after all opposing parties were required to serve direct 

testimony. Accordingly, PP&L accuses the IIC of injecting new issues into the case without 

sufficient time for PP&L to prepare rebuttal testimony. These arguments are without merit for 

the following reasons. 

First, these RFA are timely. The closure of discovery is governed by 52 Pa. Code § 
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5.331(d) which states as follows: 

In a rate proceeding, initial discovery directed to data or information supplied by 
the public utility at the time of the initiation of the proceeding shall be submitted 
to the utility within 10 working days following the first Prehearing conference. 
Discovery directed to other matters shall be available until the close of 
evidentiary hearings. In other proceedings, the presiding officer, upon motion of 
a participant, may establish reasonable limitations upon the timing of discovery. 

Since this case involves a restructuring plan, it is not altogether clear that is should be 

characterized as a "rate case." However, assuming that this case may be properly characterized 

as a rate case, this rule allows the IIC to propound these RFA until the close of the evidentiary 

hearing. 

These RFA are not "initial discovery directed to data or information supplied by the 

public utility at the time of the initiation of the proceeding." To the contrary, these RFA are 

"final discovery" directed at establishing undisputed facts and the genuineness of documents. A 

review of the RFA demonstrate that they are the product on an enormous review of the 

Commission's rate case files, informal discovery in this case, and formal discovery in other 

cases. This has included reviewing PP&L's rate case filing, (RFA exhibits A, and C); Mr. 

Kasper's and Mr. Sipics direct and cross examinations in the rate case (RFA exhibits B, D, and 

E); PP&L's answers to interrogatories and data requests from OCA and OTS in the rate case, 

(RFA Exhibits F, G, H, and I); PP&L internal e-mail communications and memoranda regarding 

its calculation of interruptible power (RFA Exhibits J, K, L, and M); PP&L's answers to 

PPLICA's interrogatories in this case (RFA Exhibit R); and discovery obtained in the complaint 

matters (RFA exhibits P and S). 

Of the 41 propounded RFA, only nos. 33, 39, 40 and 41 relate to data or infonnation 
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supplied by PP&L at the initiation of the proceeding. The remainder of the information relates 

to "other matters." As such, this discovery is allowed until the close of evidentiary hearings. As 

for RFA 33, 39, 40, and 41, these relate to IIC's contention that the information supplied in 

PP&L's filing guideline RP-1.7 is factually incorrect. Intervenors have only learned of this 

factual inaccuracy in June, 1997. 

Assuming this restructuring case is not a rate case, discovery may be limited by the 

presiding officer "upon motion of a participant." PP&L never filed a motion to place limits on 

the timing of discovery. Accordingly, the IIC RFA are timely. 

2. The deadline for filing direct testimony is irrelevant to the timeliness of 
IIC RFA 

PP&L also claims that the RFA are untimely because they were submitted two weeks 

after a deadline for the submission of direct testimony by opposing parties. This argument 

presupposes that the IIC had some direct relevant testimony to submit. However, IIC do not 

have any direct testimony to submit on this discrete issue, as they are not PP&L and did not 

calculate the 500 MW cap for PP&L. Instead, the IIC have elected to rely exclusively upon 

admissions contained in documents authored by or testified to by PP&L. Those admissions, 

coupled with very limited cross examination, will provide a sufficient basis to support the IIC's 

position in this litigation. 

3. Intervenors have not introduced new issues into this litigation 

As mentioned above, these RFA do not raise new issues. Rather, they impeach assertions 

raised by Mr. Kasper in his direct testimony. However, and more importantly, PP&L should not 

be permitted to claim surprise with respect to the issues addressed in these RFA. The IIC's 

positions have been fully explained in each petition to intervene, which PP&L has not 
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challenged. 

In addition, PP&L had (and still has) ample opportunity to discover further details 

relating to IIC's contentions that PP&L has calculated interruptible power according to the 

definition in the tariff. PP&L had (and has) every opportunity to serve interrogatories and/or 

requests for documents upon the IIC for the purpose of discovering intended cross-examination 

of Mr. Kasper. For example, had PP&L propounded an interrogatory stating "State all facts and 

identify all documents supporting the contentions set forth in your petition to intervene" PP&L 

would have received all of the information set forth in the RFA. The UC should not be held 

responsible for PP&L's failure to conduct discovery. 

Moreover, PP&L will not be "forced to address the issues raised in its rebuttal 

testimony." PP&L will have adequate opportunity to address the RFA in its responses thereto. 

Undoubtedly, PP&L will offer detailed qualifications and explanations to any objectionable RFA 

that they must reluctantly admit to. 

' B. THE RFA ARE WITHIN THE SCOPR OF THIS PROCEEDING 

PP&L argues that the RFA are outside the proper scope of this proceeding because the 

IIC only have a retrospective interest in the tariff, whereas the proposed change to the tariff is 

prospective. However, this argument misses the point that PP&L has based its proposal to delete 

the definition of interruptible power not upon prospective issues (i.e. restructuring for transition 

to full retail competition and the diminished demand for interruptible load), but upon the 

retrospective argument that the language of the tariff has created confusion, and that the 

elimination of the tariff language will allow PP&L to continue calculating interruptible power 

the way it always has. 
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Put another way, PP&L has requested the Commission approve the proposal to eliminate 

the definition of interruptible power (thereby clearing up an ambiguity) based upon Mr. Kasper's 

testimony that PP&L has always calculated interruptible power according to the annual demand 

methodology, and that therefore this proposal does not represent a change. Accordingly i f PP&L 

desires authorization to change the tariff on this basis, they must expect to be challenged on their 

suggestion that they are proposing to calculate interruptible load in the same manner as they 

always have. 

In addition, as industrial customers of PP&L, the EC have an interest in ensuring the 

integrity of the tariff system. To date, only the IIC have expressed opposition to PP&L's 

suggestion that they have always calculated interruptible power according to the annual demand 

method, and only the IIC are poised to contest that suggestion at trial. If the Commission is to 

rule upon this issue, it should have the opportunity to consider these RFA. 

C. THE RFA ARE PROPER DESPITE THE OTHER ACTIONS 

Finally, PP&L objects to answering these RFA because of the pendency of the 

complaints brought by each intervenor. PP&L asserts that the issues presented in the RFA are 

the same issues are capable of being fully litigated in the complaint actions. The IIC agree that, 

for the most part, the issues presented in this rate restructuring matter overlap with the issues 

presented in the individual complaint actions. However, it must be remembered that PP&L 

raised the issue in these proceedings—not the IIC. If PP&L is unopposed in changing the 

language of the tariff for the reasons they claim, it could have a detrimental impact upon the 

intervenors claims. If PP&L obtains a favorable ruling in this litigation for the reasons they 

claim, they will undoubtedly point to that ruling as a basis for denying Quaker Oats and Mount 
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Joy's claims for retroactive relief. 

Moreover, and notwithstanding the IIC's immediate interests, the reasons why PP&L is 

seeking to remove the definition of interruptible power is squarely before the Commission 

because PP&L has placed it there. If PP&L expects the Commission to rule upon its proposal 

for the reasons stated, it must expect to be challenged on those reasons. At present, based upon a 

review of the record, the IIC are the only parties who have expressed an interest in this issue. 

Thus, the only way the Commission will receive evidence challenging PP&L's claims is to 

permit the IIC to proceed. 

Finally, PP&L accuses the interruptible customer intervenors of attempting to conduct 

discovery for the complaint actions through these RFA in the restructuring case. Nothing could 

be further from the truth. Pa. Code §5.350(d) prohibits the use of admissions in one proceeding 

from being used in another proceeding. Thus, the IIC may not use these RFA in the complaint 

actions. 
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V. CONCLUSION 

The IIC's RFA were specifically propounded as a result of the discussion during the third 

Prehearing conference relating to the need for "lead counsel" and the anticipated limitations on 

cross examination. These RFA are for the explicit purpose of conserving hearing time, and 

establishing undisputed facts and the genuineness of documents. For those reasons the 

Intervening Interruptible Customers respectfully request the issuance of an order compelling 

PP&L to respond to the RFA. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

POWELL, TRACHTMAN, LOGAN, CARRLE, 
BOWMAN^ LOMBARDO, P.C. 

Date: August I , 1997 

By 
ad W. Francis 

Pa. I.D. No. 53718 
114 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717) 238-9300 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF PENNSYLVANIA 
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S 
RESTRUCTURING PLAN 

DOCKET NO. R-00973954 

CARADON MIDEAST ALUMINUM, 
A DIVISION OF CARADON AMERICA, INC.'S, 

METAL INDUSTRIES INC.'S, AND THE QUAKER OATS COMPANY'S 
REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION DIRECTED TO 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, FIRST SET. 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code, Caradon Mideast Aluminum, a division of Caradon America 

Inc. ("Caradon") and Metal Industries, Inc. ("MI") hereby propounds the following Requests for 

Admission upon Pennsylvania Power and Light Company ("PP&L"). PP&L shall either admit 

or deny the matter or set forth in detail the reasons why the PP&L cannot truthfully do so. A 

denial shall fairly meet the substance of the requested admission, and when good faith requires 

that PP&L qualify its answer or deny only a part of the matter of which an admission is 

requested, PP&L shall specify so much of it as is true and qualify or deny the remainder. 

Instructions 

1. On or about December 30, 1994, PP&L filed supplement No. 50 to Tariff Electric 

PaP.U.C. No. 200. ("Supplement No. 200). 

2. Supplement No. 200 proposed to institute a 500 MW cap on the amount of 

interruptible load that PP&L would carry for eligible customers as follows: 

The Company will limit the amount of interruptible power to a 
total of 500 MW from all customers served under Rate Schedules 
LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, IS-I, and Interruptible Service by Agreement. 
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For the purpose of determining this amount, interruptible power is 
the twelve month average of each customer's monthly On-peak 
Demand less the customer's contract Firm Power level. 

3. Attached hereto as exhibit A is a true and correct copy of Rate Schedule LP-4 

filed as part of Supplement No. 50. 

4. As a result of Supplement No. 50, litigation ensued at docket no. R-00943271 

("the rate case"). 

5. Mr. Oliver G. Kasper, as Manager of the Pricing and Contract Administration 

Department, testified on behalf of PP&L during the rate case regarding PP&L's proposal to 

institute a 500 MW cap. A true and correct copy of Mr. Kasper's Direct Testimony is attached 

hereto as exhibit B and incorporated by reference. 

6. As part of Mr. Kasper's testimony, PP&L submitted Exhibit OGK-2, "Digest of 

Proposed Changes Requested in Supplement No. 50 to Electric Tariff No. 200," a true copy of 

which is attached hereto as exhibit C. 

1, During his direct testimony, Mr. Kasper testified as follows: 

Q: Are there any other major changes being proposed for the 
interruptible service tariffs? 

A: Yes. PP&L is proposing a cap of 500 MW of non-coincident 
interruptible load. This is a 12 month rolling average of the sum of 
the individual customer's average monthly maximum demands 
minus the sum of the individual contracted firm demands. On a 
diversified basis, this should result in a monthly peak demand 
reduction capability of about 300 to 350 MW. 

8. During the rate case, Mr. Kasper was cross examined by several parties. A true 

and correct copy of a portion of that cross examination is attached hereto as exhibit D. 

9. Mr. John F. Sipics, as General Manager ~ Power Systems Support, testified on 
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behalf of PP&L during the rate case regarding PP&L's proposal to institute a 500 MW cap. A 

true and correct copy of Mr. Sipics' Direct Testimony is attached hereto as exhibit E and 

incorporated by reference 

10. During the rate case, the Office of Trial Staff ("OTS") and Office of Consumer 

Advocate ("OCA"), among others, propounded data requests upon PP&L requesting information 

relating to PP&L's proposal to institute a 500 MW cap on interruptible power. 

11. A true and correct copy of OTS interrogatory OTS-RS-14D, and PP&L's answer, 

is attached hereto as exhibit F. 

12. A true and correct copy of OCA interrogatory Set V, No. 13, and PP&L's answer, 

is attached hereto as exhibit G. 

13. A true and correct copy of OTS interrogatory OTS-RE-46D, and PP&L's 

response, is attached hereto as exhibit H. 

14. A true and correct copy of OTS interrogatory no. OTS-RB-50, and PP&L's 

answer is attached hereto as exhibit I . 

15. On September 27, 1995 the Commission entered an order at Docket No. 

R000943271 allowing PP&L to make changes to its Tariff, including the imposition of a 500 

MW cap on interruptible power. 

16. On October 5, 1995 PP&L filed with the Commission Supplement No. 56 to 

Tariff Electric Pa.P.U.C. No. 200 to comply with the Commission's September 27, 1995 order 

("the October 5, 1995 compliance filing"). 

17. The October 5, 1995 compliance filing contained rate schedules IS-1, IS-P, IS-T, 

PR-2, the Competitive Rate Rider, and Interruptible Service by Agreement ("the interruptible 
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rate schedules"). Each contained the following language: 

INTERRUPTIBLE POWER 
Interruptible service under this rate schedule is available to 

customers with at least 1000 KW of year-round Interruptible 
Power who contract to accept interruptible power for at least one 
year, as detailed in this rate schedule. 

The company will not enter into new contracts for 
interruptible power if the amount of interruptible power from all 
customers served under Rate Schedules IS-1, IS-P, IS-T, PR-2, the 
Competitive Rate Rider, and Interruptible Service by Agreement 
exceeds a total of 500 MW. For the purpose of determining this 
amount, interruptible power is the twelve month average of each 
customer's monthly Maximum On-Peak Demand less the 
customer's contract Firm Power level. 

* * * 

MAXIMUM ON-PEAK DEMAND 
Maximum On-peak Demand is the average number of 

kilowatts supplied during the 15 minute period of maximum use 
during the On-peak Hours of the current billing period. 

* * * 

FIRM POWER 
Firm Power is the level of KW demand which the customer 

has no obligation to curtail during an interruption of service called 
by the Company. The initial level of Firm Power shall be specified 
in the contract. This initial level will be adjusted by the Company 
to the level of Firm Power actually achieved by the customer 
during an emergency or an emergency test interruption period. 
The adjusted level shall become the level of Firm Power for the 
remaining term of the contract tor until a new level of Firm Power 
is achieved during a subsequent emergency or an emergency test 
interruption period. The level of Firm Power shall not be adjusted 
below the initial level of Firm Power specified in the contract. 

INTERRUPTIBLE POWER 
Interruptible Power is the Maximum On-Peak Demand less 

the Firm Power. 

18. On or about February 15, 1996, a meeting was convened at Caradon's offices in 
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Mountaintop, Pennsylvania between, inter alia, Oliver Kasper, John Laputka, and Janet Hilliard. 

(The February 15, 1996 meeting). 

19. Attached hereto as exhibit J is a true and correct copy of an e-mail transmission 

from Janet Hilliard to Paul E. Russell, William A. Dussinger, Jr., John F. Sipics, Michael Getz, 

Oliver Kasper, and Gerald S. Farber dated February 15, 1996. 

20. PP&L has now abandoned the position that it is not required to put customers on 

the interruptible rate even when below the 500 MW cap, "on advice of counsel." 

21. Attached hereto as exhibit K is a true and correct copy of an e-mail transmission 

from Oliver Kasper to Janet Hilliard, Paul E. Russell, Douglas A. Krall, William A. Dussinger, 

Jr., and James E. Abel, dated March 19, 1996. 

22. Attached hereto as exhibit L is a true and correct copy of an e-mail transmission 

from Oliver Kasper to James E. Abel and Janet Hilliard dated March 19, 1996. 

23. Attached hereto as exhibit M is a true and correct copy of PP&L's internal 

memorandum entitled, "Status and Policy on the Interruptible rates" dated March 4, 1996. 

24. Prior to the March 4, 1996 Status and Policy on the Interruptible rates 

memorandum, PP&L did not have a written policy setting forth its methodology for calculating 

interruptible power under the 500 MW cap. 

25. Attached hereto as exhibit N is a true and correct copy of PP&L's April 8, 1996 

letter to Caradon, which states, "Mr. Kasper did state that the total maximum potential 

interruptible load from all Pennsylvania Power and Light customers for the last few months is 

below 500 MW." 

26. On May 20, 1996 PP&L informed The Quaker Oats Company that PP&L was 
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below the 500 MW cap. 

27. All of PP&L's billing rates for industrial and commercial customers are based 

upon the customer's maximum on-peak demand, which is the maximum fifteen minute period in 

the billing month during the hours 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

28. Maximum on-peak demand is the maximum fifteen minute period of the billing 

month during the hours 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

29. PP&L's billing period for industrial customers is approximately one-month. 

30. Attached hereto as exhibit O is a true and correct copy of the Answer of 

Pennsylvania Power and Light Company to Consolidated Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

of Caradon Mideast Aluminum and Metal Industries ("PP&L's Answer to Summary Judgment") 

without exhibits. 

31. PP&L's Answer to Summary Judgment sets forth its position with regard to the 

language PP&L wishes to delete from the as follows: 

As an initial matter, PP&L admits that the disputed tariff language 
is not a model of clarity. The intent of the tariff provision, 
however, was to measure interruptible load by examining each 
customer's maximum monthly demand over a 12-month period 
less their contractual Firm Power level. The reference to 
"monthly" in PP&L's tariff was intended to reflect that customer's 
meters are read on a monthly basis, not daily or hourly. The 
maximum monthly demand therefore it the highest of the monthly 
peak demands in each 12-month period. The reference to "twelve 
month average" reflects the fact that each customer's highest 
monthly demand is determined over a 12-month period, as opposed 
to some other time frame." 

32. Attached hereto as exhibit P is a true and correct copy of PP&L's quantification 

of the interruptible power according to its theory under the 500 MW cap, as provided by PP&L's 

counsel to Caradon Mideast Aluminum's and Metal Industries counsel on May 1, 1997. 
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33. Attached hereto as exhibit Q is a true and correct copy of PP&L's filing guideline 

RP-1.1, prepared by Mr. Oliver Kasper. 

34. Attached hereto as exhibit R is a true and correct copy of PP&L's answer to 

PPLICA Interrogatory Set I , No. 5. 

35. The customer identified as customer no. 60 in exhibit P is the same customer 

identified as customer no. 59 in exhibit Q ("customer no. 59/60"). 

36. The quantification of interruptible power as reflected in exhibits P, Q and R, 

contain 26 MW of interruptible power from customer no. 59/60. 

37. Prior to February, 1997, customer no. 59/60 never achieved an actual maximum 

on-peak demand in excess of 17.5 MW. 

38. Prior to August, 1996, Customer no. 59/60 never achieved an actual maximum 

on-peak demand in excess of 300 KW. 

39. RP-1.7 identifies customer no. 59/60 as having a maximum load of 1000 KW 

during the August 3, 1995 interruption and 1000 KW during the May 21, 1996 interruption. 

40. Customer no. 59/60 did not have an actual maximum load of 1000 KW during the 

August 3, 1995 interruption. 

41. Customer no. 59/60 did not have an actual maximum load of 1000 KW during the 

May 21, 1996 interruption. 
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42. The information supplied by PP&L in RP-1.7 is false. 

43. Attached hereto as exhibit S is a true and correct copy of PP&L's contract with 

customer no. 59/60, which has been redacted by PP&L. 

POWELL, TRACHTMAN, LOGAN, CARRLE, 
BOWMAN & LOMBARDO, P.C. 

DATE: July 16, 1997 

David W. Francis 
Pa. I.D. No. 53718 
114 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717) 238-9300 
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Supp lment No. 50 
E l e c t r i c P«. P.U.C. No. 200 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY cnceimg E W S to"^^!.!0" " 

RATE SCHEDULE LP-4 : 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE AT 12,470 VOLTS OR HIGHER 
APPLICATIOM RATE SCtfDULE LP-4 

custome 
This rate schedule is for Urge general service supplied fron available lines of 12,470 volts or hlgher^wtw^ 
oraer furnishes and Mlntalns all equipment necessary to transforn the energy from line voltfpeQ, ^ £ fa 

NET NONTHY RATE (Effective 2-28-95) - f t J i r T a r t f i 
J hie. pane o t i n - uxm 

J6.5S per kllowtt for all kilowatts of the Billing KV. CfCf UfCtlt 

6.30 c t s . per KVH f o r t he f i r s t 200 KVH per k i l o w a t t o f t he B i l l i n g KV. 
S.60 c t s . per KVH f o f t he nex t 200 KVH per k i l o w a t t o f t h e B i l l i n g KV. 

(I) 

4.70 c t s . per KVH f o f a l l a d d i t i o n a l KVH, C A K I C E i m L £ E ? 

The Energy Cost Rate a p p l i e s t o a11 KVH s u p p l i e d under t h i s r a t e . 1 ^ ^ 

T t . D , i i i rv_ j ( *c WM ! / T Rarkej/ Paps 2 7 _̂  

The Miniwn Billing Demand is 25 KV. 1 0 jJt: 

BILLING KV 

The B i l l i n g KV I s the average nunber o f k i l o w a t t s s u p p l i e d d u r i n g the 15 n i n u t e p e r i o d o f naxiimxn use du r ing the 
c u r r e n t b i l l i n g p e r i o d . 

Time-of-Day meter ing and b i l l i n g I s a v a i l a b l e on request f o r an a d d i t i o n a l charge o f $15.00 per wonth f o r a 
winimum p e r i o d of one year . The B i l l i n g KV i s the average nunber o f k i l o w a t t s s u p p l i e d d u r i n g the 15 minute 
p e r i o d of «aximum use du r i ng the on-peak hours of the c u r r e n t b i l l i n g p e r i o d . 
ON-PEAK KHJRS 

On-peak hours f o r b i l l i n g purposes are 7 a.m. t o 3 p .m. , 8 a.m. t o 4 p . m . , o r 9 a.m. t o 5 p.m. l oca l t i m e , at 
t h e o p t i o n of t he customer, Hondays t o F r idays i n c l u s i v e excep t . New Year ' s Day, K e n o r i a l Day. Independence Day, Labor 
Day. Thanksgiv ing Oay and Chr is tmas Day. The Company's system on-peak p e r i o d t s 7 a.m. t o 9 p.m. l o c a l t i n * . 

OPTIONAL INTERRUPTIBLE POVER 

Opt iona l I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power i s a v a i l a b l e t o customers served under t h i s r a t e schedule w i t h at l e a s t 1,000 KV of 
year - round I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power who c o n t r a c t t o accept i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e r v i c e f o r at l eas t one y e a r , as d e t a i l e d i n t h i s 
p r o v i s i o n . 

The Caapany w i l l l i m i t the amount o f I n t e r r u p t i b l e power t o a t o t a l o f 500 KV f rom a l l customers served under Rate 
Schedules LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, I S - 1 , and I n t e r r u p t i b l e Serv ice by Agreement. For the purpose o f de te rm in ing t h i s anwunt, 
i n t e r r u p t i b l e power i s the twe lve month average of each cus tomer 's month ly Maximum On-peak Donand less the customer 's 
c o n t r a c t F i rm Power l e v e l . (C) 

SILLING KV CREDIT ( E f f e c t i v e 2-28-95) (C) ( I ) 

The month ly B i l l i n g KV c r e d i t i s c a l c u l a t e d as : 

B i l l i n g KV C r e d i t • [ I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power X Average On-peak Load F a c t o r ] x $6.00 per KV 

ON-PEAK HOURS 
On-peak hours f o r b i l l i n g purposes are 7 a.m. t o 7 p.m. l o c a l t i m e , Mondays t o F r i days I n c l u s i v e except 

New Year 's Day, Memorial Day. Independence Oay, Labor Day, Thanksg iv ing Day and Chr is tmas Day. 

MAJCIHUN ON-PEAK DEMAND 
Maxiraim On-peak Demand i s the average nunber o f k i l o w a t t s s u p p l i e d d u r i n g the 15 minute p e r i o d o f maximum 

use du r ing the On-peak Hours of the c u r r e n t b i l l i n g p e r i o d . 

—n 
e — ~ ~ , , *' • 
I . ... '" •' 
i • . 1 i . t* '-" ' 
\ ' J SEP 28 Ipc* 

(Continued) \ \ ^ $ - f 3 2 1 

\ '"'"ioswaoi vWAW 
( I ) I n d i c a t e d Increase ( y f t C H V L . ' ' J , . / -
(C) I nd i ca tes Change 
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Supp lmen t Ho. SO 
E l t c t r l c P». P.U.C. Ko. 200 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY canceling'?!;?* E: \n 

RATE SCHEDULE LP-4 (CONTINUED) 
M - P E M LOAD FACTOR 

On-pe*V Load Factor f o r b i l l i n g purposes I s t he r a t i o o f t he k i l o w a t t - h o u r s s u p p l i e d d u r i n g the On-peak 
Hours t o the product o f t he Maxlsun On-peak Oemand and the n iBber o f On-peak Hours f o r a b i l l i n g p e r i o d . 
AVERAGE ON-PEAK LOAD FACTOR 

Avar age On-peak Load Fac to r I s t h e av t rage o f t h e On-peak Load Fac to rs f o r t h e t w a l v a aon ths o f t he p r i o r 
ca lendar year . Average On-peak Load Factor I s r e c a l c u l a t e d a n n u a l l y and a p p l i e d t o s e r v i c e b i l l e d on and a f t e r 
A p r i l 1 o f the cu r ren t year under t he Opt iona l I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power p r o v i s i o n . The Caapany nay c o d i f y t he On-peak 
Load Factors f o r the twe lve aonths o f the p r i o r ca lendar year t o r e f l e c t ope ra t i ons expected under t h i s p r o v i s i o n . 

FIRM POWER 
F i r * Power i s t he l e v e l o f KV denand which the customer has no o b l i g a t i o n t o c u r t a i l d u r i n g an I n t e r r u p t i o n 

o f se rv i ce c a l l e d by the Company. The i n i t i a l l e v e l o f F ine Power s h a l l be s p e c i f i e d In t h e c o n t r a c t . Th is 
i n i t i a l l e v e l w i l l be a d j u s t e d by the Caapany t o the l e v e l o f F l r n Power a c t u a l l y ach ieved by the customer du r i ng 
an n e r g e n c y or an emergency t e s t i n t e r r u p t i o n p e r i o d . The a d j u s t e d l e v e l s h a l l become the l e v e l . o f F i rm Power 
f o r t he r m a i n l n g te rm o f the c o n t r a c t or u n t i l a new l e v e l o f F i r * Power i s ach ieved d u r i n g a subsequent 
emergency or an vnergency t e s t I n t e r r u p t i o n p e r i o d . The l e v e l o f F i r e Power s h a l l n o t be a d j u s t e d below the 
i n i t i a l l e ve l o f F i ™ Power s p e c i f i e d i n the c o n t r a c t . 
INTERRUPTIBLE PWER 

I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power i s t he H a x i u n On-Peak Demand l e s s t h e F i n s Power. 

HOURS OF INTERRUPTION 

Load i n t e r r u p t i o n s may be c a l l e d by the Company as r e q u i r e d f o r economic load c o n t r o l , f o r system and l o c a l 
emergencies, and f o r t e s t s of the cus tomer 's a b i l i t y and read iness t o i n t e r r u p t l oad d u r i n g an emergency. The 
f requency of load i n t e r r u p t i o n s s h a l l be no more than 20 per ca lendar year w i t h such I n t e r r u p t i o n s being no more 
than 10 hours i n any one day ; or more o f t e n than f i v e days In any s i n g l e month; o r l o r e than 200 hours i n a 
ca lendar year . Vhenever p o s s i b l e , the customer w i l l be n o t i f i e d i n advance o f a p robab le I n t e r r u p t i o n and the 
es t ima ted d u r a t i o n o f the i n t e r r u p t i o n . The customer I s o b l i g a t e d t o I n t e r r u p t l o a d d u r i n g emergencies and 
emergency t e s t s , but has the o p t i o n t o i n t e r r u p t , o r accept an a d d i t i o n a l charge f o r con t i nued use, du r i n g per iods 
of economic load c o n t r o l . The Company may cancel the c o n t r a c t f o r I n t e r r u p t i b l e s e r v i c e I f t he customer f a i l s 
t o i n t e r r u p t du r ing an emergency or an emergency t e s t i n t e r r u p t i o n p e r i o d . (C) 

The charge f o r con t i nued use (KVH) o f i n t e r r u p t i b l e load (KV) d u r i n g a p e r i o d o f econonic l oad c o n t r o l I s 
the sun of the charges under the r a t e p lus the Company's es t ima ted PJM I n t e r c o n n e c t i o n b i l l i n g r a t e a p p l i e d t o 
a l l KVH u«ed d u r i n g the i n t e r r u p t i o n p e r i o d . 

The a d d i t i o n a l charge f o r not I n t e r r u p t i n g l oad (KV) when c a l l e d f o r du r i ng an emergency or an emergency t e s t 
i n t e r r u p t i o n p e r i o d i s : $25.00 per KV f o r a l l KV by wh ich the maxfmun 15 minute demand (KV) f o r the p e r i o d of 
requested i n t e r r u p t i o n exceeds the F i rm Power (KV) . This p e n a l t y s h a l l be a p p l i e d s e p a r a t e l y f o r each requested 
I n t e r r u p t i o n , and s h a l l be i n a d d i t i o n t o a l l o t he r charges p rov ided f o r under t he r a t e . (C) ( I ) 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES RIDER 
The I n d u s t r i a l Development I n i t i a t i v e s R ider i nc luded i n t h i s T a r i f f a p p l i e s t o e l i g i b l e customers served under 

t h i s Rate Schedule, except f o r customers served under the Op t iona l I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power p r o v i s i o n or the Economic 
Development I n i t i a t i v e s R i d e r . 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES RIDER 

The Economic Development I n i t i a t i v e s Rider i nc luded i n t h i s T a r i f f a p p l i e s t o e l i g i b l e customers served under 
t h i s Rate Schedule, except f o r customers served under the Op t iona l I n t e r r u p t i b l e Power p r o v i s i o n or the I n d u s t r i a l 
Development I n i t i a t i v e s R i d e r . 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE RIDER (EXPERIMENTAL) 

The E l e c t r i c Veh ic le R ider Inc luded i n t h i s T a r i f f a p p l i e s t o e l i g i b l e customers served under t h i s Rate Schedule. 
OFF-PEAK SPACE CONDITIONING AND VATER HEATING ( E f f e c t i v e 2-28-95) 

For cus ton* rs served under t h i s r a t e schedu le , o f f - p e a k energy f o r s to rage space c o n d i t i o n i n g and/or water hea t ing 
may be supp l ied e x c l u s i v e l y th rough a separa te submeter and b i l l e d s e p a r a t e l y a t t he r a t e o f $15.00 per month p lus 
2.90 c t s . per KVH f o r a l l KVH o f use. w i t h a month ly minimun charge o f $15.00. Any b i l l i n g KV r e s u l t i n g f rom usage 
d u r i n g o ther than the o f f - p e a k hours i s b i l l e d a t Rate Schedule charges. ( I ) 

Serv ice th rough the separa te meter may be used between the o f f - p e a k hours of 7 p.m. t o 7 a.m. l o c a l t i m e , Mondays 
t o F r idays I n c l u s i v e , and a l l day Saturday . Sunday and the f o l l o w i n g h o l i d a y s : New Y e a r ' s Day, Manor ia l Oay, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksg iv ing Day, and Christmas Day 
SPECIAL BASE RATE CREDIT ADJUSTMENT 

The Special Base Rate C r e d i t Adjustment i nc luded i n t h i s T a r i f f I s a p p l i e d t o charges under t h i s r a t e except f o r 
charges made under the Energy Cost Rate and charges made under t he S ta te Tax Adjustment Surcharge. 
STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT SURCHARGE 

The Sta te Tax Adjustment Surcharge i nc luded i n t h i s T a r i f f I s a p p l i e d t o charges under t h i s r a t e except f o r 
charges made urtder the Energy Cost Rate . 
PAYMENT 

The above net r a t e a p p l i e s when b i l l s are pa id on or be fo re the due date s p e c i f i e d on the b i l l , which I s not less 
than 15 days f rom the date b i l l i s m a i l e d . When not so p a i d , t he gross r a t e a p p l i e s which i s t he above net r a t e p lus 
5X on the f i r s t $200.00 of the then unpaid, b a l a n i i u f 1 ) K rontM y - M l * -end -aK-pn-t&e r ^ n a i n d e r t h e r e o f . 
CONTRACT PERIOD 

Not 

(I) Intttm*sni<££aU i 
AT 
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1 Q. Please state your full name and business address. 

2 A. Oliver G. Kasper, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, Pennsylvania, 18101. 

3 

4 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

5 A. I am employed by Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L or the Company) in the 

6 Rates Section of the Power Systems Support Department as Manager-Pricing and Contract 

7 Administration. 

8 

9 Q: What are your principal duties and responsibilities as Manager-Pricing and Contract 

]0 Administration? 

] I A. I am responsible for tarifF administration which involves the development of PP&L's retail 

12 and resale electric rates, tariff rules and regulations, and ensuring the uniform administration 

13 of these rates, regulations and interpretations throughout the Company. I also direct the 

14 development of PP&L's rate design and cost of service activities. 

15 

16 Q. Whkt is your educational background? 

17 A. I graduated from Michigan Technological University in 1973 with a Bachelor of Mechanical 

18 Engineering. I am a Registered Professional Engineer in the Commonwealth of 

19 Pennsylvania. 

20 

21 Q. Please describe your professional experience. 



1 A. I was employed by Westinghouse Electric Corporation in 1973 and served in the Marketing 

2 Department of the Steam Turbine Division as an Application Engineer During this period, I 

3 was involved with all aspects of the initial design and proposal preparation for large steam 

4 turbine generator sets. I also was the technical license contact for two foreign 

5 manufacturers of Westinghouse turbine generators. 

6 In 1976,1 joined PP&L as a construction engineer for the Susquehanna Steajn Electric 

7 Station. In this position I was responsible for long-term storage and maintenance for all 

8 equipment during construction, and assembly of the Unit 1 and Unit 2 turbine generator 
i 

9 sets. 

10 In 1978, I was named Energy Management Engineer in PP&L's Energy Conservation 

11 Department in the Northern Division. My responsibilities included energy conservation, 

12 service coordination, and marketing with PP&L's large industrial and commercial customers 

13 in the division. 

14 In 1982, I was promoted to Senior Engineer-Research and Technical Services; later 

15 the department was renamed I&C Marketing Programs. My responsibilities included 

16 re^dential thermal storage heating systems research, commercial and industrial HVAC and 

17 process heating/cooling research and development, and educating PP&L's staff and 

18 customers on cogeneration. 

19 In 1989, I was promoted to the position of I&C Marketing Manager in PP&L's 

20 Lancaster Division. My responsibilities included managing a staff of 17 people who were 

21 the direct service and marketing contacts for all industrial and commercial customers in that 

22 Division. 



1 I was promoted to Manager-Pricing and Contract Administration in 1991, the position 

2 I now hold. 

3 

4 Q. Mr. Kasper, what is the purpose of your testimony? 

5 A. My testimony addresses four subjects: (1) pro-forma adjustments to historic test year book 

6 revenues and future test year budget revenues; (2) the allocation of the proposed increase 

7 among customer classes; (3) rate design; and (4) proof of revenues. 

8 

9 PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO HISTORIC AND FUTURE TEST YEAR REVENUES 

10 Q. Mr. Kasper, please describe the purpose of Schedules D-3 to PP&L Exhibits Historic 1 and 

11 Future!.. 

12 A. Schedule D-3 in Exhibit Historic 1 shows pro-forma ratemaking adjustments to book 

13 operating revenues for the historic year ended September 30, 1994. Schedule D-3 in Exhibit 

14 Future 1 shows similar adjustments to budget revenues for the future year ending 

15 September 30, 1995. 

16 

17 Q. Will you please describe the adjustments shown on Schedule D-3 in Exhibit Historic 1? 

18 A. Page 1 of Schedule D-3 in Exhibit Historic 1 contains a summary statement of the various 

19 adjustments made to operating revenues for the year ended September 30, 1994, as follows: 

20 Column 1 presents revenues per book as supplied by Mr. Bernini. Column 2 is the sum 

21 of all adjustments to bring the book revenues to a pro-forma ratemaking level, which is 

22 found in Column 3. Line 5, Column 2 reflects adjustments to revenues to reflect the 



1 annualization of saies and revenues at September 30, 1994, the roll-in of the energy portion 

2 of the ECR, the roll-in of the Atlantic City Electric portion of the SBRCA, and the roll-in of 

3 the STAS into base rates. All revenues in Column 3, Line 5 are pro-forma. Total operating 

4 revenue adjustments for the year ended September 30, 1994, appear on Line 17, Column 2. 

5 

6 Q. Will you please describe the adjustments shown on Schedule D-3 of Exhibit Future 1? 

7 A. Page 1 of Schedule D-3 in Exhibit Future 1 contains a summary statement of the various 

8 adjustments made to operating revenues budgeted for the year ending September 30, 1995, 

9 as follows: 

10 Column 1 represents the revenues per budget as supplied by Mr. Berish. Column 2 is 

11 the adjustments to budget to bring the revenues to a pro-forma ratemaking level, which is 

12 found in Column 3. Line 5, Column 2 reflects adjustments to revenues to reflect the 

13 annualization of sales and revenues, the roll-in of the energy only portion of the ECR, the 

14 roll-in of the Atlantic City Electric portion of the SBRCA and the roll-in of the expected 

15 STAS of-0.49% into base rates for the year ending September 30, 1995. 

16 , Tht present and proposed revenues, developed in the manner described above, were 

17 used to compute overall percentage effects of the proposed rates, typical bill comparisons, 

18 and other data regarding the Company's filing. The summary results, shown on Schedule 

19 D-3, Page 5, Exhibit Future 1, are total annual PUC revenues of approximately 

20 $2,462 million and an estimated annual revenue increase of $261.6 million or 11.7% overall, 

21 to the Pennsylvania jurisdictional customers. 

22 



1 ALLOCATION OF THE REVENUE INCREASE 

2 Q. Is there a general pricing philosophy and direction that PP&L has followed in the design of 

3 rates for this case? 

4 A. With this filing, PP&L has sought to allocate its overall revenue requirement among 

5 customer classes and to design rates in a way that moves each class towards cost of service. 

6 The degree of movement is constrained by principles of gradualism and the need to 

7 acknowledge and respond to competition in some of the Company's markets. For example, 

8 several of PP&L's largest industrial customers have production facilities in other states 

9 producing the same products. An adverse increase in the price of electricity could cause a 

10 shift of production away from Pennsylvania with a corresponding loss of load for PP&L, 

11 and reduced employment for Pennsylvania. The lost load would then shift cost 

12 responsibility toward the residential and commercial customer classes which could 

13 eventually increase prices to these classes. One example of this competition is the 

14 Company's service to Amtrak. Three utilities presently supply this customer. If the price of 

15 any one utility exceeds the price offered by the other two by a significant level, that utility 

16 will, experience a significant loss of sales. 

17 PP&L has recently taken steps to address this competition through our Price Response 

18 Service (PRS) and Competitive Rate Riders (CRR), recently approved by the PUC. The 

19 PRS is an experiment in marginal pricing of our product. The CRR gives the Company 

20 flexibility in pricing to competition when required. 

21 In this rate filing, the Company has attempted to reflect both cost and value of service 

22 to establish rates which are in the overall best interest of the Company and its customers. 



1 Q. How docs PP&L propose to allocate the rate increase in this case? 

2 A. Exhibit OGK-3, attached to this testimony, sets forth the Company's proposed allocation of 

3 the rale increase and shows the rate of return for each tariff class at present rates and 

4 proposed rates. As shown on this exhibit, the Company's allocation moves each major tariff 

5 class toward the system average return and therefore properly reflects principles of cost of 

6 service and gradualism. Competition is reflected by the better alignment of rates to cost and 

7 by providing the Company the flexibility to address individual customer competitive issues. 

8 

9 RATE DESIGN MODIFICATIONS 

10 Q.- Please describe the rate design modifications in PP&L's proposed Tariff No. 200, 

11 Supplement 50, Exhibit OGK-1. 

12 A. The primary purpose of the rate design was to design rate schedules which would produce 

13 the requested rate increase when applied to estimated conditions for the 12 months ended 

14 September 30, 1995. In addition, as with the allocation of the increase we attempted to 

15 reflect cost of service and to respond to competitive conditions in the Company's markets. 

16 



1 Residential 

2 Residentia! customers will have several options available within the proposed tariff. Exhibit 

3 OGK-1: 

4 Rate Schedule Description 

5 RS Residential Service 

6 RTS Residential Service - Thermal Storage 

7 RTD Residential Service - Time-of-Day 

8 RWI Residential Service With Off-peak Water Heating 

9 Rate Schedule RS - Residential Service: 

10 1. The customer charge is increased from $4.80 to $7.00 per month to more 

11 accurately reflect cost of service. 

12 2. The number of KWH steps within the rate are being increased from two to three 

13 to better reflect cost of service. The first KWH step remains at 200 KWH, the 

14 second is 400 KWH. 

15 The Rate Schedule RTS remains essentially unchanged other than rate levels. As part 

16 of PP&L's real-time pricing experiment, PP&L is proposing to install direct load control on 

17 50 to 100 of these systems and test radio-controlled charging of the systems to better reflect 

18 real-time cost. 

19 Rate Schedules RTD and RWI remain unchanged except for rate levels. 
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General Service 

Commercial and industrial customers will have several rate schedules and rate options 

available: 

Rate Schedule 

GS-1 

GS-3 

LP-4 

L4I 

LP-5 

LSI 

LP-6 

Description 

Small General Service at Secondary Voltage or Higher 

Large General Service at Secondary Voltage or Higher 

Large General Service at 12,470 Volts or Higher 

LP-4 Optional Interruptible Power 

Large General Service at 69,000 Volts or Higher 

LP-5 Optional Interruptible Power 

Large General Service at High Load Factor 

The GS-1 rate schedule and available options remain essentially unchanged except for 

rate levels. 

For Rate Schedules GS-3, LP-4, and LP-5 the demand charges and KWH steps within 

the schedules have been modified and simplified reducing the KWH steps from 4 to 3 or 

4 to 2. 

Q. Why is PP&L offering a new rate - Large Power Service at Transmission Voltage Rate 

Schedule LP-6 - in this filing? 

A. PP&L has compared its existing Large Power Service Rate Schedule LP-5 with other 

neighboring utilities as well as nationwide. While PP&L's rates have generally been at or 

near the middle of the range of utilities compared, those applicable to the very large users 



1 were found to be higher than other comparable utility rates. The new rate LP-6 was 

2 designed to correct the pricing to a more appropriate, comparable level. 

3 

4 Q. Are these large customers very sensitive to electric prices? 

5 A. Yes, they are. Many of these customers are energy intensive users with multi-plant 

6 locations. They can expand and contract their operations in order to improve their cost 

7 profiles and profitability. PP&L is painfully aware of the consequences of losing large 

8 electric industrial customers and the related jobs on the economy of its service area. The 

9 LP-6 rate is PP&L's responsive attempt to prevent such a loss and hardship to the 

10 communities it serves. 

11 

12 Intemiptible Service 

13 Q. Please describe the PP&L's current interruptible rate options? 

14 A. PP&L has made available to its customers a number of interruptible service options. 

15 PP&L's interruptible service options appear in its tariff as Rate Schedules IS-1, LP-4 and 

16 LPJS, and Interruptible Service by Agreement. Rate Schedule IS-1 is the interruptible 

17 option for greenhouse lighting. Under this option, customers who operate commercial 

18 greenhouses with a minimum of 300 KW of interruptible lighting agree to turn off the 

19 lighting in the greenhouses at PP&L's request. Rate Schedules LP-4 and LP-5 include an 

20 optional interruptible provision that is available to customers with a minimum of 1,000 KW 

21 of year-round interruptible load. Under this option, customers agree to interrupt load at 

22 PP&L's request for economic load control, for local and system emergencies, and for tests 



1 of their ability to interrupt. Interruptible Service by Agreement (ISA) provides for 

2 interruptible service and rates by individual contract to large customers who take service at 

3 66,000 volts or higher. The contract includes the obligations of the customer to interrupt 

4 load when requested by PP&L. 

5 PP&L's interruptible service provisions are an extension of PP&L's effort to encourage 

6 economic development in its service territory and simultaneously develop a resource of 

7 interruptible load. PP&L's large industrial customers had expressed an interest in 

8 alternatives to reduce their operating costs and improve their competitive position. The 

9 optional interruptible service provisions provide a market choice that customers with 

10 interruptible load can exercise. Interruptible service provisions also provide a capacity 

11 equivalent resource that can be used to meet the Company's installed capacity obligation to 

12 PJM or to permit the Company to sell installed capacity credits to other PJM members. 

13 

14 Q. What problems have evolved with PP&L's current interruptible service offerings? 

15 A. When originally proposed, these rate provisions were intended, in part, to address the 

16 economic and competitive concerns of PP&L customers, some of who were at risk of 

17 closure, substantial business contractions, or relocations. Interruptible service under rates 

18 LP-4 and LP-5 were partially successful in retaining some businesses and the jobs they 

19 represent for the Company's service territory. However, to achieve this economic 

20 development benefit, it was necessary to implement a pricing structure that offered 

21 discounts from firm service rates somewhat greater than would have been indicated by 

22 quantifiable measures of the difference in costs between firm and interruptible load. 

10 



1 Nonetheless, PP&L concluded that such discounted pricing would be justified based on the 

2 economic development benefits to be produced which, in addition to retaining jobs, would 

3 retain industrial load for PP&L. 

4 Since the LP-4 and LP-5 interruptible service options were introduced, several factors 

5 have changed. First, as stated in Mr. Sipics' testimony, the value of interruptible load has 

6 declined materially. This effect has greatly magnified the difference between the discounts 

7 for interruptible service offered by the Company and the discounts from firm service rates 

8 that would be justified by current cost levels. Second, because of the discounts available for 

9 electing interruptible service, otherwise non-qualifying customers have been encouraged to 

10 use on-site generation as a means of capturing marginal net benefits from lower electric 

11 rates. This trend has had the effect of materially increasing the pool of customers that could 

12 elect the interruptible service options. The revenue erosion that would result for the 

13 Company from this increased number of interruptible customers would reduce the industrial 

14 class contribution to fixed costs and, thereby, shift revenue responsibility to firm service 

15 industrial and non-industrial core customers with no corresponding benefit to the regional 

16 economy by way of business expansion or job growth. Moreover, because of the 
i 

17 uneconomic cost-shifting that on-site generation makes possible, core customers who face a 

18 variety of competitive pressures but cannot use on-site generation to qualify for interruptible 

19 discounts would eventually see higher rates and resulting erosion of their competitive 

20 positions. 

21 

22 Q. How did PP&L respond to the interruptible rate problems? 

11 



1 A. On May 13, 1994, PP&L filed Supplement No. 40 to its TarifF which established revisions 

2 to the Interruptible Service by Agreement Rider, Rate Schedule IS-1 and the Optional 

3 Interruptible Power provisions of rate schedules LP-4 and LP-5. 

4 These revisions would limit the availability of interruptible service to only those 

5 customers who were receiving interruptible service at the date of the filing and other 

6 customers who had entered into binding service agreements with PP&L as of a designated 

7 cut off date. 

8 After hearings. Administrative Law Judge Michael C. Schnierle concluded that 

9 Supplement 40 is just, reasonable, non-discriminatory, and should be permitted to take 

10 effect. He also concluded that PP&L should be directed to file, with its next base rate case, 

11 interruptible service rates based upon cost of service and the value to PP&L of interruptible 

12 load, and a cost of service study which supports the proposed rates. 

13 

14 Q. Please summarize the rate treatment now given to PP&L's interruptible customers. 

15 A. Under PP&L's current rate structure the customers whose loads are interruptible pay greatly 

16 reduced demand and energy charges compared to customers whose loads are firm. As an 

17 example, consider an LP-5 customer with a 10,000 KW total load and monthly energy 

18 consumption of 6,000,000 KWH. Under the historic LP-5 rate, the customer would pay 

19 monthly demand charges of $43,900 ($4.39 x 10,000 KW) and monthly energy charges of 

20 $220,530 (4.88*! x 1,200,000 KWH + 4.43(i x 1,000,000 KWH + 3.880 x 1,500,000 KWH 

21 + 3.210 x 2,300,000 KWH), for a monthly total of $264,530 (plus the applicable energy 

22 cost rate). Now assume that the customer selects the historic optional LP-5 interruptible 

12 



1 rate, establishes a firm demand of 1,000 KW, and allows 9,000 KW of load to be 

2 interruptible. With a 90 percent on-peak load factor, the customer would pay a monthly 

3 demand charge of $18,240 ($9.60 x 1,900 KW) and monthly energy charges of $136,532 

4 (3.21(1 x 760,000 KWH + 2.140 x 5,240,000 KWH), for monthly total of $154,772 (plus 

5 the same energy cost rate). As a result of allowing 9,000 KW of load to be interruptible, 

6 therefore, the customer in this example would save $109,758 per month. This equates to 

7 $146.34 per KW per year of interruptible load. 

8 The exact level of savings enjoyed by any particular customer depends on that 

9 customer's classification, size, relative firm and interruptible load, on-peak load factor, and 

10 total hours use of demand. Given the current rate levels and designs, the LP-4 and LP-5 

11 customers save roughly $140 per KW per year of interruptible load compared to what they 

12 would pay on the firm rate. 

13 

14 Q. Are rate reductions of the magnitude you have just described justified by cost of service or 

15 value of service principles? 

16 A No.t Load that is interruptible for relatively few hours a year, at most, enables the supplying 

17 utility to avoid the need for generation capacity designed to meet short duration peak loads 

18 such as a combustion turbine. As explained in more detail by Mr. Sipics, the current 

19 installed cost of a combustion turbine is about $300/KW. 

20 

21 Q. Do PP&L's proposed interruptible rates provide discounts that are more in line with the 

22 capacity value of interruptibility to PP&L and its customers? 

13 



1 A. Yes. The current interruptible service options will be replaced with an interruptible load 

2 credit. The interruptible load credit will be deducted from the bill amount the customer 

3 would pay on the appropriate firm service rate. The interruptible load credit will be 

4 available for customers with at least 1,000 KW of interruptible load on firm rate schedules 

5 LP-4, LP-5, and the new LP-6. The monthly credit will equal: 

6 • (Billing KW - Firm KW ) x (On-peak Load Factor) x (S6/KW) 

7 A customer with an on-peak load factor of 100%, would receive an annual credit of $72 per 

8 KW of interruptible load. 

9 This annual credit of $72 per KW represents about a 50% reduction to the current 

10 average annual discount between firm and interruptible service of about $140 per KW. 

11 For customers on LP-6 with at least 10,000 KW of interruptible load and who can 

12 reach firm power levels within 1/2 hour will receive an additional monthly credit of $2 per 

13 KW to reflect the added operating benefits of quick start capacity. PJM is currently 

14 developing plans to move toward a more market based system for energy purchases. 

15 Security services, such as quick start capacity, will likely become unbundled products in this 

16 market based system. Although the market price for quick start capacity has not yet been 
i 

17 established, we are using $2 per KW per month to recognize a future market value. I f the 

18 actual market value is significantly different, we will propose a revision to the credit. 

19 

20 Q. Have you. changed the demand penalty for interruptible customers that do not achieve their 

21 firm power level during emergency or emergency test interruptions? 

14 



1 A. Yes. The demand penalty has been increased from $15.30 per KW to $25 per KW. As 

2 explained in Mr. Sipics testimony, the value of interruptible capacity, based on the annual 

3 levelized carrying charges of a combustion turbine, is about $50 per KW per year. This 

4 value is based on: 

5 • combustion turbine installed cost of $300 per KW, 

6 • levelized carrying charges of about 15%, and 

7 • PJM reserve margin of about 20%. 

8 We have assumed an average of two emergency interruptions per year, based on past 

9 experience, to determine the $25 per KW penalty that will compensate PP&L for the lost 

10 capacity value i f customers fail to interrupt. 

11 

12 Q. Are there any other major changes being proposed for the interruptible service tariffs? 

13 A. Yes. PP&L is proposing a cap of 500 MW of non-coincident interruptible load. This is a 

14 12 month rolling average of the sum of the individual customers' average monthly maximum 

15 demands minus the sum of the individual contracted firm demands. On a diversified basis, 

16 this should result in a monthly peak demand reduction capability of about 300 to 350 MW. 

17 PP&L is also proposing to change the requirements of an annual test i f an actual 

18 emergency has not occurred in the calendar year. New customers on the interruptible 

19 provision will still be tested to confirm willingness and ability to perform. 

20 

21 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INmATTVES (EDI/IDI) AND DEMAND FREE DAYS 

22 Q. Please describe the current EDI/IDI credits. 

15 



1 A. The Economic Development Initiative (EDI) credits were first made available in 1987 to 

2 PP&L's GS-3, LP-4, and LP-5 customers with loads over 500 KW. The EDI credits for 

3 existing customers are 10/KWH and S2/KW for KWH and KW taken in excess of base 

4 period (generally 1986) amounts. To receive these credits, customers must have signed 

5 contracts agreeing to expand production or expand physical facilities. For new customers, 

6 the EDI credit is 10/KWH for energy taken in excess of400 hours use of demand. The EDI 

7 credit program was closed out at the end of 1989. However, the credits received by eligible 

8 customers run through 1997 and are reduced to 70% of the full level in 1998, are reduced 

9 further to 35% of the fiill level in 1999, and are eliminated as of January 1, 2000. According 

10 to PP&L's EDI monitoring reports filed with the PUC, as of June'30, 1994, there were 451 

11 customers on the EDI rider and those customers saved $23.7 million a year. 

12 The Industrial Development Initiative (IDI) credits were introduced in 1992. The terms 

13 are essentially identical to the EDI credit terms except that IDI credits are available only to 

14 industrial customers, the normal base period for calculation purposes is 1991, and the IDI 

15 rider is open to eligible customers through 1997. As of June 30, 1994, PP&L reported that 

16 thefe were 279 customers on the IDI rider and that their annual savings were $2.0 million as 

17 a result. 

18 

19 Q. Does PP&L propose to continue the EDI/IDI credits in their present form? 

20 A. Yes. PP&L plans to continue the rate reductions of the EDI/EDI riders through 

21 December 31, 1997. Beginning January 1, 1998, the billing adjustments calculated under 

22 these riders will be 70% of full credit and beginning January 1, 1999, the adjustments will be 

16 



1 35% of full credit. All provisions of EDI/IDI will terminate as scheduled on 

2 January 1, 2000. 

3 

4 Q. Why do you plan to continue offering EDI/IDI credits? 

5 A. PP&L made a commitment to its customers to offer EDI/IDI credits until the year 2000. 

6 This program is not only beneficial for participating customers but also for non-participating 

7 customers and the local economy. In addition, numerous customers made extensive capital 

8 investments to avail themselves of the benefits of these riders and, therefore, it is appropriate 

9 that the riders continue through their intended period so that these customers may realize 

10 the economic benefits of their investments. 

11 

12 Q. How would eliminating the EDI/IDI riders before their scheduled termination date affect 

13 participating customers? 

14 A. Customers based their investment decisions on the existence of the EDI/IDI programs 

15 through the scheduled period. Eliminating EDI/IDI credits before the designated phase-out 

16 would adversely affect the economic viability of numerous customer operations. For 

17 example, a manufacturer of glass base plates for television picture tubes has added electric 

18 glass melting to two of its three furnaces, one in 1989 and the other in 1994. Electric glass 

19 melting is scheduled to be added to the third furnace in 1996. Each addition increases the 

20 energy consumption by 20,000,000 KWH and requires two additional production lines. The 

21 - customer could not have justified the electric glass melting or the new production lines 

22 (which added manufacturing jobs) without the EDI credits continuing through 1999. 

17 



1 Q. Does the continuation of EDI/IDI imply that non-participating customers will have to pay 

2 higher rates? 

3 A. No. The purpose of the EDI/IDI program is to induce expanded output and greater 

4 electricity use than would otherwise have occurred. To the extent that the programs have 

5 been successful in accomplishing its purpose, customers on the EDI/IDI rate riders can 

6 enjoy substantial benefits while, at the same time, other customers are better off than they 

7 would have been without the EDI/IDI credit programs. 

8 

9 Q. Please explain how non-participating customers are better off than they would be without 

10 the EDI/IDI programs. 

11 A. While customers receiving EDI/IDI rider discounts are better off than they would have been 

12 under a standard rate structure, non-participating customers also benefit from these rates. 

13 EDI/IDI rates cover the marginaJ costs of providing the service and contribute to fixed 

14 costs. The capital costs of the existing base load nuclear and coal generating units are fixed, 

15 and regardless of the demand for electricity, each additional unit of energy sold from these 

16 base load units reduces the average fixed costs per unit. The additional load on the system 

17 that results from economic development rates spreads the utility's fixed costs over a broader 

18 base, thus keeping individual customer rates lower than would otherwise be the case. 

19 

20 Q. Have you performed any analysis that illustrates how all customer classes benefit from the 

21 EDI/IDI programs? 



1 A. Yes. Exhibit OGK-4, attached to this testimony, summarizes an analysis that illustrates the 

2 effects of the EDI/IDI programs on non-participating classes. The analysis centered on a 

3 sample of 7 LP-4 customers and 13 LP-5 customers who would have either relocated out of 

4 the PP&L service territory or would have gone out of business had we not offered EDI/IDI 

5 credits. The cost of service was then determined for the historic test year with the 

6 associated sales, demands, and revenues of the selected EDI customers removed from the 

7 rate class totals. 

8 The results of the analysis show a significant decrease in rates of return for each rate 

9 class. Eliminating the sample of EDI customers caused the most substantial decrease in 

10 rates of retum for the LP-5 and LP-4 rate classes, because their class demand allocation 

11 decreased. However, the rates of retum for all other rate classes also declined. I would 

12 note that my analysis only considers the sample of customers described above who would 

13 have either relocated or gone out of business but for the EDI/IDI programs. It does not 

14 consider the substantial number of customers who would have opted for self-generation but 

15 for the EDI/IDI programs. As explained in Mr. Farber's testimony, the EDI/IDI programs 

16 prevented the loss of at least 300 million KWH of sales. 

17 The reduced rates of retum that occurred when the selected EDI customers were 

18 eliminated confirms that non-participants benefit from the EDI/IDI programs. The increase 

19 in total usage that results from the EDI/IDI programs helped to defer this rate case, and now 

20 also helps to minimize the increase needed for all customer classes when filing this rate case. 

21 
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1 Q. Now, turning our attention to another economic development initiative offered by PP&L--

2 Demand Free Days. Please explain this billing option. 

3 A. In January 1986, as a means of further encouraging economic development in our service 

4 territory, PP&L implemented a Demand Free Days bilUng option for customers having a 

5 monthly maximum demand of 10,000 KW or greater. Eligible customers could pre-select 

6 two weekdays per week, from Tuesday to Friday, as Demand Free. The demand created by 

7 the customers on the pre-selected days would not be used for billing purposes. 

8 This option was expanded in July 1992 to include three Demand Free Days and also 

9 extended to customers having a monthly maximum demand of 5,000 KW or greater. 

10 Currently, there are 23 customers served under this option whose annual savings as a result 

11 of Demand Free Days total $2.2 million. 

12 

13 Q. Do you plan to continue the Demand Free Days billing option? 

14 A. Under the Company's current tariff the Demand Free Days billing option is an experimental 

15 tariff provision. The Company proposes to retain this provision until January 1, 1998. 

16 ( 

17 Q. Have customers taken advantage of the Demand Free Days billing option? 

18 A. Yes. Of the 23 customers under Demand Free Days billing, seven customers are realizing 

19 significant energy savings. This program enables those customers to run full operations 

20 from the end of on-peak hours on Tuesday to the beginning of on-peak hours on Monday 

21 without creating a billing demand. Demand Free Days have enabled these seven customers 

20 



1 to increase their productivity and accept business orders which otherwise may have been 

2 lost. The remaining 16 have not utilized the option extensively. 

3 Due to the relatively small number of customers utilizing this provision and other newer 

4 available rate options, the Company is proposing to terminate this provision. However, 

5 under the specific circumstances we believe it is appropriate to maintain this provision for a 

6 limited additional period to permit customers to adequately plan for and move to. other rate 

7 options in an orderiy fashion. 

8 

9 Q. In the Company's last rate case, the Commission directed the Company to file a 

10 Susquehanna Economic Growth and Development Rate in its next base rate case. Has the 

11 Company complied with this directive? 

12 A. Yes. The EDI/IDI and Demand Free Days option are designed to encourage incremental 

13 sales at a price to the customer which is above the Company's average marginal cost, but 

14 significantly below rates produced by application of the standard rate schedules to expanded 

15 usage of the customers. In addition, the Price Response Rate allows customers to make 

16 energy decisions based on the real-time costs of PP&L to produce the energy required by 

• 17 the customer. Taken together, these provisions fully address the issues raised in the 18 Company's last rate case. 19 20 TARIFF RULE CHANGES 21 Q. What other significant tariff changes are proposed by PP&L in this proceeding? 

21 



1 A. Several changes are being proposed for various tariff rules; 

2 • Rule 2-D was changed to indicate that interest at the rate of 11% per annum on 

3 residential accounts and 6% per annum on non-residential accounts is paid 

4 annually on all deposits made to secure the payment of bills for service. 

5 • Rule 5-E was changed to provide the Company additional discretion to waive 

6 usage (KWH) and/or demand (KW) charges for abnormal demands. 

7 • Rule 9-F was changed to indicate that the Company will charge the customer 

8 $7.00 for processing a returned check plus any charges assessed by a bank or 

9 other financial institution on the Company. 

10 • Rule 9-G was added on small credit balances on inactive accounts. The Company 

11 will transfer any customer credit balance less than $1.00 from a customer's 

12 inactive account to the Company's Operation HELP program instead of refunding 

13 the credit amount to the customer. 

14 • Rule 10-B was changed to permit the Company to terminate the supply of electric 

15 service if the customer does not pay a bill from the Company for unmetered 

16 energy, or fails to remove taps or bypasses, or refuses to reimburse the Company 

17 for costs associated with detecting, investigating, and correcting current 

18 diversion. 

19 

20 PROOF OF REVENUE/BELL FREQUENCY ANALYSIS 

21 Q. Mr. Kasper, please explain the methods used to calculate the annual revenue effects of the 

22 proposed rates. 

22 



1 A. Bill distributions and other summaries of billing quantities for all rates were assembled for 

2 the 12 months ended September 30, 1994. Partial monthly billing was corrected to fiill 

3 monthly billing. Both present and proposed rates were applied to the corrected billing 

4 quantities. The results of these calculations were then used to obtain adjusted rate class 

5 revenue for the period ended September 30, 1994, and to the budgeted rate class revenue 

6 for the period ending September 30, 1995, to derive the total annual revenue effect and the 

7 effect by rate classes. Increases <vere also assigned to the late payment charge, to the 

8 annualized revenue adjustment and to interdepartmental revenues. 

9 

10 Q. Would you please explain the proof of revenue or bill frequency analysis? 

11 A. Regulation IV-C contains a bill frequency analysis which details, by rate class, the billing 

12 units for each type of charge in PP&L's existing and proposed tariff In Column 2, there is a 

13 summary of the annual billing units for that class. This would include total customers, total 

14 KW, or total KWHs in the specific block. Column 3 contains the price per unit at current 

15 rates. Column 4 shows the total revenue for that block. The percentage increase of the 

16 proposed rates over current rates is at the bottom of each page. It is this percentage that is 

17 used to calculate the dollar revenue increase for all classes. This filing response basically 

18 "proves the revenue" and is often referred to as a "bill frequency analysis." 

19 

20 Q. Have you compared customer bills before and after the proposed increase? 
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1 A. Yes. Bill comparisons for selected rate schedules can be found in PP&L's response to 

2 Regulation IV-D. Various bill comparisons were completed utilizing average usage and a 

3 selected range of residential and general service usage. 

4 

5 Q, Would you briefly describe the contents of Exhibit OGK-2? 

6 A, This exhibit, which is entitled 'Digest of Proposed Changes Requested in Supplement No. 

7 50 to Tariff Electric-PA PUC No. 200," contains a summary of the Company's filed 

8 proposed rules and rate changes. A copy of this digest has been provided to all PP&L 

9 employees who have responsibUity for administration of the electric tariff. 

10 

11 Q. Does that complete your testimony? 

12 A. Yes, it does. 
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I. GENERAL 

Supplement No. 50 to Hectric Tariff No. 200 issued December 30, 1994, and 
proposed to become effective February 28, 1995, results in an overall average increase of 
II . 7% and is expected to produce $261 million of additional annual revenue under future test 
year conditions. The effect of these increases by rate schedule is shown on the Tabulation of 
Revenue Effects located near the end of this digest. An explanation of the changes proposed in 
each rate schedule is included in Part n of this digest. 

The individual percentage increase for each rate as shown throughout this digest is 
based on future test year conditions and includes the effect of the forecasted energy cost rate 
adjustment. 

All customers will be notified of the rate increase by a news release issued the day of 
the filing, by postings in Company offices where payments are accepted, and by a bill insert 
to be mailed to all customers during the month after the filing. PP&L will provide a toll-free 
telephone number for customers (1-800-DIAL PPL); calls about the rate increase request will 
be accepted at that number. Infonnation, including a brochure, will be provided to customers 
on request. 

n. SUPPLEMENT NO. 50 TO ELECTRIC TARIFF NO. 200 

This supplement, issued December 30, 1994 and proposed to become effective 
February 28, 1995, will result in increases to all classes of customers. The estimated amount 
of the proposed increase based on future test year conditions is $261 million per year. 

A. Major Rule Changes 

o Rule 2-D was changed to indicate that interest at the rate of 11 % per annum on 
residential accounts and 6% per annum on non-residential accounts is paid 
annually on all deposits made to secure the payment of bills for service. 

• Rule 5-E was changed to permit the Company to waive usage (KWH), as well 
as demand (KW). Also, the Company may waive usage and demand for other 
than the initial build-up of new load additions, where appropriate. 

• Rule 9-F was changed to indicate that the Company will charge the customer $7 
for processing a returned check, plus any charges assessed by a bank or other 
financial institution to the Company. 



• Rule 9-G was added for small credit balances on inactive accounts. The 
Company may transfer any customer credit balance less than $1 from a 
customer's inactive account to the Company's Operation HELP program instead 
of refunding the credit amount to the customer. 

• Rule 10-B was changed to permit the Company to terminate the supply of 
electric service for unauthorized use of the utility service delivered on or about 
the affected dwelling or other service location. 

B. Energy Cost Rate (ECR) 

The Company is proposing to increase the base energy cost from 7.454 mills per KWH 
to 17.813 mills per KWH to reflect a roll-in to base rates of the current level of energy costs. 
A new term was added to the ECR formula to include the Pennsylvania jurisdiction portion of 
the non-energy revenue requirements associated with bulk power capacity and energy 
agreements which have terminated, in whole or in part, and have not been replaced with new 
agreements and/or otherwise reflected in the calculation of the Company's base rate charges. 

C. State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS) 

The Surcharge percentage is increased from -0.20% to 0.00% to reflect the net effect 
of decreasing the STAS percentage from -0.20% to -0.49% and the roll-in of the STAS into 
base rates. 

D. Special Base Rate Credit Adjustment (SBRCA) 

The SBRCA percentage is decreased from 2.30% to 1.66% to reflect the roll-in to base 
rates of the Atlantic City Electric Coal Agreement Credit component. 

E. Intemiptible Service by Agreement 

The Company will limit the amount of intemiptible power to a total of 500 MW from 
all customers served under Rate Schedules LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, IS-1, and Interruptible Service 
by Agreement. For the purpose of determining this amount, interruptible power is the twelve 
month average of each customer's monthly Maximum On-peak Demand less the customer's 
contract Firm Power level. 

F. Rate Schedule Summaries 

A comparison of the short expressions of the present and proposed rate schedules 
follows. The monthly rates labeled "Present" and "Proposed" are base rates only. 



Rate S^edule RS 

The proposed increases under this rate schedule, applicable to the general residential 
service throughout the Company's territory, will result in higher charges for all customers 
served hereunder. The total revenue effect of the proposed rate is an estimated increase of 
$135,568,845 per year or 15.29% of the $886,748,156 total forecasted revenue under the 
present rate. 

The following comparison shows the short expressions of the present and proposed 
monthly rates. 

Present Proposed 

$4.80 per month plus $ 7.20 per month plus 
8.30C per KWH first 200 KWH 10.90c per KWH first 200 KWH 
6.36c per KWH for additional 8.70C per KWH for next 600 

KWH KWH 
7.60c per KWH for additional 

KWH 

Highlights of the major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The minimum monthly charge is increased to $7.20. 

b. For Separate Water Heating Service customers (two meter), the 
Company limited the Separate Water Heating provision to all 
locations served under the provision as of September 26, 1984 
and continuously thereafter. The water heating rate is increased 
from $4.50 per month plus 3.23c per KWH to $7.80 per month 
plus 4.20C per KWH for all KWH use. Water heater operation 
remains any consecutive 12 hours as selected by the customer, 
starting and ending on the hour, within the 14-hour period from 
7 PM to 9 AM local time and all day Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. 

c. For Off-peak Water Heating customers: 

• A 400 KWH block of load at 5.60c per KWH after the first 
200 KWH is billed under Rate Schedule RS. If customer 
elects the off-peak water heating provision, the minimum 
monthly charge under the rate is $15.00 per month instead of 
$7.20. 



Rate Schedule RS fContinuecn 

For Multiple Dwelling Unit Applications, when the regular 
blocks of the RS rate schedule are increased by the multiple 
dwelling unit application, the added $7.80 per month charge 
is applied only once, and the 400 KWH water heating block is 
applied only once after multiple application of the 200 KWH 
block in the RS rate. 

Water heater operation remains any consecutive 14 hours as 
selected by the customer starting and ending on the hour, 
within the 16-hour period from 5 PM to 9 AM local time and 
all day Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. 

d. This rate schedule does not apply to service which includes 
common use in excess of 5,500 watts of connected load for halls, 
basement, or other portions of an apartment building. 

e. This rate schedule does not apply to residential service locations 
connected on or after February 28, 1995, which include more 
than 2,000 watts of general farm use. 

Rate Schedule RTS 

Rate Schedule RTS is a time-of-day residential service rate with 
load management capability. The rate has been designed to offer 
financial incentives to those customers choosing to install time-of-day 
metering, and install electric thermal storage space conditioning 
equipment. 

Present Proposed 

$10.95 per month plus $15.00 per month plus 
$ 5.80 per KW on-peak $ 6.50 per KW on-peak Billing 

Billing KW in excess KW in excess of 2 KW 
o f 2 K W 

2.84C per KWH all KWH use 4.50c per KWH all KWH use 

The proposed new rate will result in increases to all customers 
supplied under this rate schedule. The total revenue effect of the 
proposed rate is an estimated increase of $3,438,666 per year or 17.39% 
of the $19,773,844 total forecasted revenue under the present rate 
schedule. 



Rate Schedule RTD 

This rate schedule is for single phase residential service metered 
and billed to recognize time-of-day use. 

Present 

$10.95 per month plus 
12.70C per KWH on-peak 
4.21C per KWH off-peak 

Proposed 

$15.00 per month plus 
16.50C per KWH on-peak 
5.56c per KWH off-peak 

Highlight of the major proposed change is as follows: 

• This rate schedule does not apply to service which includes common 
use in excess of 5,500 watts of connected load for halls, basement, 
or the portions of an apartment building. 

The proposed new rate will result in increases to all customers 
supplied under this rate schedule. The total revenue effect of the 
proposed rate is an estimated increase of $52,375 per year or 14.39% of 
the $363,891 total forecasted revenue under the present rate schedule. 

Small General Service 

Rate Schedule GS-1 

This rate schedule is for small general service at secondary 
voltage or at a higher voltage at the option of the customer. The billing 
demand is limited to 5 KW for accounts served under discontinued Rate 
Schedule FC as of June 28, 1980. The following comparison shows the 
short expression of the present and proposed rate schedules: 

Present 

$6.56 per month (includes 4 KW 
plus 

$1.76 per KW all additional KW 
9.61c per KWH first 150 

KWH/KW 
7.00C per KWH all additional 

KWH 

Proposed 

$ 8.30 per month 
(includes 5 KW) plus 

$2.00 per KW all additional KW 
10.80C per KWH first 150 

KWH/KW 
8.20c per KWH all additional 

KWH 



Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand is increased from 4 KW to 5 KW. 
The Net Monthly Rate Minimum is increased from $6.56 to 
$8.30. 

b. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 

c. For Off-peak Space Conditioning and Water Heating customers, 
the rate is increased from $12.00 per month plus 2.84c per KWH 
to $15.00 per month plus 3.00C per KWH. The monthly 
minimum charge is increased from $12.00 to $15.00. For any 
Billing KW resulting from usage during other than the off-peak 
hours, the rate billed is increased from $17.75 per KW to $18.00 
per KW. 

d. For Service to Volunteer Fire Companies and Non-Profit Senior 
Citizen Centers: 

Present PTQPQSWl 

$4.80 per month plus $7.20 per month plus 
8.30C per KWH first 200 KWH 10.90c per KWH first 200 KWH 
6.36c per KWH for additional KWH 8.70c per KWH next 600 KWH 

7.60c per KWH for additional KWH 

e. Budget Billing is available at the option of the customer. 

The proposed new GS-1 rate results in a class average increase of 
3.87%. The total revenue effect of the proposed rate is an estimated 
increase of $6,260,887 per year over the $161,735,899 revenue under 
the present rate schedule as forecasted. 

Rate Schedule TSfl^ 

This rate schedule is for traffic signal lighting service to cities, 
boroughs, and townships. Its application is limited to existing locations 
being continuously supplied hereunder as of August 26, 1976. 

The net monthly rate for service under Rate Schedule TS(R) is 
proposed to be increased from 7.4272C to 9.23c per watt of connected 
load. The total revenue effect of this increase on all customers served 
under this rate is estimated at $7,224 per year or 13.19% of the $54,756 
total forecasted revenue under the present rate. 

The minimum charge is increased from $3.71 to $4.62. 



Large General Service 

Rate Schedules GS-3. LP-4. LP-5. LP-6. and LPEP 

Ail customers supplied under these large general service rate 
schedules will receive increases totaling an esumated $102,452,152 per 
year. The proposed percentage increases average 6.73% for GS-3 and 
10.16% for LP-4. The proposed Rate Schedule LP-5 results in average 
increase of 15.45% and the proposed Rate Schedule LPEP results in an 
average increase of 5.51%. 

The proposed charges under these rate schedules are increased as 
shown in the following comparisons of the present and proposed monthly 
rate schedules. 

GS-3 Secondary Voltage Supply - 25 KW Minimum 

Present 

$7.00 per KW first 125 KW 
$4.65 per KW all additional 

KW 

5.70C per KWH first 150 
KWH/KW 

4.79C per KWH next 100 
KWH/KW 

4.41C per KWH next 150 
KWH/KWH 

3.90C per KWH for all 
additional KWH 

Proposed 

$7.00 per KW all billing KW 

6.70C per KWH first 200 
KWH/KW 

6.00c per KWH next 200 
KWH/KW 

5.10c per KWH for all 
additional KWH 

Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand remains 25 KW for service from 
lines below 69,000 volts and 300 KW from lines of 69,000 volts 
or higher. The Net Monthly Rate Minimum remains $175.00 for 
service from lines below 69,000 volts and is increased from 
$938.75 to $2,100.00 from lines of 69,000 volts or higher. 

b. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 



For Off-peak Space Conditioning and Water Heating customers, 
the rate is increased from $12.00 per month plus 2.84C per KWH 
to $15.00 per month plus 3.00c per KWH. The monthly 
minimum charge is increased from $12.00 to $15.00. For any 
Billing KW resulting from usage during other than the off-peak 
hours, the rate billed is increased from $17.75 per KW to $18.00 
perKW. 

For Service to Volunteer Fire Companies and Non-Profit Senior 
Citizen Centers: 

Present 

$4.80 per month plus 
8.30C per KWH first 200 KWH 
6.36C per KWH for additional KWH 

Proposed 

$ 7.20 per month plus 
10.90C per KWH first 200 KWH 
8.70C per KWH next 600 KWH 
7.60C per KWH for additional 

KWH 

e. Budget Billing is available at the option of the customer. 

LP-4 12 KV or Higher Supply 

Present 

$6.55 per KW first 200 KW 
$4.45 per KW all additional 

KW 

Prpposed 

$6.55 per KW all billing KW 

5.41C per KWH first 150 
KWH/KW 

4.49C per KWH next 100 
KWH/KW 

4.10C per KWH next 150 
KWH/KW 

3.80C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

6.30C per KWH first 200 
KWH/KW 

5.60C per KWH next 200 
KWH/KW 

4.70C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand remains 25 KW. The Net 
Monthly Rate Minimum remains $163.75. 



b. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 

• ; 

c. For Optional Interruptible Power customers: 

Present Proposed 

B $9.80 per KW for all KW of Billing KW Credit = 
the billing KW 

3.68C per KWH first 400 [Interruptible Power x 
hours use of billing KW 

Average On-peak Load Factor] 
i 2.24C per KWH for additional 

KWH * $6.00 per KW 

Minimum Billing Demand is 25 
KW. 

£ Net Monthly Rate Minimum is 
$245.00. 

o The Company will limit the amount of interruptible power to 
a total of 500 MW from all customers served under Rate 

^ Schedules LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, IS-1, and Interruptible Service 
by Agreement. For the purpose of determining this amount, 
intemiptible power is the twelve month average of each 
customer's monthly Maximum On-peak Demand less the 
customer's contract Firm Power level. 

* Reference to interruptions being no less than once per year is 
eliminated. 

• The additional charge for not interrupting load (KV/) when 
0 called during an emergency or an emergency test interruption 

period is increased from $15.30 per KW to $25.00 per KW. 
Reference to including the Company's estimated PJM 
Interconnection billing rate is eliminated. 

§ d. For Off-peak Space Conditioning and Water Heating customers, 
the rate is increased from $12.00 per month plus 2.80C per KWH 
to $15.00 per month plus 2.90C per KWH. Any billing KW 
resulting from usage during other than the off-peak hours is billed 
at Rate Schedule charges. 
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Proposed 

$6.00 per KW all billing KW 
5.60C per KWH first 400 

KWH/KW 

4.10C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

LP-5 69 KV or Higher Supply 

Present 

$4.39 per KW all billing KW 
4.86C per KWH first 150 

KWH/KW (maximum 
1,200,000 KWH) 

4.43C per KWH next 100 
KWH/KW 

3.68C per KWH next 150 
KWH/KW 

3.21C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand remains 300 KW. The Net 
Monthly Rate Minimum is increased from $ 1,317.00 to 
$1,800.00. 

b. The $0.85 per KW credit for service at 230,000 volts remains 
unchanged. 

c. Reference to 1 phase, 25 Hertz service is eliminated. Facility 
charge for 25 Hertz service also is eliminated. 

d. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 

e. For Optional Intemiptible Power customers: 

Present Prppoged 

$9.60 per KW for all KW of 
the billing KW 

3.21c per KWH first 400 hours 
use of billing KW 

2.14c per KWH for additional 
KWH 

Minimum Billing Demand is 300 
KW. 
Net Monthly Rate Minimum is 
$2,880.00. 

Billing KW Credit = 

[Intemiptible Power x 

Average On-Peak Load Factor] 

x $6.00 per KW 

11 



The Company will limit the amount of interruptible power to 
a total of 500 MW from all customers served under Rate 
Schedules LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, IS-1, and Interruptible Service 
by Agreement. For the purpose of determining this amount, 
intemiptible power is the twelve month average of each 
customer's monthly Maximum On-peak Demand less the 
customer's contract Firm Power level. 

• Reference to interruptions being no less than once per year is 
eliminated. 

• The additional charge for not interrupting load (KW) when 
called during an emergency or an emergency test interruption 
period is increased from $15.30 per KW to $25.00 per KW. 
Reference to including the Company's estimated PJM 
Interconnection billing rate is eliminated. 

f. The Demand Free Day provision will terminate on 
January 1, 1998. 

LP-6 69 KV or Higher Supply 

This new rate.schedule is proposed for large general service at 
69,000 volts or higher with a Minimum Billing Demand of 10,000 KW. 

Present Proposed 

None. $6.00 per KW for all KW 
5.50C per KWH first 400 

KWH/KW 
3.20C per KWH next 200 

KWH/KW 
2.60C per KWH all additional 

KWH 

Highlights of the new LP-6 rate: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand is 10,000 KW. The Minimum 
Billing Usage is 400 KWH per kilowatt of the Billing KW. The 
Net Monthly Rate Minimum is $280,000.00. 

12 



b. An Optional Intemiptible Power provision is available to 
customers served under this rate schedule with at least 1,000 KW 
of year-round Intemiptible Power who can accept interruptible 
service for at least one year. 

c. The Company will limit the amount of interruptible power to a 
total of 500 MW from all customers served under Rate Schedules 
LP-4, LP-5, LP-6, IS-1, and Intemiptible Service by Agreement. 
For the purpose of determining this amount, intemiptible power 
is the twelve month average of each customer's monthly 
Maximum On-peak Demand less contract Firm Power. 

d. Billing KW Credit = [Interruptible Power x Average On-peak 
Load Factor] x $6.00 per KW. 

e. In addition to the above credit, a Billing KW Credit of $2.00 per 
KW is applicable to customers with 10,000 KW of Interruptible 
Power who reduce their load to the Firm Power level within 30 
minutes from the time the Company initially calls the customer 
for an interruption. 

f. The Demand Free Day provision will be available. However, 
this provision will terminate January 1, 1998. 

Rate Schedule LPEP 

This rate schedule is available for electric propulsion service 
from the Company's high voltage line of 69,000 volts or higher, when 
the customer furnishes and maintains all equipment necessary to 
transform the energy from line voltage. 

Present Proposed 

$4.39 per KW all billing KW $6.00 per KW for all billing KW 

4.86C per KWH for 150 5.60c per KWH first 1,200,000 KWH 
KWH/KW first 150 KWH 

4.43C per KWH next 100 5.30c per KWH next 250 
KWH/KW KWH/KW 

3.68c per KWH next 3.60c per KWH all additional 
150 KWH/KW KWH 

3.21C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

13 



Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Minimum Billing Demand remains 20,000 KW. The Net 
Monthly Rate Minimum is increased from $87,800.00 to 
$120,000.00. 

b. The Facility Charge is decreased from $3,457.00 to $3,418.00. 

c. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 

d. The Demand Free Day provision will terminate on 
January 1, 1998. 

e. The $0.85 per KW credit for not using the 69,000 volt or 
138,000 volt system remains unchanged. 

Rate Schedule IS-I 

This rate schedule is for general service at secondary voltage to 
greenhouses or other environmentally-controlled growing facilities which 
use a minimum of 300 KW of interruptible lighting load as a daylight 
supplement. 

Present Proposed 

$293.00 per month plus $360.00 per month plus 
$8.90 per billing KW $10.90 per billing KW 

3.91C per KWH first 730 5.50c per KWH first 730 
KWH/KW KWH/KW 

2.91C per KWH all additional 3.60c per KWH all additional 
KWH KWH/KW 

The Net Monthly Rate Minimum is increased from $293.00 to 
$360.00. 

The proposed IS-1 rate results in an increase to all customers 
supplied under this rate schedule. The total revenue effect of this 
proposed rate is an estimated increase of $3,437 per year or 1.85% of 
the $186,035 total forecasted revenue under the present rate schedule. 
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Rate Schedule BL 

This rate schedule is for borderline service to public utility 
companies for resale in adjacent territory. The charges under the rate 
schedule are increased as shown on the following comparison of present 
and proposed rates: 

Present 

7.81c per KWH plus 1% of 
facility investment 

Proposed 

9.60C per KWH plus 1% of 
facility investment 

Rate Schedule GH-1 (R) 

This rate schedule is in the process of elimination and is available 
only to service locations supplied hereunder continuously on or after 
August 21, 1972. 

This rate schedule is for all-electric commercial service supplied 
through one meter when electricity is the sole source of all energy 
requirements including space headng. It is limited in its application to 
service locations currently served under the rate schedule. The proposed 
charges under the rate schedule are increased as shown in the following 
comparison of present and proposed rate schedules: 

Present 

$15.00 
$1.10 

per month plus 
per KW all KW 

Proposed 

$17.50 
$1.30 

per month plus 
per KW all KW 

8.02C per KWH first 150 
KWH/KW 
(Max 2,500 KWH) 

6.43C per KWH next 250 
KWH/KW 

6.33C per KWH all additional 
KWH 

9.80C per KWH first 150 
KWH/KW 
(Max 4,500 KWH) 

8.60C per KWH all 
additional KWH/KW 

Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Net Monthly Rate Minimum is increased from $15.00 to 
$17.50. 
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b. The additional charge for Time-of-Day metering and billing is 
increased from $12.00 per month to $15.00 per month. 

c. Budget Billing is available at the option of the customer. 

The proposed rate will result in increases to all customers 
supplied under this rate schedule. The total revenue effect of this 
proposed rate is an estimated increase of $5,823,541 per year or 16.13% 
of the $36,095,375 total forecasted revenue under the present rate 
schedule. 

Rate Schedule GH-2fR^ 

This rate schedule is in the process of elimination and is available 
only to service locations supplied continuously on or after August 21, 
1972 and to locations served under discontinued rate GH-4 as of 
September 26, 1984. 

Present Proposed 

$15.17 including 200 KWH $17.50 including 200 KWH 
6.84C per KWH all additional 9.20c per KWH all additional 

KWH KWH 

Highlights of major proposed changes are as follows: 

a. The Net Monthly 3Rate Minimum is increased from $15.17 to 
$17.50. 

b. Budget Billing is available at the option of the customer. 

The proposed rate will result in increases to all customers 
supplied under this rate schedule. The total revenue effect of this 
proposed rate is an estimated increase of $1,218,083 per year or 16.17% 
of the $7,533,184 total forecasted revenue under the present rate 
schedule. 
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Street and Area Lighting 

The average increase to all street lighting rates is approximately 14.53% under this 
proposed rate increase. The proposed increase for area lighting is approximately 13.39%. 

This percentage increase for the street and area lighting rate class is higher than the 
overall percentage increase. The proposed increase recognizes the relationship of the class rate 
of retum for street and area lighting to the Company's overall jurisdictional rate of retum. 
The street and area lighting rate class produces a rate of retum substantially below this overall 
rate of retum. Although a larger percentage increase could have been proposed for the street 
and area lighting rate class, the above proposed increase represents a reasonable move toward 
rate of retum parity. 

Because incandescent street lighting is more labor intensive and a less efficient light 
source than either mercury vapor or high pressure sodium street lighting, the proposed 
percentage increase for the incandescent street lighting Rate Schedule SI-1(R) is larger than 
proposed percentage increases for the mercury vapor Rate Schedule SM or the high pressure 
sodium Rate Schedule SHS. 

The proposed percentage increase to Rate Schedule SM(R) provides a clear price 
signal to the five customers served under Rate Schedule SI-1(R) that they should consider a 
change from incandescent service to high pressure sodium service. 
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Rate Schedule SM 

This rate schedule is for mercury vapor street lighting service from 
overhead or underground facilities. The Net Monthly Rates for all 
types of service are proposed to be increased as shown in the following 
comparison of the present and proposed rates. 

LAMP DESCRIPTIOH 

Present Net Monthly Rates 
OVERHEAD SUPPLY UNDERGROUND SUPPLY MULTIPLE UNITS 

Tvoe 
Nominal 
L t w n s Wattaoe Mood Pole >1 Pole Wood Pole 

t o -
Mounting 

High 
Mount!no 

A d d i t i o n a l 
Lumina i re /Po le 

Mercury Vapor 3,350 100 J 9 .02 $14.90 $16.34 _. 
M e r c u r y V a p o r 6.650 175 11. .02 $17. .50 17.24 18.65 $20. 90 S 9 .07 
Mercury Vapor 10.500 250 U . .10 20. .50 23. 66 11 .83 

Mercury Vapor 20.000 400 17. .70 24 .30 27. .68 15 .59 
Mercury Vapor 34,000 700 29 .02 35 .70 40. .11 27 .08 
Mercury Vapor 51,000 1.000 36. 60 43. .63 48. 02 34 .61 
F luo rescen t 21,800 17, .B4 24. .46 27. 76 — 

Proposed Net Monthly Rates 

LAMP DESCRIPTION OVERHEAD SUPPLY UNDERSR0UN0 SUPPLY 

Tvoe 
Nonlnal 
Luwns Wattaoe Wood Polo Metal Polo Wood Polo Mount 1 no 

High 
Mountinc 

Mercury Vapor 3.350 100 $10. .73 $17.32 $18.94 .. 

Mercury Vapor 6,650 175 13. .31 $20.58 20.29 21.87 $24 .40 
Mercury Vapor 10,500 250 17. .14 24.32 27 .87 
Mercury Vapor 20,000 400 21. .95 29.36 33. .15 
Mercury Vapor 34,000 700 36. .13 43.62 48 .57 
Mercury Vapor 51.000 1.000 45. .99 53.88 56 .61 

MULTIPLE UNITS 

Additional 
Luminaire/Pole 

$11.12 
14.59 
19.58 
33.95 
43.76 

Present Customer-Owned Equipment Rates 

100 
175 
250 
400 

l * * Size 
Wattaoe Minirmn I n i t i a l Lumens 

3,350 
6.650 

10.500 
20.000 

Customer Owns end 
Coroanv Operates h Maintains 

$ 4.92 
6.98 
9.33 

13.23 

100 
175 
250 
400 

Proposed Customer-Owned Equipment Rates 

Lamp Site 
Wattaoe Miniimn I n i t i a l Lumens 

3.350 
6,650 

10,500 
20,000 

Customer Owns and 
Ctroanv Operates & Maintains 

$ 6.37 
9.12 

12.26 
17.61 
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The total revenue effect of this proposed rate increase on all 
customers served hereunder is an estimated increase of $221,375 per 
year or approximately 13.68% of the $1,618,482 total forecasted 
revenue under the present rate. 

In addition to the rate changes, reference to fluorescent lamps is 
eliminated. Also, "steel" pole overhead service is changed to "metal" 
pole overhead service. Under Wood Pole Underground Service, "or 
fiberglass" is added. Under Wood Pole Underground Service, Low 
Mounting Underground Service, and High Mounting Underground 
Service, "horirontaT feet is changed to "circuit" feet. Reference to 
relocation of fluorescent lamps is eliminated. 

Rate Schedule SA 

This rate schedule is for the lighting of yards, private roadways, 
alleys, and other areas supplied from existing overhead secondary 
distribution. 

The net monthly rate for service is proposed to be increased as 
shown in the following comparison of present and proposed rates: 

Present Proposed 

$10.89 per lamp $13.15 per lamp 

The total revenue effect of this proposed rate increase for lamps 
billed hereunder is estimated to be $574,728 or 13.39% of the 
$4,292,175 total forecasted revenue under the present rate schedule. 
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Rate Schedule SHS 

This rate schedule is for high pressure sodium street lighting 
service to municipalities or other governmental agencies. 

The Net Monthly Rates for all types of service are proposed to be 
changed as shown in the following comparison of present and proposed 
rates. 

Present Net Monthly Rates 

I AMP DESCRIPTION OVFRHFAD SUPPLT UNDERGROUND SUPPLY MULTIPLE UNITS 

Noun n i l Lo» High Additional 
T V M Limens Wattaoe Wood Pole Metal Pole W9od Pole MountIna Mounting Luminaire/Pole 

Sodiun 5,800 70 1 9.02 512.62 $14.86 $14.85 $ 6.02 
Sodtun 9,500 100 10.01 13.57 16.00 16.00 $19.40 6.97 
Sodlixn 16,000 150 11.15 14.52 20.41 9.25 
Sodiun 25.500 250 15.41 IS.35 2 8 Qg 12.46 
Sodlun 50,000 400 20.00 22.55 3 2 . 3 2 15.00 

Proposed Net Monthly Rates 

LAW OESCRIPTIOH OVERHEAD SUPPLY UNDERGROUND SUPPLY MUlTlPlf UNITS 

Noaina! Low High Additional 
Tvoe Luneni Wattaoe Wood Pole Mata! Pole Woocf Pole Mount 1 no Mount 1 no I imi nai re/Pol e 

H.P. SodttM 5,600 70 $10.49 $14.75 $17.32 $17.71 $ 9.37 
H.P. Sodlun 9,500 too 11.76 15.75 16.69 19.21 $23.18 10.59 
H.P. Sodium 16,000 150 13.28 17.07 24.61 11.15 
H.P. Sodlun 25,500 250 18.69 21.98 34.18 15.40 
H.P. Sodiui 50,000 400 24.63 27.49 39.98 19.02 

The total revenue effect of the proposed increase to all customers 
served under this rate schedule, is estimated to be $2,136,723 per year 
or 14.46% of the $14,778,848 total forecasted revenue under the present 
rates. 

In addition to the rate changes, under Net Monthly Rate, "H.P." 
is added in the first column to modify the word "Sodium" to indicate the 
type of sodium lighting offered under the rate. Under Standard 
Installation and Service, Wood Pole Underground Service, "or 
fiberglass" is added. 
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Rate Schedule SE 

This rate schedule is available only to municipalities or 
governmental agencies for the operation of mercury vapor, high pressure 
sodium or metal halide street lighting systems on public areas with the 
Company only providing energy. 

The Net Monthly Rates for all types of service are proposed to be 
changed as shown in the following comparison of present and proposed 
rates: 

Street Lighting 
Equipment On 

1. Company pole 

Present Rate 

6.9361C/KWH 

2. Customer pole or 2.5258C/KWH 
support 

Proposed Rate 

9.50C/KWH 

4.30C/KWH 

The total revenue effect of the proposed increase to all customers 
served under this rate schedule, is estimated to be $71,054, per year or 
20.49% of the $346,823 total forecasted revenue under the present rates. 
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Rate Schedule SHCR) 

These rate schedules are for incandescent street lighting service to 
municipalities. The Net Monthly Rates for all types of service are 
increased as shown in the following comparison of present and proposed 
rates: 

Present Net Monthly Rate 

LAMP DESCRIPTIOH OVERHEAD SUPPLT UHDERGROUNO SUPPLY-METAL POLE 
Type Ltfnenj Wood Pole Metal Pple Low Mounting High Mounting 

Incandescent 600 J5.02 
Incandescent 1,000 6.12 
Incandescent 2.500 10.21 $15.74 $15.57 $19.05 
Incandescent 4.000 13.79 17.74 18.19 21.30 
Incandescent 6,000 16.99 19.65 20.05 23.40 

Proposed Net Monthly Rate 

LAMP DCSC81PTI0N 0VERHCA0 SUPPLY W S R y O T S^PLT 
Tjjifl Luwens Wood Pole Low Mounting 

Incandescent 600 $6.23 
Incandescent 1.000 7.74 
Incandescent 2,500 $19.41 
Incandescent 4,000 23.10 
Incandescent 6,000 25.88 

The total revenue effect of the proposed increase to all customers 
served under this rate schedule, is estimated to be $69,788 per year or 
19.84% of the $13,849 total forecasted revenue under the present rates. 

In addition to rate changes, reference to lamps previously served 
under Rate Schedules SI-2(R), SI-4(R), SI-5(R), and SI-6(R) is 
eliminated. No new incandescent street lighting will be installed by the 
Company. 

Under Net Monthly Rate, Overhead Supply Wood Pole, rates for 
2,500, 4,000, and 6,000 lumen lamps are eliminated. Rates for Metal 
Pole are eliminated. Also, heading "Underground Supply Metal Pole" is 
changed to "Underground Supply." Rates for High Mounting are 
eliminated. 

Under Standard Installation and Service, Wood Pole Overhead 
Service, reference to bridge facilities, customer's existing underground 
cable, mounting for lamps, and spacing between lamps is eliminated. 
Also, paragraphs on Metal Pole Overhead Service and High Mounting 
Underground Service are eliminated. Under Low Mounting 
Underground Service, "metal" is removed from "metal street lighting 
poles." 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER ft LIGHT COMPAMV 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1905 PRO-FORMA 

(2) 

NUMBER 

LINE RATE OF 
NO. SCHEDULE CUSTOMERS 

(3) 

SALES 
(KNH) 

PRESENT 
RATE 

REVENUE 

(5) 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(6) 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(7) 

SPECIAL 
BASE RATE 
CREDIT ADJ. 

-2.30% 

(6) 

STATE TAX 
ADJUSTMENT 
SURCHARGE 
-0.49* 

(9) 

ENERGY 
COST 
RATE 

O0> 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

I flS i.oee.aes 10.aw. 124,000 s TM,TSB.000 s 0 % 0 $ (is.393.974) s (3.828.586) s m 032 912 % eee SAB 352 
? R T S 14 .544 3 6 5 . 1 6 0 . 0 0 0 % 1 6 , 3 6 9 . 0 0 0 S 0 $ O S ( 3 7 6 . 4 8 7 ) J ( 7 8 . 3 6 3 ) S 3 925 551 I I B 839 700 
3 "TD 323 4 . 6 7 7 . 0 0 0 $ 3 2 4 . 0 0 0 % 0 % O S ( 7 . 4 5 2 ) I ( 1 . 5 5 1 ) S 4 9 , 7 0 6 S 3 6 4 . 7 0 3 M 

4 G S " 1 121 .387 1 , 4 9 6 . 3 8 6 . 0 0 0 $ 1 5 0 . 9 5 8 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 3 . 4 7 2 . 0 3 4 ) S ( 7 2 2 , 6 8 1 ) $ 1 5 . 2 1 2 . 2 5 0 S 1 6 1 . 9 7 5 . 5 3 5 M 
5 c s - 3 1 8 . 9 4 4 6 . 7 0 9 . 0 4 2 . 0 0 0 $ 4 5 5 . 8 2 6 . 0 0 0 $ ( 1 , 9 6 4 . 0 0 0 ) $ ( 1 , 3 1 5 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 1 0 . 4 8 3 . 9 9 8 ) S ( 2 . 1 6 6 . 1 0 9 ) S 66 2 0 4 . 1 2 1 $ 508 101 014 • 
6 L P - 4 843 4 . 5 2 1 . 0 5 9 . 0 0 0 $ 2 4 8 . 6 7 2 . 0 0 0 $ ( 1 2 , 0 6 1 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 1 , 2 5 8 , 0 0 0 ) I ( 6 . 7 1 8 . 4 5 8 ) S ( 1 , 1 2 5 . 2 0 4 ) S 4 5 . 6 1 2 964 $ 274 121 304 
7 L p - 5 1*9 6 . 6 8 7 . 2 7 5 . 0 0 0 $ 2 2 3 . 7 0 3 . 0 0 0 $ ( 1 2 , 3 3 3 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 8 2 1 . 0 0 0 ) $ ( 5 . 1 4 5 . 1 6 9 ) f ( 1 . 0 0 6 . 4 7 9 ) $ 56 129 765 $ 260 527 117 H 

8 L P E P 1 148 .92B .000 $ 7 . 1 3 1 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 6 4 . 0 1 3 ) $ ( 3 4 . 1 3 8 ) $ 1 . 4 9 6 ! 131 $ a ' 4 2 6 ' 9 7 9 
9 I S * 1 5 4 0 . 4 4 1 . 0 0 0 $ 1 6 . 4 3 3 . 0 0 0 $ ( 6 7 2 . 0 0 0 ) $ 0 $ ( 3 7 7 . 9 5 9 ) $ ( 7 4 , 3 9 7 ) $ 5 . 4 2 9 270 $ 20 537 914 S 
10 I S - 1 4 3 . 8 2 8 . 0 0 0 $ 152 .000 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 3 . 4 9 6 ) $ ( 7 2 8 ) $ 3 8 . 9 1 5 $ ' l 8 6 ' 6 9 2 P 
I I B L 2 4 6 . 5 0 8 . 0 0 0 $ 4 3 8 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 0 . 0 7 4 ) $ ( 2 . 0 9 7 ) $ 5 5 . 9 9 4 $ 481 B23 £ 
1 2 S * 0 2 9 . 1 1 3 . 0 0 0 $ 4 . 1 1 5 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 9 4 . 6 4 6 ) $ ( 1 9 , 7 0 0 ) $ 2 9 5 . 9 6 3 $ 4 . 2 9 8 . 6 1 8 M 
1 3 1 2 1 9 . 8 7 5 . 0 0 0 $ 1 , 5 8 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 3 5 . 9 4 9 ) $ ( 7 . 4 8 3 ) $ 1 0 0 . 3 8 9 $ 1 619 95B O 
1 4 S H S 809 5 8 . 7 4 5 . 0 0 0 $ 1 4 . 5 9 6 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 3 3 5 . 6 8 S ) $ ( 6 9 . 8 7 1 ) $ 5 9 7 . 2 0 2 $ 14 786 646 ^ 
1 5 S i M 9 . 1 2 0 . 0 0 0 $ 2 6 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 6 . 0 4 9 ) $ ( 1 . 2 5 9 1 $ 9 2 . 7 1 4 $ 3 4 e , 4 0 6 O 
1 6 7 $ < B > " 5 1 7 . 0 0 0 $ 5 1 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ O S ( 1 . 1 7 3 ) $ ( 2 4 4 ) $ 5 . 2 5 6 $ 54 639 ^ 
'•1 J 1 ' 1 ! " } 5 367 .000 $ 6 8 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 . 5 6 4 ) $ ( 3 2 6 ) $ 3 . 7 3 1 $ 6 9 ; e 4 l » 
1 8 C H - 1 ( R ) 1 .570 4 6 2 . 0 9 0 . 0 0 0 $ 3 2 . 3 7 4 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 7 4 4 . 6 0 2 ) S ( 1 5 4 . 9 8 4 ) | 4 . 6 9 7 . 6 0 7 $ 36 172 021 fi 
19 GH-2 (R) 2 .903 9 7 . 7 5 6 . 0 0 0 $ 6 . 7 4 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 5 5 . 0 8 9 ) $ ( 3 2 . 2 8 1 ) $ 9 9 3 . 7 8 7 $ 7 ' 5 4 9 ' 4 1 B £ 
^ ? ! * ! " > ! I • i . o « 3 . o o o $ o $ o $ ( 2 4 . 4 4 9 ) $ ( 5 . 0 9 9 ) $ 1 1 6 . 5 3 4 $ i ! ^ ^ g 

11 !?!*!: ̂  1 ' 2 2 B * M 7 30.975.810.000 $1,980,579,000 $(27,230,000) $(3,394,000) $ (45.553,317) $ (9.331,568) $ 314.09o!762 $2'. 209'. Yso.8 7 7 ^ 

74 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 

?S L i t . P.VMr.t $ 7.074.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ OS 7.074.000 M 
?6 M l . c . R.vonoo $ 203.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 203.000 <"> 

* «92.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 12.692.000 £ 

£ ? ! [ ' ! : * . . . " * B 1 0 ' 0 0 0 ' 0 1 0 * 0 * 0 * 0 * 33.510.000 -

S ! ? ! ^ . ? ! ! ! " * 53.479.000 $ " " o $ 0 $ 0 $ o " $ o " i " " " 5 3 .479.OO0" £ 
' " " " - • " - — . — — - - , — — - - - — - . . . . . . . . . cro 

33 430.277.067 $ 21.943.744 $ 0 $ 0 $ (504.708) $ (105.051) $ 4.353.270 $ 25.687.257 n 

M FERC SALES FOR RESALE " 

" ^ " V . 1 9 1-392.478.000 $ 66.753.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 4 3 4 . 0 0 0 ) $ 66.319 000 S, 

36 Pmr Contr 9 7.211.800.000 $ 309,955.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 309 955 000 

ll P^_!?!^ ! ..4:60!:?00:??? ?...1?!:^-000 1 0 1 0 » 0 * 0 » 0 * ?S?:UJ;SSS ^ 
l l 2 9 1 3 . 2 0 5 , 5 7 8 . 0 0 0 $ 4 8 4 . 3 5 0 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ o " S o " I ' ( 4 3 V O 0 0 ) $ " 4 8 3 ' 9 ' l 6 ' 000 ' 

-11 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
H 1 .728 .076 4 4 . 6 1 1 , 6 6 5 . 0 6 7 $ 2 , 5 4 0 , 3 5 1 , 7 4 4 $ ( 2 7 , 2 3 0 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 3 , 3 9 4 , 0 0 0 ) S ( 4 6 . 0 5 B . 0 2 3 ) I ( 9 . 4 3 6 . 6 2 0 ) S 3 1 8 . 0 1 0 . 0 3 2 $ 2 , 7 7 2 , 2 4 3 , 1 3 3 

* ECR: RS.RTD.RTS « 1.0192c/kMh 
G«n Svc » 1 .0166c /hHh 

LP-4 « 1 .0089c /kwh 
L P - 5 . LPEP. ISA. S t i n d b r * 1 .0046c/ t iHh 



( 1 ) 

LlNC RATE 
MO. SCHEDULE 

(2) 

NUMBER 
Of 

CUSTOMERS 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER I LIGHT COMPANY 
1Z MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 SBRCA-ACE, STAS. ECR ROLL-IN 

(3) 

SALES 
(KWH ) 

(4) 

PRESENT 
RATE 

REVENUE 

(5) 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(6) 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(7) 

SBRCA 
ACE CREDIT 
col 4 • 
-O.M* 

(8) 

STAS 
ROLL-IN 

col 8 pge 1 
-0.49* 

(91 

ECR 
ROLL-IN 
col 3 a 

1.0838c/hMh 

(10) 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

1 RS 1,066 365 1 0 . 8 9 4 . 1 2 4 .DOO I 7 9 9 . 7 3 8 . 0 0 0 » 0 * 0 * ( 5 . 1 1 8 . 3 2 3 ) 1 ( 3 . 8 2 8 . 5 8 6 ) S U B . 048 .728 % 9 0 8 . 8 3 9 . 8 1 9 
2 RTS 14.544 3 8 5 . 1 6 0 . 0 0 0 % 1 8 . 3 6 9 . 0 0 0 t 0 J 0 t ( 1 0 4 . 7 6 2 ) I ( 7 B . 3 6 3 ) S 4 . 1 7 3 . 5 9 4 J 2 0 . 3 5 9 . 4 6 9 
3 BTO 323 4 . 8 7 7 . 0 0 0 « 3 2 4 . 0 0 0 % 0 $ O S ( 2 . 0 7 4 ) % ( 1 . 5 5 1 ) S 5 2 . 8 4 7 % 3 7 3 . 2 2 2 
i GS-1 121,387 1 . 4 9 6 , 3 8 6 . 0 0 0 S 1 5 0 . 9 5 8 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 9 6 6 . 1 3 1 ) S ( 7 2 2 . 6 8 1 ) S 1 6 . 2 1 4 . 8 2 8 S 1 6 5 . 4 8 4 . 0 1 5 
5 GS-3 18 ,944 6 . 7 0 9 . 0 4 2 . 0 0 0 S 4 5 5 . 8 2 6 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 2 . 9 1 7 , 2 8 6 ) $ ( 2 , 1 6 6 , 1 0 9 ) S 7 2 , 6 9 9 , 1 7 9 S 5 2 3 . 4 4 1 , 7 8 4 
6 LP -4 843 4 , 5 2 1 . 0 5 9 . 0 0 0 S 2 4 8 . 6 7 2 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 1 . 6 9 1 , 5 0 1 ) S O . 1 2 5 . 2 0 4 ) I 4 6 . 9 9 0 . 1 9 5 S 2 9 4 , 9 4 5 . 4 9 0 
7 L P - 5 119 5 . 5 8 7 . 2 7 5 . 0 0 0 S 2 2 3 . 7 0 3 , 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 1 , 4 3 1 . 6 9 9 ) 1 ( 1 . 0 0 6 . 4 7 9 ) S 6 0 . 5 4 3 . 7 1 2 $ 2 8 1 . 8 0 8 . 5 3 4 
B LPEP 1 1 4 8 , 9 2 8 . 0 0 0 S 7 . 1 3 1 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 4 5 . 6 3 6 ) S ( 3 4 . 1 3 8 ) 1 1 .613 .784 S 8 , 6 6 5 . 0 0 7 
9 ISA 1 5 4 0 , 4 4 1 , 0 0 0 S 1 6 . 4 3 3 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 1 0 5 . 1 7 1 ) $ ( 7 4 . 3 9 7 ) $ 5 . 8 5 6 . 2 1 9 J 2 2 . 1 0 9 . 6 5 1 
10 I S - 1 4 3 . 8 2 8 . 0 0 0 S 152 .000 S O S O S ( 9 7 3 ) % ( 7 2 8 ) S 4 1 . 4 8 0 S 1 9 1 . 7 8 0 
11 BL 24 5 . 5 0 6 . 0 0 0 S 4 3 8 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 2 . 8 0 3 ) S ( 2 . 0 9 7 ) I 5 9 . 6 8 5 S 4 9 2 . 7 8 5 
12 SA 0 2 9 . 1 1 3 . 0 0 0 S 4 , 1 1 5 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 2 6 . 3 3 6 ) $ ( 1 9 . 7 0 0 ) S 315 .468 S 4 , 3 8 4 . 4 3 3 
13 SM 121 9 . 8 7 6 . 0 0 0 S 1 . 5 8 3 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 1 0 . 0 0 3 ) S ( 7 . 4 8 3 ) S 107.006 % 1 , 6 5 2 . 5 2 0 
14 SHS 809 5 8 . 7 4 5 . 0 0 0 S 1 4 . 5 9 5 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 9 3 . 4 0 8 ) S ( 6 9 . 8 7 1 ) % 6 3 6 . 5 6 1 S 1 5 . 0 6 8 . 2 8 2 
' 5 SE 58 9 . 1 2 0 , 0 0 0 $ 2 8 3 , 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 1 , 6 8 3 ) S ( 1 . 2 5 9 ) S 9 8 , 8 2 4 S 3 5 8 . 8 8 2 
16 TS(R) 17 5 1 7 . 0 0 0 S 6 1 , 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 3 2 8 ) S ( 2 4 4 ) S 5 . 6 0 2 S 5 6 . 0 3 2 
17 S I - M R ) 5 3 6 7 . 0 0 0 S 68.OOO S O S O S ( 4 3 5 ) S ( 3 2 6 ) S 3 .977 S 7 1 . 2 1 6 
18 G H - I ( f t ) 1 .570 4 6 2 . 0 9 0 . 0 0 0 S 3 2 . 3 7 4 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 2 0 7 , 1 9 4 ) S ( 1 5 4 . 9 8 4 ) $ 5 . 0 0 7 . 2 0 7 S 3 7 . 0 1 9 . 0 3 0 
19 GH-2(R) 2 .903 9 7 , 7 5 6 , 0 0 0 S 6 . 7 4 3 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 4 3 , 1 5 5 ) % ( 3 2 . 2 8 1 ) S 1 ,059 .264 % 7 , 7 2 6 . 8 4 8 
20 STANDBY 9 1 1 . 6 0 0 , 0 0 0 S 1 . 0 6 3 . 0 0 0 S O S O S ( 6 . 8 0 3 ) S ( 5 . 0 8 9 ) S 125.698 S 1 . 1 7 6 . 8 0 6 
r i — 
22 TOTAL PU 1 .228 .047 3 0 , 9 7 5 . 6 1 0 . 0 0 0 S I . 9 8 0 , 5 7 9 , 0 0 0 S O S 0 S ( 1 2 , 6 7 5 . 7 0 6 ) S ( 9 . 3 3 1 . 5 6 8 ) $ 3 3 5 , 6 5 3 , 8 7 7 $ 2 , 2 9 4 , 2 2 5 , 6 0 3 
23 
74 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 L a t a P a y * « n t $ 7 , 0 7 4 , 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7 . 0 7 4 . 0 0 0 
26 M i s c . Ravanua $ 2 0 3 , 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2 0 3 . 0 0 0 
17 Ran t $ 1 2 . 6 9 2 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1 2 . 6 9 2 . 0 0 0 
26 O t h a r $ 3 3 . 5 1 0 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 3 3 . 5 1 0 . OOO 
29 -
30 TOTAL OTHER $ 6 3 , 4 7 9 , 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5 3 , 4 7 9 . 0 0 0 
J l - -
32 A n n . A d j . 4 3 0 , 2 7 7 . 0 6 7 $ 2 1 . 9 4 3 . 7 4 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 4 0 , 4 4 0 ) $ ( 1 0 5 . 0 5 1 ) $ 4 , 6 6 2 . 4 8 2 $ 2 6 . 3 6 0 , 7 3 5 
33 -
34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 M u n i . 19 1 . 3 9 2 . 4 7 8 . 0 0 0 $ 6 6 . 7 5 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S O S 0 $ 6 6 . 7 5 3 . 0 0 0 
36 P-r C on t 9 7 , 2 1 1 . 8 0 0 . 0 0 0 $ 3 0 9 . 9 5 5 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 3 0 9 . 9 5 5 . OOO 
37 PJM I n t c 1 4 . 6 0 1 . 3 0 0 . 0 0 0 $ 1 0 7 . 6 4 2 . 0 0 0 $ . 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ 1 0 7 . 6 4 2 . 0 0 0 
39 
39 TOTAL 29 1 3 . 2 0 5 . 5 7 8 . 0 0 0 $ 4 8 4 . 3 5 0 . 0 0 0 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4 6 4 . 3 5 0 , 0 0 0 
40 ' - - - -
J l TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
-2 1.226,076 44.611.665.067 $2,540,351,744 $ 0 $ 0 $(12,816,146) $(9,436,620) $340,316,359 $2,858,415,338 
J3 - -

N o t * : ECR R o i I - I n > 1 .0359c /kHh x 1.046025(GRT) ; 1 .0B36c /kHh 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER 1 LIGHT COMPANY 
1? MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 PROFORMA HITM ROLL-IN 

L INE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
W 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
?4 
i5 
26 

:7 
26 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
36 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

PRESENT ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL STAS ENERGY 
RATE RATE DEVELOPMENT OEVELOPMEMT 6ASE RATE COST TOTAL 

SCHEDULE REVENUE INITIATIVE INITIATIVE CREDIT ADJ. RATE REVENUE 
ROLLED-IN CREDIT CREDIT -1.66ft 0.0ft « 

RS % 608.839,619 » 0 ft o ft (15.086.741) ft 0 ft (7,004.922) ft 686.748.166 
RTS % 20.359.469 * 0 ft o ft (337.967) ft 0 ft (247.658) ft 19.773.844 
RTD % 373.222 % 0 ft o ft (6.195) ft 0 ft (3.136) ft 363.891 
GS- 1 % 165.484.015 t 0 ft o ft (2.747.035) ft 0 ft (1.001.082) ft 161.735.899 
GS-3 % 523.441,784 t (1.964.000) 1(1.315.000) ft (8.688,134) ft 0 ft (4.488,349) ft 506.985,301 
LP-4 t 294.945.490 5(12.061.000) «(1.258.00b) ft (4.696.095) ft b ft (3.377.231) ft 273.353.164 
LP-5 % 281.808.534 5(12.333.000) S (821.000) ft (4.678.022) ft 0 ft (4.363.662) ft 759.612.850 
LPEP % 8.665.007 t 0 ft o ft ( 143.839) ft 0 ft (116.313) ft 8.404.855 
ISA % 22.109.651 f (872,000) ft o ft (367.020) ft 0 ft (422.084) ft 20.448,546 
IS-1 I 191.780 > 0 s o ft (3.184) ft 0 ft (2.561) ft 186.035 
BL I 492.785 S 0 ft o ft (8.180) ft 0 ft (3.685) ft 480.920 
SA % 4.384,433 % 0 ft o ft (72.782) ft 0 ft (19.477) ft 4.292.175 
SH I 1.652,520 t 0 ft o ft (27.432) ft 0 ft (6.606) s 1,618.482 
SHS % 15,068.282 s 0 ft o ft (250.133) ft 0 ft (39.300) ft 14.7 78.848 
SE $ 368.882 » 0 ft o ft (5.957) ft 0 ft (6.101) ft 346.823 
TS(R) f 56,032 t 0 ft o ft (930) ft 0 ft (346) ft 54,756 
SI-1(R) S 71.216 f 0 ft o ft (1,182) ft 0 ft (246) ft 69,788 
GH-UR) s 37.019.030 ft D ft 0 ft (614.516) ft 0 ft . (309.138) ft 36.095.375 
GH-2(R) s 7.726.848 ft 0 ft o ft (128.266) ft 0 ft (65.399) ft 7.533.184 
STANDBY s 1.178.808 ft 0 * 0 ft (19.535) ft 0 ft (9.060) ft 1.148,211 

TOTAL PUC $2.294.225.603 t(27.230.000) t(3.394.000) ft (38.084,145) ft 0 S(21,486.356) *2.204.031.104 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
Lata Pay«t % 7,074,000 « 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 7,074,000 
Ml«c. R«v. t 203.000 » 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 203,000 
Rant % 12,692.000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 12.692.000 
Othar % 33,510,000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 33.510.000 

TOTAL OTHER t 53.479,000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 53.479.000 

Ann. Adj. % 26.360,735 ft 0 ft o ft (437.588) ft 0 ft (307,648) ft 25.616,499 

FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
Munt . I 66.753,000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft (434.000) ft 66,319,000 
Pwr Contr % 309.955.000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 309.955.000 
PJM Intchg % 107.642,000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft 0 ft 107.642.000 

TOTAL % 464.350.000 ft 0 ft o ft 0 ft 0 ft (434.000) ft 483.816.000 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
*2.858.415.338 

ECR: RS.RTD,RTS 
Can Svc 

LP-4 
LP-5,LPEP,ISA,S tandby 

$(27,230,000) 5(3.394,000) $ (38,521.733) S 0 $(22,226,003) {2.767.041.602 

•0.0643c/kHh 
-0.0669c/kHh 
•0.0747/kwh 
•0.0781c/k«h 
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PENNSYLVANIA POHER t LIGHT COMPANY 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 . 1995 

( D 

UNE RATE 
NO. SCHEDULE 

(2 ) 

PROPOSED 
RATE 

REVENUE 
IncI ROLL-IN 

(3) 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(4> 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

(5) 

SPECIAL 
BASE RATE 

CREDIT ADJ. 
-1.66* 

(6) 

STAS 

0.01 

(2) 

ENERGY 
COST 
RATE 

(81 

TOTAL 
REVtMUE 

(9 ) ( 10 ) ( I D (12 ) 

TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE BASE REVENUE CHANGE 

t») («) (S) (*) 
C 0 l s ( e ) - ( e ) p . 4 C O l * ( 2 ) - ( 4 ) p . 2 

1 RS $1 ,046 ,697 ,094 $ O S O S ( 1 7 . 3 7 5 . 1 7 2 ) S O S ( 7 . 0 0 4 . 9 2 2 ) S I . 0 2 2 . 3 1 7 . 0 0 1 S135 .566 .84S 15.29 S 7 4 6 . 9 5 9 . 0 9 4 
2 RTS S 23.656.161 S 0 S O S ( 3 9 6 . 0 1 3 ) S O S (247 .656 ) S 23 ,212 .510 S 3 ,436 .666 17.39 S 7 . 4 6 7 . 1 8 1 
3 RTD S 476.481 S 0 S O S ( 7 . 0 6 0 ) S O S ( 3 . 1 3 6 ) S 416 .766 S 52 .375 14.39 % 102.481 
4 GS-1 S 171.650.567 % O S O S ( 2 . 8 5 2 . 7 2 0 ) S D S ( 1 . 0 0 1 . 0 8 2 ) $ 1 6 7 , 9 9 6 . 7 8 6 S 6 .260 .887 3 .87 S 2 0 . 6 9 2 . 5 8 7 
5 G S - 3 S 558 .113 .354 S ( 1 . 9 6 4 . 0 0 0 ) S d . 3 1 5 . 0 0 0 ) S ( 9 . 2 6 4 . 6 8 2 ) S O S ( 4 . 4 8 8 . 3 4 9 ) S 5 4 1 . 0 8 1 . 3 2 4 S 34 .096 .022 6 . 7 3 5 1 0 2 , 2 8 7 . 3 5 4 
6 L P - 4 S 324 .166 .819 S ( 1 3 , 0 1 5 . 2 2 7 ) $ ( 1 , 2 5 8 , 0 0 0 ) S ( 5 . 3 8 1 . 2 0 7 ) S O S ( 3 . 3 7 7 . 2 3 1 ) $ 3 0 1 . 1 3 7 . 1 5 9 S 27 .783 .995 10 .16 S 7 5 . 4 9 6 . 8 1 9 
7 L P S S 322 .736 .318 S l 1 2 . 4 7 1 . 9 5 4 ) $ ( 8 2 1 . 0 0 0 ) S ( 5 . 3 5 7 , 4 2 3 ) S O S ( 4 . 3 6 3 . 6 6 2 ) S 2 9 9 , 7 7 2 . 2 7 9 S 40 .109 .429 15 .45 S 9 9 . 0 3 3 . 3 1 6 
8 LPEP S 9 .135 .524 S O S O S ( 1 5 1 . 6 5 0 ) S O t ( 1 1 6 . 3 1 3 ) S 8 . 6 6 7 . 5 6 2 S 462.706 5.51 $ 2 . 0 0 4 . 5 2 4 
9 ISA $ 22 .141 .824 $ (872 .000 ) S 0 t ( 3 6 7 . 5 5 4 ) S O S ( 4 2 2 . 0 8 4 ) $ 2 0 . 4 6 0 . 1 8 5 S 31.640 0 . 1 5 S 5 . 7 0 8 , 8 7 4 
10 I S - 1 $ 196,274 $ O S O S ( 3 . 2 4 2 ) S O S ( 2 . 5 6 1 ) S 189.477 S 3.437 1.85 S 4 3 . 2 7 4 
11 BL $ 536.944 f O S - O S ( 8 . 8 1 3 ) S O S ( 3 . 6 8 5 ) S 524.346 S 43.427 9 . 0 3 S 9 8 . 9 4 4 
12 SA S 4 . 9 6 8 , 8 8 3 S 0 $ O S ( 6 2 . 4 8 3 ) S O S ( 1 9 . 4 1 7 ) $ 4 . 8 6 6 . 9 0 3 S 574.729 13.39 S 8 5 3 . 8 6 2 
13 SM $ 1 .877,632 S O f O S ( 3 1 . 1 6 9 ) S O S ( 6 . 6 0 6 ) S 1 .839.857 5 721,375 13 .68 $ 3 1 4 . 6 3 2 
14 SHS $ 17.241.074 S O S O S ( 2 8 6 . 7 0 2 ) S O S ( 3 9 , 3 0 0 ) S 16 .915.571 S 2 .136 .773 14 .46 S 2 . 6 4 6 . 0 7 4 
15 SE $ 431 ,136 S O S O S ( 7 , 1 5 7 ) S O S ( 6 . 1 0 1 ) S 417.678 S 71,054 20 .49 S 168 .136 
16 T S ( R ) S 63.376 S 0 $ O S ( 1 . 0 5 2 ) S O S (346) S 61 .980 S 7,724 13.19 S 12 .378 
17 S I - M R ) t 85 .299 S O S O S ( 1 . 4 1 6 ) S O S (246) S B3.638 S 13.649 19.84 % 17 ,299 
16 G H - i ( R ) $ 4 2 . 9 4 0 , 6 7 4 % O S O S ( 7 1 2 . 6 1 9 ) S O S ( 3 0 9 . 1 3 6 ) S 4 1 . 9 1 8 . 9 1 7 S 5 ,823.541 16 .13 S 1 0 . 5 6 6 . 8 7 4 
19 G H - 2 ( R ) $ 8 . 9 6 5 . 4 9 3 t O S O S ( 1 4 8 . 8 2 7 ) S O S ( 6 5 . 3 9 9 ) S 8 . 7 5 1 . 2 6 7 $ 1 .218.083 16.17 $ 2 . 2 7 2 . 4 9 3 
20 STANDBY $ 1 .164.820 $ O S O S ( 1 9 . 6 6 8 ) S O S ( 9 . 0 6 0 ) S 1 .166.092 S 7.681 0 .69 S 121 .870 
21 
72 TOTAL PUC $ 2 . 5 5 7 . 6 1 6 . 9 6 9 $ ( 2 8 , 3 2 3 , 1 8 1 ) $ ( 3 , 3 9 4 , 0 0 0 ) S ( 4 2 . 4 5 6 , 4 4 2 ) S 0 8 ( 2 1 . 4 6 6 . 3 5 5 ) 5 2 , 4 6 1 . 9 5 6 . 9 9 2 $257,925,886 11.70 $ 5 7 7 , 0 3 7 , 9 6 9 
23 - -
74 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 L e t s Poynt $ 7 ,869 .118 $ 0 $ O S O S O S O S 7 ,869 .118 S 795.118 11.24 
26 H U c R«v. S 203.000 $ 0 $ O S O S O S O S 203.000 S 0 0 . 0 0 
27 R«nt S 12 .692 .000 $ 0 $ O S O S O S O S 12 ,692 .000 t 0 O O O 
2B 0 ( h » r S 33 ,510 .000 S 0 $ O S O S O S O S 3 3 . 5 1 0 . 0 0 0 $ 0 0 . 0 0 
29 -
30 TOIAL OTHER $ 5 4 , 2 7 4 . 1 1 8 S 0 $ O S O S O S O S 5 4 . 2 7 4 . 1 1 8 S 795.118 1.49 
31 
32 Ann. A d j . $ 29 .323 ,682 $ O S O S ( 4 6 6 , 7 7 3 ) S O S ( 3 0 7 . 6 4 8 ) S 2 8 . 5 7 9 . 2 6 0 S 2 .913 .762 11 .05 
33 
34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 Muni. $ 6 6 . 7 5 3 , 0 0 0 $ 0 $ O S O S O S ( 4 3 4 . 0 0 0 ) S 6 6 . 3 1 9 , 0 0 0 S 0 0 .00 
36 P>*r Cont r $ 309 ,955 .000 $ O S O S O S O S O S 309 .955 .000 $ 0 0. OO 
37 PJU In tchf l S 107.642,000 S 0 $ O S O S O S O S 107 .642 .000 $ 0 OOO 
36 
39 TOTAL $ 484 .350 .000 $ 0 $ O S O S O S ( 4 3 4 . 0 0 0 ) S 4 8 3 . 9 1 6 . 0 0 0 S 0 OOO 
40 -
'1 TOTAL. OPERATING REVENUE 
4 ? $3,125,564,766 $(28,323,181) $(3,394,000) $ (42,943.215) S 0 $(22,278,003) $3,028,676,370 $261,634,767 9.15 
43 - -

* ICR: RS.RTD,RTS •-0.0643c/kwh 
Gan Svc •-0.0669c/h«h 

LP-4 «-0.0747/li«*h 
LP-5.LPEP,ISA.Standby «-0.0761C/hnh 

30.88 

<5.74£ 
31.63 v-4 
13.84 ' 
22.44 
30.36 »• » 
44.27 f; 
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3 4 . 7 4 H 
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2 0 . 1 3 
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Page 692 Page 694 
1 the reason pp&i. was able io defer filing a raie case? 1 degree of mnvcnicnt of rates inward the cost of service is 

2 A. ll was pari of llic reason, yes. 2 constrained by the need to acknowledge and respond lo 

3 Q. Now. in PP&L'S lasi rale case, rales were sci to 3 compctilKin in some of the company's markets, including the 

4 cover pp&L's cosls including its fixed costs, were ihcy nol? 4 ability of some large customers to shift production 

5 A. Yes. fc 5 facilities. 

6 Q. And UK: EDi/IDt sales were made in addition to 6 A. That's correct. 

7 the test year level of sales in that rate case: corrccl? 7 Q. Am I correct that an example of this is 

8 A. Yes. 8 Bethlehem Steel's facilities in Maryland and Indiana? 

9 Q. So ihcsc additional sales were not needed lo 9 A. That 1 cannot answer. I'm not sure, simply 

10 cover PP&L̂ S fixed costs; is thai correct? 10 because I do nol know the products that you're actually 

I I A. In the inlerim between rate cases? 11 manufacturing in Bums Harper and Sparrows Point. 

12 Q. Yes. 12 Q. On page 10. at lines 8. 9 and 10. you refer lo 

13 A. I would say no, that the fixed costs of the 13 optional interruptible power is a market choice that 

14 company have increased over time as well as our variable 14 customers wilh interruptible load can exercise. 

15 costs, and the additional sales helped defer a rate case. 15 A. That's corrccl. 

16 Q. Now. on page 20 of your testimony you discuss 16 Q. Would you agree that the pricing provisions that 

17 Danand Free Days, and as 1 understand it. the customer is 17 currently exist for optional interruptible power under rate 

18 able to select free weekdays in which the demand is not 18 schedule LP-5 arc structured to reflect the lesser value of 

19 counted for billing purposes; correct? 19 a non-firm service? 

20 A. That's correct. 20 A. They were structured in our original filing to 

21 Q. Does ihe company's monthly peak demands always 21 provide EDI credits and provide inierrupiiblc resource for 

22 occur on a weekday? 22 PP&L. In that case they were reflected lo provide both of 

23 A. Subject to check, yes, 1 believe they do. 23 those, so it is reflecting some interruptible plus some 
24 Q. Have customers taking advantage of this 24 economic development. 

25 operation increased their demand? 25 Q. On page 11 also you stale, and I'm going to 

Page 693 Page 695 
1 A. We have 23 customers on it, and of lhat seven 1 quote, "as staled in Mr. Sipics' testimony, the value of 
2 arc taking advantage of it, and yes, they have, of those 2 interruptible load has dechned materially." Can you point 

3 seven, increased demand. 3 out to me the place in Mr. Sipics' testimony where he states 
4 Q. Has the peak demand of these customers on Demand 4 this? 

5 Free Days ever contributed to the company's monthly peak 5 A. You're looking al line 5. page 11? 

6 demand? 6 Q. I'm looking at line 5, "First, as stated in Mr. 
7 A. 1 do not know at this time. 7 Sipics' testimony, the value of interruptible load has 
8 MS. MCCLOSKEY: Thank you. Your Honor. 1 have no 8 declined materially." 

9 further questions of Mr. Kasper. 9 A. Specifically I can't point that out righi now. 

10 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: We could break soon. Do you 10 If I have a copy of his testimony. I might be able to locate 

11 want to start off? 11 it. 

12 MS. BRANDEIS: I t 's Up to yOU, Y o u r Honor. 12 Q. I can give you a copy of Mr. Sipics" testimony. 

13 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Let's take a break for a few 13 MS. BRANDEIS: If that's all right. Your Honor. 

\A minutes. We've been running about an hour-and-a-quartcr. 14 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Yes. Go ahead. See if you can 

15 Let's take about ten minutes. 15 find it to help refresh his memory. You're suggesting it 

16 (Recess.) 16 might not be there? 

17 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: We can start again with 17 MS. BRANDEIS: That's what I'm suegesting. 

18 Bcthlebem, I guess. We'll try to run tonight and get done 18 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Then it might take him a little 

19 with the witness if we can, possibly. 19 longer to find it. 

20 CROSS-EXAMINATION 20 MS. BRANDOS: Impossible things are done in a 

21 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 21 second. 

22 Q. Good afternoon, Mr. Kasper. I'm Joan Brandeis 22 (Document banded lo witness.) 

23 for Bethlehrm Sieel Corporation. 23 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: i guess wc could clarify 

24 A. Good afternoon. 24 somewhat what we mean by value. I guess value in the sense 

25 Q. On page 5 of your testimony you say that the 25 of capacity needs. 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING CO., INC. (800) 334-1063 
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Page 696 Page 698 
1 (Pause.) 1 A. 1 believe that's just an error. 

2 MR MacOREGOR: Do you mind if 1 show him ihe 2 Q. If that's wliat ii is. that's fine. Which is 

3 reference, or do you warn him io find ii himsclP? 3 correct? 

4 MS. BRANDEIS: Not at all. 4 A. The 4.86. 

5 ntE WITNESS: It's on page 15 of Mr. Sipics" 5 Q. So on page 12 il should be 4.86? 

6 testimony, lines 7. 8. 9 and 10. "Recenlly market 6 A. Righl. 

7 transactions have indicaicd Utc installed capacity crediis 7 Q. And also. I assume it should be 3.68 nol 3.88? 

8 have been purchased and sold as low as 15 to 20 percent of 8 A. Thai's correct. 

9 the PJM value." which was $73.00 per KW for your - 9 Q. Would thai make any difference in the outcome of 

10 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON So you're talking about the 10 tbe calculations? And if it does, would you advise us? You 

11 price of capacity. 11 don't have to do it now. 

12 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 12 A. Okay. Will do. 

13 Q. And you equate that to the statement that he's 13 Q. Let me ask you this. Mr. Kasper. When PP&L 

14 testifying that the value of intemiptible load has declined 14 requests a customer to reduce its interruptible load, what 

15 materially when he's talking about tbe price the capacity 15 does PPALdo with the capacity which that intemiptible 

16 credits are being purchased for? 16 customer is not using? 

17 A. That's correct. 17 A. At that time it's used to meet tbe capacity 

18 Q. A factual question. On page 12 you show the 18 requirements of tbe other customers on our system. 

19 computation on lines 19, 20 and 21. I wonder, is there any 19 Q. In oibcr words, it's being sold to other 

20 reason that the numbers that you're using on line 20 differ 20 customers who need it. supplied lo other customers who need 

21 from tbe explanation of tbe tariff contained in OGK-2 at 21 it? 

22 page 11? Specifically, you're using 4.88 limes 1.200,000 22 A. (Witness nodding affirmatively.) 

23 kilowatt-hours, and on page 11 you reference 4.86. 23 Q. Would you agree that when you sell capacity to a 
24 Similarly, you're using 3.88 times 1,500.000 kilowatt-hours 24 hospital or a residential customer when they need it, that 

25 and on page 11 it's 3.68. Am 1 not understanding your 25 its value is equal to any other capacity on the PP&L system 

Page 697 Page 699 
1 numbers? Is there a reason for the difference? 1 which you would sell lo a customer? 
2 A. Let me review it a second. 2 A. Under our rate schedules lhat would be true. 

3 (Witness perusing documents.) 3 Q. Now, on page 13, at line 16, you suggest that 
4 A. Could you review that question again, please? 4 interruptible load is only available for interruption for 

5 Q. On line 20 in your testimony you're giving us 5 relatively few hours a year. Am I correct thai an LP-5 

6 some calculations to show bow things were arrived at, and on •6 customer can be interrupted for up to 200 hours a year? 
7 arriving at $220,530 you give the calculation 4.88 times 7 A. That's correct. 

8 1,200,000 kilowatts. 8 Q. On page 15. at lines 13 through 16, where you 

9 A. Right. 9 discuss tbe proposal to institute a cap of 500 megawatts of 

10 Q. If you look at your Exhibit OGK-2, at page 11, 10 non-coincident interruptible load, can you tell us, how did 

11 which is a comparison of the present and proposed rates for 11 you arrive at 500 megawatts as a cap? 
12 LP-5 - 12 A. This goes back to the closing of the 

13 A. Right. 13 intemiptible rate and tbe amount of interruptible capacity 
14 Q. I mean I can't - shouldn't these two figures be 14 that we were starting to experience on our systrm, and we 

15 the same? If they should not, can you explain why not? 15 were starting to develop what was called a double peaking 

16 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: You mean tbe 4.86 and 4.88? 16 situation. When we actually reduced the peak utilizing the 

17 Ms. BRANDEIS: Right. And 3.68 and 3.88. 17 intemiptible customers, we actually developed a peak 

18 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 18 outside a ten-hour period which is higher. Therefore, when 

19 Q. You're talking about tbe historic LP rate and 19 wc started looking at it, it seemed reasonable lhat tbe 300 

20 you're showing us what it would look like. 20 to 350 megawatt range of coincident peak load reduction is 

21 A. Yes. There seems to be a typographical eirur on 21 what we needed. 

22 tbe first block. Tbe 4.88 cents per kilowatt-bour in my 22 Now, when you take a look al the diversified or non-

23 testimony, versus the 4.86 that's showing up, that's what 23 diversified billing of these customers, that's the 

24 you're discussing? 24 difference between their max billing demand or max peak 

25 Q. Yes. 25 demand.on a monthly basis minus their firm in the contract, 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING CO., INC. (800) 334-1063 
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1 when we take a look al thai, about 500 mega wans is going lo 1 A. It was to encourage than io move to time periods 

2 give us our 300 to 350 incgawait range of imcrruptiblc load 2 other than the normal residential peak periods. This is a 

3 thai wc desire on ihe hour syslcm peak. I load management rate, nol necessarily an off-peak rate. 

4 Q. 1 guess my qucsiion ihcn is why 350? How did 4 Q. I f you know, when was ihe rate put into effect? 

5 you arrive al thai as what you need? 5 A. 1 believe il was - I'm not sure. Maybe 1991. 

6 A. Any peak reduction further than that becomes 6 Q. And under lhat rate --

7 unnecessary for us. l l has little value beyond lhat point 7 A. Ninclecn cighly-onc: sorry. 

8 because we're actually reducing the peak further than we 8 Q. I 'm sorry; go ahead. 

9 need lo io mainiain a level load. Actually, what you would 9 A. I think it was 1981. 

10 sec is a peak occurring outside the ten-hour window as these 10 Q. Under the rate a customer can choose one of 

11 customers would start to come back on. 11 three optional on-peak periods? 

12 Q. Again. I 'm sony to be slow, but the basts for 12 A. That's correct. 

13 the 350 in particular? Am I missing something? Where did 13 Q. And the throe periods are? 

14 you derive 350? One more time. 14 A. Seven a.m. to 5:00 p.m.. 8.00 a.m. lo 6:00 p.m.. 

15 A. Well, when wc take a took - 15 or 9:00 a jn . to 7:00 p.m. 

16 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Thai's the size of the peak you 16 Q. Would you agree lhat the RTS class imposes a 

17 want to shave off. 17 higher demand per customer than a residential customer with 

18 THE WITNESS-. It's the size of the peak we want to 18 substantially equivalent energy usage but who does nol have 

19 shave. On a peak day, i f wc started and looked at a ten- 19 tbe thermal storage capacity? 

20 bour window centered around tbe peak thai was going to occur 20 A. Yes, they do. 

21 and reduced it by 350 megawatts, what we would start to see 21 Q. Under rate schedules LP-4 and LP-S. what are the 

22 i f wc reduced further than that, let's say 450 megawatts, is 22 on-peak billing periods for billing purposes which customers 

23 lhat wc would incur another peak outside of lhat window, at 23 served under those rates can choose? 

24 tbe beginning or end of it. So now what's happened to us is 24 A. Those are 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 pjn . . 8:00 a.m. to 

25 we've reduced below those peak levels. 25 4.00 p.m., and 9:00 a.m. lo 5:00 p.m. 

Page 701 Page 703 
1 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 1 Q. Under the rate design of on-peak and off-peak 

2 Q. And another peak would occur because -- why 2 periods, am I correct that the demand that is used during 

3 would another peak occur outside of a ten-hour window? 3 the off-peak periods does not get included in the 

4 A. The contracts state that tbe customers stay off 4 calculation of the customer's bill? 

5 for ten hours. Once they leave lhat ten-hour window, it is 5 A. That's correct. 

6 their choice to come back up to full load. 6 Q. So you would agiee that industrial customers are 

7 Q. And it's your experience that tbey do that? 7 likely to attempl lo control energy usage during tbe on-peak 

8 It's not like a hotel room, you know, a lost night is a lost 8 periods and to shift production to ibe off-peak? 

9 night? 9 A. That's correct. Thai was tbe original intent of 

10 A. It's our experience that tbey do that. Wilh tbe 10 those on-peak/off-peak periods, was to encourage economic 

11 intemiptible customers we had prior lo tbe LP-5 rate, that 11 development. 

12 was their nonnal mode of operation. Once they interrupted. 12 Q. Can you tell us what percentage of PPAL'S 

13 they would come back after their allotted time period, back 13 industrial load has elected an on-peak billing demand period 

14 to ful l load. 14 before 4:00 pjn.? 

15 Q. Turning to — 15 A. No, not at this time. Wc would have to do that 

16 MS. BRANDEIS: Excuse me one second. Your Honor. 16 in a data request for you. 

17 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Sure. 17 Ms. BRANDEIS; Could you give us that infonnation. 

18 (Pause.) 18 Mr. MacGregor? 

19 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 19 MR. MacGREGOR- Could you repeat it, please? 

20 Q. Turning to your Exhibit OGK-1, and in particular 20 MS. BRANDEIS: I want to know what percentage of 

21 to tbe proposed rate schedule for residential service 21 pp&L's industrial load has elected an on-peak billing demand 

22 thermal storage. Am I corrccl that ihe RTS rate is designed 22 period before 4:00 p.m. 
23 to reward residential ratepayers who are willing to postpone 23 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 

24 certain usage to PP&L'S off-peak hours, or to encourage 24 Q. Mr. Kasper, to your knowledge over tbe past ten 

25 them, or to force ihem? 25 years have PP&L'S actual monthly system peaks been gradually 

COMMONWEALTH REPORTING CO., INC. (800) 334-1063 
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1 moving inward laic aficmoon and early evening? 1 makes any difference to you. 

2 A. Yes. tbey have. 2 MS. BKANUF.IS: I understand that. Wc liavc, at the 

3 Q, Am 1 correct thai i f industrials impn&c a 3 back of tlx: exhibit, wc have our own extrapolation. 

4 grcaicr demand on the system in laic afternoon, that while 4 Hveryonc has cxtrapolalcd from lhal exhibit. 

5 for billing purposes the demand is not counted, for the 5 MR. MacGRKJOR: It's in graph version this time. 

6 purpose of allocating danand it would be? 6 MR. IIAYNRS: f l l note for the record it's nol in 

7 A. That's correct. 7 color though. 

8 Q. So to the extent industrial customers have 8 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: We have a large duplication hut 

9 shifted demand in response to your rate design, the cosl of 9 not total duplication. This is your Cross-F-xaminalion 

10 service process will tend io allocate higher demand costs to 10 Exhibit No. 1. 

11 that class? 11 BY MS. BRANDEIS: 

12 A. That could happen. 12 Q. This is. in fact. Mr. Kasper. the Pennsylvania 

13 Q. Can you tell us, in fact, have there been 13 Power & Light response to PPUCA Interrogatory Set I . 

14 significant change in customer class allocaiions between tbe 14 Question 32, and ai the end we have in fact extrapolated 

15 1983 cosl of service study and ibe cosl of service study 15 some data from the PP&L response. 

16 performed in this case? 16 Again, subject to check obviously -- it's lawyer 

17 A. No, I can't give you lhat information at this 17 mathematics — would you agree lhat Attachment I to 

18 time. 18 PPLICA-32 in fact shows the monthly peaks for PP&L for the 

19 Q. Let me ask the question another way. Do you 19 years '85 to '94? 

20 know whether the demand allocation to industrial customers 20 A. That's correct. 

21 is higher in this case than it was in '83? 21 Q. And it's marked year, month, day and hour, and 

22 A. I do not know. 22 the hour is in what I ' l l call military time; right? 

23 Q. Would you agree that the residential ihennal 23 A. That's corrccl. 

24 storage rate has contributed to a shift in the actual peak? 24 Q. Now. the graph is an extrapolation of some of 

25 A. No. I wil l not agree wilh lhat. The shift in 25 the data set forth and shows in graph form the time of day 

Page 705 Page 707 
1 the actual peak is more related to the change in ihe 1 in which the peak demand occurred on PP&L'S system during 

2 residentia! RS customers that are moving towards an evening 2 each of the 12 months of the years 1985, "86 and "93 and 

3 peak. Yes. because of thai move, RS is now contributing lo 3 "94. Would you agree subject lo check that the number of 

4 a system peak, but it is neither the cause nor the reason 4 months in which PP&L'S peak demand occurred after 3:00 p.m. 

5 why il shifted in thai direction. 5 increased from two in 1984 to seven in 1994? 

6 . MR MacGREGOR; Just so Ihe record is clear. [ think 6 A. You said 1984? 

7 you said RS there. You meant RT37 7 Q. I 'm sorry: did I say '84? I meant 1985. 

8 THE WITNESS: The RS class. 8 A. Subject to check, yes. 

9 MR. MacGREGOR: You meant RTS7 9 Q. I apologize if I'm skipping around a little. 

10 THE WITNESS: No. The RS class, the residential 10 because I incorporated some questions that I had for Mr. 

11 class in general, is moving towards an evening peak. The 11 Kleha into your testimony. Let me ask you this - and I 'm 

12 RTS customen are already there, and Ihe other classes have 12 finishrd with tbe exhibit. Am I correct that under rate 

13 moved. 13 schedule LP-S tbe maximum on-peak demand is tbe average 

14 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: I could ask you lo speculate aa 14 number of kilowatts supplied during a specified period of 

15 lo why, but that would be speculation. 15 maximum use during the on-peak hours? 

16 THE WITNESS: Yes. 16 A. That's correct. It's a 15-minule period. 

17 MS. BRANDEIS: Your Honor, I would like lo have 17 Q. And you would agree or you have agreed that an 

18 marked Bethlehem Sleel Corporation Cross-Examination Exhibit 18 industrial customer taking service under rate schedule LP-5 

19 No. 1 and distribute it to counsel. 19 would try to schedule its maximum eneigy usage, i f possible. 

20 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: We'll call it your No. 1. 20 to the off-peak hours? 

21 W{Whereupon, the document was marked 21 A. Yes, i f it's beneficial for the cusiomer. 

22 as Bethlehem Steel Cross-Examinalion 22 Q. So again, I am correct lhat if industrial 
23 Exhibit No. 1 for identification.) 23 customers are shifting their demands to later in the day, it 

24 MR. MacGREGOR: Your Honor, to the exient il matters. 24 is likely thai tbey arc being allocated a greater portion of 

25 this is already in the record from this moming. If it 25 demand under this cost of service study than would be the 
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1 case if PPAI.'S rale schedule on-peak hours for billing 1 CROSS-EXAMINATION 

2 purposes wen; the same as the aclual on-pcak hours? 2 BV MR. DEI. AN IVY; 

3 A. Noi necessarily. You would have to lake a look 3 Q. Good afternoon. Mr. Kasper. My name is Dan 

4 al the allocation of all the classes to sec what is 4 Delancy. 1 represent ihe University/College Coalition. 

5 happening there, it's speculation as to whether they would 5 which is a group of colleges thai receive electrical service 

6 be receiving a higher portion of the demand component or 6 under ihe GS and LP" rate schedules. I would like to ask 

7 not. 7 you some questions concerning the revenue allocation thai is 

8 Q. So you're saying, if 1 understand you. that 8 proposed in your testimony. 

9 notwithstanding the fact that the actual on-peak and the 9 Mr. Kasper. could 1 ask you to turn io page 6 of your 

10 billing on-peak arc diffaent such that industrial customers 10 testimony, and specifically looking at the answer that 

11 arc actually, because of the rate design, switching their n begins on line 4. Am I corrccl that you stale there that 

12 load into what could be now the on-peak hours, that isn't 12 the proposed allocation of PP&L'S overall revenue 

13 necessarily resulting in them getting a higher percentage of 13 requirement and rate design in this case moves each major 

14 the demand allocation? 14 rale class closer to its cost of service as compared lo 

15 A. Tbey may. 15 present rates? 

16 Q. In pricing of die various rate schedules, it is 16 A. That's correct. 

17 true that off-peak rates recognize that power use in off 17 Q. And 1 would assume that by cost of service you 

18 peak does not place tbe same demand on PPAL'S system as 18 mean the cost as determined by PP&L'S 12 CP cost of service 

19 power use during the on peak? 19 study? 

20 A. Power used in the off peak tends lo Icvclizc our 20 A. That's correct. 

21 load profile, giving us a much better load factor. 21 Q. Would you agree subject to check lhat the major 

22 Therefore, usually what happens is tbe peak may not move but 22 rate classes on PP&L'S system are RS. GS-i.GS-3. LP-4 and 

23 our load factor would improve, sucb as a customer adding a 23 LPS? 

24 new line at an off-peak period; thereby we're able to spread 24 A. That's correct. 

25 our costs over more kilowatt-hours. 25 Q. Would you also agree subject to check lhat these 

Page 709 Page 711 
1 Q. Can you explain why it is not appropriate to 1 five classes currently account for 94.8 percent of the total 
2 price interruptible power on the same basis; that is. wilh 2 jurisdictional revenues of tbe company? 

3 respect to the amount of demand which it places on the 3 A. Subject lo check, that's correct. 
4 system at peak? 4 Q. I would like to ask you some questions 
5 A. Tbe interruptible power at best for PP&L is lhat 5 concerning ibe allocation of revenues to these rate classes. 
6 of a gas turbine. It takes a while to get a hold of it. and 6 and I think lhat the summary lhat I would like lo review 
7 normally wc are not interrupting at the hour of every system 7 with you is on pages 113 and 114 of the cosl of service 

8 pealc throughout the year, only at times of emergencies. So 8 study, tbe Exhibit JMK-2. Do you have a copy of lhat, Mr. 

9 for most of the times throughout tbe year, PP&L stiU has to 9 Kasper. by any chance? 

10 supply that peak load at tbe hour of system peak. 10 (Document handed to witness.) 
11 Q. You say it does supply tbe load, but it doesn't 11 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Is it page 113? 

12 have to, right? It could interrupt. 12 MR. DELANEY: One-lhirteen and 114 of Exhibit JMK-2. 

13 A. Only in the case of an emergency, as specified 13 BY MR. DELANEY: 

14 in our tariff. 14 Q. Do you have that, Mr. Kasper? 
15 Q. There arc other bases for interruption, are 15 A. Yes. 
16 thaenot? 16 Q. Just so 1 understand, would it be correct that 
17 A. We have a basis for a local interruption on 17 line 2 shows the present rate revenue for each cost of 
18 transmission, and we also have a basis for an economic 18 service study class? 

19 intcmiption. 19 A. That's correct. 
20 MS. BRANDEIS: Thank you, Mr. Kasper. I have no 20 Q. And would it also be correct that line 7 shows 
21 other questions. 21 tbe rale revenue lhat would be required in order for each 
22 JUDGE CHRISTIANSON: Fine. Then Mr. Dclaney. 22 class to have a rate of retum equal lo the present 

23 MR. DELANEY: YcS. 23 jurisdictional rate of retum, which is 7.31 percent? 

24 A. That's correct. 

25 Q. Now. so that the record is clear, for purposes 
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Q. Please state your name and business address. 

2 A. John F. Sipics, Two North Ninth Street, AJIentown, Pennsylvania, 18101. 

3 Q. By whom are you employed and In what capacity? 

4 A. I am employed by Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L or the 

5 Company) in its Power Systems Support Department as General Manager-

6 Power Systems Support. 

i Q. What are your responsibilities as General Manager-Power Systems 

8 Support? 

9 A. I am responsible for power supply planning, day-to-day operations, and the 

10 contract sales of electricity. I also have responsibility for the Company's 

11 Environmental Management and Document Management functions. 

12 Q. What is your educational background? 

13 A I was graduated from Lehigh University in 1970, with a Bachelor of Science 

• ̂  Degree in electrical engineering. I received a Master of Science Degree in 

electrical engineering from Lehigh University in 1977. From 1976 through 1981, 

16 1 was an adjunct lecturer in the Electrical Engineering Department at Lehigh 

17 University. I am a registered professional engineer in the Commonwealth of 

is Pennsylvania. 

19 Q. How long have you been employed by PP&L and in what capacities? 

20 A. I was employed by PP&L in 1970 as an Engineer in the System Planning 

21 Department. I progressed to Project Engineer before transferring to the System 

22 Operating Department in 1974. After a promotion to Operations Coordinator in 

23 1976, I returned to System Planning as a Senior Project Engineer and served in . 

24 various sections of System Planning until my appointment as Manager-Resource 

25 Planning in May, 1989. In September of 1993, I was promoted to the position of 

26 Manager-System Operation. In November of 1994,1 was promoted to my 

27 present position of General Manager-Power Systems Support. 

28 Q. Have you previously testif ied in regulatory proceedings on behalf of PP&L? 

A. Yes, I testified in the following regulatory proceedings on behalf of PP&L: 

io 1994 Electric Energy Emergency Investigation - Docket No. 1-00940031 



ECR Proceedings - Docket No. M-00930406 

Interruptible Service Proceedings - Docket No. R-00943081 

Mr. Sipics, would you please provide a summary of your testimony? 

My testimony will include: 

1) A brief description of PP&L's electrical system and the Compan/s responses 

to Regulations l-B-1, l-B-2 and l-B-3, 

2) A discussion of PP&L's Reserve Margin and Capacity Plan, and 

3) A discussion of interruptible rates and their relationship to the cost of peaking 

capacity. 

Mr. Sipics, are you familiar with the PP&L electrical system? 

Yes, I am. 

Do you have before you the Company's response to Regulation I? 

Yes. I do. 

Mr. Sipics, were the responses to Regulation l-B-1, l-B-2, and l-B-3 

prepared by you or under your supervision and direction? 

Yes, these responses were prepared under my direction. 

Please briefly describe the corporate history and service territory as 

discussed in Regulation l-B-1. 

PP&L is an investor-owned electric utility headquartered in Allentown, Pa. It was 

founded in 1920 through the consolidation of eight electric companies. The 

Company provides electric service to approximately 1.2 million homes and 

businesses throughout a 10,000-square mile area in 29 counties of Central 

Eastern Pennsylvania. Principal cities in the PP&L service area are Allentown, 

Bethlehem, Harrisburg, Hazleton, Lancaster, Wilkes-Barre and Williamsport. 

Please explain and describe PP&L's electric resources discussed in 

Regulation l-B-2. 

The Company's total owned and leased generation resources at September 30, 

1994 were 8543 MW (winter ratings). These resources include a diversified mix 

: ? of plants. About 49% of the resources are coal-fired, 23% nuclear-fueled, 19% 

io oil-fired steam, 6% combustion turbine and diesels, and 3% hydroelectric. 

2 

3 Q. 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 A. 

12 Q. 

13 A. 

14 Q. 

1. 5 

16 A. 

17 Q. 

18 

19 A. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Q. 

26 

27 A. 

28 



10 

Additionally, PP&L purchases output from 504 MW of non-utility generation. 

2 Attachment l-B-2 provides details about these resources. 

3 In addition, PP&L has an integrated transmission network with more than 1100 

4 miles of transmission lines operating at 230 kV or above, and more than 50,000 

s miles of lines operating at less than 230 kV. 

6 PP&L is a member of the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection 

i Association (PJM) and also shares in the jointly owned PJM-Extra High Voltage 

e (EHV) system. 

9 Q. Are PP&L's joint ly owned units included In the resource figures shown in 

Attachment l-B-2? 

11 A Yes. These figures reflect PP&L's ownership of about 12% of the Keystone 

12 coal-fired plant and about 11 % of the Conemaugh coal-fired plant, both located 

13 in western Pennsylvania. In addition, PP&L owns 1/3 of the Safe Harbor Hydro 

14 Station. The Susquehanna Steam Electric Station (SSES) nuclear units are 

. 5 jointly owned by PP&L (90%) and the Allegheny Electric Cooperative, Inc. (AEC) 

16 (10%). 

17 Q. Does Attachment l-B-2 reflect resources used solely to supply PP&L's 

is Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PPUC) jurisdict ional customers? 

19 A No. PP&L supplies certain demand and energy needs for the Electric Utility 

20 Division of UGI (LU), Citizens Electric Company (CE), AEC, and 16 municipal 

21 oistomers. Additionally, PP&L has agreements to sell firm capacity and energy 

22 to Atlantic Electric (Atlantic), Baltimore Gas & Electric (BG&E), and Jersey 

23 Central Power & Light (JCP&L). These transactions are noted in Attachment I-

24 B-2d and Exhibit JFS-1, As discussed in greater detail below, PP&L also makes 

25 capacity credit transactions which typically represent short term commitments to 

26 optimize the use of PP&L's resources. 

27 Q. Could you describe each of the f i rm capacity and energy transactions in 

28 greater detail? 

^9 A Yes, these transactions can be described as follows: 



1) PP&L and LU entered into a power supply agreement that was effective 

2 March 1, 1993. The agreement is for a 15 year period, with an option to 

3 extend for an additional five years upon agreement by the parties. PP&L has 

4 committed to supply 100% of LU's needs above its resources throughout the 

5 term of the agreement. 

6 2) PP&L provides 16 municipal customers and CE with all their demand and 

7 energy needs. For AEC, PP&L provides the energy needs of the Sullivan 

s County Rural Electric Cooperative Inc. in excess of other supply sources, 

g 3) Atlantic is purchasing approximately 125 MW (129 MW based on winter 

10 ratings) of PP&L's wholly-owned coal-fired capacity from October 1991 to 

11 September 2000. 

12 4) The BG&E agreement involves a sale of 5.94% of the installed capacity and 

13 related energy from SSES (127 MW of capacity at current summer ratings, 

14 when both units are in-service) from October 1991 to May 2001. 

1 s 5) Under the terms of a sales agreement with JCP&L, a GPU subsidiary, PP&L 

16 provides JCP&L with 945 MW (winter rating) of its electrical generating 

17 capacity and related energy through the end of 1995. This sale involves an 

is equal percentage entitlement to capacity and associated energy from all 

19 generating units in which PP&L has an ownership or lease interest excluding 

20 Safe Harbor ("slice of system" sale). After 1995, the sale decreases 

21 ; uniformly by 189 MW annually until the expiration of the contract at the end 

22 of 1999. 

23 Q. Please explain PP&L's installed capacity credit transactions. 

24 A. Under this type of transaction, an installed capacity-deficient PJM member utility 

25 can purchase the right to claim a portion of the installed capacity of a PJM 

26 member utility that has sufficient capacity reserves in order to meet its capacity 

27 obligation under the PJM Agreement. No sale of energy is involved. According 

2 8 to the terms of these transactions, the selling utility retains full use of all of the 

- units involved (except for PJM installed capacity accounting purposes) and the 

associated energy. 



Q. Please explain and describe the response to Regulation l-B-2a. 

2 A. Pages 1 through 4 of Attachment l-B-2a provide unit installed capacities, net 

3 generation, and related capacity factors for the historic test year, the two 

4 consecutive 12-month periods preceding the historic test year, and the future 

5 test year. The attachment also shows station fuel consumption and production 

6 expense by fuel and other operating and maintenance expense for these 

7 periods. 

8 Q. Please explain and describe the response to Regulation l-B-2b. 

9 A Pages 1 through 31 of Attachment l-B-2b provide the scheduled and 

10 unscheduled outages in excess of 48 hours in duration by unit for the historic 

11 test year and for the preceding 12-month period. Projected data are provided for 

12 the future test year. 

13 Q. Please explain and describe the response to Regulation l-B-2c. 

14 A Regulation l-B-2c requested a schedule of units retired during the historic test 

. 5 year and the future test year. PP&L did not retire any units in the historic test 

16 year and has no plans to retire any units in the future test year. 

17 Q. Please explain the information set forth in Exhibit JFS-1 . 

is A Exhibit JFS-1 compares PP&L's peak load to the resources available to PP&L to 

19 meet its peak load requirement and to satisfy its installed capacity obligations to 

20 PJM for a prospective 10-year period. The comparison begins with the 

21 fdrecasted peak load for the winter of 1994-1995. The forecasted peak loads 

22 include the demand of PP&L's full requirement resale customers, i.e., municipal 

23 customers and CE, and its partial requirement customers, LU and AEC. 

24 The column captioned "Net Resources At The Time Of The Peak", 

25 represents the winter rating of all generation that is owned or leased by PP&L, 

26 as adjusted for anticipated deratings and upratings, less the capacity PP&L has 

27 sold to Atlantic, BG&E and JCP&L pursuant to the capacity sale agreements I 

28 explained earlier. 

29 The next column, captioned "Reserves At The Time Of The Peak", shows 

30 PP&L's reserves in megawatts and as a percentage of peak load reflecting the 



generating resources owned or leased by PP&L.with the adjustments I 

2 previously described. As shown, PP&L's reserve margins are 11.1 percent, 9.1 

3 percent and 10.8 percent above forecasted peak loads for the winters of 1994-

4 1995, 1995-1996 and 1996-1997, respectively. Reserve margins increase 

5 gradually to a high of 14.9 percent above the forecasted 2000-2001 peak load 

6 as a result of reductions in the amount of capacity sold to JCP&L under the 

7 temns of its capacity purchase agreement with PP&L. However, beyond. 2000-

8 2001, reserve margins decline, reaching only 10.4 percent above the forecasted 

g peak load for 2003-2004. 

10 The next two columns show: (1) the capacity equivalence of the 

11 interruptible load anticipated to be available for PJM installed capacity purposes; 

12 and (2) PP&L's reserve margins reflecting the capacity equivalence of such 

13 interruptible load. The capacity equivalence of interruptible load recognizes the 

14 amount of capacity, including a reserve margin, that would be required to supply 

: s the interruptible load on a firm basis. For example, at a 20 percent reserve 

is margin, 100 megawatts of available interruptible load has a capacity equivalence 

n of 120 megawatts. 

is As shown, assuming that all indicated interruptible load were shed at the 

19 time of the peak, PP&L's reserve margins would increase by approximately five 

20 percentage points for the periods 1994-1995 through 1997-1998 and by a range 

21 o(4.8 (199^-1999) to 4.5 (2003-2004) percentage points during the remainder of 

22 the 10-year planning period. At the time of the forecasted winter peaks for 1994-

23 1995, 1995-1996, 1996-1997, PP&L's reserve margins reflecting interruptible 

24 load are 16.4 percent, 14.2 percent and 15.9 percent, respectively. Reserve 

25 margins inaease to a high of 19.6 percent above the forecasted 2000-2001 

26 peak load, then decline to 14.9 percent above the forecasted peak load for 

27 2003-2004. 

28 The next two columns show (1) the generation expected to be available 

29 from non-utility generators at the time of each forecasted peak; and (2) PP&L's 

o reserve margins reflecting such generation as a resource available to meet peak 



demand. As shown, assuming that the anticipated non-utility generation were 

2 available at the times of the peaks, PP&L's reserve margins increase by a range 

3 of 7.6 (1994-1995) to 6.1 (2003-2004) percentage points over the reserve 

4 margins that reflect interruptible load as a capacity equivalent res.ource. At the 

5 times of the forecasted winter peaks for 1994-1995, 1995-1996, 1996-1997, 

6 PP&L's reserve margins are 24.0 percent, 21.2 percent and 22.9 percent, 

7 respectively. Reserve margins increase to a high of 26.0 percent above the 

8 forecasted 2000-2001 peak load, then decline to 21.0 percent for 2003-2004. 

9 The last two columns show: (1) capacity credit sales PP&L is obligated to 

10 make during 1994, 1995 and 1996; and (2) PP&L's reserve margins reflecting 

11 such capacity credit sale obligations as a reduction in available resources. If 

12 interruptible load, non-utility generation and capacity credit sale obligations are 

13 fully reflected, as shown, PP&L's reserve margins above 1994-1995 and 1995-

14 1996 forecasted peak loads are 15.1 percent and 18.5 percent, respectively. 

.5 Q. Mr. Sipics, please explain the significance of reserve margins in relation to 

16 PP&L's obligation to provide reliable electric service to its customers. 

17 A In order to assure reliable, reasonably continuous service to customers, an 

is electric utility must have resources equal to its anticipated peak demands plus a 

19 reasonable reserve margin. A reserve margin must be maintained for a variety 

20 of reasons including, principally, the unavailability of generating capacity due to 
i 

21 pfanned and unplanned outages and the potential that customer demands could 

22 exceed forecasted peaks. It should be noted that peak load forecasts are based 

23 on "normalized" weather and temperature conditions. Consequently, summer 

24 temperatures that are hotter than "normal" can drive peak demand above 

25 forecasted levels for summer peaking companies and colder than "normal" 

26 winter temperatures can do the same for winter-peaking companies, such as 

27 PP&L 

28 Q. How can an appropriate reserve margin be determined? 

- A It is not correct to think of an appropriate reserve margin as a single figure. 

. ; Given the factors and contingencies that must be balanced in assessing reserve 



margins, such a degree of precision is not possible and should not be attempted. 

2 Rather, an appropriate reserve margin exists within a range that is defined on 

3 the basis of accepted measures of reliability; the practicalities of adding 

4 generating resources (i.e., in units of sufficient size to capture reasonable 

5 economies of scale); load shape and duration; the need for fuel diversity; the 

6 level of control the utility has over its planned resources; and the inherent 

i limitations of available forecasting techniques. 

8 Q. What level of reserves marks the lower end of the appropriate reserve 

9 margin range for PP&L? 

10 A. Ttie lower end of the range should not be less than the reserve margin PP&L 

11 must maintain to satisfy its minimum reserve requirement as a member of PJM. 

12 As I will explain in more detail later, that reserve requirement, expressed on the 

13 basis of PP&L's winter peak, is approximately 12 percent. 

14 Q. What is PJM? 

_ s A PJM is an integrated power pool consisting of PP&L and other electric utility 

is systems in Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Maryland, Delaware, Virginia, and the 

17 District of Columbia. PJM is responsible for the day-to-day economic dispatch of 

is its members' generating units and for coordinating the long-term capacity 

19 planning of the pool. PJM is part of the Mid-Atlantic Area Council ("MAAC"), 

20 which is one of nine regional electric reliability councils that make up the North 

21 American Electric Reliability Council (NERC). NERC was established after the 

22 Northeast power failure of 1965 to set policies for ensuring that its participants 

23 maintain reliable service individually and on a regional basis. 

24 Q. What does PJM do? 

2 5 A. PJM coordinates the use of all members' generating resources to meet demands 

26 on an economic dispatch basis. In this way, the generation with the lowest 

27 variable cost (primarily fuel) is used to supply load. To the extent that a member 

28 compan/s demand is met with another compan/s generation, pool accounting 

procedures assign costs and revenues. PJM has procedures in place to 

. : encourage each company to maintain sufficient capacity, relative to its demands, 



and not merely depend on the capacity of the pool to meet its native load 

2 requirement. This entails assigning an installed capacity obligation to each 

3 member and requiring a member to make an installed capacity deficiency 

4 payment when its available capacity falls below its obligation. To avoid such a 

5 payment, a member can also purchase installed capacity credits from other 

6 member companies who have available capacity above their installed capacity 

7 obligation. 

8 PJM also establishes reserve requirements necessary to meet the 

9 reliability standard for the pool. These reserve requirements are the basis for, 

10 but from time to time have differed from, the installed capacity obligation used for 

11 pool accounting purposes. 

12 Q. What is the basis for the PJM reserve requirement? 

13 A. PJM measures reliability by the one-day-in-ten-years loss of load probability 

14 standard. As its name suggests, this standard defines the requisite level of 

: ; reserves needed to assure that, on a probabilistic basis, demand will exceed 

is available capacity on average onfy one day out of every ten years. The one-

17 day-in-ten-years standard is a well-accepted measure of minimum system 

is reliability and is the standard adopted by MAAC. 

19 Q. What reserve requirement is needed by PJM overall to meet the one-day-in-

20 ten-years standard? 

21 A. Giving consideration to such factors as PJM's load characteristics, unit forced 

22 outage rates, unit maintenance requirements and transmission ties with 

23 neighboring power systems, a minimum reserve requirement of 22 percent is 

24 currently necessary for PJM to meet its stated reliability standard. This figure 

25 will decrease to 21.5% in June 1995 and 21.0% in June 1996. 

26 Q. How does PJM determine each member's responsibility for providing 

27 resources necessary to meet the pool's 22 percent reserve margin 

28 requirement? 

;9 A. Responsibility for maintaining the 22 percent minimum reserve requirement is 

-o allocated to PJM's members based on their adjusted peaks over a defined 



planning period, which reflects, among other things, the timing of each member's 

2 peak relative to the pool's peak. Other factors affecting the allocation include 

3 members' load shapes, maintenance requirements and forced outage rates. 

A Based on this allocation, PP&L is currently obligated to have resources that, 

5 expressed in terms of PP&L's winter peak, provide an approximately 12 percent 

6 reserve margin. 

7 The principal reason that PP&L's obligation is below the 22 percent 

8 minimum reserve margin for PJM overall is PP&L's peak load diversity relative to 

9 the pool. PP&L is a winter-peaking utility, while PJM experiences its overall 

10 peak in the summer. If PP&L were not a member of PJM, its minimum reserve 

11 requirement, on a stand-alone basis, would be substantially above 22 percent. 

12 Q. Mr. Sipics, if 12 percent establishes the low end of the appropriate reserve 

13 margin range, what factors should be considered in assessing the upper 

14 end of the range? 

. s A. In assessing the upper limits of the range, consideration must be given to the 

is practical aspects of capacity planning. Capacity cannot be added (or 

17 subtracted) megawatt by megawatt to match the changing demands of 

is customers. This "lumpiness" of capacity will cause reserve margins to increase 

19 when capacity is added and then shrink over time as customer demand grows. 

20 Additionally, practicality dictates that a utility recognize the limitations 

21 inherent in the projections that go into predicting future reserve margins. Peak 

22 demand is the most obvious example of a variable that could differ materially 

23 from forecasted levels. Also, the level of control the utility has over its planned 

24 resources affects the appropriate reserve level. In PP&L's case, interruptible 

25 service contracts are renewable annually. Changes in customers' cost 

26 structures or industrial processes, to cite only two examples, could cause 

27 existing interruptible service customers to seek the higher reliability of firm 

28 service. In the same vein, non-utility generators may not renew their 

:9 agreements to sell output to PP&L when those agreements expire. Additionally, 

10 



non-utility generators pose the risk of non-performance during the term of their 

2 existing contracts due to financial failure or other conditions of default. 

3 Other, less obvious variables could also have a significant impact, such 

4 as projections of the performance of generating equipment. This was 

5 dramatically illustrated by events of January 1994 when several power 

6 disruptions affected PJM despite earlier forecasts of an ample reserve margin for 

7 the winter of 1993-1994. As events transpired, although planned maintenance 

8 levels were typical, there was unusually high unit unavailability due to a variety 

9 of ice and cold weather problems, such as impaired fuel delivery and fuel 

10 handling and plant component failures. As shown on Exhibit JFS-2, the 

11 occurrence of 16,100 megawatts of forced outages for PJM, as compared to a 

12 forecasted level of 6,200 megawatts, was a major contributor to the lack of 

13 adequate reserves. 

14 The events of January 1994 underscored one of the disadvantages for 

5 PP&L of being a winter-peaking company. Unpredictable changes in weather 

16 patterns can drive peak demands up at the same time weather-related problems 

17 are forcing the unavailability of generating equipment. The effect of adverse 

is weather on fuel handling and delivery is particularly acute for a utility such as 

19 PP&L that has over 4,000 megawatts of coal-fired generating capacity. 

20 Q. Returning to Exhibit JFS-1 , in light of your discussion of reserve margins, 

21 please identify the data that are most appropriate for assessing PP&L's 

22 reserve margins in the context of a rate proceeding. 

23 A. The most appropriate data for assessing PP&L's reserve margins in the context 

24 of this rate proceeding are those reflected in the column captioned "Reserves At 

25 The Time Of The Peak [With Interruptible Load]/ As 1 earlier explained, these 

26 reserve margins are based on PP&L's owned and leased generation and the 

27 load likely to be available for interruption at the time of PP&L's peak. In contrast 

28 to the addition of non-utility generation, PP&L exercised control, in the case of 

29 owned and leased generation, or partial control, in the case of interruptible load, 

30 over the acquisition of these resources. PP&L exercised partial control over the 

i i 



acquisition of intemiptible load because, while the decision to offer interruptible 

2 service was made by PP&L, the extent of interruptible load that was added was a 

3 function of customer response, which generally exceeded PP&L's prior 

4 projections. 

s Q. Please explain why PP&L was not able to exercise control over the addition 

6 of non-utility generation. 

i A. In an effort to encourage the development of co-generators and small power 

8 producers, federal law requires electric utilities such as PP&L to purchase power 

9 from non-utility generators that satisfy the conditions necessary to become 

10 "qualifying facilities" under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies 

11 Act of 1978 {"PURPA"). Accordingly, PP&L was required to enter into 

12 agreements to purchase power from these non-utility generators without regard 

13 to its existing or projected peak loads or reserve margins. Virtually all of the 

14 agreements with non-utility generators were executed after PP&L's last capacity 

. b addition was substantially completed. 

16 Q. Why is non-utility generation shown as a resource on Exhibit J F S - 1 ? 

17 A Earlier, in discussing the operation of PJM, I explained that PJM imposes an 

is installed capacity obligation on each member as part of its accounting 

19 procedures. As part of these procedures, PJM allows member companies to 

20 meet their installed capacity obligation based on non-utility generation that has 

21 eichibited a reasonably consistent level of operation over an historical period. 

22 Q. Are the reductions in PP&L's resources resulting from installed capacity 

23 credit sales also a function of PJM accounting procedures? 

24 A. Yes, PP&L's capacity credit sales represent a reduction in the seller's resources 

25 and an increase in the purchaser's resources for installed capacity accounting 

26 purposes only. No physical capacity exchange occurs. 

27 Q. Please summarize your conclusions regarding PP&L's reserve margins. 

2S A. An appropriate reserve margin lies within a range, and is not a single figure. For 

;o PP&L, the lower end of the reserve margin range is its allocated portion of PJM's 

30 overall reserve requirement, which is determined over a defined planning period 
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and, expressed as a function of winter peak load, is approximately 12 percent. 

2 In assessing the upper end of the range, which is more difficult to quantify, 

3 consideration must be given to various factors including the impracticality of 

A adding generating capacity in small, discrete units; the inherent limitations of 

s forecasted data; the level of control over non-utility resources; and the added 

e concern about unit performance in winter months for a winter-peaking utility. In 

7 addition, in PP&L's last base rate case the Commission accepted the Trial 

8 Staffs analysis which found that a reserve margin of slightly over 22% was 

9 reasonable. For purposes of this rate proceeding, PP&L's reserve margins are 

10 most appropriately assessed on the basis of its owned and leased generation 

11 and available interruptible load, which reflect reserve margins ranging from a low 

12 of 14.2 percent (1995-1996) to a high of 19.6 percent (2000-2001). These 

13 reserve margins are clearly within a range of reasonable reserve margins for 

14 PP&L in view of the factors I described earlier. 

5 Q. You previously explained that interruptible load provides a capacity 

16 equivalent resource. To what kind of generating resource is interruptible 

17 load most comparable? 

is A. Viewed as a capacity equivalent resource, interruptible load is most comparable 

19 to peaking capacity because it can be targeted, within practical limitations, to 

20 periods when peak demands are likely to occur. However, its peak reduction 

21 capability is available for only a limited number of occurrences of limited 

22 duration. The frequency and duration limitations are a function of the tariff and 

23 contract provisions necessary to create reasonable incentives for customers to 

24 accept non-firm service. Price reduction alone would be unlikely to encourage 

25 industrial customers to accept non-firm service if they were subject to an 

26 unlimited number of interruptions of unlimited duration. 

27 While interruptible load is, in general, comparable to peaking capacity, it 

28 can be less desirable than peaking-type generating units, such as quick-start 

:s combustion turbines, because it is not directly controlled by the utility (the 

30 customer may not interrupt when asked to do so) and requires more lead time to 

13 



initiate (interruptible customers typically require advance notice of an 

2 interruption — one to two hours under current interruptible service agreements 

3 to stop or modify their industrial processes). 

4 Q. In view of the factors you out l ined above, what is the appropriate basis for 

5 determining the value to PP&L or, alternatively, the effect on PP&L's cost 

6 structure, of having interruptible load? 

? A. The value to PP&L of having interruptible load, as well as the effect of such 

e interruptible load on PP&L's cost structure, which I regard as one in the same, 

9 are property determined by reference to the annual carrying cost of a 

10 combustion turbine peaking unit. A recent analysis prepared by PP&L indicates 

11 that developments in the production and marketing of combustion turbines have 

12 been such that capacity of that type can be installed at a cost of about $300 per 

13 kilowatt (kW), with a resulting carrying cost of about $45/kW-year. 

14 Q. Earlier you explained that PJM requires each member to meet an installed 

capacity obl igat ion and requires installed capacity deficiency payments if 

is that obligation is not m e t Does interruptible load count as installed 

17 capacity for PJM accounting purposes? 

is A Yes, it does. The available interruptible load of PJM members, calculated in the 

19 manner I earlier described, is used to meet their installed capacity obligations to 

20 PJM. 

21 Q. H6w would the value and/or effect on PP&L's cost structure of interruptible 

22 load differ if measured by reference to its value in meeting the installed 

23 capacity obl igat ion on PJM? 

2 4 A. Currently, the PJM payment rate, if a member experiences an installed capacity 

25 deficiency, is $73/kW-year. However, that figure is based on the annual carrying 

26 cost of a combustion turbine as calculated by PJM approximately one year ago 

27 using historical data. As more recent data are incorporated in that calculation, 

28 the deficiency payment rate will decline. Nonetheless, the PJM deficiency 

payment rate is not the proper measure of the value of installed capacity credits, 

14 



because those credits are actively traded based on current market prices that 

2 are well below the PJM payment rate. 

3 As I explained before, a PJM member would not incur a PJM deficiency 

4 payment if it could purchase installed capacity credits at a lower price from 

5 another member that has capacity credits available for sale. Recent market 

6 transactions indicate that installed capacity credits have been purchased and 

7 sold for as low as 15% to 20% of the PJM deficiency payment rate. These 

8 discounts will likely decline over time as loads and capacity on PJM become 

9 more closely aligned, and the value of installed capacity will move closer to the 

10 PJM installed capacity deficiency rate. 

11 Q. What is shown by Attachment l-B-3? 

12 A. Attachment l-B-3 contains a map of the PP&L electric system. The map is a 

13 detailed electric system diagram. It shows the arrangement of all PP&L 

14 generating and transmission facilities, 69 kV and above. It is representative of 

. 5 the system at December 31, 1993. 

16 Q. Does this conclude your direct test imony? 

17 A. Yes. 

15 
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O. G. Kasper 
Page 1 of 2 

Pennsylvania Power & Ught Company 
Response to Interrogatories of 

the Office of Trial Staff 
Dated January 13.1995 
Docket No. R-00943271 

Q. 0TS-RS-14D. Refer to Exhibit OJK 1-4. page 19B. 

a) Provide a schedule that depicts the number of interruptions, 
the total time interrupted, and the total load interrupted that 
the Company initiated for each month of the Historic Test 
Year and the previous three years. Also, provide the reason 
for each interruption. 

b) Provide a detailed discussion explaining why the Company 
sets a limit on the number of interruptions that could occur 
during the year. If Interruptible Service is truly interruptible, 
then why set a maximum number of interruptions? 

c) Provide a detailed discussion explaining why the Company 
sets a limit to the duration and aggregate duration of 
interruptions. If Interruptible Service is truly interruptible, 
then why set s limit to the duration of the interruption? 

d) Is the penalty for failure to interrupt load negotiable? 
Provide a detailed discussion explaining the Company's 
procedure concerning the Service Agreements and the 
penalty determination. 

e) Is the additional charge for continued use of interruptiMG 
load negotiable. Please explain. 

f) Is the Interruptible Service available to new customers? 
Please explain. Is the Service Agreement between the 
Company and the customer renegotiated at set intervals? 

g) Provide a detailed schedule depicting the calculations and 
supporting work papers for the Net Monthly Service 
Charges. Explain what costs the Company attempts to 
recover through these rates. 
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A. OTS-RS-14D. a. Attachment 1 provides the requested information. 

b. PP&L's interruptible service customers have made decisions 
to select interruptible service based on the contractual 
requirements for interruptions such as the number and 
duration of interruptions. These contractual requirements 
are not being changed in the proposed interruptible service 
options. 

PP&L's contractual requirements for interruptible load 
conservatively exceed the requirements in PJM capacity 
accounting. For example: 

PJM PP&L 
Requirement Requirement Requirement 
Duration at least 6 hours 10 hours 
Annual # Interruptions at least 10 20 

PP&L has developed contracts with customers that include 
these requirements. Removing these limitations could result 
in a loss of a portion of this important peaking capacity 
resource. 

c. See item b. 

d. The penalty for failing to comply with interruption requests is 
not negotiable. PP&L monitors customer performance 
during requested interruptions. Customers that do not fully 
comply with contractual requirements are assessed the 
appropriate penalties. 

e. In addition to a demand penalty, PP&L also charges 
customers for excess KWH used during interruptions at the 
PJM billing rate. This charge is not negotiable. 

f. The proposed interruptible service option limits the total 
amount of interruptible power to 500 MW. 

The interruptible service option will be available to new 
customers if the additional interruptible load does not cause 
the Company's total amount of interruptible load to exceed 
the 500 MW limit. 

Contracts are negotiated as required, not at set intervals. 

g. PP&L's proposed interruptible service option does not 
include a net monthly service charge. 



CURTAILMENT SUMMARY 

Attachment 1 

Pat? 
Period of 

Curtailment 
Amount of 
Curtailment 

(MW) 

Reason for 
Curtailment 

Number ol 
Customers 

1/21/94 24:00- 11:51 203 Emergency 43 

1/20/94 7:40 - 24:00 201 Emergency 43 

1/19/94 5:06 - 22:30 185 Emergency 43 

12/31/93 8:02 - 10:02 7 Emergency Test 

12/29/93 15:51-17:51 6 Emergency Test 

12/27/93 12:02 - 14:02 61 Emergency Test 

12/27/93 7:00- 9:00 3 Emergency Test 

12/23/93 14:00 - 16:00 12 Emergency Test 1 

12/22/93 13:45 - 15:45 5 Emergency Test 

12/21/93 12:00- 14:00 3 Emergency Test 1 

8/27/93 10:30 - 14:00 145 Emergency Test 30 

7/14/92 15:10- 16:31 126 Emergency 6 

9/16/91 14:34 - 20:09 133 Emergency 5 



O. G. Kasper 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories of 

the Office of Consumer Advocate, Set V 
Dated Februarv 6. 1995 
Docket No. R-00943271 

Q. 13. On Exhibit JFS-1, PP&L assumes no increase over time in 
interruptible load (i.e., capacity value of 345 MW). Please explain 
why PP&L believes that no increase is the most realistic or 
appropriate assumption. 

A. 13. PP&L's current amount of interruptible load is estimated to have an 
equivalent capacity value of about 345 MW for PJM installed 
capacity accounting purposes. For capacity planning purposes, 
PP&L has conservatively assumed that this amount of interruptible 
load remains at current levels. 

This assumption for the future amount of interruptible load is 
consistent with PP&L's filing of Supplement No. 40 to its Tariff -
Electric Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 200 at Docket No. 
R-00943081. This filing proposed to limit the availability of 
interruptible load to current interruptible customers. 

The amount of future interruptible load also is consistent with 
PP&L's proposed interruptible service rate option which will 
provide a smaller discount between firm and interruptible service 
than the current interruptible rate structure. This smaller discount 
would reduce the likelihood of adding significant amounts of new 
interruptible load. 



O. G. Kasper 
Page 1 of 2 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the Office of Trial Staff 
Dated January 13, 1995 
Docket No. R-00943271 

Q.0TS-RE^6D. Reference Direct Testimony of Oliver G. Kasper. 

a) Page 5, Lines 8 and 9. Provide the list of names of the several 
large industrial customers having production facilities in other 
states. 

b) Page 8, Lines 18 and 19. Provide a list of current, and a list 
and/or number of prospective customers of the new rate LP-6. 

c) Page 12. Interruptible customers are all interruptible customers 
required to have a portion of their load as firm, and if so, how is 
that firm portion calculated? 

d) Page 17. How do the aims of EDI/IDI programs reconcile with 
the aims of your Demand Side Management program? 

A.OTS-RE-46D. (a) (b) The following is a list of customers who may choose to be 
served under the new Rate Schedule LP-6: 

Air Products & Chemicals* Hercules Cement* 
Alumax Mill Products* Kellogg Co.* 
Armstrong World Industries* Keystone Cement Co.* 
AT&T Micro Electronics* LaFarge Corporation* 
Bethlehem Steel Corporation* Liquid Carbonic, Inc.* 
BOC Gases* Merck and Co.* 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Navy Ship Parts* 
Essroc Materials, Inc.* Praxair, Inc.* 

Thomson Consumer* 

* Customers who have production facilities in other states. 

c) Interruptible service customers are not required to have a 
portion of their load as firm. 

d) The purpose of PP&L's EDI/IDI programs is to encourage 
economic development in its service area by saving jobs and 
creating new jobs. Participants in the program receive credits 
for increasing production or expanding physical plant. Not only 
do the participants benefit from the programs, non-participants 
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benefit as well. Additional load on the system that results from 
economic development activities spreads fixed costs over a 
broader base, thus keeping individual customer rates lower 
than would otherwise be the case. 

Demand Side Management (DSM) programs are intended to 
promote the most effective use of electricity. DSM programs 
are designed to change the usage of electricity on the 
customer's side of the meter in an attempt to alter load shape 
and reduce utility costs. DSM programs encourage energy 
efficiency, provide rate options for load shaping flexibility, and 
encourage the use of electricity to improve efficiency and 
productivity. A reduction in the growth of the summer and 
winter peaks may help to defer the need for the additional 
generation and helps keep overall rates lower. 



J. F. Sipics 
J. J. Slivka 
Page 1 of 3 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories of 

the Office of Trial Staff 
Dated February 1, 1995 

Docket No. R-00943271 

Q. OTS-RB-50. Refer to Attachment l-B-2d. 

a) Provide the work papers and studies performed to support the 
Winter Peak Load calculation for each of the ten years listed. 

b) Provide an itemized break-down, showing the components of the 
derivation of the PP&L Owned or Leased Capacity for each of the 
years listed. 

c) Is PP&L renegotiating or restructuring any of the Firm Capacity 
Sales to Other Utilities contracts? If yes, provide a detailed 
narrative explaining the progress, terms, and conditions of the 
negotiations. 

d) Provide a detailed discussion explaining the relationship between 
PP&L's capacity obligation under the PJM Agreement and the 
derivation of the Reserves at the Time of the Peak. 

e) Provide a schedule showing the calculations and supporting work 
papers used to derive the Interruptible Load adjustment. 

f) Provide a detailed explanation describing why the percentage 
calculation of Reserves at the Time of the Peak is derived by 
dividing the Reserves (MW) by the Winter Peak Load (MW). For 
example, the 1994/95 calculation of Reserve percentage without IL 
and NUG is 735 (MW) divided by 6605 (MW). Why didn't the 
Company divide the 735 (MW) by the Net Resources of 7340 
(MW)? 
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A.OTS-RB-50. a) PP&L uses two different regression models to forecast winter 
peaks. The first regression model describes rate class 
contributions to peak as a function of rate class annual sales and a 
weather variable that captures the difference between actual and 
normal weather on each peak day. Because winter peaks 
historically have occurred during the 8-9 a.m., 10-11 a.m., and the 
6-8 p.m. periods, analysis is performed for all these periods. 
These regression equations are applied to the forecast of annual 
sales by rate class to determine contributions to peak. The sum of 
the rate class contributions is an estimate of the Company's winter 
peaks. The results from each of these time periods are weighted 
by the percentage of times that seasonal peaks have occurred in 
these periods for the final forecast by this method. Attachment 1, 
pages 1-33, shows the regression equations that were used. 
Attachment 1, page 35, shows the resulting winter peak forecast, 
titled 'Method 1 Peak'. 

The second model is a regression of the annual winter weather-
normalized Company peaks (excluding UGI supply) against annual 
weather-normalized Company sales. Attachment 1, page 34, 
shows the equation for this second model. This regression 
equation is applied to the forecast of annual Company sales to 
determine a second estimate of Company winter peaks. 
Attachment 1, page 35, shows the resulting winter peak forecast, 
titled 'Method 2 Peak'. 

The results of these two methods are close, but not exactly the 
-.--.same. The two estimates are averaged to determine a final 

forecast of Company's winter peaks. To this is added an estimate 
of PP&L's supply to UGI that is based on UGl's expected peak and 
the amount that they are expected to be able to supply from their 
own generation. The sum of the Company's peak and the supply 
to UGI is PP&L's system winter peak. These calculations are 
shown on Attachment 1, page 36. 

b) Attachment 2 provides an itemized breakdown showing the 
components of the derivation of the PP&L owned or leased 
capacity for the PJM planning periods from 1994/95 through 
2003/04. 

c) PP&L is not renegotiating or restructuring any of its existing 
Firm capacity sales to Other Utilities contracts at this time. 



Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 36 
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d) PP&L's installed capacity obligation to PJM is the amount of 
capacity PP&L must provide to meet its allocated share of the PJM 
installed capacity requirement needed to meet the established 
reliability standard. This annual obligation is typically expressed 
as a percentage and megawatt reserve above the peak load. 
Reserves at the time of the peak are simply a calculation of the 
difference between forecast peak load and the various capacity 
resource totals. 

e) PP&L's average seasonal interruptible demand is determined by 
first subtracting the firm service level of each interruptible customer 
from their actual load at the hour of PP&L's daily system peaks for 
each weekday of the summer. This equals the amount of load 
available for interruption for each customer. These daily values for 
each customer are averaged for the summer season and then 
summed to obtain the average load available for interruption for the 
Company. Attachment 3, pages 1-2, shows for each customer and 
total Company this average load available for interruption. 

The average available interruptible load is then converted into a 
capacity equivalent value. This capacity equivalent value 
represents the amount of capacity PP&L does not have to install 
because the load can be interrupted. The calculation of the 
capacity equivalent value is determined by multiplying the average 
value of available interruptible load by the company's Active Load 
Management (ALM) factor. The ALM factor reflects the reliability 
value of ALM to PJM. The ALM factor for PP&L is currently 1.19. 
Applying this factor to PP&L's 290 MW of interruptible load results 
in a capacity equivalent value of 345 MW. 

f) The value calculated on Attachment l-B-2d of Exhibit 
Regs. §53.53, Part II, Primary Statements of Rate Base and 
Operating Income is referred to as the reserve margin. Because 
the PJM reserve requirement is stated by PJM as a reserve 
margin, PP&L and other PJM member companies represent their 
margins on the same basis. Dividing the reserves by the capacity, 
referred to as the "capacity margin", is another basis of expressing 
reserves but is not used as frequently in PJM. 
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V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHER 
HTHR 

2 
13 
15 

P a r a m e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

- 2 0 . 6 2 7 S 0 2 6 3 
0 .36210699 

1 4 . 4 7 ^ 7 0 7 2 6 

1518598 .6455118 759299 .32275568 
64343 .10446623 6487 .93111448 

1602941.7500000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

Type I I 
Siai o f Saua ras 

104 .64955297 251 .11136553 
0 .02500195 1360919 .4966944 
2 .69479730 187186 .10168215 

F 

117.03 

0.04 
209.76 

26.65 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 1 

Prob>F 

0.8471 
0.0001 
0.0001 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n u n b e r : 1 .00094* 4 . 0 0 3 7 6 

Ho o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t t h e 0 .1 0 0 0 s i p - t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h a n o d e l . 

S m m a r y o f F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a WER 

Steo 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

Nmfcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R**Z 

0 . 1 1 6 8 

Model 
R»«2 

0 . 9 4 7 4 

C l o ) 

3 . 0 0 0 0 28.8514 

Prob>F L a b e l 

0 . 0 0 0 1 

TD > 
Co r t 
iO «-*• 

O 
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3 
O ID 

t o 



FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIME =8 -9 AH 

F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandan t V a r i a b l a tttGR 

Tho t i r » t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a t o r e a d i n t o t h a n o d a l because o f t h e INCLUDE- o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tho F i r s t 1 Va rs E n t a r a d R -s o u a ra = 0 .41207022 C t o ) = 1 0 . 0 0 5 5 9 4 3 1 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHGR 

DF 

1 
12 
13 

P a r a n a t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

- 2 3 5 . 5 5 5 7 9 2 3 7 
0 . 2 1 5 9 6 5 0 1 

Sum o f Saua res 

43727 .74371455 
62589 .47057117 

lOfel . ' . r . 21428572 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

5 6 5 . 6 5 7 5 3 8 3 1 
0 .07446735 

Haan S a u a r a 

43727 .74371455 
5199 .12254760 

Tvoa I I 
Sus o f Squa res 

2157 .82429126 
43727 .74371455 

F 

8.41 

0.42 
6.41 

Prob>F 

0 .0133 

Prob>F 

0.5315 
0.0133 

General Residential 

Bounds o n c o n d i t i o n n u n b e r t 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R -s q u a ra » 0 .67672904 C l p l = 3 .00000000 

OF Stm o f Squaraa Haan Square 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
KHGR 
HTHR 

2 
11 
13 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

71812 .60100836 
34304 .61327735 

106117 .21428572 

- 7 1 4 . 7 5 6 9 6 0 9 8 
0 . 3 1 5 7 9 7 5 1 

10 .02541590 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

32^ .10162866 
0 .06656115 

-5 i :34076717 

B o m d s o n c o n d i t i o n Txatoer : 1 . 3 3 2 7 2 6 , 5 . 3 3 0 9 0 6 

3 5 9 0 6 . 3 0 0 5 0 4 1 8 
3118 .60120703 

Type I I 
Sua o f Saua res 

15074 .34197042 
70157 .59456994 
28064 .85729381 

F Prob>F 

1 1 . 5 1 0 . 0 0 2 0 

4.83 
22.50 
9.01 

Prob>F 

0.0502 
0.0006 
0.0121 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a n e t t h e 0 .1 0 0 0 s i p - t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h a n o d a l . 

t r y o f F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dependant V a r i a b l e It lOR 

S t e p 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t a r a d 

HTHR 

Nia fcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
Rtt»2 

0 . 2 6 4 7 

H o d e l 
R**2 

0 . 6 7 6 7 

C l p ) 

3 . 0000 

F 

9 .0056 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 1 2 1 

L a b e l 

"13 i » 

i n r-+ 

r> 

3 
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PEM4SYLVANIA POKER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 
RATES AM) MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIME=8-9 AH 

F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a tMGSl 

Tha t i r « t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o t h a a o d a l becausa o t t h e INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tt ie F i r s t 1 Va rs E n t a r a d R-soua ra = 0 .01797115 C ( p l = 8 . 7 0 0 5 4 9 7 3 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHGSl 

DF 

1 
11 
12 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i m t e 

248 .65850154 
- 0 . 0 2 0 9 3 2 3 0 

S C H o t S a u a r a s 

106 .04624058 
5794 .67683634 
5900 .92307692 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

55 .34142992 
0 .04665466 

Haan Saua ra 

106 .04624058 
526 .80698512 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f Squa res 

11464 .54104783 
106 .04624056 

F 

0 . 2 0 

2 1 . 7 6 
0 . 2 0 

Prob>F 

0 . 6 6 2 4 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 7 
0 . 6 6 2 4 

GS-1 

Ekxxxls o n c o n d i t i o n r xw fca r : 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t a r a d R-squa ra - 0 .44519066 C l p ) = 3 .00000000 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGS1 
HTHR 

DF 

2 
10 
12 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

199 .75925142 
0 .02 438829 
2 .87670514 

Sun o f Squa res 

2627 .08304022 
3275 .84005670 
5900 .92507692 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

4 5 . 6 1 8 1 6 0 9 5 
0 .C4024191 
1 .33665557 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n m b e r : 1 . 1 9 7 1 8 5 , 4 . 7 8 8 7 3 9 

Mean Square 

1 3 1 5 . 5 4 1 5 2 0 1 1 
3 2 7 . 3 8 4 0 0 3 6 7 

Type I I 
Sua o f S a u a r e s 

6 2 7 7 . 6 2 4 4 6 4 3 1 
120 .24387045 

2521 .05679964 

F Prob>F 

4 . 0 1 0 . 0 5 2 6 

1 9 . 1 6 
0 . 3 7 
7 .70 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 1 4 
0 .5S80 
0 . 0 1 9 6 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t t h e 0 . 1 0 0 0 s i f p t i f i c a n c o l e v e l f o r e n f r y i n t o t h e n o d a l . 

S u n s a r y o f F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Depe*^"~n*. V a r i a b l a WGS1 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l a 
E n t e r a d 

HTHR 

Hmfcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
RIHI2 

0 . 4 2 7 2 

H o d e l 
RHM2 

0.4452 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

7.7005 

Prob>F 

0 .0196 

L a b e l 

TJ J> 
at rf 
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rt 
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FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COW ANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASOH=HINTER TIME =8-9 AM 

Forward Soloction Procadura for Daoandant Variabla HHGS3 

Tha firs t 1 variablas ara forcad into tha nodal because of the INCLUDE" ootion. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Enterad R-souara « 0.81950746 Clo I = 1.82430606 

Reoreasion 
Error 
Total 

Variable 

INTERCEP 
HHGS3 

DF 

1 
11 
12 

Paraneter 
Estinate 

271.84675946 
0.13236789 

SIM ot Sauaras 

222077.56861006 
48911.50811302 
270989.07692308 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

88-93408114 
0.01673290 

Haan S a u a r e F Prob>F 

222077.56881006 4 9 . 9 4 0 .0001 
4446.50073755 

Tvoa I I 
S u s o f S q u a r e s F Prob>F 

41546.09834203 9 .34 0 .0109 
222077.56881006 4 9 . 9 4 0 .0001 

Botnds on c o n d i t i o n nusfcer: 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a n e t t h a 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c a l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d a l . 
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FCFAS40 PEWCYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 
RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIHE=8-9 AM 

Forward Select ion Procadura tor Deoendant Variabla WLP* 

Tha tirat 1 variables ara forcad into tha nodel becausa of tho INCLIBE* option. 

Step 0 Tho First 1 Vars Entarad R-souara • 0.79W0007 Ctp) = 2.00000000 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHLP4 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

P a r a a a t a r 
E s t i a a t a 

165 .26895170 
0 .11755117 

Sua o f Saua res 

4 4 9 7 1 . 4 M 0 0 6 9 0 
11355 .50265976 
56326 .91666667 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

6 3 . 6 4 4 3 1 5 7 1 
0 .01867935 

Haan Sauare 

44971 .41400690 
1135 .55026598 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f Squa res 

7657 .19426343 
44971 .41400690 

F 

3 9 . 6 0 

6 . 7 4 
3 9 . 6 0 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 1 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 2 6 6 
0 . 0 0 0 1 

LP-4 

B o u x l s o n c o n d i t i o n n u n b a r i 1. 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a a e t t h a 0 .1 0 0 0 s i ^ t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h a a o d e l . 
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PEWSYLVANXA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
RATES AND MARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

__, SEASON=HINTER TIKE=e-9 AH 

' Forward Selection Procadura tor Daoandant Variabla H4LP5 

TU* tirat 1 variables ara forcod into tha nodal because of the INCLUDE0 ootion. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Entered R-souara * 0.51526Z45 Clo) = 2.00000000 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
MHLPS 

DF 

1 
9 

10 

P a r a n e t e r 
E a i i n a t a 

99.347J43<»0 
0 .11787077 

Sua o f S a u a r e s 

21983.44826575 
20679.46082516 
42662.90909091 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

190.56404933 
0.03810975 

Hean S a u a r e 

21983.44826575 
2297.71786946 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f S q u a r e s 

624.49256642 
21963.44826575 

F 

9 .57 

0 .27 
9 .57 

Prob>F 

0 .0129 

Prob>F 

0 .6147 
0 .0129 

LP-5 

Oou-tds on c o n d i t i o n n m b o r : 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t the 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d a l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEttJSYLVAMA POWER ANO LIGHT COW ANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO S PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIHE=B-9 AM 

F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dependant V a r i a b l a tMGH 

The f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a f o r c e d i n t o t h a Modal because o f t h e INCLUDE =• o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 Va rs E n t a r a d R-soua ra = 0 .95901575 C l p ) = 6 .11391473 

R a g r a s a i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 

DF 

1 
9 
10 

Paraneter 
Estinate 

38.93183325 
0.28834572 

Siaa o f Saua res 

5 9 9 1 4 . 0 7 3 3 4 2 4 4 
2560 .47211211 

62474 .54545455 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

17.26495152 
0.01986954 

Haan Sauara 

59914 .07334244 
284 .49690135 

Tvoa I I 
Sens o f Squa res 

1446 .62685499 
59914 .07334244 

F 

2 1 0 . 6 0 

5 . 0 8 
2 1 0 . 6 0 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 1 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 5 0 6 
0 . 0 0 0 1 

GH-l 

B o w J s o n c o n d i t i o n n u n b e r : 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t a r a d R -squa ro = 0 . 9 7 4 9 9 8 0 1 C l p ) = 3 .00000000 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 
HTHR 

OF 

2 
8 

10 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

5 2 . 8 8 1 9 6 6 7 8 
0 . 2 7 4 9 9 6 3 1 
1 .87653995 

Sua o f Squa res 

60912 .55749586 
1561 .98795869 

62474 .54545455 

Standard 
Error 

15 .57638455 
0 . 0 1 7 4 8 7 0 1 
0 .82981460 

Mean S q u a r e 

30456 .27874793 
195 .24849484 

Type I I 
Sua o f Saua ras 

2250 .45105379 
48284 .80195510 

998 .48415342 

F Prob>F 

1 5 5 . 9 9 0 . 0 0 0 1 

F Prob>F 

1 1 . 5 3 0 . 0 0 9 4 
2 4 7 . 3 0 0 . 0 0 0 1 

5 . 1 1 O.0536 

Bounds o n c o n d i t i o n n u n b e r : 1 . 1 2 8 6 1 3 , 4 . 5 1 4 4 5 2 

No o t h a r v a r i a b l a n e t t h e 0 . 1 0 0 0 s i ^ i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h e n o d a l . 

S m a a r y o f F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a WGH 

S t e p 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r a d 

HTHR 

Nunber 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R I H I 2 

0 .0 1 6 0 

Mode l 
Rft«2 

0 . 9 7 5 0 

C l o ) 

3 . 0 0 0 0 

F 

5.1139 

Pr«b>F 

0 . 0 5 3 6 

L a b e l 

T3 t > 
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FCFAStO 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASON=HINTER TIHE=8-9 AH — 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a MJGHZ 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o tho n o d e l b e c a u s e ot the INCLUDE* o p t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s a u a r e = 0.86721276 C l p l = 5.31939313 

R e a r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGH2 

DF 

1 
9 

10 

Paraneter 
Estiaata 

-3.74210221 
0.40600633 

Sua of Sauares 

672.64175507 
102.99460656 
775.63636364 

Standard 
Error 

5.51603730 
0.05295743 

Hean S q u a r e 

672.64175507 
11.44384540 

Tvoe I I 
S u a o f S q u a r e s 

5.26682496 
672.64175507 

F 

56.78 

0.46 
56.76 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prob>F 

0 .5146 
0.0001 

GH-2 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nuitoer; 1> 

Step 1 Variable KTHR Entered R-squara = 0.91377027 Clp) = 3.00000000 

Regression 

Error 

Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHGH2 
HTHR 

DF 

2 
8 
10 

Paraneter 
Estinate 

0.90323432 
0.36606916 
0.36494028 

B o u x l s on c o n d i t i o n nunber : 1.180229, 

Sua of Squares 

708.75345309 
66.88291055 
775.63636364 

Standard 
Error 

5.21768570 
0.04917412 
0.17559431 

4.720916 

Mean Square 

354.37672654 
8.36036382 

Type I I 
Sua of Sauaras 

0.25053604 
463.31693421 
36.11169801 

F Prob>F 

4 2 . 3 9 0.0001 

0.03 
55.42 
4.32 

Prob>F 

0 .8669 
0 .0001 
0 .0713 

Ho o t h a r v a r i a b l a n e t t h a 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d e l . 

S u n a a r y o f Forward S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Dependant V a r i a b l a HHGH2 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

Nmfcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
Rft*2 

0 .0466 

Hodel 
R*«2 

0 .9138 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

4 .3194 

Prob>F 

0 .0713 

L a b e l 

Ot r f 
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FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COW ANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER T I K E = 8 - 9 AH 

F o r x a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a MHSTL 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a f o r c a d i n t o tha Modal b e c a u s e of tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 T h a F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r a = 0.38780438 C l o ) " 1.55724282 

Rearession 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
MHSTL 

DF 

1 
9 

10 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i e a t a 

38.93198884 
-0 .29103197 

Sun o f S a u a r a s 

143.55813228 
226.62368590 
370.18181618 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

14.59429774 
0.12166723 

Hean Sauare 

143.55613228 
25.18040954 

Tvoe XI 
Sua of Squares 

179.18826560 
143.55813228 

F 

5.70 

7.12 
5.70 

Prob>F 

0 .0407 

Prob>F 

0.0257 
0.0407 

Street Lighting 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nunbert 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a oat the 0.1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c a l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d a l . 
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FCFASAO 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON =WSNfTER TIME=8-9 AH 

Forward S a i a c t i o n Proctrc^ro f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a M4R12 

Tha t i r » t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o t h a n o d a l b e c a u s a a t t t n INCLUDE" o p t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tho F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t a r a d R - s o u a r a * 0.81065371 C ( p l = 1.52835506 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

Vorioblo 

INTERCEP 
HHR1Z 

DF 

1 
8 
9 

P a r a n a t a r 
E s t i a a t o 

-3 .34262513 
0.21334711 

Sim o t S a u a r e s 

154.14328953 
35.95671047 
190.10000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

6.97238534 
0.03643086 

Mean S a u a r a 

154.14328953 
4.49458681 

Tvoa I I 
S u a of S q u a r e s 

1.03300530 
154.14328953 

F 

34.30 

0.23 
34.30 

Prob>F 

0.0004 

Prob>F 

0 .6445 
0 .0004 

Resale 12 KV 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nunber : I F 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t the 0 .1000 a i f p i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d a l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEMCYLVANIA POKER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

tCTHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

— SEASON-HINTER TlHE=8-9 AM 

Forward So lac tion Procadura for Dapandant Variabla tMl6& 

Tha f i r s t 1 variablas ara forcad into tha nodal becausa of the INCLUDE- ootion. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Entarad R-souere - 0.92683601 C(pl - 4.25498103 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHR66 

DF 

1 
6 
9 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i a a t a 

13.65394357 
0.18884671 

Sun o t S a u a r a s 

5885.40368822 
464.59151178 

6350.00000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

9 .48445485 
0 .01875909 

Mean Sauara 

5885.40868822 
58.07391397 

Tvoa I I 
SUB of Squares 

120.35733346 
5885.40868822 

F 

101.34 

2.07 
101.34 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prob>F 

0 .1879 
0 .0001 

Resale 66 KV 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nuabart 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t tha 0 .1000 s i f p t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the a o d a l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEMSYLVANXA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD I PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON =MINTER TIHE = 10-11 AM 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a W E R 

Tbe t » r » t 1 v a r i a b l a s a ro f o r c a d i n t o tha n o d a l b a c a u s a o f tha INCLUDE* o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t a r a d R - s o u a r a « 0 .64721769 C l p ) = 67.95387640 

Raarassion 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHER 

DF S u a ot S a u a r a s 

1 734793.84753447 
14 400517.90246553 
15 1135311.7500000 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

270.03864966 
0.26594966 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

Haan S a u a r e 

734793.84753447 
28608.42160468 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f S q u a r o s 

219.79029022 43164.58472681 
0.05247635 734793.84753447 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n u i b a r t 

F 

25 .68 

1.51 
25 .68 

Prob>F 

0 .0002 

Prob>F 

0 .2395 
0 .0002 

Electr ical ly Heated Homes 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r e = 0.95411714 C l p l = 3.00000000 

DF Sua o f S q u a r e s Hean Square 

Regression 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHER 
KTHR 

' 2 
13 
15 

Paraneter 
Estinate 

223.91807099 
0.27336730 

19.09087958 

1083220.3973131 541610.19865655 
52091.35268690 4007.02712976 

1135311.7500000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

Type I I 
S U M of S a u a r e s 

82 .40552895 29566.11004641 
0.01965549 775082.35241051 
2.04729987 346426.54977863 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nuafcer: 1 .001641 , 4 .006562 

F 

135.17 

7.38 
193.43 
6 6 . 9 5 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prob>F 

0 .0176 
0 .0001 
0 .0001 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t tha 0 .1000 s i f ^ t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o tho n o d e l . 

Senna r y of Forward S e l e c t i o n Procedure f o r Dependant V a r i a b l a >MER 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l a 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

Nmfaar 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
RMM2 

0 .3069 

Modal 
R*K2 

0.9541 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

86 .9539 

Prob>F L a b e l 

0 .0001 
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FCFAS40 
PCMSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=NINTER TIME"10-11 AM 

Forward S a i a c t i o n Procedure f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a mGR 

Tha t i r a t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a to road i n t o tha Modal b e c a u s a of tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

Stoo 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r a " 0 .04061650 C l p t " 39.31637165 

Rao r a s a I o n ' 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

Variable 

INTERCEP 
I HIvH. 

OF 

1 
14 
15 

Sun of S a u a r e s 

4369.99985061 
103221.75014919 
107591.75000000 

P a r a n a t a r 
E s t i e a t a 

522.06657764 
0.05692763 

S tends rd 
E r r o r 

378.02081940 
0 .07654227 

Haan Sauare 

4369.99985061 
7372.96215351 

Tvoe II 
SUB of Squares 

14062.53207700 
4369.99965081 

F 

0 . 5 9 

1.91 
0 . 5 9 

Prob>F 

0 .4542 

Pro6>F 

0 .1689 
0 .4542 

General R e s i d e n t i a l 

Bouxfa on c o n d i t i o n mntoert 

S tep 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r e • 0 .75695894 C l p ) " 3 .00000000 

DF Sua o f S q u a r e s Haan Square 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
Total 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGR 
HTHR 

2 
13 
15 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

440.55629414 
0.07396615 
6.98603121 

61442.53662345 
26149.21337655 

107591.75000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

197.66616569 
0.04005325 
1.45201928 

40721.26631172 
2011.47795204 

Type I I 
Sua o f S a u a r e s 

9969.81799539 
6659.70875174 

77072.53677264 

F Prob>F 

20 .24 0 .0001 

4 . 9 6 
3.41 

38 .32 

Prob>F 

0 .0443 
0 .0877 
0.0001 

Boutds on c o n d i t i o n nuatoer; 1 .003693* 4 .014771 

Ho o t h e r v a r i a b l e Met tha 0 .1000 s i f p t i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the Model . 

S m m r y o f Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l e WGR 

V a r i a b l e Nierfier P a r t i a l Hodel 
S t e o E n t e r e d I n R * * 2 R««2 C l o ) F Prob>F 

1 HTHR 2 0 .7163 0 .7570 3 .0000 38 .3164 0.0001 

L a b e l 
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FCFAS40 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO I PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER T I H E ^ I O - I l AM 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a m G S l 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c e d i n t o t h a Modal b e c a u s e of the INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e p 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r o = 0 .42356043 C I D ) « 1.50473939 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGS1 

DF 

1 
14 
15 

P a r a a a t a r 
E o t i n e t o 

111.86006073 
0.12524292 

S u s o f S a u a r a s 

4612.58451151 
6549.41548849 

11362.00000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

45 .41683956 
0 .03904822 

Mean Sauara 

4812.58451151 
467.61539203 

Tvoe II 
Sua of Squares 

2837.60993367 
4612.58451151 

F 

10 .29 

6 . 0 7 
10 .29 

Prab>F 

0 .0063 

Prob>F 

0 .0274 
0 .0063 

GS-1 

Boutds on c o n d i t i o n m a t M r t I F 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a e a t the 0 .1000 a i ( p u f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the e o d e l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEWCYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER TIME*10-11 AH 

Forward S a i a c t i o n Procadura f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a WGSS 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c e d i n t o the e o d e l b e c a u s a o t tha INCLUDE* o p t i o n . 

S t a p 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s q u a r e « 0.94545560 C t p ) * 4 .55791744 

DF Skm of S a u a r a s Haan S a u a r e 

R a q r e a a i o n . 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

Variable 

INTERCEP 
KHGS3 

1 
12 
13 

454115.69897191 454115.69897191 
26198.45817095 2183.20484758 
460314.35714266 

Pa raw tar 
Estieata 

167.70263612 
0.17046668 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f Squaros 

58 .48796757 17949.03960589 
0 .01181977 454115.89697191 

Bouxla on c o n d i t i o n numbert 

F 

206.00 

8.22 
206.00 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prob>F 

0.0142 
0.0001 

GS-3 

Step 1 Variable HTHR Entered R-squara » 0.95621202 Clp) - 3.00000000 

DF Sui of Squares Haan Square 

Regression 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHGS3 
HTHR 

2 
11 
13 

Paraeeter 
Estinate 

179.22735919 
0.16863512 
-2.55027836 

460242.98946014 
20071.56766272 

460314.35714266 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

53 .65875262 
0.01085196 
1.39172228 

230121.49474007 
1824.66978752 

Typo I I 
S u a o f S q u a r e s 

20221.01311965 
440619.52934040 

6127.09050823 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n m b e r : 1 .006576t 4 .034306 

F Prob>F 

126 .12 0 .0001 

F Prob>F 

1 1 . 0 6 O.O067 
241 .48 0 .0001 

3 .56 0 .0941 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a n e t t h a 0 .1000 s i p u f i c a n c e l a v a l f o r s n t r y i n t o tha n o d e l . 

S u n a a r y of Forward S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r DepsrKfantt V a r i a b l e fttGSS 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

Niet ier 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
Raw 2 

0.0126 

Modal 
Rw*Z 

0 .9562 

C t p ) 

3 .0000 

F 

3 .3579 

Prob>F 

0.0941 

L a b e l 
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FCFASftO 
PEWSYLVANIA POKER ANO LIGHT COW ANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER T I H E » 1 0 - 1 1 AM — 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a MILP* 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r * f o r c a d i n t o t h a a o d a l b a c a u s a o f tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

Stop 0 TTie F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t a r a d R - s o u a r * • 0 .01002052 C l p ) * 2 .00000000 

R a o r o e s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l o 

INTERCEP 
HHLP4 

DP 

1 
11 
12 

P a r a a a t a r 
E s t i a a t e 

125.64261166 
0.12903298 

S u a o f S a u a r a s 

67130.63763917 
15744.59313006 
82875.23076923 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

67 .53553827 
0 .01884125 

Haan S a u a r a 

67130.63763917 
1431.32664819 

T v p * I I 
S u a of S q u a r o s 

4953.90799179 
67130.63763917 

F 

4 6 . 9 0 

Pi-ob>F 

0 .0001 

LP-4 

F Prob>F 

3.46 
4 6 . 9 0 

0.0696 
0.0001 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nuabar t 

No o t h a r v a r i a b l o c o t tho 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c a l o v o l f o r e n t r y i n t o the n o d a l . 
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FCFAS<iO 
PEWSYIVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD I PEAK FOBtCAST 

SEASON "HI NTE R T l M C - l O - l l AH 

Forward S o l o c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r O o o e n t o t V a r i a b l e WLPff 

Tbe f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a f o r c e d i n t o the model because of the INCLUDE' o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r a * 0 .06973608 C l o ) " 2.00000000 

R a o r a s a i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
MHLPS 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

P a r a a a t a r 
E s t i a a t a 

471.75460258 
0.04197964 

Sua o f S a u a r e s 

3462.97084221 
46194.69582446 
49657.66666667 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

250.71886271 
0.04848533 

Mean Sauare 

3462.97084221 
4619.46958245 

Tvoe t l 
Sun of Square* 

16354.99386153 
3462.97084221 

F 

0.75 

3.54 
0.75 

Prob>F 

0 .4069 

Prob>F 

0 .0893 
0 .4069 

LP-5 

B o w d s on c o n d i t i o n nunber : 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a net the 0 .1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h a n o d a l . 
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FCFAS40 
P£fHSYlVAt4IA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPAM 

RATES AND MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HIMTER T IME=10-11 AM 

F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Deoenden t V e r i e b l e tWGH 

Tbe f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r e f o r c e d i n t o t h e n o d e l because o t t h e INCLUDE- o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tho F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r o « 0 .80744599 C(o> = 12 .58093774 

R e a r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 

DF 

1 
8 
9 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i a a t a 

6 4 . 1 2 9 4 4 5 8 8 
0 .22175766 

Sua o f S o u a r e s 

19632 .27360653 
4681 .62619347 

24314 .10000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

2 9 . 0 9 2 3 2 9 4 1 
0 . 0 3 8 2 8 7 4 1 

Hean Souere 

19632.27380653 
585.22827418 

Tvoa I I 
Sua of Squares 

4894.00449641 
19632.27360653 

F 

33.55 

8 . 3 6 
3 3 . 5 5 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 4 

Prob>F 

0.0201 
0.0004 

GH-1 

Bounds o n c o n d i t i o n n u n b e r : 1, 

Step 1 Variable HTHR Entered R-square = 0.92745834 Clp) ' 3.00000000 

Regression 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 
KTHR 

DF 

2 
7 
9 

Parameter 
Estinate 

87.85907128 
0.22442963 
2.50609199 

Sun of Squares 

22550.31477981 
1763.78522019 
24514.10000000 

Standard 
Error 

19.12072033 
0.02513502 
0.73641927 

Bounds on condition nunber: 1.000977, 4.003907 

Haan Square 

11275.15736991 
151.96931717 

Type I I 
Sua of Souares 

5320.00911628 
20086.60039256 
2918.04097328 

F Prob>F 

44.75 0.0001 

21.11 
79.73 
11.58 

Prob>F 

0.0025 
0.0001 
0.0114 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t t h e 0 .1 0 0 0 s i p - i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h e n o d e l . 

Sunenary o f F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l e WGH 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l a 
E n t e r a d 

KTHR 

Nunber 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
RIHI2 

0 .1 2 0 0 

H o d e l 
R#*2 

0 . 9 2 7 5 

C l p ) 

3 . 0000 1 1 . 5 8 0 9 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 1 1 4 

L a b e l 
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FCfAS<iO 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER T IMEs lO-11 AM 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a HiGHZ 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o tha n o d a l b o c a u s a of t h a INCLUDE 8 o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tha F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r a d R - s o u a r a " 0 .63846247 C ( o ) = 10.83742779 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
MHGH2 

1 
9 

10 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i a a t a 

5 .82854219 
0.29853940 

9 M o f S q j a r a s 

348.36833870 
197.26802493 
545.63636364 

> S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

7.65374288 
0.07488406 

Haan S o u a r * 

348.36833870 
21.91866944 

Tvoa I I 
S u a o f S q u a r a a 

12.71119377 
348.36833870 

F 

15 .89 

0 .58 
15 .89 

Pr*rt»F 

0.0032 

Prob>F 

0 .4658 
0 .0032 

GH-2 

B O K K I S on c o n d i t i o n nunbar : 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r a a 0 .83785217 C ( p ) » 3 .00000000 

DF Sua of S q u a r e s Mean Square 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGH2 
HTHR 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n u s b e r i 1.09313, 

2 
a 
10 

Paraneter 
Estinate 

11.71759500 
0.24762612 
0.48142543 

4.372522 

457.16260957 
88.47375407 
545.63636364 

Standard 
Error. 

5.75171703 
0.05561354 
0.15349288 

228.58130479 
11.05921926 

Type I I 
SUN of Sauaras 

45.89933687 
219.25842012 
108.79427087 

F Prob>F 

20.67 0.0007 

4 . 1 5 
19 .83 

9 .84 

Prob>F 

0 .0760 
0 .0021 
0 . 0 1 3 9 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e mat the 0 .1000 s i s p u f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the n o d e l . 

S u m a r y o f Forward S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a mGH2 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l a 
E n t e r e d 

KTHR 

Nuafcar 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R * * 2 

0 .1994 

Modal 
R»N»2 

0 . 8 3 7 9 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

9 .8374 

Prob>F 

0 .0139 

L a b e l 
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FCFAS40 
PEWCYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER TIME = 10-11 AH — 

Forward Selection Procedure for Dependent Variable WCTL 

The first 1 variables aro forced into the model becausa of the INCLUDE" ootion. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Entered R-souara = 

DF 

Rearession 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHSTL 

1 
7 
8 

Parameter 
Estieata 

0.00000000 
0.00000000 

Ctp) -

Sua of Sauares 

0.00000000 
0.00000000 
0.00000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

0.00000000 
0.00000000 

Mean Sauare 

0.00000000 
0.00000000 

Type I I 
Sua of Squares 

0.00000000 
0.00000000 

Prob>F 

Prob>F 

Street Lighting 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n mmfcor: 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e met the 0 .1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the model . 
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FCFAS'iO 
PENNSYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASON=HINTER TIME=10-11 AM 

Forward Saiaction Procadura for Deoendent Variabla MfRlZ 

Tha first 1 variables ere forced into the nodel becausa of the INCLUDE" ootion. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Entered R'souare > 0.64904951 Cto) = 33.Z40343Z4 

Rearession 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHR12 

DF 

1 
7 
e 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

8 .42516472 
0.15712040 

Sun of S a u a r e s 

73.27047769 
3 9 . 6 i a 4 1 1 2 0 

112.06606889 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

8 .84209890 
0.04366643 

Hean S a u a r e 

73.27047769 
5.65977303 

Tvoe I I 
Scm o f S q u a r e s 

5.13860316 
73.27047769 

F 

12 .95 

0 .91 
12 .95 

Prob>F 

0.0066 

Prob>F 

0.3724 
0.0068 

Resale 12 KV 

D o w d s on c o n d i t i o n nunfcert 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r a » 0.94494656 C ( p ) * 3.00000000 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHR12 
KTHR 

DF 

2 
6 

a 
P a r a n e t e r 

E s t i n a t e 

6 .91020269 
0.16710065 
0 .27484230 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n n tMben 

S u s of S q u a r e s 

106.67396696 
6.21492193 

112.88886889 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r . 

3 .79206238 
0.01876392 
0 .04839827 

1.00885, 4.035401 

Haan Square 

53 .33698348 
1.03562032 

Type I I 
Sua o f S a u a r e s 

3.43965634 
62.14733059 
33.40348927 

F Prob>F 

5 1 . 4 9 0 .0002 

3 .32 
79.31 
32 .25 

Prob>F 

0.1162 
0.0001 
0.0013 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e met the 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c e l e v e l fo r e n t r y i n t o tha model . 

Smwnary o f Forward S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a W R I 2 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

KTHR 

Niwber 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R>H»2 

0 .2959 

Hodel 
R*»2 

0 .9449 

C I D ) 

3.0000 

F 

32 .2483 

Prob>F 

0 .0013 

L a b e l 

Q* c t 
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FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASON=HINTER TIHE = 10-11 AM - • 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a fo r Daoandant V a r i a b l a hMR66 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o tho model b e c a u s e of tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 Tha F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r a ' 0 .66300731 C l o ) = 13.59391669 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHR66 

DF 

1 
7 
8 

Pareatatar 
E s t i m o t a 

29.36924421 
0 .16241029 

Sua o f S o u a r e s 

2342.49779800 
307.72442423 

2650.22222222 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

12.68301932 
0 .02224677 

Mean S a u a r e 

2342.49779600 
43 .96063203 

Tvoe I I 
Sue o f S q u a r e s 

236.04535309 
2342.49779800 

F 

5 3 . 2 9 

5 . 3 7 
5 3 . 2 9 

Prob>F 

O.OOOZ 

Prob>F 

0 .0536 
0 .0002 

Resale 66 KV 

Bounds on condition number! 1, 

Step 1 Variable HTHR Entered R-squara = 0.96253204 C(p> = 3.00000000 

Regression 

Error 

Total 

Variable 

INTERCEP 

HHR66 

HTHR 

OF 

2 
6 
6 

Parameter 
Estieata 

21.60230225 
0.17824617 
0.71910964 

Sum of Squares 

2550.92380348 
99.29841875 

2650.22222222 

Standard 
Error 

8.07023702 
0.01436198 
0.20263511 

B o u x l s on c o n d i t i o n nusfcert 1 . 106852 . 4.42741 

Hean Square 

1275.46190174 
16.54973646 

Type I I 
Sua o f S a u a r e s 

120.76783993 
2549.19337804 

208.42600548 

F Prob>F 

77.07 0.0001 

F Prob>F 

7.30 0.0355 
154.03 0.0001 

12.59 0.0121 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e met the 0 .1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c e l e v e l fo r e n t r y i n t o the model . 

Summary o f Forward S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Dependant V a r i a b l e HHR66 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i e b l a 
E n t e r a d 

HTHR 

Niefcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
RtH»2 

0 .0786 

Model 
R«*2 

0 .9625 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

12.5939 

Prob>F 

0.0121 

L a b e l 
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FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POKER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIME=6-8 PM 

F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a WER 

The f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r e f o r c e d i n t o t h a n o d e l becausa o f t h a INCLUDE 3 o o t i o n . 

S t e p 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R-saua re = 0 .01441209 C l o ) * 29 .74147500 

R a o r o s e i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHER 

DF 

1 
14 
15 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i n a t e 

2 .97382003 
0 .33737445 

Sua o f StKiares 

1182472 .4062894 
269461 .34371063 
1451933 .7500000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

180.27926198 
0.04304284 

Hean Sauare f Prob>F 

1182472.4062894 61.44 0.0001 
19247.23883647 

Tvoa I I 

Sua of Squares F Prob>F 

5.23731378 0.00 0.9871 
1182472.4062894 61.44 0.0001 

Electrically Heated Homes 

Bounds on condition nunbert 

Step 1 Variable KTHR Entered R-squara = 0.94220035 Clp) > 3.00000000 

DF Sua of Squares Hean Square 

Regression 
Error 
Total 

Variable 

INTERCEP 

HHER 

HTHR 

2 
13 
15 

Parameter 
Estimate 

-112.91700249 
0.37052555 
12.63120497 

1368012.4846036 684006.24230181 
83921.26539638 6455.48195357 
1451933.7500000 

Standard 
Error 

Type I I 
Sua o t Saua res 

106 .62048266 7240 .45843254 
0 .02568315 1343595 .3455799 
2 .35608118 185540 .07831425 

Oou-tds on c o n d i t i o n n u * e r : 1 . 0 6 1 5 3 5 , 4 . 2 4 6 1 4 1 

F Prob>F 

1 0 5 . 9 6 0 . 0 0 0 1 

1 .12 
2 0 8 . 1 3 

2 8 . 7 4 

Prob>F 

0 . 3 0 8 9 
0 . 0 0 0 1 
0 . 0 0 0 1 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e met t h e 0 .1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h e m o d e l . 

Summary o f F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependant V a r i a b l e WER 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

KTHR 

NLanber 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R*»2 

0 . 1 2 7 8 

H o d e l 
R»*2 

0 . 9 4 2 2 

C l p l 

3 -0000 

F 

2 8 . 7 4 1 5 

Prob>F L a b e l 

0 . 0 0 0 1 
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FCFAS40 
PENNSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASON=HINTER TIHE=6-8 PM 

Forward S o l o c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a HHGR 

Tha f i r s i 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a f o r c e d i n t o tho e o d e l b e c a u s e of the INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u e r e « 0.54614705 C l o ) " IZ .39146522 

Reareaaion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHGR 

DF 

1 
13 
14 

S U M o t S o u a r e s 

74656.26612793 
62041.46720540 

136699.73333333 

P a r a a a t a r 
E s t i e a t a 

-120 .32832169 
0.24673442 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

309.67466715 
0.06288778 

Haan S a u a r e 

74658.26612793 
4772.42055426 

Tvoe I I 
S u i o f S q u a r e s 

720.54824905 
74658.26612793 

F 

15 .64 

0 . 1 5 
15 .64 

Boirtds on c o n d i t i o n mafeort 

Prob>F 

0 .0016 

Prob>F 

0 .7039 
0 .0016 

General Residential 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l a HTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r e * 0 .76717059 C l p ) * 3 .00000000 

DF Sua o f S q u a r e s Hean Square 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGR 
HTHR 

2 
12 
14 

Parameter 
E s t i n a t e 

-292.22725140 
0.26554502 
5.09322856 

104872.01465466 
31827.71847868 

136699.73333333 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

236.41120586 
0.04813421 
1.50904778 

52436.00742733 
2652.30987322 

Type I I 
Sua of S o u a r e s 

4052.56110601 
93339.57029159 
30213.74872673 

F Prob>F 

19 .77 0 .0002 

1 .53 
35 .19 
11 .39 

Prob>F 

0.2401 
0.0001 
0.0055 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n mntoer: 1.054119, 4 .216475 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a mat tha 0 .1000 s i ( r i i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the a o d e l . 

S t a a n r y o f Forward S e l e c t i o n Procedure f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a m G R 

V a r i a b l a Niefcer P a r t i a l Hodel 
S t e o E n t e r e d I n R**Z R»*2 C l p ) F Prob>F 

1 HTHR 2 0 .2210 0 .7672 3 .0000 11 .3915 0 .0055 

L a b e l 
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FCFAS40 
PENMSYLVANIA POHER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=MINTER TIME=6-8 PM 

Forward S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a t t tGSl 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o tho n o d a l bocausa of tho INCLUDE" o p t i o n . 

S t e o 0 T h a F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t a r a d R - s o u a r a = 0 .87706909 C l o ) = 1.49189921 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHGSl 

DF 

1 
12 
13 

paranatar 
Estinate 

-78.22217101 
0.23887821 

SUB of Sauaras 

16395.67906053 
2298.03522518 
18693.71428571 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

30.09611313 
0.02581663 

Moan S a u a r a 

16395.67906053 
191.50293543 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f S q u a r e s 

1293.64270743 
16395.67906053 

F 

8 5 . 6 2 

6.76 
8 5 . 6 2 

Prob>F 

0 .0001 

Prob>F 

0 .0233 
0 .0001 

GS-1 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nupfeer: 

No o t h a r v a r i a b l e n e t t h a 0 .1000 s i s p i i f i c a n c a l a v a l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h a n o d e l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEH6YLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER T IME*6 -8 PM 

F o r x a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c e d u r a f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a i V C S l 

Tha t i r a t 1 v a r i a b l a * a r a f o r c e d i n t o the e o d a l b e c a u s e of tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S teo 0 The F i r s t 1 V e r s E n t a r a d R - s a u a r e = 0 .91655075 C t o ) = 1.00594650 

DF Sua o f S a u a r e s Haan S a u a r e 

R e a r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGS3 

1 
11 
12 

Paraaatar 
' Estiaate 

59.91795996 
0.15211696 

350495.40629658 
29305.51677855 
359800.92307692 

Standard 
Error 

65.96109093 
0.01365774 

330495.40629636 
2664.13768896 

Tvpe I I 
Sua of Squares 

2198.33961609 
330495.40629838 

F 

124.05 

0.63 
124.05 

Prob>F 

0 .0001 

Prob>F 

0 .3831 
0 .0001 

GS-3 

Bomds on c o n d i t i o n m a f c a r : 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e a e t tho 0.1000 s i f p t i f i c a n c o l a v a l f o r e n t r y i n t o the modal . 
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FCFAS40 
PEmSYLVANXA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIME=6-8 PM 

Forward Saiaction Procadura for Dapandant Variable WLP* 

nia f i r s t 1 variablas ara forcad into tha aodal bocausa ot tha INCLUDE" ootion. 

Steo 0 The F i r s t 1 Vars Entarad R-souara * 0.60798485 Ctp) * 2.00000000 

Raarassion 
Error 
Total 

Vorioblo 

INTERCEP 
MHLP4 

DF 

1 
11 
12 

Paraaatar 
Estiaata 

63.94506120 
0.13163681 

Sua of Sauaras 

68455.06662083 
16268.14414840 
64723.23076923 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

67.79783595 
0.01937789 

Mean Sauara 

66455.08662083 
1478.92219531 

Tvoa I I 
Sua of Squaros 

1315.61237383 
68455.08662063 

F 

4 6 . 2 9 

0 .69 
4 6 . 2 9 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prtjb>F 

0.3656 
0.0001 

LP-4 

DouxJs on c o n d i t i o n nta feen 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e a e t the 0.1000 s i f p u f i c a n c a l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o the a o d e l . 
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FCFAS40 
PEr«SYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

_ SE ASON=HI NTE R TIME =6-8 PM 

' Forward Saiaction Procadura for Daoendent Variabla MHLPS 

Tha tirat 1 variables ara forced into the nodal because of the INCLUDE" ootion. 

Steo 0 Th»e First 1 Vars Entered R-sauare = 0.65053127 Clo) = 2.00000000 

Rearession 
Error 
Total 

Variable 

INTERCEP 
KHLP5 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

Paranatar 
Estieata 

99 .53701562 
0 .11556610 

Sun o f Saua res 

27113 .92633612 
14565 .74033055 
41679 .66666667 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

135 .95077626 
0 .02676555 

Hean Saua re 

27113 .92633612 
1456 .57403306 

Tvoe I I 
S K M o f S q u a r e s 

780 .79749356 
27113 .92633612 

F 

1 8 . 6 1 

0 . 5 4 
1 8 . 6 1 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 1 5 

Prob>F 

0.4609 
0.0015 

LP-5 

Botnds on condition nurf»er: 

No other variable net the 0.1000 sipnificance level for entry into the nodal. 
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FCFAS40 
PEWCYL VANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COW ANY 

RATES ANO HARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER T IKE =(.-8 PH 

Forward S a i a c t i o n Prooodura f o r Daoandant V a r i a b l a FMGH 

Tho f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l e s a r a f o r c a d i n t o t h a a o d e l b e c a u s a o f tha INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 T h a F i r s t 1 V a r s E n t e r e d R - s o u a r a = 0.65204919 C l p ) - 14.65430068 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 

DF 

. ' i , 1 
10 
11 

P a r a a a t a r 
. E s t i a a t a 

15.26324706 
0.21713295 

of Sauaras 

37091.12135065 
6440.54531601 

43531.66666667 

Standard 
Error 

24.26762392 
0.02861225 

Hean S a u a r a 

37091.12135065 
644.05453160 

Tvoa I I 
Sua o f Squaros 

254.77604257 
37091.12135065 

F 

5 7 . 5 9 

0 .40 
5 7 . 5 9 

B o u x l s on c o n d i t i o n n u s b a r t 1. 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Prob>F 

0.5435 
0.0001 

GH-1 

Step 1 Va r i a b l e HTHR Enterad R-squara « 0.94173712 Clp) = 3.00000000 

Regression 
Error 
T o t a l 

Variable 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 
HTHR 

DF 

2 
9 

11 

Parameter 
Estiaate 

28.69955916 
0.20742292 
1.89174852 

Sua of Squares 

40995.36657432 
2536.26009235 

43531.66666667 

Standard 
Error 

16.46527352 
0.01910535 
0.50824264 

Hean Square 

20497.69326716 
261.80869915 

Type I I 
Sua ot Souares 

868.15893622 
33Z16.84719808 
3904.26522367 

F Prob>F 

72.74 0.0001 

3.08 
117.87 
13.85 

Prob>F 

0.1131 
0.0001 
0.0046 

8ounds on c o n d i t i o n rxa fcer : 1 . 018999 , 4 .075994 

No o ther v a r i a b l e a e t the 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c e l e v e l fo r e n t r y i n t o the a o d e l . 

Sumnary of Forward S e l e c t i o n Procedure f o r Dependant V a r i a b l e WGH 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

Number 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R*«2 

0 .0897 

Hodel 
Run 2 

0. 9417 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

13 .8543 

Prob>F 

0 .0046 
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FCFAS40 
PEWSVLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

- SEASON=HINTER TIME=6-e PM — 

F o r w a r d S o l o c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Oopondont V a r i a b l a tVGHZ 

Tha t i r a t 1 v a r i a b l o * a r a f o r c o d i n t o t h a n o d a l becausa o f t h a INCLUDE" o o t i o n . 

S t e o 0 The F i r s t 1 Va rs E n t o r e d R - s o u a r * * 0 .60070295 C l o ) » 35 .62164106 

Reareaaion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 2 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

Paraaatar 
Estiaata 

-3.16216129 
0.34994727 

Sua of Sauaras 

551.60438752 
258.64561248 
610.25000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

7 .81166912 
0 .07577768 

Moan Sauare 

551.60438752 
25.86456125 

Type I I 
of Squares 

4.29199678 
551.60436752 

F 

21.33 

0.17 
21.33 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 1 0 

Prob>F 

0 . 6 9 2 3 
0 . 0 0 1 0 

GH-2 

Dounds on c o n d i t i o n nuafcer ! 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e KTHR E n t e r e d R - s q u a r e > 0 .93443965 C l p l > 3 .00000000 

DF S I M o f Squa res Hean Squa re 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHGH 2 
HTHR 

Bounds o n c o n d i t i o n rwa fcar : 1.032138, 

2 
9 

11 

Parameter 
Estiaata 

2.03094509 
0.31165298 
0.43662632 

4 . 1 2 8 5 5 4 

757 .12988729 
5 3 . 1 2 0 1 1 2 7 1 

8 1 0 . 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

3 . 83479365 
0 .03677613 
0 .07402598 

376 .56494364 
5 .90223475 

Type I I 
Sua of Sauares 

1.65549869 
4 2 3 . 8 6 4 5 4 6 2 1 
205 .52549976 

F Prob>F 

6 4 . 1 4 0 . 0 0 0 1 

0.20 
71.81 
34.62 

Prob>F 

0 . 6 0 9 2 
0 . 0 0 0 1 
0 . 0 0 0 2 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t t h e 0 . 1 0 0 0 s i g n i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h e n o d e l . 

Sumnary o f F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l a tMGH2 

S t e o 

1 

V a r i a b l e 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

NLefcer 
I n 

P a r t i a l 

0.2537 

Mode l 
R*HI2 

0 . 9 3 4 4 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

3 4 . 8 2 1 6 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 2 

L e b e l 

XP 3 > 
CU c t 
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FCFAS40 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER TIME=6-8 PM 

Foomrd Saiaction Procadura for Dapandant Variabla WSTL 

Tha first 1 variablas ara forcad into tha aodal becausa of the INCLUDE11 option. 

Steo 0 The First 1 Vars Enterad R-souara = 0.94086609 Clo) = 1.05345810 

Rea roooion 
Error 
Total 

Variablo 

INTERCEP 
MHSTL 

: . OF 

Paraaatar 
Estiaata 

-0.36427393 
0.25866337 

Sua of Sauara* 

108.12128713 
6.79537954 

114.91666667 

Standard 
Error 

2.45181889 
0.02050625 

Moan S o u a r a 

108.12128713 
0.67953795 

Tvoa I I 
S u i o f S q u a r e s 

0.01500006 
108.12128713 

F 

159.11 

0 .02 
159.11 

Prob>F 

0 .0001 

Prt>b>F 

0 .8848 
0 .0001 

Street Lighting 

Boinds on condition nud»*r: 1, 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l a a e t the 0.1000 s i f p i i f i c a n c o l o v o l f o r e n t r y i n t o the a o d e l . 
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FCFAS<*0 
PEWCYLVAHIA POWER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

METHOD 1 PEAK FORECAST 

— SE ASON=HI NTE R TIME=6-0 PM 

Forward Soloction Procadura for Daoandant Variabla WRIZ 

TYm f i r s t 1 variables are forcad into the nodel because of the INCLUDE3 ootion. 

Steo 0 Tha First 1 Vars Enterad R-souaro = 0.666S9564 Clp) = 2.70242146 

Roarassion 
Error 
Total 

Variabla 

INTERCEP 
MHR12 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

Paraneter 
Estiaate 

-1.062B6O7O 
0.20934706 

Sun of S a u a r a s 

129.09735581 
64.56931085 
193.66666667 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

9.02688692 
0.04681891 

Hean Sauara 

129.09735581 
6.45693109 

Tvoa I I 
Sum of Squares 

0.08951645 
129.09735581 

F 

19 .99 

0.01 
19 .99 

Prob>F 

0 .0012 

Prob>F 

0 .9086 
0 .0012 

Resale 12 KV 

Bounds on c o n d i t i o n nunbar ! 1, 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e n e t tha 0 .1000 s i g n i f i c a n c e l a v a l f o r e n t r y i n t o tha n o d e l . 

T 3 >> 
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FCFAS40 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND MARKET RESEARCH 

HETHOO 1 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON=HINTER TIME=6-8 PM 

F o r w a r d S a i a c t i o n P r o c a d u r a f o r Dapandant V a r i a b l a 

Tha f i r s t 1 v a r i a b l a s a r a f o r c a d i n t o t h o n o d a l bacausa o f t h a INCLUDE* o o t i o n . 

S t e p 0 Tho F i r s t 1 V a r * E n t e r a d R - s o u a r a = 0 .91779545 C ( D > = 19 .58594753 

R a a r a s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l a 

INTERCEP 
HHR66 

DF 

1 
10 
11 

Paraaatar 
Estiaato 

7.39612922 
0.19264383 

Sua o f Saua ras 

6572.33324957 
588.66675043 
7161.00000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

9.54507851 
0.01823182 

Haan Saua re 

6572 .33324957 
5 8 . 8 6 6 6 7 5 0 4 

Tvoe I I 
Sua o f Squa res 

35 .34430754 
6572 .33324957 

F 

1 1 1 . 6 5 

0 . 6 0 
1 1 1 . 6 5 

Prob>F 

0 . 0 0 0 1 

Prob>F 

0 . 4 5 6 4 
0 . 0 0 0 1 

Resale 66 KV 

Ooux fs on c o n d i t i o n n t a f e e r ! 

S t e p 1 V a r i a b l e HTHR E n t e r e d R -squa re = 0 . 9 7 3 1 8 0 5 1 C t p l = 3 .00000000 

R e g r e s s i o n 
E r r o r 
T o t a l 

V a r i a b l e 

INTERCEP 
MHR66 
HTHR 

DF 

2 
9 

11 

P a r a m e t e r 
E s t i m a t e 

2 .68669819 
0 . 2 0 5 6 1 0 5 1 
0 .61931225 

B o u x l s on c o n d i t i o n nu r t>o r : 

Sua o f Squa res 

6968 .94566699 
192 .05433301 

7161 .00000000 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

5.84982541 
0.01138166 
0.14365387 

1.075076, 4.300303 

Hean Square 

3484.47283350 
21.33937033 

Type I I 
Sua of Souares 

4 . 5 0 1 2 5 4 3 8 
6964 .03359294 

396 .61241742 

F Prob>F 

1 6 3 . 2 9 0 . 0 0 0 1 

0 . 2 1 
3 2 6 . 3 5 

1 8 . 5 9 

Prob>F 

0 . 6 5 6 9 
0 . 0 0 0 1 
0 . 0 0 2 0 

No o t h e r v a r i a b l e m t t h e 0 .1 0 0 0 s i ( p i f i c a n c e l e v e l f o r e n t r y i n t o t h e a o d e l . 

S u i m a r y o f F o r w a r d S e l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e f o r Dependent V a r i a b l o WR66 

S t e p 

1 

V a r i a b l a 
E n t e r e d 

HTHR 

N u r f m r 
I n 

P a r t i a l 
R*#2 

0.0554 

H o d e l 
RIHI2 

0 . 9 7 3 2 

C l o ) 

3 .0000 

F 

1 8 . 5 8 5 9 

Prcb>F 

0 . 0 0 2 0 

L a b e l 

CD r- t 
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n 

ft 
O 3 



FCFAS40 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AW MARKET RESEARCH • 

HETHOO 2 PEAK FORECAST 

SEASON-HINTER T IME 3 ALL HRS 

Hodel : H00EL1 
DapBndoni Variftblo; >WPPUXWA 

• '-• .-; fi-.t-.r-j •.: 
Hodel ; V f e ; s. 
E r r o r 
C T o t e l 

Root HSE 
Oep Hoon 

A n a l y s i s of V a r i a n c e 

DF 
Sun of 

S a u a r e s 
Hean 

Sauare 

1 6169824.3852 6169024.3052 
14 52069.36477 3719.24034 
15 6221893.75 

60.98557 
5290.62500 

1.15271 

R - s a u a r e 
Adj R-«q 

P a r a n e t e r E s t i n a t e s 

F V a l u e 

1658.894 

0 .9916 
0 .9910 

Prob>F 

0.0001 

Total Company 

V a r i a b l e DF 

INTERCEP 
HHPPLXHA 

P a r a n e t e r 
E s t i a a t a 

215.926378 
0 .200989 

S t a n d a r d 
E r r o r 

125.52446926 
0.00493472 

T t o r HO: 
P a r a n a t a r sQ 

1.720 
40.730 

Prob > | T | 

0.1074 
0.0001 

- o .T> 
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n 

fD 
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FCFAS40 
PEWSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES ANO MARKET RESEARCH 

AVERAGE OF BOTH ffiTHODS PEAK FORECAST 
AVERAGE OF PEAKS PRODUCED BY BOTH FORECASTING METHODS 

SUmER HI NTE R 

HETHOO 1 HETHOO 2 AVERAGE HETHOO 1 METHOD 2 AVERAGE 
YEAR PEAK PEAK PEAK PEAK PEAK PEAK 

i • 5 , 4 9 7 5 , 4 5 8 5 , 4 8 0 6 , 4 3 7 6 , 5 1 1 6 , 4 7 0 
j y 1995 -:<J 5 , 6 i i 

i i i 'V 5 , 6 9 8 
5 , 5 7 6 5 , 5 9 0 6 , 5 4 1 6 , 6 3 9 6 , 5 9 0 j y 1995 -:<J 5 , 6 i i 

i i i 'V 5 , 6 9 8 5 , 6 5 5 5 , 6 8 0 6 , 6 4 9 6 , 7 2 4 6 , 6 9 0 
1997 5 , 8 1 8 5 , 7 7 7 5 , 8 0 0 6 , 7 7 2 6 , 0 5 6 6 , 8 1 0 
1998 5 , 9 3 6 5 , 8 9 7 5 , 9 2 0 6 , 8 9 9 6 , 9 8 7 6 , 9 4 0 
1999 6 , 0 6 0 6 , 0 2 2 6 , 0 4 0 7 , 0 2 8 7 , 1 2 1 7 ,070 
2000 6 , 1 8 3 6 , 1 4 6 6 , 1 6 0 7 , 1 5 9 7 , 2 5 6 7 , 2 1 0 

• 2001 , 6 , 3 0 3 6 , 2 6 9 6 , 2 9 0 7 , 2 6 5 7 , 3 8 9 7 ,340 
..V.C, . 2002 ••S..;. 6 , 4 3 0 6 , 3 9 5 6 , 4 1 0 7 , 4 1 4 7 ,526 7 , 4 7 0 

2003 6 , 5 5 6 6 , 5 2 2 6 , 5 4 0 7 , 5 4 7 7 ,664 7 , 6 1 0 
2004 6 , 6 8 1 6 , 6 4 7 6 , 6 6 0 7 ,677 7 ,800 7 , 7 4 0 
2005 6 , 8 0 2 6 , 7 6 9 6 , 7 9 0 7 , 8 0 1 7 ,932 7 ,670 
2006 6 , 9 2 4 . 6 , 8 9 3 6 , 9 1 0 7 , 9 2 8 8 , 0 6 7 8 , 0 0 0 
2007 7 , 0 5 1 7 , 0 2 2 7 , 0 4 0 6 , 0 5 8 8 , 2 0 6 8 , 1 3 0 
2008 7 , 1 7 5 7 , 1 4 8 7 ,160 8 , 1 8 5 8 , 3 4 2 6 , 2 6 0 
2009 7 , 3 0 1 7 , 2 7 2 7 ,290 8 , 3 1 0 6 , 4 7 8 8 , 3 9 0 
2010 7 , 4 2 8 7 , 4 0 1 7 ,410 8 , 4 4 2 8 , 6 1 7 8 , 5 3 0 
2011 7 ,554 7 , 5 2 7 7 ,540 8 , 5 7 2 8 , 7 5 4 8 , 6 6 0 
2012 7 , 6 7 9 7 , 6 5 3 7 , 6 7 0 8 , 6 9 8 8 , 8 9 0 8 , 7 9 0 
2013 7 , 8 0 9 7 , 7 8 5 7 ,800 8 , 8 3 5 9 , 0 3 4 8 , 9 3 0 
2014 7 , 9 3 4 7 , 9 1 4 7 ,920 8 , 9 6 4 9 , 1 7 3 9 ,070 

NOTE i WTHOO 1 IS RAIC CLASS CONTRIBUTION TO PEAK REGRESSIONS. 
METHOD 2 IS TOTAL PEAK REGRESSION. 
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FCFAS<*0 
PENNSYLVAMIA POHER AMD LIGHT COMPANY 

RATES AND HARKET RESEARCH 

AVERAGE OF BOTH HETHOOS PEAK FORECAST 
FORECAST OF SUPPLY TO UGI ANO COMPANY LOAD PEAKS 

PL PL PL PL 
YEAR COMPANY UGI SYSTEH COMPANY UGI SYSTEM 

1?» 6470 335 6605 5450 90 SS7Q 
1995 6590 135 6725 5590 90 5680 

. 1994,^ 100 6790 5680 95 577S 
105 6915 5600 55 5655 

19901) Blfi&fti940 110 7050 5920 60 S980 
1999 7070 115 7185 6040 65 6105 
2000 7210 120 7330 6160 65 6225 
2001 7340 125 7465 6290 70 6360 

- .Z002 0 . 7470 130 7600 6410 70 6460 
'2005 ' . 7610 135 7745 6540 75 6615 

;..:zoo4 I L 7740 135 7875 6660 80 6740 
2005 7870 140 8010 6790 80 6670 
2006 6000 145 8145 6910 85 6995 
2007 6130 150 8280 7040 90 7130 
ZOOS 8260 155 8415 7160 90 7250 
2009 6390 160 8550 7290 95 7385 
2010 6530 165 6695 7410 100 7510 
2011 6660 170 8630 7540 100 7640 
2012 8790 175 8965 7670 105 7775 
2013 8930 160 9110 7000 110 7910 
2014 9070 165 92SS 7920 115 6035 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Owned and Leased Generation Resources 

Net Megawatts Capability 
Winter 

Station 04/9 5 95/06 96/97 97/96 96/99 99/00 00/01 01/02 02rt)3 03/04 
Owned & Leased 

Susquehanna 1 & 2 (PP&L Share) 1950 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995 1995 
Montour 1 & 2 1525 1525 1525 1525 1525 1507 1489 1489 1489 1489 
Martins CreeK 3 & A 1640 1592 1592 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 1640 
Brunner Island 1,2,&3 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 1469 
Sunbury 1,2, & 3 389 389 389 389 389 389 389 389 389 389 
Martins Creek 1 & 2 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 
Keystone 1 & 2 (PP&L Share) 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 
Conemaugh 1 & 2 (PP&L Share) 194 194 194 194 194 194 194 194 194 194 
Safe Harbor HES (PP&L Share) 139 139 139 139 139 139 139 139 139 139 
Holtwood HES 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 
Wallenpaupack HES 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 
Holtwood 17 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 
Diesels 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 
Combustion Turbines 486 486 466 486 486 486 486 486 486 486 
Total PP&L Owned or Leased Resources 8543 8540 8540 8588 8588 8570 8552 8552 8552 8552 

Winter capacity of PP&L's wholly owned and share of joint owned units as of December 1st of the winter period. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 
AVAILABILITY OF INTERRUPTIBLE LOAD 
AT THE HOUR OF DAILY SYSTEM PEAK 

FOR HEEKDAYS DURING THE PERIOD 01JUN94 TQ 30SEP94 

AVAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE LOAO (ABOVE FIRM LOAD LEVELS) 

. . j.^, CUSTOMER H Mown 

i f f e CUSTOMER A BB 11.0 
CUSTOMER B ea 13.0 
CUSTOMER C aa 1.5 
CUSTOMER 0 88 2.5 
CUSTOMER E 88 32.1 

s' • CUSTOMER F 68 2.0 
- CUSTTfrffR 6 B8 2.5 
CUSTOMER H 68 4.2 
CUSTOMER I 88 23.2 
CUSTOMER J 88 7.6 
CUSTOMER K 68 11.6 
CUSTOMER L 68 3.4 
CUSTOMER H 86 14.6 
CUSTOMER N 86 0.9 
CUSTOMER 0 88 1.0 
CUSTOMER P 88 4.5 
CUSTOMER Q 68 2.6 
CUSTOMER R 66 0.0 
CUSTOMER S 86 0.0 
CUSTOMER T 66 0.0 
CUSTOMER U 68 3.4 
CUSTOMER V 66 0.0 
CUSTOMER H 88 0.9 
CUSTOMER X 66 45.0 
CUSTOMER Y 88 0.4 
CUSTOMER Z 88 2.9 
CUSTOMER AA 88 19.0 
CUSTOMER B8 88 9.9 
CUSTOMER CC 68 4.7 
CUSTOMER DD 88 0.9 
CUSTOMER EE 88 0.3 
CUSTOMER FF 88 0.6 
CUSTOMER GG 88 0,9 
CUSTOMER HH 66 1.0 
CUSTOMER I I 88 0.5 
CUSTOMER J J 88 0.0 
CUSTOMER KK 68 1.0 
CUSTOMER LL 68 0.2 
CUSTOMER m 66 0.0 
CUSTOMER NN 68 0.9 
CUSTOMER 00 68 1.8 
CUSTOMER PP 86 0. 9 
CUSTOMER QQ 88 0.9 
CUSTOMER RR 88 0.6 
CUSTOMER SS 66 2.7 
CUSTOMER rr 68 0.2 
CUSTOMER uu 88 2.0 
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PENNSYLVANIA POHER ANO LIGHT COMPANY 
AVAILABILITY OF INTERRUPTIBLE LOAO 
AT THE HOUR OF DAILY SYSTEM PEAK 

FOR HEEKDAYS DURING THE PERIOD 01JUN94 TO 30SEP94 

AVAILABLE INTERRUPTIBLE LOAO I ABOVE FIRM LOAD LEVELS I 

CUSTOMER N NCan 

CUSTOMER W 08 12.3 
CUSTOMER HH 88 1.0 
CUSTOMER XX 68 3.9 
CUSTOMER YY 88 10.6 
CUSTOMER ZZ 66 1.7 
CUSTOMER AAA 66 2.7 
CUSTOMER BBB 68 4.0 
CUSTOMER CCC 88 3.0 
CUSTOMER DOO 86 1.0 
CUSTOMER EEE 88 1.0 
CUSTOMER FFF 68 0.0 
CUSTOMER GGG 66 0.5 
CUSTOMER HHH 68 0.9 
CUSTOMER I I I 68 1.0 
CUSTOMER JJJ 86 5.0 
CUSTOMER KKK 86 1.9 
TOTAL 68 290.2 
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Hi l l i a rd , J a n e t M . 

From: Hilhard, Janet M. 
To: RUSSELL. PAUL E. / 220-4254; Dussinger. William A. Jr. / 220-5494; Sipics. John F 

/ 220-4502; Getz. Michael M. I 340-5238 
Cc: Kasper, Oliver G. / 220-4462; Farber, Gerald S. / 220-5274 
Subject: Caradon Mideast Aluminum Interruptible Rate 
Date: Thursday. February 15, 1996 1:4 1PM 

John Laputka, Caradon, Tom Dunn and Joe ?, Commercial Utility Consultants (rate consultants). Ollie 
Kasper and Janet Hilliard. PP&L, met earlier today to discuss the interruptible rate. 

According to the customer, Caradon expressed verbal interest in the interruptible rate with their PP&L 
representative back in August of 1994. They were informed that the rate was not available at that time. 
Thetr raie consultant (CUC) indicated that a customer had gotten on to the interruptible rate after the 
August deadline and that a waiting list for new customers had been established by PP&L. On September 
19, 1995, Caradon made a wrinen request expressing their interest in becoming an interruptible customer. 
Customers were placed on the waiting list according to the date of their written request. Caradon is 
currently sixth on the waiting list. They believe their position on the waiting list should reflect their verbal 
interest which would place them first or second on the list. , 

Caradon questioned the 500 MW cap for interruptible load. Their main question was whether PP&L is 
above or below this cap. Ollie indicated that at this time, we are below the 500 MW cap but that this was 
only a measure of the capacity on the hour of system peak. This translates to a capacity at the hour of 
system peak of greater than 350 MW. According to our base rate filing and our filing for the closing of the 
interruptible rate, PP&L only requires 300-350 MW on the hour of system peak. Any additional interruptible 
capacity beyond this has no value for PP&L. Even though we are below our level of 500 MW, this is still 
creating a peak reduction capability of 363 MW. Ollie explained to the customer that n does not make 
good business sense to continue signing up new interruptible capacity that has no value to PP&L. 

The customer also inquired about activity on the rate since the rate dosing. Ollie informed him that no new 
accounts had been added to the interruptible capacity, and two customers have left the rate. 

The customer's concerns were addressed. Although it was not verbally indicated by the customer or the 
consultant. Ollie and I concur in our belief that be is not satisfied with the outcome and will pursue this 
with the PUC. 

Page 1 



Hi l l i a rd , J a n e t Wl. 

From: Kasper. Oliver G. 
To: Hilliard. Janet M. 
Cc: RUSSELL. PAUL E.; Krall, Douglas A.; Dussinger, William A. Jr.: Abel. James E. 
Subject: Mideast Aluminum Response 
Date: Tuesday. March 19, 1996 10:44AM 

In a response to Mideast several points should be referenced: 

11 I state that yes in recent months we have dropped below the 500 MW 
cap, but PP&L need to review the available resoure and that the 
resource availability that we needed was between 300 and 350 mw as 
referenced in the filing to close the interruptible rate in 1 995 and 
again in the rate case. I indicated that interruptible capacity above 
this level has no value to PP&L and does not make good business sense 
for PP&L to continue to sign on new interruptible capacity. 

2) When questioned about the tariff, I said the tariff does not state 1 

that we must sign contracts when below 500 MW and this give me the 
ability to make business decision for PP&L. When questioned about this 
interpretation by the consultant, I believe that 1 must be reviewing 
the resource value for the share holders of PP&L, and this tariff 
language gives us the flexibility to do that. He then asked if the PUC 
concured with my interpretation and 1 responded that the PUC has not 
review this interpretation. 

3) We indicated in the meeting that we would review their request for 
updates on where PP&L's interruptible capacity is on a monthly basis, 
we did not agree to do this as yet. The time frame of this review is a 
problem - should it be monthly or annual? Annual makes more logical 
sense. All customer loads vary monthly, and the capacity could drop 
below the cap in one month and be well above the next month. 

Before responding to this letter, we should have OGC look over the 
response. 

Page 1 



Hi l l i a rd , J a n e t M . 

Fiom: Kasper, Oliver G. 
To: Abel, James E. 
Cc. Hilliard, Janei M. 
Subject: FW: Caradon Mideast Aluminum Interruptible Rate 
Date: Tuesday, March 19, 1996 10:07AM 

This is a summary of the Mideast Aluminum meeting in which the 
consultant "claims" I told him that Buck would be put on the rate. For 
more information on this meeting please call Janet. 

From: Hilliard, Janet M. 
To: RUSSELL, PAUL E.; Dussinger, William A. Jr.; Sipics, John F.; Getz, 
Michael M. 
Cc; Kasper. Oliver G.; Farber, Gerald S. 
Subject: Caradon Mideast Aluminum Interruptible Rate 
Date: Thursday, February 15, 1996 1:36PM 

John Laputka. Caradon, Tom Dunn and Joe ?, Commercial Utility 
Consultants (rate consultants), Ollie Kasper and Janet Hilliard, PP&L, 
met earlier today to discuss the interruptible rate. 

According to the customer, Caradon expressed verbal interest in the 
interruptible rate with their PP&L representative back in August of 
1 994. They were informed that the rate was not available at that time. 
Their rate consultant (CUC) indicated that a customer had gotten on to 

the interruptible rate after the August deadline and that a waiting 
list for new customers had been established by PP&L. On September 19, 
1995. Caradon made a wrinen request expressing their interest in 
becoming an interruptible customer. Customers were placed on the 
waiting list according to the date of their wri t ten request. Caradon 
is currently sixth on the waiting list. They believe their position on 
the waiting list should reflect their verbal interest which would place 
them first or second on the list. 

Caradon questioned the 500 MW cap for interruptible load. Their main 
question was whether PP&L is above or below this cap. Ollie indicated 
that at this time, we are below the 500 MW cap but that this was only a 
measure of the capacity on the hour of system peak. This translates to 
a capacity at the hour of system peak of greater than 350 MW. 
According to our base rate filing and our filing for the closing of the 
interruptible rate, PP&L only requires 300-350 MW on the hour of system 
peak. Any additional interruptible capacity beyond this has no value 
for PP&L. Even though we are below our level of 500 MW, this is still 
creating a peak reduction capability of 363 MW. Ollie explained to the 
customer that it does not make good business sense to continue signing 
up new interruptible capacity that has no value to PP&L. 

The customer also inquired about activity on the rate since the rate 
closing. Ollie informed him that no new accounts had been added to the 
interruptible capacity, and two customers have left the rate. 

The customer's concerns were addressed. Although it was not verbally 
indicated by the customer or the consultant, Ollie and I concur in our 
belief that he is not satisfied with the outcome and will pursue this 
with the PUC 

Page 1 
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J. F. Sipia -TW-15 
W. A. Dussinger - TW-5 
G. S. Farter - A9-4 
R. F. Suhocki - A9-4 
D. A. Krall - TW-5 
P. E. Russeii - TW-3 

STATUS AND POLICY ON THE INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

PP&L currently has a 500 MW cap within the Tariff for cusiomer supplied Intemiptible 
capacity. Thii cap was estimated as the maximum amount of non-diversified intenupuble capacity that 
could be signed up to produce 300 to 350 MW of imemiptible load at the time of PP<fcL's monthly 
system peaks (coincident interruptible load). The 500 MW cap comparison is measured by taking the 
highest 15 minute demand of each customer in ihe 12 months of 1995, subtrscdng their conn-act Firm 
KW, then summing all of these capacity values. Currently, this results in 483 MW for 1995. 

Within the past two months, PP&L's intemiptible capacity has dropped below the 500 MW 
level. As stated in the Tariff, PP&L would not enter into any additional interruptible contracts as long 
as the total interrupable capacity was above 500 MW. With the closure of the basic oxygen furnace at 
Bethlehem Sted, the capacity has fallen to 483 MW. 

From this capacity, our current available interruptible resource average for the 12 months of 
1995 at the time of PP&L's system peak is 353 MW. The 353 MW is the sum of the highest 15 
minute demand for each customer at the time of each PP&L system monthly peak in the 1995 calendar 
year, minus the sum of the contraa Firm levels of each customer. The results are then averaged for 
the 12 months to arrive at 353 MW for 1995. Resource Planning and Marketing Planning have been 
requested to review this available resource and determine if PP&L requires additional resources of 
interruptible capacity. This review will treat all capacity as having the same value to PP&L. in other 
words, the current value of capacity in the free wholesale market will not be considered. Until this 
review is completed, the interrupdbte rates will remain unaraitnbte. 

If Resource Planning and Marketing Planning determines that additional intemiptible capacity 
is needed, customers will be considered for the intemiptible rates based on their written request date. 
If the rates become available, all customen will be treated the same. New customers to the 
intemiptible rates and existing customers on the interruptible rates that want to lower their contraa 
Finn levels will be ukea in chrooologicai order until the capacity resource is satisfied. 
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Ai in the past, a request for a contraa will be required, signed by the consultant. Segment 
Manager, axxi the Manager-Pricing & Contraa Administration. This request will include: 

O customer name to appear in the contract, 
O three comaa names and phone numbers, 
3 contraa initial Load Factor, 
O contraa Finn KW level, 
O an t"*iTn*f,m of revenue lost by adding this tnterruptible capacity, 
O the customer's interruption procedure, and 
O the equipment to be interrupted. 

New customen and existing customen that reduce Finn levels must be informed that they will 
be tested after being placed on the interruptible rate. This is required to confirm the customer's 
willingness and ability to interrupt. The test will be unannounced. 

There will tut be any retroactive billing adjustments. The rate application will stan with the 
first meter-read date after the contraa is signed. Customers should not be givep any indication of 
their pasJtkw oa our fist, or the MWs of interruptible capacity ahead of than. We may still hare 
letters In Dirisioa Customer flies we are unawire of that could change their airrent position on 
the&st. 

It would be helpful to have the Account Managers review the files of customers that could 
qualify for either the IS-T or the IS-P Tarifft, looking for any letters that may have been submitted 
requesting to be placed on these rate options. 

Considering the revenue loss potential that exists, please do not actively pursue additional 
customer interest in the interrupable rates. 

0. G. Kasper 

c*i I3.*m 
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INTERRUPTIBLE RATE POLICY 

The meisuraneot for the tool available mtemiptible capacity for opening or closing of the rate 
will remain the highest 15 minute demand of each customer in the year ending December 31 each year,, 
subtracting the customers Finn KW, then dimming ail of these capacity values. 

By January 31 of each year. Resource Planning and Marketing Planning will review the available 
year-end intemiptible load resource and determine if PP&L requires additional resources of 
interruptible load. The capacity cap (currently 500 MW) will then be adjusted up or down depeading 
on the results of this review. The capacity cap change, if required, will be filed with the PaPUC. The 
intemiptible rates will remain dosed until the then current capacity cap is confirmed or a new capacity 
cap is set by Resource Planning. 

When the existing total available intemiptible capacity is less than the capacity cap, new 
customers will be allowed on the interruptible rates in chronological order per their |application for the 
rates. This will continue until the total interruptible capacity cap is met. This will be determined by 
Pricing & Contraa Administration, based on each customers 12 oxindi history ending December 31 of 
the previous year. 

To apply for the intemiptible rates after March 31, 1996, PP&L and the customer must comply 
with the following: 

=* A request for the intemiptible rate will be submitted to Pricing & Contraa Administration. 
=• The request will be signed by the Account Representative, Segment Manager, and the 

Manager-Pricing & Contraa Administration. 
=> The request will include: 

* Customer name to appear in a contraa. 
• Customer number. 
• Initial contraa Load Factor. 
* Contraa Firm KW level. 
• Customer's interruption procedure. 
* The equip meat to be interrupted. 

=> A confirmation letter will be sent back to the customer by Pricing & Contraa Administration. 



Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
200 E. Bunonwood St. • Hazleton, PA 18201 
1-800/342-5775 

AprilS, 1996 

Mr. John J. Laputka 
Caradon Mideast Aluminum 
P.O. Box 98 
Crestwood Industrial Park 
Mountaintop, PA 18707-0098 

Dear John: 

Ollie Kasper and I have reviewed your letter dated March 15, 1996. My understanding is that it 
is your summary of our February 15, 1996, meeting at which we discussed the status of the 
intemiptible rate. 

Mr. Kasper did state that the total maximum potential interruptible load from all of Pennsylvania 
Power & Light Company's customers for the past few months is below 500 MW. Ollie provided 
an explanation of how the 500 MW relates to a diversified level of interruptible capacity. That 
diversified capacity is now above 350 MW, which is more than the PP&L resource requirement. 
Diversified capacity greater than 350 MW has little or no value to PP&L. 

The diversified interruptible capacity number varies monthly with the customers' load 
fluctuations. We cannot use monthly or even a series of monthly interruptible capacity figures to 
determine whether additional interruptible capacity from other customers is needed. PP&L will, 
therefore, review its intemiptible capacity level annually after September 28 of each year and 
review the available year-end interruptible load resource. PP&L will then determine if it requires 
additional resources of interruptible load. 

Since PP&L will review its interruptible load capacity requirements on an annual basis, PP&L 
cannot agree to provide you with interruptible capacity level versus mtemiptible cap on a 
monthly basis. However, I will agree informally to provide you this information on a less 
frequent basis. I will also inform you of your interruptible status after September 28, 1996. 

We acknowledge Caradon Mideast Aluminum's position that the interruptible service for which 
you have applied is now available and that you have formally applied to be included on the 
interruptible waiting list since September 19, 1995. PP&L will respect your position on the 
interruptible waiting list only when and if the rate becomes available to you. Since the rate will 
remain closed until at least September 28, 1996, a contract will not be forwarded to you at this 
time. 



Mr. John J. Laputka 
Page 2 
April 8, 1996 

PP&L will not provide a listing of customers being added to or removed from the interruptible 
rate. This is confidential customer information; therefore, we are not at liberty to share this 
information. 

John, [ hope this has adequately addressed the points and requests of your March 15 letter. 
Please continue to use me as an information conduit on this issue. 

Sincerely, 

/ 

Janet M. Hilliard 
Account Manager 

cc: Mr. Glenn Silver - Caradon Mideast Aluminum 
Mr. R. Suhocki - A9-4 
Mr. O. G. Kasper-TW-6 
Mr. M. Getz - Susq. S. C. 



1 A. Bill distributions and other summaries of billing quantities for all rates were assembled for 

2 the 12 months ended September 30, 1994. Partial monthly billing was corrected to full 

3 monthly billing. Both present and proposed rates were applied to the corrected billing 

4 quantities. The results of these calculations were then used to obtain adjusted rate class 

5 revenue for the period ended September 30, 1994, and to the budgeted rate class revenue 

6 for the period ending September 30, 1995, to derive the total annual revenue effect and the 

7 effect by rate classes. Increases were also assigned to the late payment charge, to the 

8 annualized revenue adjustment and to interdepartmental revenues. 

9 

10 Q Would you please explain the proof of revenue or bill frequency analysis9 

11 A. Regulation FV-C contains a bill frequency analysis which details, by rate class, the billing 

12 units for each type of charge in PP&L's existing and proposed tariff. In Column 2, there is a 

13 summary of the annual billing units for that class. This would include total customers, total 

14 KW, or total KWHs in the specific block. Column 3 contains the price per unit at current 

15 rates. Column 4 shows the total revenue for that block. The percentage increase of the 

16 proposed rates over current rates is at the bottom of each page. It is this percentage that is 

17 used to calculate the dollar revenue increase for all classes. This filing response basically 

18 "proves the revenue" and is often referred to as a "bill frequency analysis." 

19 

20 Q. Have you compared customer bills before and after the proposed increase? 

23 



1 A. Yes. Bill comparisons for selected rate schedules can be found in PP&L's response to 

2 Regulation IV-D. Various bill comparisons were completed utilizing average usage and a 

3 selected range of residential and general service usage. 

4 

5 Q. Would you briefly describe the contents of Exhibit OGK-2? 

6 A. This exhibit, which is entitled 'Digest of Proposed Changes Requested in Supplement No 

7 50 to Tariff Electric-PA PUC No. 200," contains a summary of the Company's filed 

8 proposed rules and rate changes. A copy of this digest has been provided to all PP&L 

9 employees who have responsibility for administration of the electric tariff 

10 

11 Q. Does that complete your testimony? 

12 A. Yes, it does. 

24 
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CARADON MIDEAST ALUMINUM, 
A Division of Caradon America, Inc. 

v. 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY 
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ANSWER OF 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

TO CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
OF CARADON MIDEAST ALUM INI fM AND METAL INDUSTRIES. INC. 

Respondeni Pennsylvania Power & Light Company ("PP&L" or the "Company"), by its 

attorneys, hereby submits its Answer to the Consolidated Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

of Caradon Mideast Aluminum ("Caradon") and Metal Industries, Inc. ("MI"), filed January 8, 

1997. In suppon thereof. PP&L states as follows: 

1. On January 8, 1997, Caradon and MI filed a Consolidated Motion for 

Partial Summary Judgement ("Motion") in the above-referenced matter. 

2. In their Consolidated Motion, Caradon and Ml request that the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") issue an Order "directing PP&L to 

place each on Rate Schedule IS-P Interruptible Larger General Service at 12.470 Volts or Higher 

retroactive to September 28. 1995." Motion, p. 1. 



3. In the alternative, Caradon and Ml seek a Commission Order stating that 

"the interruptible rate w.as available to all qualified customers as ofSeptember 28, 1995 as PP&L 

was below the 500 MW cap." Motion, p. 1. 

4. For the reasons set forth in the attached Memorandum of Law, which 

PP&L incorporates herein by reference, Caradon and Mi's Motion should be denied, because 

there are genuine issues of material fact which require a fiill hearing. 

Respectfully submitted. 

OF COUNSEL: 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKJUS LLP 
2000 One Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 963-5448 

DATED: January 28, 1997 

David B. MacGregop^ 
Alan K. Maesaka 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2000 One Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 963-5448 

Paul E. Russell 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 
(610) 774-4254 

Counsel for Pennsylvania Power & Light 
Company 
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CARADON MIDEAST ALUMINUM, 
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COMPANY 
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW 
IN SUPPORT OF THE ANSWER OF 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
TO CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
OF CARADON MIDEAST ALUMINUM AND METAL INDUSTRIES. INC. 

I . INTRODUCTION 

On January 8, 1997, Complainants Caradon Mideast Aluminum ("Caradon") and Metal 

Industries, Inc. ("MI") filed a Consolidated Motion for Partial Summary Judgment ("Motion"). 

In their Motion, Caradon and MI ask that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

("Commission") issue an Order directing PP&L to "place each on Rate Schedule IS-P 

Interruptible Large General Service at 12,470 Volts or Higher retroactive to September 28, 

1995." Motion, p. 1. In the alternative, Caradon and MI request that the Commission issue an 



Order finding, as a matter of law, that "the interruptible rate was available to all qualified 

customers as of September 28, 1995 as PP&L was below the 500 MW cap." 14 

As explained in detail below, Caradon and Mi's Motion should be denied. A variety of 

material disputed factual issues exist with regard to the calculation of the 500 MW cap and as to 

whether Caradon and MI satisfied or could have satisfied all of the requirements necessary to ' 

receive interruptible service as ofSeptember 28, 1995 and thereafter. 

II. STANDARD OF RFVIEW 

Section 5.102(c) of the Commission's Rules, 52 Pa. Code §5.102(c), provides that: 

The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on 
the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate. 
Thejudgment sought will be rendered if the pleadings, depositions, 
answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, 
if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and 
that the moving participant is entitled to a judgment as a matter of 
law. (Emphasis added). 

It is well established that the moving party bears the burden of showing that there is no genuine 

issue of material fact and that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Richard Carlock v. 

United Telephone Co.. Docket No. F-00163617, 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 199 (Order entered July 

14, 1993). Furthermore, the record must be examined in the light most favorable to the non-

moving party, in this case, PP&L. Id. Applying this standard. Complainants' Motion should be 

denied for the reasons explained below. 



III . ARGUMENT 

In suppon of the Motion, Complainants* Memorandum of Law ("Memorandum") 

contends that partial summary judgment is appropriate because the following two issues are not 

in dispute: (1) PP&L has been below the 500 MW cap since September 1995; and (2) Caradon 

and MI applied for and were eligible to receive intemiptible service under Rate IS-P on or before 

September 28, 1995. As explained below, numerous material facts remain in dispute with 

respect to both issues. Complainants' Motion therefore should be denied. 

A. There Are Significant Disputed Factual Issues Regarding The Interpretation And 
Application Of The 500 MW Cap. 

1. Implementation Of The 500 MW Cap 

In their "Statement of Factual Background," Complainants provide a brief summary of 

the implementation of the 500 MW cap. Memorandum, pp. 2-5. This discussion, however, is 

limited to those changes to PP&L's interruptible rates adopted in the Company's last base rate 

case at Docket No. R-00943271 (the "Base Rate case"). In order to fully understand the 

Company's intemiptible service tariff provisions and the 500 MW cap, it is necessary to review 

the purpose and intent of PP&L's interruptible service provisions, the Company's filing to close 

its intemiptible rates (Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsvlvania Power & Light Company. Docket No. R-

00943081 (Order entered February 15,1995), hereinafter the "Intemiptible Rate Closure case"), 

and the serious problems that led to the adoption of the 500 MW cap in the Base Rate case. 



PP&L proposed interruptible service with two goals in mind. First, PP&L hoped to 

encourage economic development in its service territory. In fact, interruptible service was first 

proposed in the early 1980*5, as part of a larger package of economic development programs 

referred to as "Economic Development Initiatives - Phase IV." As explained in the Statement of 

Reasons for the EDI-IV filing (included as Appendix A hereto): 

In this filing, Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L) 
proposes to continue and expand the Economic Development 
Initiatives (EDI) program first instituted in 1983. The overall goal 
of PP&L's ongoing EDI program is to contribute to an economic 
environment that attracts and retains businesses in PP&L's service 
territory. (Emphasis added). 

Second, interruptible load was viewed as a capacity resource. As PP&L witness Richard 

Mazzini explained in the Interruptible Rate Closure case, interruptible service "provide[s] a 

capacity equivalent resource that can be used to meet the Company's installed capacity 

obligation to PJM or to permit the Company to sell installed capacity credits to other PJM 

members." Direct Testimony of Richard A. Mazzini, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsvlvania Power & Light 

Company. Docket No. R-00943081 (Order entered February 15, 1995)(hereinafter "Mazzini 

Direct"), p. 7.1 As PP&L witness John Sipics explained in the Interruptible Rate Closure case, 

interruptible load is one resource available to the Company to meet customer demand under peak 

\ l A copy of the relevant portions of Mr. Mazzini's Direct Testimony in the 
Interruptible Rate Closure case is attached as Appendix B hereto. 



load conditions (Direct Testimony of John F. Sipics, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsvlvania Power & Light 

Cnmpanv. Docket No. R-00943081 (Order entered February 15, 1995), p. 4):2/ 

System reliability is maintained by providing sufficient resources 
to supply anticipated load. Customers that can be counted on to 
reduce their demand when requested to by the PJM help reduce the 
amount of other resources that are required. Interruptible load has 
an effect similar to that of peaking generation. (Emphasis 
supplied). " 

Although the introduction of interruptible service generally achieved these two 

underlying goals, several serious problems subsequently developed. As explained by PP&L 

witness Oliver Kasper in the Base Rate case: 

When originally proposed, these rate provisions were intended, in 
part, to address the economic and competitive concerns of PP&L 

6 customers, some of who [sic] were at risk of closure, subsiantial 
business contractions, or relocations. Interruptible service under 
rates LP-4 and LP-5 were partially successful in retaining some 
business and the jobs they represent for the Company's service 
territory. However, to achieve this economic development benefit, 

* l - it was necessary to implement a pricing structure that offered 
discounts from firm service rates somewhat greater than would 
have been indicated by quantifiable measures of the difference in 
costs between firm and interruptible load. Nonetheless, PP&L 
concluded that such discounted pricing would be justified based on 

• the economic development benefits to be produced which, in 
addition to retaining jobs, would retain industrial load for PP&L. 

Since the LP-4 and LP-5 interruptible service options were 
introduced, several factors have changed. First, as stated in Mr. 

^ Sipics' testimony, the value of interruptible load has declined 
materially. This effect has greatly magnified the difference 
between the discounts for interruptible service offered by the 

21 A copy of the relevant portions of Mr. Sipics' Direct Testimony in the 
Interruptible Rate Closure case is attached as Appendix C. 



Company and the discounts from firm service rates that would be 
justified by current cost levels. Second, because of the discounts 
available.for electing interruptible service, otherwise non­
qualifying customers have been encouraged to use on-site 
generation as a means of capturing marginal net benefits from 
lower electric rates. This trend has had the effect of materially 
increasing the pool of customers that could elect the interruptible 
service options. The revenue erosion that would result for the 
Company from this increased number of interruptible customers 
would reduce the industrial class contribution.to fixed costs and, 
thereby, shift revenue responsibility to firm service industrial and 
non-industrial core customers with no corresponding benefit to the 
regional economy by way of business expansion orjob growth. 
Moreover, because of the uneconomic cost-shifting that on-site 
generation makes possible, core customers who face a variety of 
competitive pressures but cannot use on-site generation to qualify 
for interruptible discounts would eventually see higher rates and 
resulting erosion of their competitive positions. (Direct Testimony 
of Oliver Kasper, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light 
Company. Docket No. R-00943721 (Order entered September 27, 
1995), pp. 10-11):* 

Thus, PP&L faced a problem that threatened to spiral out of control. The value of interruptible 

load to PP&L had significantly declined since the rate was introduced. However, because of the 

rate's deeply discounted price structure, a number of customers began to install on-site 

generation to qualify for intemiptible service. As a result, the amount of interruptible load far 

exceeded expected levels. 

Excessive interruptible load created several problems for the Company and its 

customers. First, it created a substantial revenue loss, which had to be funded by the Company's 

shareholders initially and ultimately by other customers receiving firm service. This was 

1/ A copy of the relevant portions of Mr. Kasper's Direct Testimony in the Base 
Rate case is attached as Appendix D hereto. 



particularly troublesome because the value of interruptible load to the Company and its fnrn 

customers was far below what had been expected and far less than the discount provided to 

interruptible customers. 

Second, the higher than expected level of intemiptible load was of limited value as a 

capacity resource because it simply created new peaks on the Company's system at a different 

time. As Mr. Sipics explained in the Intemiptible Rate Closure case (Appendix C, pp. 6-7): 

[Ajnalysis of PP&L's daily load shapes indicates that additional 
amounts of interruptible load will not be as effective in reducing 
PP&L's metered peak as the interruptible load already contracted 
under this tariff. The reduced effectiveness of peak" load reduction 
at higher levels of interruptible load results from secondary peaks 
which occur either before or after the interruption. 

PP&L believes that its current amount of interruptible load 
provides a reliable peaking capacity resource. However, because 
the metered peak reduction capability of additional amounts of 
interruptible load will decline, the resource value and associated 
economic benefits to PP&L and its customers will be reduced for 
additional amounts of interruptible load. 

PP&L first attempted to correct these problems in the Interruptible Rate Closure case. On 

May 13, 1994, the Company filed Supplement No. 40 to its Tariff, which proposed to close the 

interruptible rate to new applicants. On August 18, 1994, the Commission issued an Order 

suspending the operation of Supplement 40 for a period of five months and assigning the matter 

to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearings. Following evidentiary hearings and 

briefing by the parties, ALJ Michael C. Schnierle issued a Recommended Decision on November 



21, 1994, finding that PP&L's proposed Supplement No. 40 was in the public interest and should 

be approved. 

On February 15, 1995, the Commission issued a Final Order adopting ALJ Schnierle's 

recommendation to approve PP&L's proposal to limit the availability of interruptible service to 

customers currently receiving such service and those customers that had entered into interruptible 

service agreements by a date certain. In support of its Order, the Commission stated, "we find 

substantial evidence that the interruptible rate provisions have ceased to be in the public interest 

as an economical alternative for those qualified customers, as such rates now operate to the 

detriment of PP&L and its other rate classes." Interruptible Rate Closure case. Order, p. 6. The 

Commission further directed the Company to submit evidence in the Base Rate case regarding 

the underlying cost basis for its interruptible service rates. Id, at p. 17. As a result of the 

Commission's Order, interruptible service was "closed" to new customers as of February 15, 

1995. 

On December 30, 1994, PP&L filed its 1995 Base Rate Case, which, inter alia, proposed. 

significant revisions to its interruptible rates and a 500 M W cap on the amount of interruptible 

load. This cap was intended to limit the total amount of interruptible load in order to avoid the 

serious problems summarized above, i.e., the declining value of interruptible load, revenue loss 

to the Company and/or higher rates for firm service customers, and the "new peak" problem. 

After full investigation, the Commission approved the "reopening" of a restructured 

interruptible service, but subject to the 500 MW cap proposed by the Company. Specifically, 



PP&L's tariff currently prohibits it from entering into new contracts for interruptible service if 

"the amount of interruptible power from all customers served under Rate Schedules IS-1, IS-P, 

IS-T, PR-2, the Competitive Rate Rider, and Interruptible Service by Agreement exceeds a total 

of 500 MW." See Appendix E, hereto. 

2. Interpretation And Application Of The 500 MW Cap 

a. The Position Of The Parties 

Rate Schedule IS-P states, in relevant part, as follows (Appendix E): 

INTERRUPTIBLE POWER 

Interruptible service under this rate schedule is available to 
customers with at least 1,000 KW of year-round Interruptible 
Power who contract to accept service for at least one year, as 
detailed in this rate schedule. 

The Company will not enter into new contracts for 
interruptible power if the amouni of interruptible power from all 
customers served under Rate Schedules IS-1, IS-P, IS-T, PR-2, the 
Competitive Rate Rider, and Interruptible Service by Agreemenl 
exceeds a total of 500 MW. For the purpose of determining this 
amount, interruptible power is the twelve month average of each 
customer's monthly Maximum On-Peak Demand less the 
customer's coniract Firm Power level. (Emphasis added). 

Complainants contend lhat the amouni of interruptible load should be determined by: 

(1) calculating each customer's average maximum demand per month over a 12-month period; 

(2) totaling these individual maximum demand averages; and (3) subtracting the sum of their 

individual coniract firm power levels. Memorandum, p. 6. 



PP&L, on the other hand, contends that the amount of interruptible load should be 

determined by: (1) taking the sum of each customer's maximum monthly demand over a 12-

month period; and (2) subtracting the sum of their individual contract firm power levels. 

The practical difference between the two methods can be shown in a simplified example. 

Assume that an interruptible customer has a contract Firm Power level of 1,000 KW and the 

following maximum monthly billing demand levels: 

MONTH 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

5,000 3,000 3,500 3,000 2,000 3,000 3,500 2,500 3,000 4,000 4,000 3,000 

In this example, the customer has a maximum monthly demand of 5,000 KW and an average 

maximum monthly demand of 3,291 KW. Under the Company's method, the customer has 

interruptible load of 4,000 KW. Under the Complainants' method, the customer has an 

interruptible load of 2,291 KW. Thus, under the Complainants' method, the Company would be 

required to contract for substantially more interruptible load before it reaches the 500 MW cap. 

As explained in detail below, PP&L's method is consistent with the tariff, the underlying 

purpose of interruptible load, and the goals of the 500 MW cap. PP&L's method should 

therefore be approved. At a minimum, however, the Company submits that hearings are required 

to further examine this important policy issue. 



b. Complainants' Interpretation And Application Of The 500 MW 
Cap Is In Error And Should Be Rejected. 

As an initial matter, PP&L admits that the disputed tariff language is not a model of 

clarity. The intent of the tariff provision, however, was to measure interruptible load by 

examining each customer's maximum monthly demand over a 12-month period less their 

contractual Firm Power level. The reference to "monthly" in PP&L's tariff was intended to 

reflect the fact that customers* meters are read on a monthly basis, not daily or hourly. The 

maximum monthly demand therefore is the highest of the monthly peak demands in each 12-

month period. The reference to "twelve month average" reflects the fact that each customer's 

highest monthly demand is determined over a 12-month period, as opposed to some other time 

frame. 

While the tariff language may be less than clear, the Company's interpretation and 

application of the 500 MW cap is consistent with the provision's underlying purpose and intent, 

and should be interpreted in light of that history.-

4/ Consideration of extrinsic evidence is clearly appropriate here, where the tariff 
language is unclear; where the language al issue was the outgrowth of two prior 
litigated proceedings; and where the ultimate inierpretation may adversely affect 
the Company's other customers. Consideration of extrinsic evidence in tariff 
interpretation also is consistent with prior Commission precedent. See, e.g.. Pa. 
P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities. Inc - Gas Division. Docket Nos. M-00940549C0001-
C0002 (Order entered February 27, 1995), afTd. 688 A.2d 882 (Pa. 
Commonwealth Ct. I996)(relying on a Commission Policy Statement and prior 
Commission Orders in interpreting utility tariff provision regarding the recovery 
of take-or-pay expenses). Moreover, Complainants themselves rely extensively 
on extrinsic evidence to support their own interpretation of the tariff. 
Memorandum, pp. 2-4. 
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First, PP&L's interpretation is fully consistent with how PP&L has calculated the amount 

of interruptible load on its system. For example, in the Interruptible Rate Closure case, PP&L 

witness Mazzini explained how the Company determines its interruptible load (Appendix B, 

P- 8): 

"Interruptible load is the difference between the customer's 
maximum level of demand and the firm power level. In other 
words, "interruptible load" is the maximum number of kilowatts 
that a customer could interrupt during its peak hour of the vear. 
PP&L's "total interruptible load" is the sum of all customers' 
interruptible load; however, because all customers do not reach 
peak demand at the same day and time, and a call for interruption 
may not necessarily coincide with a customer's peak demand, this 
sum will always be greater than the amount of load actually 
available for interruption at any given time. The "available 
interruptible load" is that portion of the total interruptible load that 
can be expected to be on the lme and ready to be curtailed when 
called for by PP&L. (Emphasis added). 

Similarly, in the Base Rate case, PP&L witness Kasper was cross-examined regarding the 

total amount of interruptible load the Company had relative to the proposed 500 M W cap. Mr. 

Kasper accepted, subject to check, 460 MW of total interruptible load as the appropriate amount. 

See Appendix F (Tr. 809-810, Heanngs of March 29, 1995, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & 

Light Company. Docket No. R-00943721 (Order entered September 27, 1995)). This 460 MW 

figure was taken directly from the Interruptible Rate Closure case, and was calculated using the 

annual peak demand method. 

Moreover, documents produced by PP&L during discovery also reflect the Company's 

consistent interpretation of its tariff. First, PP&L's response to Caradon interrogatory number 1. 
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Set I (dated July 19, 1996) demonstrates that, properly calculated, its interruptible load never fell 

below 510,203 KW for the period October 1995 through June 1996.5' The Company's response 

was calculated using the annua! peak demand method, not Complainants' 12-month average 

method. 

Caradon and MI cite an internal PP&L memorandum from March 1996, in arguing that 

the Company "knew it was below the 500 MW cap." Memorandum, p. 1? The memorandum is 

authored by Oliver Kasper and is dated March 22, \ 996.1' This memorandum states, in relevant 

part, as follows: 

The 500 MW cap comparison is measured by taking the highest 
15 minute demand of each customer in the 12 months ending 
September 28, 1995 (the tariff became effective September 28, 
1995), subtracting their contract Firm KW, then summing all of 
these capacity values. 

As this document clearly indicates, PP&L has consistently used the annual maximum demand 

% method to determine the amount of interruptible load on its system. 

1/ A copy of PP&L's response to interrogatory number 1 of Caradon's Set I 
Interrogatories, dated July 19, 1996, is attached hereto as Appendix G. 

6/ Complainants actually rely on two internal PP&L memoranda to suppon their 
claim that PP&L has admitted it was below the 500 MW cap. As explained in 
Section III. A.3 below, neither of these documents suppon Complainants' 
contention that PP&L has never exceeded the 500 MW cap. 

7/ A copy of this document is attached to Complainants' Memorandum as Exhibit H 
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Second, Complainants' interpretation is inconsistent with the nature and purpose of 

interruptible load. As explained in Section III.A.l above, interruptible load is analogous to 

peaking generation, because it is only available for short periods to address customer demand 

during system peak conditions. See Appendix C, Sipics' Direct, p. 4. Indeed, PP&L's tariff 

specifically provides that the Company may only require interruptions during "emergencies and 

emergency tests," with a maximum of 20 interruptions per year for a total of 200 hours. 

Appendix E. 

PP&L's reading of the tariff reflects these limitations by calculating interruptible load 

based on each customer's highest monthly peak demand, i.e., the peak demand each customer 

places on PP&L's system. In contrast, Complainants* method reflects the average maximum 

demand that a customer places on PP&L's system each month over the course of the entire year, 

.regardless of when PP&L experiences its system peak.- This method fails to reflect interruptible 

load's limited availability as a capacity resource equivalent to peak generating capacity. Rather. 

Complainants' method treats interruptible load as the equivalent of base load capacity, which is 

available throughout the year. This is completely inconsistent with the nature and availability of 

interruptible load. 

Third, Complainants' calculation of the 500 MW cap is inconsistent with the purpose and 

intent of the cap. As explained above, the purpose of the cap was to make sure the Company did 

not have excessive interruptible load on it system. In the Base Rate Case, PP&L determined that 

8/ PP&L experiences its highest system peak demands in winter and summer 
months, which is when interruptions of service are most likely to occur. 
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it needed approximately 300 to 350 MW of available interruptible load during PP&L peak 

demand periods in order to maintain levei load across its system. See Appendix H (Tr. 699-700, 

Hearings of March 28, 1995, Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsvlvania Power & Light Company. Docket No. 

R-00943721 (Order entered September 27, 1995)). Load reductions in excess of 300 to 350 MW 

would in fact create new system peaks outside of the interruption periods, thus limiting 

interruptible load's usefulness as a capacity resource and load management tool. 14 

Since each individual customer would not likely be operating at its own individual peak 

load at the time of interruption, PP&L needed to contract for more than 300-350 MW of 

interruptible load in order to have 300-350 MW available at the time of interruption. PP&L 

determined that 500 MW of contract interruptible load would, on average, produce the requisite 

level of interruptible load. This calculation was made using the Company's annual demand 

method for calculating interruptible load. 

PP&L's interpretation and application of the 500 MW cap has in fact enabled the 

Company to meet its target of 300 to 350 MW of available interruptible load. In May 1996, PJM 

directed all member utilities, including PP&L, to interrupt customers to address emergency load 

conditions created by the extremely high temperatures across the Mid-Atlantic region. PP&L 

subsequently requested all interruptible service customers to reduce load to their contractual Firm 

Power levels. As a result, PP&L actually reduced demand on its system by approximately 365 

MW. In contrast, the use of Complainants' 12-month average methodology would have resulted 

in approximately 417 MW of available interruptible load in May 1996. 
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In sum, PP&L's interpretation and application of the 500 MW cap is fiilly consistent with 

the underlying purpose and intent of the provision. I f the language in the Company's tariff is 

unclear, then the tariff should be revised and clarified. However, the tariff should not be read 

completely out of context and in a way that is at odds with how PP&L has always calculated 

interruptible load, inconsistent with the underlying purpose of interruptible load, and inconsistent 

with the purpose of the 500 MW cap. As explained above, the Complainants' interpretation of 

the cap would exacerbate the revenue erosion and cost shifting problems first addressed by the 

Commission in the Interruptible Rate Closure case and would require the Company to contract 

for excessive and unnecessary interruptible load. Interpretation of the interruptible service 

provisions ultimately impacts all customers. Complainants should not be permitted to avoid 

addressing these important issues by filing a motion for partial summary judgment. At a 

minimum, a full hearing should be held so that all relevant issues can be explored.2 

3. PP&L Has Never Admitted That Its Interruptible Load Has Always Been 
Below The 500 MW Cap. 

As noted above, Complainants rely on several documents to argue that PP&L has 

admitted that its interruptible load has never exceeded the 500 MW cap. Memorandum, pp. 5-6. 

As explained below. Complainants are completely mistaken. 

2/ Complainants rely heavily on the Commission's prior decision in Reactive Metals 
and Allovs Corp. v_ Pa. P.U.C. 67 Pa. P.U.C. 496 (1988). Complainants' fail to 
note, however, that Reactive Metals was decided based on a detailed record 
developed through full hearings. Reactive Metals provides no support for 
Complaints' Motion for Summary Judgment. 
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Complainants first rely on PP&L's answer to MI interrogatory number 1, Set I (dated 

October 19, 1996). In Complainants' view, this document admits that PP&L has been below the 

500 MW cap since September 1995. Memorandum, pp. 5-6. The information provided in this 

discovery response, however, was calculated based on Complainants' preferred 12-month 

average methodology rather than the correct annual peak demand method. Thus, PP&L's 

response to MI interrogatory number 1 should not be viewed as an admission that the Company 

has never exceeded the 500 MW cap. 

More importantly, Complainants fail to even mention PP&L's response to Caradon 

interrogatory number 1, Set I (dated July 19, 1996). See Appendix G. As noted above, PP&L's 

answer to this question demonstrates that, properly calculated, its interruptible load never fell 

below 510,203 K W for the period October 1995 through June 1996. Complainants' contention 

notwithstanding, PP&L was above the 500 MW cap from September 1995 through September 

1996. 

Caradon and MI also contend that internal PP&L documents admit that the Company 

"knew it was below the 500 MW cap." Memorandum, p. 7. In particular. Complainants rely on 

two internal PP&L memoranda from March 1996. A careful review of these documents refutes 

Complainants' argument. 
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The first memorandum is from Oliver Kasper to Janet Hilliard and is dated March 19, 

1996.12' This document provides a very brief discussion in note form regarding the calculation of 

the 500 MW cap. Specifically, the March 19, 1996 memorandum states that PP&L dropped 

below the cap "in recent months." This memorandum also raises certain issues regarding 

PP&L*s tariff and the frequency of the cap calculation. 

The second memorandum is also from Oliver Kasper and is dated March 22, 1996, only 

three days after the first memorandum.— This memorandum provides a more detailed discussion 

of the issues addressed in Mr. Kasper's March 19, 1996 memorandum. The March 22, 1996 

memorandum states as follows: 

PP&L currently has a 500 MW cap within the Tariff for 
customer supplied interruptible capacity. This cap was estimated 
as the maximum amount of non-diversified capacity that could be 
signed up to produce 300 to 350 MW of interruptible load at the 
lime of PP&L's monthly system peaks (coincident interruptible 
load). The 500 MW cap comparison is measured by taking the 
highest 15 minute demand of each customer in the 12 months 
ending September 28, 1995 (the tariff became effective September 
28, 1995), subtracting their contract Firm KW, then summing all of 
these capacity values. Currently, this results in 483 MW for 1995. 

Within the past two months. PP&L's interruptible capacity has 
dropped below the 500 MW level. As stated in the Tariff, PP&L " 
would not enter into any additional interruptible contracts as long 
as the total interruptible capacity was above 500 MW. With the 
closure of the basic oxygen furnace at Bethlehem Steel, the 
capacity has fallen to 483 MW. PP&L wil] not adjust the 
interruptible resource based on only one or two months of history. 

10/ A copy of this document is attached to Complainants* Memorandum as Exhibit F. 

• JJ./ A copy of ihis document is attached to Complainants' Memorandum as Exhibit H. 



Interruptible capacity will be reviewed annually after the 
anniversary date of the Tariff. September 28. (Emphasis supplied). 

As this document explains, PP&L evaluates the level of its interruptible load relative to the 500 

MW cap each year on or after September 28, the anniversary date of its Tariff. PP&L reviews its 

interruptible load stams on ah annual basis to avoid the confusion and uncertainty that inevitably 

would result if the Company made this determination on a more frequent basis. As Mr. Kasper 

states in his March 19, 1996 memorandum, "[a]ll customer loads vary monthly, and the capacity 

could drop below the cap in one month and be well above the next month." 

Mr. Kasper's March 22, 1996 memorandum further explains that, based on a preliminary 

analysis, PP&L dropped below the 500 MW cap in early 1996 as a result of the shutdown of 

certain equipment at Bethlehem Steel. This analysis was based on load data from January 1996 

only, and thus was not calculated in accordance with either the Company's annual peak demand 

method or Complainants' 12-month average method. This preliminary analysis was produced to 

identify possible future trends; it was not intended and does not reflect a complete analysis of the 

Company's interruptible load. 

Complainants' misunderstanding and mischaracterization of this memorandum is perhaps 

understandable since all of the underlying assumptions were not explicitly stated. However, 

Complainants' erroneous reliance on this memorandum clearly demonstrates that summary 

judgment is completely inappropriate in this case and that hearings are required to provide a full 

explanation and inierpretation of the relevant documents. 
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B. Material Facts Remain In Dispute As To Whether Caradon And MI Applied For 
And Were Eligible To Receive Interruptible Service Beginning In September 1995. 

Caradon and MI allege that they requested and were eligible to receive interruptible 

service on or before September 28, 1995. Memorandum, pp. 9-11. As explained below, it is far 

from clear that Caradon and MI were eligible for interruptible service in September 1995 and 

thereafter. 

Caradon and MI first assert that they requested intemiptible service and were placed on 

the "waiting list" for such service by PP&L prior to September 28, 1995. Memorandum, pp. 9-

10. Complainants argue that placement on the waiting list constitutes a "tacit admission that 

both [Caradon and MI] qualify for interruptible power." Memorandum, p. 10. Complainants are 

in error. 

Customers requesting interruptible service are placed on the waiting list at the time of 

their request. PP&L does not determine a customer's eligibility to receive interruptible service at 

the time of listing because it is not known when such service will become available. Since a 

customer's eligibility may change over time, PP&L schedules an eligibility determination when 

the rate actually becomes available to that customer. The placement of Caradon and MI on the 

waiting list is not and cannot be construed as a "tacit admission" that they were eligible to 

receive interruptible service as ofSeptember 1995. 

Complainants further assert that they met all requirements to qualify for interruptible 

service as of September 1995. Memorandum, pp. 10-11. PP&L's tariff states that "interruptible 

20 



service is available to customers with at least 1,000 KW of year-round Interruptible Power." 

Caradon claims that it had a year-round interruptible power requirement of 1720.9 KW for the 

year ending September 1995. MI states that it had a year-round interruptible power requirement 

of 2350.2 KW for the year ended September 1995. Complainants therefore conclude that they 

met the eligibility requirements as ofSeptember 1995. 

As explained by Mr. Kasper in his March 22, 1996 memorandum, the Company requires 

certain information before it will issue a contract for interruptible service (Memorandum, Exhibit 

H,p.2): 

customer name to appear in the contract, 

three contact names and phone numbers, 

contract initial Load Factor, 

contract Firm KW level, 

an estimate of revenue lost by adding this 
interruptible capacity, 

the customer's interruption procedure, and 

the equipment to be interrupted. 

Information regarding a customer's interruption procedure and the particular equipment to be 

interrupted is especially important. This information enables the Company to determine whether 

a customer will be able to reduce load to the contract Firm Power level during an interruption, 

and whether the customer meets the 1,000 KW eligibility requirement. No information is 

presented in Complainants' Motion to demonstrate their compliance with these requirements as 

ofSeptember 1995. 
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Moreover, even if sufficient information were available today regarding Complainants' 

eligibility in September.1995, there is no evidence that they would have remained eligible 

thereafter. As Mr. Kasper explains in his March 22, 1996 memorandum (Memorandum, Exhibit 

H.p.2): 

New customers. . . must be informed that they will be tested after 
being placed on the interruptible rate. This is required to confirm 
the customer's willingness and ability to interrupt. The test will be 
unannounced. 

In accordance with its tariff, the Company may cancel a contract for interruptible service if a 

customer fails to inierrupt during an emergency or an emergency test period. See Appendix E. 

In the alternative, PP&L may adjust a customer's contractual firm power level to the level 

actually achieved during an emergency or an emergency test period. This adjusted firm power 

level must remain in effect for the remainder of the contract term or until a new level is achieved 

during a subsequent emergency or emergency test period. I d 

Neither Caradon nor MI was tested during the period from September 1995 to the present 

to determine whether they were willing and able to interrupt service in compliance with all 

applicable tanff and contract requirements. Indeed, any determination that Caradon and Ml 

would have successfully interrupted during such a test would be speculative. At the very least. 

Complainants' eligibility is a material issue that properly should be resolved through full 

evidentiary hearings. 
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C. No Retroactive Relief Should Be Provided Without A Hearing. 

Finally, even if the Commission accepted Complainants' erroneous tariff interpretation 

and determined that the Company was under the 500 MW cap as ofSeptember 1995, there would 

still be a question as to whether Complainants were entitled to retroactive relief to that date. The 

appropriateness of retroactive relief is a factual and equitable issue within the Commission's 

discretion and should not be determined without a hearing. Moreover, as noted above, there are 

significant issues regarding Complainants' initial and continued eligibility for interruptible 

sen.'ice. 

For example, in its Complaint, Ml alleges that it has suffered financial harm as a result of 

service interruptions that have disrupted its plastic injection molding systems. Ml Complaint, 

paragraph 5(z). Most of the "interruptions" identified in the Ml Complaint were of a momentary 

nature, i.e., less than one minute in duration. If Mfs operations are highly sensitive to 

momentary interruptions in electric service, a serious question arises as to whether MI is an 

appropriate candidate for interruptible service. 

23 



IV. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above and in its Answer to Complainants' Consolidated Motion 

for Partial Summary Judgment, PP&L respectfully requests that the Commission issue an Order 

denying said Motion in its entirety and scheduling this matter for hearings. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OF COUNSEL: 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKJUS LLP 
2000 One Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 963-5448 

DATED: January 28, 1997 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
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A F F I D A V I T 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF LEHIGH 
SS 

Oliver G. Kasper, being duly swom according to law, deposes and says that he is 

Manager-Pricing & Contract Administration of Pennsylvania Power & Light Company; that he is 

authorized to and does make this affidavit for it; and that the facts set forth above are true and 

correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief and he expects the said Pennsylvania 

Power & Light Company to be able to prove the same at any hearing hereof. 

Oliver G. Kasper 

Swom to and subscribed 
before me this pTl d̂ay 
of \ ,-.tUL^\ , 1997. 

'vr / f 
7 /U /.u / yi-'L^JteUj; 

( 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

FRANCINEA GREEKZWE1G. Notary PuWic 
City of AJIentown. Lehigh County. PA 
My Commission Expires Oct 29. I99t 
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i v c v i a c u j - i i u u - i n n c i u i 

Pennsylvania Power and Light Company 
Historical Monthly Intemiptible Load 

Twelve Month 
Period Ended 

Maximum On-peak Demand 
(KW) 

Total Firm Power 
(KW) 

Interruptible Load 
(KW) 

Oct-95 602,032 93,910 508,131 
Nov-95 607,138 93,910 513.237 
Dec-95 610,054 94,384 515.682 
Jan-96 610,187 94,384 515.804 

Feb-96 610,983 94,384 516,599 

Mar-96 • 610,184 94,234 515,950 

Apr-96 609,856 94,234 515.622 

May-96 611,170 94,149 517,021 

Jun-96 616,229 101,203 515,026 
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C - n o m e r : ] 3123 550 2573 
C u i i o m e r • 4 1159 568 5 0 : 

- C u n o m e r " S 29246 907 28339 
C u i i o m e r ' 5 1402 270 1:32 

C u n o m e r " * C 

CuJiomor ' B S554 7000 1554 

C u i i o m e r -9 1756 ' 0 0 1056 

Cunomer 20 ' 6 3 3 108 1525 

C u i l o m e r 21 4573 500 3973 

Cwilomer 22 7750 1892 5858 

Customer 23 5466 3000 2486 

Cusiomer 24 1879 148 1731 

C s i o m o ' 25 0 

Cusiomer 25 976 126 350 

CuKOmer 27 1660 1038 SJ: 
Cu i i omer 28 23 20 3 

C u n o m e r 29 37 79 a 
C u i i o m e r 3C 5 5 0 

C u i i o m e r 31 8230 2000 5230 

C u n o m e r 32 8254 2000 5264 

C u n o m e r 33 5056 925 4 1 3 ! 

Cus fcmor 34 i 3 ! 7 2 3732 9440 

Customer 35 3767 250 3517 

C u i i o m e r 36 0 

Cusiomer 37 4029 1685 • 2344 

C u n o m e r 38 1S144 1987 i 6 i S 7 

Customer 39 1716 130 1586 

C u n o m e r 40 0 

Customer 41 2365 1633 752 

Customer 42 13090 7000 6090 

C u i i o m e r 43 0 

C u i i o m e r 44 0 

C u n o m e r 45 12737 250 12487 

Cusiomer 46 96 50 36 

Cu i tomer 17 4156 2 ' 2 2 2034 

Customer 4a 0 

Cusiomer 49 14191 350 13841 

Cusiomer 50 4812 0 4812 

Cusiomar 51 0 

C u n o m e r 52 0 

Customer 53 1485 153 1332 

Cusiomer 54 1050 200 850 

Cu i i omer 55 0 

Cusiomar 56 0 

C u i t o m e r 57 1408 150 1258 

Cusiomer 58 0 

Cusiomer £9 1769 600 1169 

C u n o m e r 50 27000 1000 26000 

Cusiomar 61 20275 0 20275 

Cusiomar 52 1921 1000 9 2 ' 
Customer 63 2785 1000 1785 

Cusiomer 64 8580 7800 780 

Cusiomar 55 3767 500 3257 

. . r i - i - T 66 14377 130 14247 

Cusiomer 57 3165 1874 1291 

Customer 58 4119 1800 2319 

C u i i o m e r 5 9 1924 500 1324 

Cusiomer 70 

Cusiomer 7 i 

Customer 72 

Cusiomer 73 

C u i l o m e r 74 

C u i l o m e r 75 

C u i t o m e r 76 

Cu i i omer "7 

Customer " a 

553 854 •C6 157 447 557 
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Firm Powar Lava l 

Auq-94 

I n i a r r u p n o i c LO»a 

I K W I 

J.J-94 

C - i i o m e r ; 2 0 : 2 5 324 •950--
C - i i c m e ' 3 3 i 9 2 •600 •S92 
C - n o m e r J 25834 •occc •5834 
C - i l c f n e r ; 4 298 V-i 

C i i o f - 5 6653 'S0C - 6 5 3 

C - n o m e ' 4666 •ooc 3555 

Cusiomer 3 21669 " 5 0 • 3 5 ' 9 

C - s i o m f i : 
C-s i cmer • 2 53203 •9'-:c 4J '12 

C.s:;r--' •• ; 3 i i - 5 "SCO • : 3 3 " ; 
C-s iomer * ; 1544 481 • : 5 3 
C-istomer • 3 3 2 ' 4 550 : 5 5 J 

C u l i o m a r • 4 1169 568 5C1 
C-SIOmar "5 29246 3 0 " 23339 
C - I i c m e r 'is 1402 270 •132 

Cusiomer 7 3 

CL-siomer ' 9 8554 7000 :554 

C s i o n e ' ' 9 1756 "CO 1055 

Cusiome' 1 TO 1633 108 •s;; 
Cusiomer 4573 500 3973 

C u s i o m e ' 22 7750 :892 5358 

Cusiomer C3 5486 3CC0 2486 

Customer 1 * 1879 148 1731 

Cusiomer IS 0 

C-Siomer ; 5 966 •25 840 

C u i i o m e r ; 7 1672 1038 534 

Cuiiomer ZB 23 20 3 

C u i i o m e r 29 87 79 8 

C u i i o m e r 10 5 5 3 

C u i i o m e r 31 8230 :cco 5230 

Cu i i omer 32 8264 2CC0 5254 

Cus iomer 33 5086 925 4 ' 51 

C s i o m e r 34 13293 3732 9 5 5 : 
C u s i o m e ' 35 4071 250 3 3 2 ' 

Customer 36 3 

C u i i o m e r 37 4294 :685 2609 

Cusiomer 38 16144 1987 16157 

Cusiomer 39 1716 130 1565 

Cuiiomer ^0 3338 iCO 2538 

Cu i i omer 41 2385 1633 752 

Cuiiomer i2 • 13090 rooo 6C90 

C u i i o m e r 43 0 

Cusiomer £4 7024 1500 5524 

Cusiomer 45 12737 250 : : 4 8 7 

Cusiomer 46 96 50 36 

Cusiomer 47 4156 2122 2034 

C u i i o m e r 48 0 

C u i i o m e r 49 14191 350 13841 

Cusiomer 50 5184 0 5 i 9 4 

Cusiomer 51 1138 567 471 

C u s i o m e ' 52 0 

C u i i o m e r 53 1511 153 : 358 

Cu i i omer 54 1054 200 854 

C u i i o m e r 55 0 

C u i i o m e r 56 2366 (000 t 366 

Customer 57 1408 150 1258 

Cusiomer 58 t i S 5 79 1075 

C u i i o m e r 59 1769 600 1169 

Cusiomer 50 27000 1000 26000 

Customar 51 20275 0 20275 

Customer 52 2061 1000 1081 

Customer 53 2785 -.coo 1735 

Cusiomer 54 0580 -SCO 730 

C u i i o m e r 65 3862 SCO 3362 

Customer 56 14377 130 14247 

Cusiomer 67 3165 1BT4 1291 

Cusiomer 58 4190 ;BCO 2390 

C u i l o m e r 69 1945 SCO 1345 

Customer ?0 

Customer ' 1 

Customer ~2 

Customer 73 

Cusiomer ' 4 

Custcmer 75 

Customer 76 

Cu i i omer 77 

Cusiomer 78 

575 855 -•:: 742 464 ' 13 
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InKiruOtiOla LotO 

C u s i o m a r 

Twelve M o n t f t i En a ad 

Seo-94 

Firm Power Lavei 

Seo.94 
( K W I 

Sao-94 

C - i i o m a ' ' ; 
Cusiomar 2 :c'6o 224 -1835 
C.siome' 2 1192 •6CC •592 
C-siomi' i 27221 •XCC • - 3 2 ' 

C - i i o m e r ; 4299 5C0 3798 
C - n s m a ' i 5553 •300 4853 

4594 •zee 3554 
C-SIOmar 3 2 -669 "SO : 3 9 ; 9 
C u i i o m e - 5 : 

C u s : c ^ - ' "3 53203 191OO 44 •-;3 

C _ i : o i r » ' ' ' : 3 i i 7 5 7500 123575 
Cfomar '2 1544 481 1063 
Cu i iomer : 3 32 :4 550 2564 

Customer 1169 568 5 0 ' 

. Cu i tomer ' 5 29246 907 28339 
C s i o m e r ' 5 1402 270 1132 

Cunomer '• 3 

Cu i iomer ' a 3554 7000 15:4 

Cu i iomer : 9 1725 700 1025 

Csiomer 20 1633 108 1525 

Cu i iomer 21 4573 500 3973 

Cusiomer 22 7750 1892 5858 

Cu i i omer Z3 5486 3000 2486 

Cuiiomer 2* 1879 148 1731 

Cusiomer ;S 9719 30C0 5 7 : 9 

Cusiomer ; 5 936 126 810 

Cu i l omer 27 1672 1038 534 

Cusiomer 28 23 20 3 

C u n o m e r 29 87 "9 6 

C s i o m e r 30 5 5 0 

Cusiomer 31 6230 :c-oo 5230 

Cu i i omer 32 3087 2000 5037 

Cu i i omer 2 1 - 5086 925 4 : 5 : 

Cusiomer 34 13470 3732 9?38 

Cusiomer 3S 407t 250 3821 

Cusiomer 36 2758 500 2253 

Cusiomer 37 4 7 : 5 1685 3030 

Cusiomer 38 18144 1987 16157 

Cusiomer 39 1716 130 1566 

Cusiomer 4Q 3368 500 2868 

Cusiomer 41 2385 1633 752 

Customer 42 - 13090 7000 6090 

Customer 43 0 

Customer 44 7024 ISCO 5524 

CuSIOmer i S 12881 250 12631 

Customer 46 96 60 36 

Customer 47 4156 2122 2034 

Customer 48 3934 500 3434 

Cusiomer 49 14191 350 13841 

Cusiomer 50 5184 0 5184 

Customer 51 1327 567 550 
Customer 52 0 

Cu i tomar 53 1511 153 1358 

Cusiomer 54 1054 200 854 

Cusiomer 55 1739 200 1539 

Cunomer 56 2699 1000 1699 
Cusiomar 57 1408 ISO 1258 

Cu i i omer 58 1278 79 1199 

Cusiomer 59 1769 600 1169 

Cusiomer 60 27000 '.000 26000 

Customer 61 2027S 0 20275 

Customer 52 2087 :000 1087 

Customer 63 2785 1000 1785 

Cu i tomer 64 8580 rsoo 780 ' 

Cu l i omar 55 3940 500 3440 

Cu l i omar 66 14377 OO 1*24 7 

Cu l i omar 67 3165 •874 1291 

Cusiomer 58 4190 •500 2350 

Cusiomer 59 1945 5C0 1345 

Customar 70 

Cusiomer 71 

Cu i iomer 72 

Cunomer 73 
Cu i lomer 74 

Cunomer ~5 

Cusiomer ' 5 

Cu i tomar 77 

Cusiomer 78 

597 097 •••5 543 481 154 
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Cus iomar 

Twelve M o n t n s Enoao 
Cc t . 94 

F i rm Power Level 

Oct 94 
I K W I 

Oc t -94 

C . i i o m e ' •. ; 
C - l i o m * ' : ' 9 7 5 4 324 •94 40 
C-Siomer 3 3192 1500 •532 

C_Stores' J 27821 "0000 ••9:-
C-Stome' i 4298 500 37 58 
C - i l c m * ' 5 5825 • aoo =0 :5 
C - i lOm- r " 4594 •occ 3534 

C_ ( l ome ' 3 22136 "7 50 •4 385 

C - i i c m s r s ; 
C - i : o m - r 53203 - 9 1 : 0 4 4 : ; 3 

C-)!Omer " i : 3 i i 7 5 "SCO ' 225 -5 

C - i i o m e ' ' I 1544 481 • : 6 3 

C - i i o m e r ' 3 3214 550 2554 

C-stomef ' * 1169 568 5Ci 

C u i w m a f ' 5 34862 907 33555 

C - n o m e r ' 6 1402 270 : ' 3 2 

CuJiomer IT 3 

Cunomer iB 3554 7000 ' 5 5 4 

CuSiomat 19 1774 700 10 :4 

C j i i o m a f 20 1633 t08 1525 

Cu i tomar 21 4573 500 3973 

Cu i tomer 22 7750 1892 sasa 
Cul iomar 23 5573 • 3000 2573 

Cu i tomar 2* 1879 148 1731 

Culiomar ZS 9888 3000 ~6BB 

Cui iomer 2S 936 125 910 

Cuiiomer 27 1672 1038 534 

Cu i iomer 28 23 20 3 

Cu i lomer 29 87 79 3 

Cu i i omer 30 5 5 3 

Cu i iomer 31 9592 2000 5592 

Cu i iomer 32 8087 2000 5087 

Cu i tomer 33 5086 925 4 ' 5 1 

Cu i tomer 3« 134 70 3732 9^38 

Cu i tomer 35 4144 250 3954 

Cu i tomer 36 2677 500 21 ' 7 

Cui tomer 37 4729 1585 3C44 

Cu i tomer 39 19958 1987 17971 

Cu i iomer 39 1715 130 1586 

Cu i iomer -O 3368 SOO 2969 

Cuiiomer al 2435 1633 802 

Cu i iomer 42 ' 13090 7000 5090 

Cu i iomer 43 0 

Cu i l omer J4 7024 1500 5524 

Customer 45 12981 250 12631 

Cu i tomer 46 96 50 36 

Cu i tomer 47 4156 2122 2034 

Cu i tomer 48 3934 SOO 3434 

Cu i iomer 49 14191 350 13841 

Cu i iomer 50 5253 0 5253 

Cusiomer 51 1554 567 387 

Customer 52 0 

Cusiomer 53 1513 153 1360 

Cusiomer 54 1054 200 854 

Customer 55 1739 200 i 5 3 9 

Customer 56 2699 1000 1699 

Cusiomer 57 1408 150 1258 

Cusiomer 58 1297 79 1218 

Customer 59 1769 600 1169 

Cusiomer 50 27000 '000 26C00 

Cu i tomer 51 20117 0 2 0 i i 7 

Cu i tomer 52 2104 •000 1 1C4 

Cu i iomer 53 2785 •.-00 1785 

Cu i iomer 54 8580 •800 780 

Cusiomer 65 3940 500 3440 

Cusiomer 56 14377 :30 14247 

Cui tomer 57 3165 :fl74 i 2 9 i 

Cusiomer 53 4190 •300 2390 

Customer 59 1945 500 1345 

Cusiomer 70 

Cu i iomer 71 

Cusiomer 72 

Cui tomer 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Cusiomer 75 

Cu i iomer 76 

Cui tomer "7 

Cu i iomer "B 

505 570 • 1 : 943 489 r 2 7 
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M j u m u m Oamancl intorruplitil* Lota 
r - . i . , M o n t n i E n o t d F i rm Power Level (KWI 

Cu» tom»f N o v . 9 4 Nov-94 Nov-<34 

C u i i c n e r ; 

C-J ic r re r ; :9e:: 324 • 54 ^ 

CuS!0'-"!f 3 3152 •500 - £52 

2 : 9 2 - :CCC0 • " 3 2 -
C-s ;o i r»r ? 4258 50C v-a 
C-S io r -e ' 5 5625 •900 :2Z5 
C-s;cmer 4 554 •xc 3554 

Cuiiome' a 2 2 : 3 6 •750 • -336 
C _ i i o n o t 5 -; 

C - s i c f e ' "3 62912 •9-CO 4 3 3 ' : 
C - i i c r - e r " ' : 3 i i - 5 • 5 X • 2 3 5 : : 
Cu i i o r -e r ' 2 1544 481 •C63 
C u i i o m e ' '-3 32-.4 550 2654 

Cuiiof*' '* 1169 . 568 5Ci 
Cu i i ome f • 5 34662 907 33955 

Cuiiomer '5 1402 270 1132 

C-Sicmer * T 3 

Cu i iomer ' 9 8554 7000 :55J 

Cu i i omer 19 1774 700 1074 

Cu i iomer 20 1633 106 ' 5 2 5 

Cu i i cmer 21 4573 600 397 3 

Cu i iomer 22 7828 1892 5535 

Cu i iomer 23 5573 3000 2573 

Cuiiomer 2* 1879 148 1731 

Cu i iomer 25 9888 3000 6886 

Cu i iomer 25 984 126 358 

Cu i iomer 27 1672 1036 534 

Cu i tomer 28 23 20 3 
Cu i tomer 29 87 79 3 
Cu i iomer 30 3 5 3 
Customer 31 8592 2000 5592 
Cu i tomer 32 8087 2000 5087 

Cusiomer 33 5066 925 415-. 
Cus iom-r 34 14412 3732 icsao 
Customer 35 4161 250 3 9 i : 

Cusiomer 36 2547 500 2147 

Cu i tomer 37 4962 " 1685 3 2 : * 

Cu i tomer 38 19958 1587 17971 

Cu i iomer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cu i tomer 40 3368 500 2858 
Cu i iomer 41 _ 2435 1633 802 
Cu i iomer 4 2 13090 7000 5090 
Cu i iomer 43 0 
Cu i iomer 44 7024 1500 5524 

Cunomer 45 12881 250 12531 
Cu i iomer 46 96 50 26 
Cunomer 47 4156 2122 2034 

Cu i iomer 48 3934 500 3434 

Cu i iomer 49 14191 350 13841 

Cusiomer 50 5409 0 5409 
Cu i iomer 51 1794 567 1127 

Cu i iomer 52 0 
Cusiomer 53 1513 153 1360 
Cu i lomer 54 1054 200 854 

Cu i iomer 55 1739 200 1539 
Cu i lomer 56 2699 1000 1699 
Cunomer 57 1408 150 1258 
Cunomer 58 1297 79 1215 
Customer 59 1769 600 1169 
Cunomer 50 27000 1000 26CC0 

Cu i tomer 51 20117 0 2 0 1 : 7 

Cu i iomer 52 2153 1000 1153 
Cusiomer 63 2785 toco 17B5 
Cu i iomer 64 8580 78CO 780 
Cusiomer 55 3940 500 3440 

Customer 66 14377 130 14247 

Cu i iomer 57 3165 1874 ' 2 9 1 
Cunomer 56 4190 1800 2390 
Cusiomer 69 1945 600 1345 
Customer 70 

Cunomer n 

Cu i lomer 72 

Cui tomer 73 

Cunomer 74 

Cunomer TS 

Cu i iomer 75 

Cu i iomer 77 

Cu i iomer ~8 

507 117 i t s 943 45-- : "4 
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C u s i o m a r 

Twelve M o n i n i Endao Firm Power Lev«l 

• e c - S -
I K W I 

Dec -94 

C-WOmaf ' ;-
C - i i o m e r Z •-9622 124 :945a 
C - i i o m e f 3 3'.92 •500 •552 
C - n o m e * J 2*921 •xoo • •92' 
C-Jiomef ~ 4153 :C0 2653 
C - ( i a m e ' o 5555 •900 5(55 
C - i i o m e " 4554 •coo 3554 

C-jJiome* 3 22125 . - 5 0 •4 385 

C - i i o m e ' 9 ; 
C - i i c m e r ••: 53844 •9130 4 J 7 i i 

C u i i c - e r " ' . 3 . . - = "500 • 2 3 6 " : 
C j i i o m » r "2 •-51 7 481 'C25 

Csicmof '1 3214 550 2564 

Customer i s •159 568 601 
- Cu i tomef :5 34862 907 33955 

Cusicmef ' 5 1402 270 1132 

Cusiomef i 7 0 

Cusiomer ' 8 8554 7000 i 5 ; 4 

Cus iome ' 19 1774 ' 0 0 1074 

Custom e* 20 1573 108 1465 

CuStOmef 21 4573 500 3973 

Custome* 22 7828 1892 5936 

Custome* 23 5832 3629 2203 

Customef 2 * 1879 148 1731 

Cu i t ome f 25 9888 3000 5888 

CwsfOTw 25 9fl4 126 ssa 
CuSiomet 27 1672 :038 534 

Cu i i ome f 28 23 20 3 

Cu i t ome f 29 87 79 a 
Cu i i ome f 30 8 5 3 

Cu i iomer 31 9305 2C00 "305 

Customer 22 8087 2000 5097 

Cu i tomef 33 5086 925 4151 

C u i i o m e f 3* 14412 3732 iceac 
Cu i i omer 35 4161 250 3911 

Cu i tomer 36 2577 500 2077 

Cu i t ome f 37 4962 1685 3277 

Customef 38 19958 1987 17971 

Customer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cu i t ome f ^0 3368 500 2868 

Cu i tomer J l 2435 1633 802 

Cu i tomer J2 - 13133 7000 5133 

Cu i lomer 43 0 

Cu i iomer 44 7024 1500 5524 

Cu i i omer 45 12881 250 12631 

Cu i i omer 46 96 50 36 

Cu i tomer 47 4156 2-22 2034 

Customer 48 3934 500 34 34 

Cu i i ome f 49 14191 350 13841 

Cu i lomer 50 5409 0 5409 

Customer 51 1796 567 1129 

Customer 52 0 
Customer 53 1S13 i53 1360 

Cu i tomef 54 1054 200 954 

Customer 55 1739 200 1539 

Cusiomer 56 2699 1000 1699 

Customer 57 1408 ' 50 1258 

Customer 58 1313 79 1234 

Cu i t ome f 59 1769 600 1169 

Cu i iomer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Cu i lomer 61 20002 0 20002 

Cu i tomer 52 2199 1000 1199 

Cu i tomer 63 2785 1000 1785 
Cusiomer 64 8580 7800 780 

Cusiomer 65 3940 500 3440 

. . - C u e a o o * ' 66 14377 ' 3 0 14247 

Cu i iomer 57 3155 1874 1291 

Cu i lomer 58 4190 18OO 2390 

Cui tomer 59 1945 500 1345 

Cu i iomef 70 

Cu i lomer 71 

Cu i tomer 72 

Cu i tomer 73 

Cu i lomer 74 

Cu i lomer 75 

Cu i iomer 76 

Cunomer 77 

Cu i tomar 78 

6C6 840 1 "6 572 492 258 
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Twelve M o r u n * Ended F i rm Power Level (KW) 

C u i i o m e r J*n-9S J * J I « X»n-9S 

Cu i iomer • 3 

Cu i iomer ; 19322 124 •5458 
Cui iomer 3 3292 1600 ••552 

Cui iomer « 2792 • 10000 •.•82-
' C u i i o m e r 5 4153 500 3553 

C-I IOmer 5 7375 'BOO 52 ; 5 
Cu i iomer " 4 594 1000 3554 

Cu i iomer 3 22135 77 so 14 386 
Cu i iomer 9 ; 

Cui iomer ' 3 541 14 191C0 450^4 

Cu i icmer : * 131176 7503 1 2 3 6 ' : 
Cui iomer ' 2 1517 431 :C35 
Cu i lomer '.3 3214 550 2564 

Cu i iomer "4 1208 568 540 

Cu i iomer 15 34362 907 33955 

Cu i iomer '-5 1403 270 1133 

Cui iomer 17 0 

Cui tomer IS 3554 7000 15:4 

Cu i lomer 19 1774 TOO 1074 

Cu i iomer 20 1573 106 1465 

Cui tomer 21 4602 600 4002 

Cu i iomer 22 7919 1892 6027 

Cu i tomei - 23 5832 3629 2203 

Cu i iomer 24 1879 148 1731 

Cu i iomer 25 10426 30CO 74 26 

Cu i iomer 26 964 126 858 

Cui tomer 27 1672 1038 634 

Cu i iomer 23 23 20 3 

Cu Homer 29 37 79 3 

Cui tomer 30 8 5 3 

Cui tomer 31 9305 2000 7305 

Cui tomer 32 8087 2000 508? 

Cui iomer 33 5086 925 4161 

Cui lomer 34 14412 3732 10630 

CuKomer 35 4243 2S0 3993 

Cu i tomer 36 2545 500 204 5 

Cu i iomer 37 4332 1685 2647 

Cusiomer 38 19958 1987 17971 

Cu i iomer 39 1660 130 1530 
Customer 40 3368 SCO 2658 
Cu i tomer 41 2435 1633 802 
Cu i iomer 42 - 13133 7000 6133 

Cui iomer 4 3 0 
Cu i iomer 44 7024 1500 5524 

Cui tomef 45 12881 250 12531 
Cusiomer 46 96 GO 36 

Cusiomer 47 4962 2218 2744 

Cu i iomef 48 3934 500 3434 

Cusiomer 49 13910 350 13550 

Cu i lomer 50 sais 0 5815 
Cui tomer 51 1796 667 1129 

Cui tomer 52 0 

Cu i tomef 53 1513 153 1360 

Cusiomer 54 1054 200 854 

Cui iomef 55 1739 200 1539 

Cui lomer 56 2699 1000 1699 
Cui lomer 57 1408 150 1258 
Cui tomer S3 1313 79 1234 

Cui tomef 59 1769 600 1169 

Cu i iomer 60 27000 1000 26000 
Cu i iomer 61 20002 0 20002 
Cusiomer 52 2199 tOOO 1199 
Cui tomer 63 2785 1000 1785 
Cusiomer 64 8580 7B00 780 
Cu i iomer 55 4190 SOO 3690 

' ' C u s i o i * * - 6 6 14377 1000 13377 
Customer 67 3051 1874 1177 

Customer 56 4190 1600 2390 
Cu i iomer 69 1945 600 1345 
Cui iomer 70 

Cusiomer ? 1 

Customer 72 

Cui tomer 73 

Cui iomer 74 

Cui lomer 75 

Cui lomer 76 

Cunomer 77 

Cui tomer ' 3 

510 516 117 538 492 9 f 9 
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Iniamjoncia lata 

C u s i o m a r 

Toatva Mon tns EnOed F i rm P o - a r Level (KW) 

Feo- lS 

C- isomer ' ; 
C n o m e r 2 ' 5622 324 •54 58 
C u j i o m e r 3 3292 •5C0 •592 
C u i i o m e r 4 2792-. •oooo • ' 9 : -
C - i i o m e r 5 4 i 5 3 50C 3553 

C-s i c r -e r 6 7232 -9CG 54 32 

C - s i o m e ' -' 4554 •:oo 3554 

Cu i i omer 3 22136 •750 •4 336 

C - i i c r r e ' S : 
C-iiamer 'Z 66158 151C0 j - _ : 6 a 
C . i i o ^ - e ' " 131175 7500 • : 3 5 - 5 
Cuitomer '2 1517 4 8 ' ' 0 3 5 

C - n o m e r ' 3 3214 550 2554 

Cu i tomer "4 1210 568 542 

Cu i i omer 'S 34862 50? 33955 

C u i i o m e r 16 1527 270 ' 2 5 7 

Cuiiomer '7 0 
C u i i o m e r 18 8554 :cco 1554 

C u i t o m e r i 9 1774 700 1074 

C u i i o m e r 20 1564 108 •455 

C u i i o m e r 2 ' 4637 500 4037 

C u i i o m e r 22 7919 1892 5C2"" 

C u n o m e r 23 5832 3629 2203 

C u i l o m e r 24 1879 148 ' 731 

C u n o m e r 25 10610 3CO0 7 5 ' 2 

C u n o m e r 26 984 ' 2 5 958 

Cuitomer 27 1672 1036 534 

C u n o m e r 29 23 20 3 

C u i t o m a r 29 87 79 3 

C u i t o m e r 30 9 5 3 

Cu i l omer 31 9305 2GG0 7305 

Cu i l omer 32 8087 2CC0 5u87 

Cu i l omer 33 5086 925 j - . 5 i 

Cu i l omer 3* 14412 3722 •csac 
Cu i i omer 35 4243 250 3993 

Cu i l omer 36 2517 SCO 2C:7 

Cu i i omer 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cu i i omer 36 19958 1987 17971 

Cu i i omer 39 1660 130 :530 

Cu i i omer 40 3368 SCO 2363 

Cu i i omer 41 2435 1633 302 

' C u i i o m e r 42 ; " * 13133 7000 5133 

Cusiomer 43 0 

C u n o m e r 44 7024 'SCO 5524 

Cu i i omer 45 12881 250 •2531 

C u n o m e r 46 96 60 36 

Cu i l omer 47 4660 22--3 244 2 

C u i i o m e r 43 3934 500 3434 

Cu i i omer 49 13500 350 ' 3 t 5 0 

Cu i i omer 50 5996 0 5996 

C u i i o m e r 51 1796 567 •- i29 

C u n o m e r 52 0 

C u i i o m e r 53 IS13 153 1360 

C u i i o m e r 54 10S4 200 854 

C u i i o m e r 55 1739 200 1539 

C u l i o m a r 56 2699 1000 1599 
C u l i o m a r 57 1421 t50 127: 

.Customer 59 1330 79 1251 
Customer 59 1794 500 1194 

C u i t o m e r 50 27000 1000 26000 
C u n o m e r 61 20002 0 20002 

Cu i i omer 52 2199 1000 1199 

Cu i i omer 63 2785 1000 1785 

C u i l o m e r 54 6580 7800 780 

Cu i l omer 65 4190 500 3690 

C u i l o m e r 66 1*377 'OOO 13377 

Cusiomer 67 3051 1874 1177 

Cu i tomer 58 4190 'BOO 2390 

Cu i tomer 59 1945 600 1345 

Cu i tomer *0 

Cusiomer 7 i 

Cu i l omer 72 

C u n o m e r 73 

C u n o m e r 74 

C u n o m e r 75 

C u i i o m e r 76 

C u n o m e r 77 

Cu i i omer "B 

613.330 455 792 



Pennsv k j n n Power Lisihi L'umnjnj 
HiMOfical MomhK InirmionMt: [..'.id Revised Attachment 1 

Page 11 of26 
M j u m u m Demenn In ierrx ionBle LOJO 

Twelve M o n i n i Enoed FNTTI Power Level I K W I 

Cus tomer Mar-95 M*r .95 M»r.9S 

Cu i iomer 1 2 2 ' 5 •30 2 ' " 9 

C-nomer 2 11822 32J •5493 

Cusiomer 1 3367 .•600 •'6: 
C s i o m e r J 27921 •oooo - - 0 2 ' 

C s i o m e r i 4153 500 3553 

CuSIOmer 6 7232 •800 5 4 3 : 

C s i o m e ' " 4594 •000 3594 

Customer 3 22136 ••750 •4 385 

CuSIOmer 9 ; 
C-iiomer '0 66153 19100 4 . " 5 9 

C -nomer ' ' 3 i ' - 5 7500 123675 

CuSIOmer '2 1517 481 ' 0 3 6 

Cusiomer ' 3 3218 550 2568 

Cusiomer 1294 568 " 5 

Cusiomer 15 34862 907 33955 

Customer iG 1527 270 1257 

Customer : 7 0 

Customer tQ 8554 7000 1554 

Customer ' 9 1774 700 1C74 

Customer 20 1564 ' 0 8 1456 

Cui tomer 21 4637 500 4037 

Cu i iomer 22 7919 1892 5027 

Cu i iomer 23 5832 3629 2203 

Cunomer 24 1879 148 1731 

Cuiiomer 25 10610 3000 7510 

Cu i iomer 26 984 ' 26 853 

Cu i iomer 27 1672 1038 534 

Cu i iomer 23 23 20 3 

Cu i iomer 29 87 79 8 

Cusiomer 20 8 5 3 

Cui iomer 31 9305 2000 7305 

Cusiomer 32 8087 2000 5087 

Customer 33 5086 925 4 1 5 ! 

Cunomer 3* 14412 37 32 10580 

Cunomer 35 4243 250 3993 

Cunomer 36 2525 500 2025 

Cusiomer 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cusiomer 36 20736 '937 18749 

Customer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cusiomer JO 33S8 500 2858 

Cusiomer 41 2435 1633 802 

Customer 42 - 13133 7000 5133 

Cusiomer 43 0 

Cunomer 44 7024 1500 5524 

Cui iomer 45 12381 250 12631 

Customer 46 . 96 60 36 

Cunomer 47 4902 2213 2684 

Cui iomer 4a 3934 500 3434 

Cui iomer 49 13500 350 13150 

Cui tomer 50 6005 0 5005 

Cui tomer 5 t 1796 667 1129 

Cui tomer 52 1180 50 i i 3 0 

Cui tomer 53 1513 153 t 360 

Customer 54 1054 200 354 

Customer 55 1739 200 1539 

Cui lomer 56 2699 1000 1699 

Cu i lomer 57 1421 ISO 1271 

Cusiomer 58 1347 *9 1268 

Customer 59 1794 500 1194 

Customer 60 27000 ' 0 0 0 26000 

Cui tomer 61 20002 0 20002 

Cu i iomer 52 2199 1000 1199 

Cunomer 63 2785 1000 1785 

Cusiomer 64 3580 •800 730 

Cusiomer 65 4190 SOO 3690 

Cunomer 66 14377 'OOO 13377 

Customer 67 3037 •874 1153 

Customer 58 4190 "SCO 2390 

Customer 69 1945 600 1345 

Customer 70 

Cu i iomer 71 

Cusiomer 72 

Customer 73 

Cui iomer 74 

Cunomer 75 

Cunomer 76 

Cu i iomer 77 

Customer 7B 

617 393 " • " 588 500 305 



Pt;nn>> h jnia Po^er Light Com pain 

HiMoncal Momhl-. Intcmini iNc l.o.id 

Muimum 0*nnnd I n i e r r u p i i b l c l .oJd 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 12 of 26 

Twelve M o m m Enoea F i rm Power Leve l IKWJ 

C u s t o m e r Apf-95 Apr-95 Apr-95 

C - n o m e r " : : s 5 •co : - 5 i 

: 982 r 324 •9- i58 

Cu i i ome f 1 3367 i&GO " ."67 

C-)iome' i 27921 • OCOO • " 5 2 -

C-s icmer i 4153 500 3653 

C - n o f e ' 5 ^232 •.800 7432 

C - n o m e ' 7 4554 1000 3554 

Cu i iomer a 22136 :75c •4 385 

C - n a r r e r 5 3 

C - l l 3 m e ' "O 56168 191OO 47268 

C l i c - e ' • " 131175 rsoo ' .23675 

C-nomer -2 1409 481 32" 

C u i i c m e r : 3 3219 550 2668 

Cu i i omer • J 1294 566 •'25 

Cu i i omer iS 34862 " 907 33955 

Cu i i omer 16 1527 270 1257 

Cu i i omer 17 0 

Cu i iomer 19 BSS4 7000 1554 

Cu i iomer 19 1774 700 1074 

Cu i i omer 20 1564 108 1455 

Cu i iomer 2 i 4637 600 4037 

Cu i lomer 22 7919 1892 5027 

Cu i iomer 23 5832 3629 2203 

C u n o m e r 2 * 1879 148 1731 

Cu i iomer 2S iC€iO 3000 7510 

C u n o m e r 25 984 ' 2 6 856 

Cusiomer 27 1672 1038 534 

Cunomer 29 23 20 3 

Customer 29 87 79 9 

Cu i lomer 30 a 5 3 

Cu i i omer 31 9305 2000 73CS 

Cu i iomer 32 8087 2000 5087 

C u i i o m e f 33 5066 925 J 1 5 : 

Cus iome ' 3* 14412 3732 10660 

Customer 25 4292 250 404 2 

Customer 36 2526 500 2025 

Cu i iomer 37 5104 1685 3419 

Customer 38 20736 1987 18749 

Cusiomer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cusiomer ^ 0 3368 500 2668 

Customer a i 2435 1633 802 

Cu i lomer a2 - 13133 7000 5133 

Cu i iomer 43 0 

C u n o m e r 44 7024 1500 5524 

Cu i iomer 45 14777 250 14527 

Customer 46 96 60 36 

Cusiomer 47 4902 2216 2684 

Cu i i omer 48 3934 500 3434 

Customer 49 14019 350 13658 

Cu i i omer 50 6005 0 50C5 

Cu i i omer 51 1796 667 1129 

Cu i l omer 52 1180 SO 1130 

Cu i l omer 53 I 5 i 3 153 1360 

Cu i tomer 54 1054 200 854 

Customer 55 1739 200 1539 

Customer 56 2699 1000 1699 

Cu i i omer 57 1421 150 1271 

Customer SQ 1347 79 1268 

Cu i i omer 59 1794 600 1194 

Cu i i omer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 20002 0 20002 

Cu i i omer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Cusiomer 63 2785 1000 1765 

Customer 64 8580 7800 790 

Customer 65 4190 SOO 3690 

Cu i i omer 66 14377 • 000 13377 

Customer 67 3037 1874 1163 

Customer 58 4190 1800 2390 

Cusiomer 59 1945 600 1345 

Cu i i omer 70 

Cu i i omer 7 i 

Cu i iomer 7 ; 

Cu i lomer 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Customer 75 

Customer 75 

Customer ' 7 

C u n o m e r 78 

520 333 117 588 502 545 



Historical Momhh [nicrri.ipiibtc Load 

Maximum Oamand 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 13 of 26 i n t a m j o n D l a L o a d 

Twelve M o n t n i E n 0 * 0 

May-9S 

Fi rm Power Level 

M iy -SS 

IKW) 

Mav.9S 

C iJ«c f -B ' ' 2224 •-00 2124 

C u i l o r - e ' 2 19822 324 •-9458 

Cosier- t t 3 3367 ••600 ' ' 57 

Cu i i cmer J 27321 1CCO0 : " 9 ; : 

C u i l o r - a ' 5 3871 500 337 -

Custome' 7232 1600 5432 

C u i l o m e ' 4594 XOC 3554 

CuWOmer 3 22524 7750 1 "4774 

Cu i to r re f 9 2224 100 2*24 

Cusion-e' ' 0 66168 19100 4 7 : 5 a 

Cuiiomer '• '• 131175 7500 1 2 3 6 : ; 

Cuitomer '2 1367 481 386 

Cu i iomef ' 3 3218 550 2558 

Cu i tomef 1294 568 725 

- C u n o m e r ' 5 34862 90? 339S5 

Customef ' 5 1527 270 1257 

Customer i ? 0 

Cu i tomer ' 8 8554 7000 1554 

Customer ' 9 1774 700 1074 

Cu i l omer 20 1564 108 1456 

Cu i i omer 21 4637 600 4 0 3 : 

Cunomer 22 7 9 i 9 1892 6027 

Cu i tomer 23 5832 3629 2203 

Cunomer 2* 1876 148 1723 

Cusiomar 25 10610 30O0 7610 

Cu i iomer 26 984 126 858 

Cusiomer 27 1672 1038 534 

Cu i tomar 28 22 20 2 

C u s i o n w 29 87 79 3 

Cusiomer 30 13 5 3 

Customer 31 9305 2000 7305 

Cu i tomer 32 8087 2000 6087 

Cunomer 33 5086 925 4151 

Cu i iomer 3 * 14412 3732 10680 

Cu i iomer 35 4292 250 4042 

Cusiomer 36 2550 500 2050 

Customef 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cunomer 36 20736 1987 18749 

Cui tomer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cunomer 40 3368 500 2368 

Cusiomer 41 2435 1633 802 

Cunomer 42 ' 13133 7000 6133 

Customer 43 0 

Cu i tomer 44 7024 1500 5524 

Customer 45 14777 250 14527 

Cusiomer *6 96 60 36 

Customer 47 4902 2218 2534 

Cu i lomer 48 3934 500 3434 

Cunomer 49 14018 350 13568 

Customer 50 6005 0 6005 

Cu i lomer 5) 1796 667 1129 

Cusiomar 52 1180 50 1130 

Cu i tomer 53 1513 153 1360 

Customef 54 1054 200 854 

Customer 55 1739 2CO 1539 

Cusiomer 56 2699 10O0 1699 

Cusiomer 57 1421 150 1271 

Cunomer 58 138? 79 1308 

Cusiomer 59 1821 600 1221 

Customef 60 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 20002 0 20002 

Cusiomer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Customef 63 2785 1000 1785 

Customer 64 8580 7800 780 

Cu i iomer 65 4190 500 3690 

14377 1000 13377 

Customer 67 3037 1874 " 6 3 
Customer 68 4190 1800 2390 

Cusiomer 69 1945 600 1345 

Cu i tomer 70 

Cu i tomer 71 
Cu i iomer 72 

Customer 73 
Customer 74 

Cui tomer 75 

Cu i iomer 7$ 

Customer 77 

Cu i iomef 7a 

62X673 11 7 788 504 $85 



Penni^ Kama Pouer Light Com pan v 

Hi>ioncal Monihjv in^n-unnble Load 

M a x i m u m Oamano 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 14 of 26 

IntarrupCiDIa LOxO 
Twelve Mon tns E n a « j F i rm Powaf Leval (KWI 

C u s i o m e r J u r i e s Jun-9S 

: : 4 3 ••M :C43 

CuilOiner 2 ' 9822 324 194 58 

C-siomef i 3797 •500 2-97 
C u i i o m e f J 27821 '-COCO •732-

C- i i iomef 5 387 i 500 337 : 

CuJ iome ' 5 7232 •300 5432 

C s i o m e ' 4594 "COO 3594 

C u i i o m e f 3 23198 7750 :5-"a 
C - n o m e r 9 2253 100 2153 

C - i i o m e ' ' 0 66168 19iC0 47068 

Cu i i omer 11 130275 7500 122775 

Cuiiomer '.2 1364 481 683 

Cu i i ome f ' 3 3288 550 2738 

Cu i i ome f 1 * 1294 568 725 

Customef iS 44 539 907 43632 

Customer 16 1527 270 12 57 

Cusiomer < 7 0 

Cusiomer 18 8361 7000 1381 

C u n o m e r 19 1774 700 1074 

Cusiomer 20 1564 108 1456 

Cu i i omer 21 4637 500 4037 

Cusiomer 22 7919 1892 6027 

Cu i tomer 23 5832 3629 2203 

Cu i i omer 24 1876 148 1728 

Cu i i omer 25 10806 3000 7806 

Cunomer 26 964 126 658 

C u n o m e r 27 1672 1038 634 

Cu i tomer 28 22 20 2 

Cunomer 29 87 79 a 
Customer 30 14 5 9 

Customer 31 9305 2000 7305 

Cu l iomar 32 8087 2000 6087 

Customer 33 5086 925 4161 

Customer 34 14412 3732 10680 

Cusiomer 35 4292 250 4042 

Cu i i omer 36 2577 500 2077 

Cu i i omer 37 5104 ' 5 8 5 3419 

Cu i tomer 38 20736 1987 18749 

Cu i i omer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cu i i omer 40 3368 500 2868 

Cu i i omer 41 2 *35 1633 802 

Cu i i omer 42 - 13133 7000 6133 

C u n o m e r 43 0 

C u n o m e r 44 7024 1500 5524 

C u n o m e r 45 14785 250 14535 

Cu i i omer 46 96 60 36 

Cu i tomer 47 4902 2218 2684 

Customer 46 3934 SOO 3434 

Cu i i omer 49 14018 350 13668 

Cu i tomer 50 6005 0 6005 

Cu i i omer 51 1796 667 1129 

Cusiomer 52 1160 SO 1130 

Cusiomer 53 1513 153 1360 

Customer 54 1054 200 854 

Cusiomer 55 1739 200 1539 

Customer 56 2699 1000 1699 

Cusiomer 57 1421 150 1271 

Customer 58 1367 79 1308 

Cu i tomer 59 1621 600 1221 

Cu i l omer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Cusiomer 61 20002 0 20002 

Customer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Cu i tomer 63 2785 1000 1785 

Customer 64 6580 7800 780 -

Customer 65 4190 500 3690 

Customer 66 14377 1000 13377 

Customer 67 3037 1874 1163 

Cusiomer 66 4190 1800 2390 

Customer 69 1945 600 1345 

Cu i lomer 70 

Cusiomer 71 

Cusiomer 72 

Cu i tomer 73 

Customer 74 

Cu i i omer 75 

Cu i iomer 76 

Cu i i omer 77 

C u n o m e r 78 

632.538 117 798 514 850 



Pi:nni> K j n i a Poucr Liehl CompJii> 

Hkinr ical MomhK l ^ r r u p u h l e Load 

M a x i m u m Oamand 

Revised Attachment I 
Page 15 of 26 

i n t a t r u p i i B l * Load 
Twelve M o n t n i Ended F i rm Power Level [KW) 

Cus iomar J u l - 9 i Jul-9S Jul -95 

Cusiomer : 2090 •30 •99C 

Cuiiomer 2 15822 324 •5438 

Cuilomer i 3797 •500 2 :97 

C-Siomer * 27821 •oooo 5 7 9 : -
Cusiomer 5 3871 SOO 337-. 

Cu i iomer 3 -'232 1800 5432 

C- i tomer " 4550 •GOO 155C 

Cuitomer 3 23198 7750 • 5 4 j a 

Cui lomer 9 2335 100 2225 

Cui tomer ' 0 55168 0 66168 

Cuiiomer '' ' 00950 75CO 934 50 

Customer ' 2 13&4 481 983 

Cui tomer ' 3 3534 550 2984 

Cu i iomer M 1294 568 726 

. .Cu i tomef 15 44539 907 43632 

Cui tomer 16 1527 270 1257 

Customer 11 0 

Cu i iomer 'B 8467 7000 1467 

Cui tomer 19 1774 700 1074 

Cui tomer 20 1564 108 1456 

Cunomer 31 4637 600 4037 

Cuitomer 22 7919 1892 6027 

Cu i lomer 23 5832 3629 2203 

Cui tomer 2 * 1876 148 1728 

Cui tomar IS ' 0 6 0 6 3000 7B06 

Cui tomar 2G 964 126 858 

Customef 21 1693 1038 555 

Cui tomer 2B IB 20 0 

Cu i tomer 29 70 79 0 

Cui tomer 30 5 5 0 

Cui tomer 31 10044 2000 8044 

Cusiomer 32 8022 2000 6022 

Cusiomar 33 5086 925 4161 

Cu i iomer 3* 14412 3732 10680 

Cu i lomer 35 4292 250 4042 

Cu i iomer 36 2596 SOO 2096 

Cu i iomer 37 S i 0 4 1685 3419 

Cui tomef 36 20736 1987 18749 

Cusiomer 39 1660 130 1530 

Cusiomer *0 3366 500 2668 

Cusiomer 41 2435 1633 802 

Customer 42 - 13133 7000 6133 

Customer 43 0 

Cui tomer 44 7141 1500 5641 

Cunomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Cusiomer 46 59 60 0 

Cui tomer 47 4902 2218 2684 

Cusiomer 4fl 3951 500 3451 

Customer 49 14016 350 13666 

Cusiomer SO 6005 0 5005 

Cui tomer 51 1796 667 1129 

Cusiomer 52 1180 50 1130 

Cu i tomer 53 1513 • 153 1360 

Customer 54 1124 200 924 

Customer 55 1739 200 1539 

Cui tomar 56 2699 1000 1699 

Customer 57 1441 150 1291 

Cusiomer Sfl 1413 79 1334 

Cusiomer 59 1621 600 1221 

Customer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Cui tomef 61 20002 0 20002 

Customef 62 2199 1000 1199 

Cui tomef 63 2791 1000 1791 

Customer 64 8528 7800 728 

Customer 65 4190 500 3690 

Customer 66 14342 1000 13342 

Cui tomer 67 3037 1874 1163 

Customer 69 4190 1800 2390 

Cusiomer 69 1945 600 1345 

Cusiomer 70 

Cusiomer 71 

Customer 72 

Customer 73 

Cui tomer 74 

Cu i iomer 75 
Cunomer 76 

Cui tomer 77 

Cui tomer 79 

604 436 98 688 505 760 



rcnnsv ivonu I 'o^cr Liam U jmpan> 

W u i m u m D*m4no 

T—aiv* M o n t n i Endaf l F i rm PQv 

Revised Attachment 1 
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t m a r m o t i d * t-oaa 

IKW) 
C u i t o m a r Auq .95 A u q - i i Aug-93 

Cu l iomar 1 2C49 "00 •949 

Cuiiomer 2 19872 300 19572 
Cuuomar 3 3797 1600 2 i 9 7 

Cncmer i 27321 •coco •782* 

Cu i i cmer 5 3871 500 337: 
Cui io—er 5 7 : 3 : taoo =432 
Cuiicmer 7 4536 •000 3556 

Cu i iomer 3 23198 •750 1544a 

C - n c m e r 9 2335 •00 2235 

Cu i iomer 10 66168 0 5 6 : 6 8 

C - i i e m e r " i 100950 7500 53450 

Cunomer 12 1346 250 ' 0 9 6 

Cu i tomer ' 3 3616 550 3066 

Cunomer 1 * 1294 568 725 

Cunomer i 5 44539 750 43789 

Cui tomer t 6 1527 " 0 1527 

Cui tomer 17 0 

Cu i tomer 1S 8467 7000 1457 

Cu i tomer 19 1774 700 1074 

Cu i tomer 20 1564 0 1564 

Cunomer 21 4637 600 4037 

Cu i tomer 22 7919 1892 6027 

Cu i tomer 23 5832 3000 2^32 

Cu i tomer 2 * 1876 100 1776 

Cu i tomer 25 1O8O6 3000 7806 

Cu i tomer 26 984 500 384 

Customer 27 1842 540 1302 

Cu i tomer 26 18 20 0 

Cui tomer 29 70 79 0 

Cu l iomar 30 6 5 1 

Cu i iomer 31 10174 2000 B174 

Cu i iomer 32 3022 2000 5022 

Cunomer 33 4974 500 4474 

Cu i tomer 34 14412 3500 10912 

Customer 35 4292 250 4042 

Cunomer 36 0 

Cu l iomar 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cunomer 36 20736 1000 19736 

Cu l iomar 39 1660 100 1S6O 

Cunomer 40 3368 500 2868 

Cu i lomer 41 2435 1100 1335 

Cu i iomer 42 - 13133 7000 6133 

Cu i tomer 43 0 

Customer 44 7141 1500 5641 

Cu i tomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Cunomer 46 60 60 0 

Cusiomer 47 4902 2218 2684 

C u n o m e r 46 4383 500 3883 

Customer 49 14018 350 13668 

Customer SO 8186 190 5996 

Cu i iomer 51 1796 100 1696 

Cu i iomer 52 1180 SO 1130 

Cusiomer 53 1513 153 1360 

Customer 54 1193 200 993 

Customer 55 1739 200 1539 

Customer 56 2699 1038 1661 

Customer 57 1441 243 1193 

Customer 56 1413 79 1334 

Customer 59 1321 600 1221 

Cu i tomer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 20002 43 19959 

Cu i tomer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Customer 63 2867 2528 339 

Cunomer 64 6389 7800 589 

Customer 65 4190 648 3542 

Customer 66 14377 1000 13377 

Cu i tomer 57 3037 1500 1537 

Cu i tomer 66 4163 1925 2238 

Cunomer 69 1922 600 1322 

Cu i tomer 70 

Cunomer 71 

Cunomer 72 

Cu i tomer 73 

Cu i tomer 74 

Cunomer 75 

Cu i tomer 76 

Cui tomer 77 

Cunomer 78 

602,732 55 719 



Pennsylvania Power Lmhi Company 
Hiaiorical MomhK [nifrnipnhle 1 .Md 

M u i m u m D a n t i n d 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 17 of 26 

I n i a r r u p l i B I * Load 
Twelve M o n t n * Endad Firm Power Level (KWI 

Cus tomer Seo-SS Seo-95 Seo-93 

Cus iomw ' : 
Cui iomer 2 20131 300 " 9 9 3 : 
C j l l o m - r 3 4015 •50C Z J ' 5 

C u l l o m e ' - 27014 •oooo 1 re--4 

Cusiorref ; 4046 500 1546 

Cusiomer 5 7232 •900 54 32 
Customer " 4596 • 000 3556 
Customer 3 23198 7750 : 5- i ia 

CuSIOmer 3 2378 100 2273 
CuSIOmer "0 66168 0 55158 

Cusiomer ' 1 100950 7500 934 50 

Cusiomer ' 2 1346 250 1096 
Cusiomer ' 3 3784 550 3234 

Customar 14 1294 568 *26 

- C u s t o m e r 15 44539 ' 750 43739 

Cusiomer 16 1527 0 ' 5 2 7 

Cu i tomer 17 0 

Cusiomer i f l 8467 7000 1467 

Cusiomer 19 1774 700 1074 

Customer 20 1564 0 1564 

Customer 21 4637 600 4037 

Customer 22 7919 1000 6919 

Cusiomar 23 5832 3000 2832 

Customer 24 1876 100 1775 

Customar 25 11209 3000 8209 

Customer 26 1024 126 898 

Customer 27 1&42 540 1302 

Cu i iomer 29 19 20 0 

Cu i tomer 29 71 79 0 

Cu i tomer 30 7 5 2 

Cu i iomer 31 10174 2000 8 :74 

Cu i iomer 32 7854 2000 5354 

Cu i lomer 33 4974 500 447-1 

Customer 34 14412 3500 10912 

Customer 35 4292 250 4042 

Customer 36 0 

Cusiomer 37 S i W 1585 3419 

Customer 38 20736 1000 19736 

Customer 39 1660 100 1560 

Customer *0 3362 500 2862 

Cusiomer 41 2435 1100 1335 

Cu i tomer <2 " 13133 7000 6133 

Cusiomer 43 SOS SOO a 
Cui lomer 44 7141 1500 5641 

Cusiomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Cusiomer 46 60 60 0 

Customer 47 4902 2218 2684 

Cunomer 48 4432 500 3932 

Customer 49 14018 350 13668 

Cusiomar SO 6186 190 5996 • 

Cusiomar 51 1796 100 1696 

Cusiomar 52 1160 50 1130 

Cusiomar 53 1513 153 1360 

Customar 54 1193 200 993 

Cusiomar 55 1680 200 1480 

Customar 56 2658 1038 1620 

Cusiomer 57 1441 248 1193 

Customer 56 1413 79 1334 

Customer 59 1843 600 1243 

Cu i tomer 60 27000 1000 . 26000 

Cusiomer 61 20002 0 20O02 

Cusiomer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Customer 63 2896 2528 368 

Customef 64 8450 7800 650 

Customef 65 4190 648 3542 

Cu i iomer 66 14878 1000 13879 

Cusiomer 57 3037 1500 1537 

Customer 66 4163 1925 2238 

Customer 59 1922 600 1322 

Cusiomer 70 

Customer 71 

Cui tomer 72 

Cusiomer 73 -
Cui iomer 74 

Cusiomer 75 

Cui tomer 76 

Cunomer 77 

Cusiomer 78 

602,081 94 710 507 380 
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M a x i m u m Demand 

Revised Attachment 1 
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In ta i ruDDbla L o a d 

Twelve M o n t n s Ended F i rm Powar Leve l I K W ) 

C u a t o m v Oct-95 O e t - M Oct-93 

Cu i tomar : 0 

Cu i tomar 2 20218 300 19918 
Cu i tomer J 4087 16OO 2487 

Cu i tomer 4 27418 ' 0 0 0 0 1 7418 

Customer 5 4046 500 3546 

Cu i tomer 5 7232 1800 54 32 

Cunomer 7 4596 1000 3556 

Cu i tomar 3 23198 7750 1544a 

Cu i iomer 9 2378 100 2279 

Cu i tomer -Q 66168 0 66158 
Cu i tomer : 1 100950 7500 93450 
Cunomer 1333 250 1083 
Cu i tomer : ] 3784 550 3234 

Cu i tomer 14 1294 568 726 
Cu i tomer t s 44539 750 43789 

Cu i tomar ?6 1527 0 1527 

Cu i tomer 17 0 

Cu i tomer :S 8467 7000 1467 

Customer 19 1690 700 990 

Cu i tomef JO 1564 0 1564 

Cu i tomar 21 4637 600 403? 

Cu i tomer 22 7919 1000 6919 

Customer 22 5832 3000 2832 

Cu i tomer 24 1876 100 1776 

Cu i iomer 25 11209 3000 8209 

Cu i tomer 26 1024 126 898 

Customer 27 1842 504 1338 

Cu i tomer 28 19 20 0 

Cui tomer 29 71 79 0 

Cusiomer 30 8 S 3 

Customer ] i 10174 2000 8174 

Cu i tomer 32 7854 2000 5854 

Cu i tomer 33 4974 500 4474 

Cu i tomer 34 14412 3500 10912 

Cu i tomer 35 4531 250 4281 

Cu i tomer 36 0 

Cu i iomer 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cusiomer 3a 20736 1000 19736 

C u n o m e r 39 1707 100 1607 

Customer JO 3352 500 2852 

Customer 41 2340 1100 1240 

Customer *2 " 13133 7000 6133 

Cusiomer 43 637 500 137 

Customer 44 7141 1500 5641 

Cusiomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Customer 46 60 60 0 

Cu i lomer 47 4902 2218 2684 

Cu i l omer 4a 4432 500 3932 

C u n o m e r 49 14018 350 " t -w f i a 

Customer 50 6166 190 5996 

Cunomer 51 1796 100 1696 

Cu i i omer 52 1180 50 1130 

Cu i i omer 53 1458 153 1305 

Cu i tomer 54 1193 200 993 

Cu i l omer 55 1524 200 1324 

Cusiomer 56 2658 1038 1620 

Customer 57 1441 248 1193 

Customef 58 1490 79 1411 

Cusiomer 59 1843 600 1243 

Customer 6 0 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 19310 0 19310 -

Customer 62 2199 1000 1199 

Customer 63 2896 1764 1132 

C u n o m e r 64 8450 7800 6SO 

Cusiomer 65 4190 648 3542 

. . C u m m e r 6 6 14878 1000 13878 

Cus tomers? 3037 1500 1537 

Customer 68 4163 1925 2238 

Customer 69 1S22 600 1322 

Cusiomer 70 

C u n o m e r 71 

Customer 72 

Customer 73 
Cui iomei- 74 

Cu n o m e+75 

Cusiomer 76 

Cu i tomer 77 

Cu i tomer 78 

602.032 93.910 508.131 



Penns) ivania How.er Light Company 

Historical Monihlv IntfTmonble Load 

M a n m u m Oamano 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 19 of 26 I n i a r r uo t i b i a L o M 

Twelve U o n t f i s Ended F i rm Power Level ( K W 
C u a i o m a r N o v - W N a v . M N o v - M 

Cu l iomar 1 0 

Cu i tomar 2 20218 300 19918 
Customer 3 4087 16OO 2487 
Customer * 27418 10000 i 7 4 i a 
Customer 5 4046 500 3546 
Customer 5 7232 1800 5432 
CiS lomer 7 4596 ' 0 0 0 3596 
Cusiomer 8 23198 7750 15448 
Cusiomer 9 2378 100 2278 

Customer :0 66168 0 66168 
C s i o m e r " 1 1CO9S0 75CO 93450 
C s i o m e r i 2 1423 250 1173 
Cu i lomer 13 3784 550 3234 

Cusiomer • * 1294 568 726 
. .Customer 'S 44539 750 43789 

Cui tomer 16 1527 0 1527 

Cuitomer 17 0 
Cui tomer IS 6467 7000 1467 

Customer 19 1690 700 990 
Cusiomer 20 1564 a 1564 

Cusiomer 21 4637 600 4037 

Cusiomer 22 7919 1000 6919 
Cu i iomer 23 5832 3000 2832 
Cuiiomer 2* 1801 100 1701 

Cu i tomer 25 11209 3000 8209 
Cu i tomer 26 1647 126 1521 

Customer 21 1842 504 1338 
Cunomer 28 19 20 0 
Cu l tamer 29 71 79 0 

Customer 30 8 5 3 

Cusiomer 31 10174 2000 8174 

Cusiomer 32 7854 2000 5854 

Cusiomer 33 4974 500 4474 

Cusiomer 3* 13958 3500 10458 
Cusiomer 35 4838 250 4588 
Cusiomer 36 0 
Cusiomer 37 5104 1685 3419 

Cusiomer 38 21082 1000 20082 
Cusiomer 39 1733 100 1633 
Cusiomer *0 3257 500 2757 
Cusiomer a l 2340 1100 1240 
Cusiomar 42 - 13133 7000 6133 
Cusiomar 43 875 SOO 375 
Customer 44 7141 1500 5641 

Cusiomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Cu i iomer 46 60 50 0 
Cu i iomer 47 4902 2218 2684 
Cusiomer 4a 4432 500 3932 
Cusiomer 49 14016 350 13668 
Customer 50 6166 190 5996 
Cusiomer 51 1796 100 1696 
Cusiomer 52 1195 SO 1145 
Cu i iomer 53 1458 153 1305 
Customar 54 1193 200 993 
Cusiomar 55 1464 200 1264 
Customer 56 2612 1038 1574 

Customer 57 1441 246 1193 
Cusiomer 58 1490 79 1411 

Cusiomer 59 1843 600 1243 
Customer 60 27000 1000 26000 
Cui tomer 61 23601 0 23501 
Cui tomer 62 2199 1000 1199 
Cu l tamer 63 2896 1764 1132 
Cusiomer 64 8450 7800 650 
Customer 65 4190 648 3542 
Customer 66 14878 1000 13878 
Cusiomer 67 3037 1500 1537 

Customer 88 4163 ' 9 2 5 2238 
Cusiomer 69 1922 600 1322 
Cusiomer 70 

Cusiomer 7 i 

CuSIOmer 72 

Cusiomer 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Customer 75 

Customer 76 

Cusiomer 77 

Cui tomer 78 

607.138 93 910 513.237 



Pcnns>Kania Power Uighi Company 
Hisrorical Monrhlv Imcmiwihle Load Revised Attachment 1 

I n te r rupn f i l a L o a n 
TWetve W o n t f t i &70ed F i rm Power Leve l (KW) 

C u » t o m * r 0 * 0 - 9 5 O e c H Oec.99 

Cu i lo r r iB ' 1 0 

Cus iome ' 2 20218 300 19919 
Cusiomar 3 4141 1600 2541 

Customer 4 27418 10000 17418 

Customer 5 4046 500 3546 
Customer 5 7232 1800 54 32 

Customer > 4596 1000 3596 
Customer Q 23198 7750 15448 

Cus iome ' 9 2378 100 2278 
Customer 10 56168 0 66168 
Customer : i 100800 7500 93300 
Customer 12 1500 250 1250 
Customer 13 3784 550 3234 

Customer it 1294 S68 726 

-- Customer 15 44539 750 43789 
Customer 16 1527 0 152? 

Customer 17 0 

Customer 18 6467 7000 1467 

Customer 19 1690 700 990 

Customer 20 1606 0 1606 

Cusiomer 21 4648 600 4048 

Cusiomer 22 7919 1000 6919 

Customer 23 5659 3000 2659 

Customer 24 1801 100 l 7 0 i 

Customer 25 I t 2 0 9 3000 8209 

Customer 26 1693 600 1093 

Cusiomer 27 1842 504 1338 

Customer 28 19 20 0 

Cusiomer 29 71 79 0 

Cusiomer 30 a 5 3 

Cusiomer 31 10174 2000 3174 

Cusiomer 32 7854 2000 5854 

Customer 33 4974 500 4474 

Customer 34 13958 3500 10458 

Cusiomer 35 4838 250 4588 

Customer 36 0 

Cusiomer 37 5158 1685 3473 

Customer 38 21082 1000 20082 

Cusiomer 39 1733 100 1633 

Customer «3 3230 500 2730 
Customer 4 i 2265 1100 " 6 5 

Cusiomer 42 • 12845 7000 5845 

Cusiomer 43 4309 500 3809 

Cusiomer 7141 1500 5641 

Cusiomer 45 14785 250 14535 

Customer *6 57 60 0 

Customer 47 4902 2218 2584 

Customer 48 4432 500 3932 

Customer 49 14018 350 13668 

Customer SO 6186 190 5996 

Customer Si 1729 100 1629 

Customer 52 1272 50 1222 

Customer S3 1458 153 1305 

Cusiomer $4 1193 200 993 

Customer 55 1464 200 1264 

Customef 56 2605 1038 1567 

Cusiomer 57 1441 248 1193 

Cusiomer 58 1490 79 1411 

Customef 59 1843 600 1243 

C u i t o m e r 60 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 23501 0 23501 

Customer 62 2179 1000 1179 

Customef 63 2896 1764 1132 

Customer 64 8450 7800 650 

Cusiomar 55 4190 648 3542 

Customef 66 14878 1000 13878 

Customer 67 2968 1500 1468 

Customer 58 4163 1925 2236 

Customer 69 1922 600 1322 

Cusiomer 70 

Customer 7 i 

Customer 72 

Customef 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Cusiomer 75 

Customer 76 

Customer 77 

Cusiomer 78 

610,054 94 384 515.682 



Pennsylvania Power Liehl Company 

Historical Monihlv In^rpmnhle l oad • Revised Attachment 1 
Page 21 of 26 

I n t a r r u p n b l * L o a d 
Twetve Montne Ended Firm Power Level 

CumtoiTwr j 4 n - 9 « J»n.96 J e n - M 

C o « o m « f 1 0 

C u n o m a f 2 20218 300 19918 
Cu i i omor 3 4203 1600 2603 
Culiomar * 27418 10000 17413 

Custom B I 5 4046 SCO 3546 

C u J i o m w 6 7232 1800 54 32 
Cu i i omer 7 4596 1000 3596 
Custom of 0 23196 7750 15448 

Cu i i omer 9 2378 100 2273 

Cu i tomer 10 56158 0 56158 

Customer ' 1 looaoo 7500 93300 
Customer ' 2 1500 250 1250 
Cu i i omer 13 3784 550 3234 

Cu i tomer 14 1294 568 725 
Cu i tomer IS 44539 750 43789 

C u n o m e r 16 1527 0 1527 

Cu i tomer 17 0 

Customer 15 6467 7000 1467 

Customer 19 1690 700 990 

Customer 20 1606 0 1606 
Cul IOmer 21 4717 600 4117 

Cusiomer 22 7919 1000 6919 

C u i t o m e r 23 5659 3000 2659 

Cuiiomer 2* 1801 100 1701 

Cu i i omer 25 11209 1000 8209 

Customer 26 1693 600 1093 

Customer 27 1842 504 1338 

Customer 28 22 20 2 

Cusiomer 29 78 79 0 

Customer 30 148 5 143 

C u i l o m e r 31 10174 2000 8 1 - 4 

C u i l o m e r 32 7854 2000 5854 

Cu i i omer 33 4974 SOO 4474 

Cu i i omer 34 13958 3500 104 58 

Customer 35 4838 250 4588 
Customer 36 0 

Customer 37 5155 '685 3473 

Customer 36 21082 1000 20082 

Customer 39 1733 100 1633 

C u i t o m e r 40 3226 500 2725 

Cu i i omer 41 2223 1100 1123 

Customer 42 12845 7000 5845 

Customer 43 4309 500 3809 

Customer 44 7141 1500 5641 

C u n o m e r 45 14785 250 14535 
C u i i o m e r 46 63 60 3 

C u i l o m e r 47 4902 2218 2684 

C u i t o m e r 46 4432 500 3932 

Cusiomer 49 14018 350 13666 
Cusiomer SO 6166 190 5996 

C u i t o m e r SI 1691 too 1591 

C u n o m e r 52 1284 50 1234 

Cusiomer 53 1458 153 1305 

Cusiomer 54 1193 200 993 

Cusiomer 55 1464 200 1264 

C u i t o m e r 56 2593 1038 I5S5 

Cu i tomer 57 1441 248 1193 

Cusiomer 56 1490 79 141 1 

Cusiomer 59 1850 600 1250 

Customer 60 27000 1000 26000 

Customer 61 23501 0 23501 
Customer 62 2179 1000 1179 

Cusiomer 63 2896 1764 1132 
Customer 64 8450 7800 650 

C u i t o m e r 65 4173 648 3525 

C u i t o m e r 56 14678 1000 13878 

Cusiomer 67 2906 1500 1408 
Cusiomer 66 4163 1925 2238 

Cu i tomer 69 1922 600 1322 

Customer 70 

C u i i o m e r 71 

Cusiomer 72 

Cusiomer 73 

Cu i tomer 74 

Cu i lomer 75 

Cu i lomer 76 

C u n o m e r 77 

C u n o m e r 78 

610.187 94 384 515,804 



Historical Monthly Inn-mipyhle Load 

U a x i m u m Oamand 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 22 of 26 I n t a m j p n b i * L o a d 

Cuitairmr 

Custom af I 

Cus iomw ; 

Cusiomar i 

Cusiome* * 

Customef 5 

Cusiomef 5 

Cusiomef 

Cusiomer 9 

Customer 9 

Customef 10 

Cusiomef ' ' 

Customef ' 2 

Customef 13 

Cusiomer 14 

Customer IS 

Cusiomer 16 

Customer t T 

Customer 10 

Cusiomer 19 

Customer 20 

Customer 21 

Customer 22 

Customer 23 

Customer 24 

Customer I S 

Customer 26 

Cu i tomer 27 

Customer JB 

Customer 29 

Cusiomer 30 

Customer 31 

Cusiomer 32 

Customer 33 

Cusiomer 34 

Cusiomer 36 

Cusiomer 36 

Cusiomer 37 

Cusiomer 39 

Cusiomar 39 

Cusiomar 40 

Cusiomer 41 

Cusiomer 42 . 

Customer 43 

Cusiomer 44 

Cusiomer 45 

Cusiomer 46 

Customer 47 

Customer 46 

Customer 49 

Customer SO 

Customer SI 

Customer 52 

Cusiomar 53 

Customar 54 

Customer &5 

CuawmarS f l 

Cusiomar 57 

Cu i tomar 58 

Customer SB 

Customer 60 

Customar SI 

Cuetomer 62 

Cusiomer 03 

Customer 54 

Customar 65 

' 'CGsWnrefl 
Customer 67 

Customer 68 

Cusiomer 6 9 

Customer 70 

Cusiomer 71 

Customer 72 

Cusiomer 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Cusiomer 75 

Cusiomer 76 

Customer 77 

Cusiomer 78 

1 M o n t n s Ended F i rm Power Laval |KW> 
Fet>-M FaO-M F a o . H 

0 

20218 300 19918 

4335 1600 2735 

27418 10000 17418 

4046 500 3546 

7258 1800 5458 

4596 1000 3S9S 

23198 7750 15448 

2378 100 2278 
66114 0 66114 

100800 7500 93300 

1500 250 1250 
3784 550 3234 

1294 566 725 
44539 - 750 43739 
1414 0 1434 

0 

8 -67 7000 1467 

1676 700 976 

1606 0 1606 

4867 600 4267 

7919 1000 6919 

5659 inoo 2659 

1601 100 1701 

11209 3000 8209 

1693 600 1093 

1842 504 1338 

22 20 2 

79 79 0 

148 5 143 

10174 2000 8174 

7854 2000 5854 

4974 500 4474 

13958 3500 10458 

4836 250 4586 

0 

5158 1685 3473 

21082 1000 20082 

1733 100 1633 

3226 500 2726 

2223 1100 1123 

12845 7000 S845 

5195 500 4695 

7141 1500 5641 

14785 250 14S35 

61 60 1 

4902 2218 2684 

4432 500 3932 

14018 350 13668 

6186 190 5996 

1640 100 1540 

1284 50 1234 

1458 153 1305 

1133 200 993 

1484 200 1264 

2593 1038 1555 

1441 248 " 9 3 

1490 79 1411 

1855 600 1255 

27000 1000 26000 

21501 0 23501 

2179 1000 1179 

2896 1764 1132 

«4,W 7000 850 

3983 648 3335 

14878 1000 13678 

2908 1500 1408 

4163 192S 2238 

19Z2 600 1322 

610.983 516.599 



Penns>Kania Power Lieht Com pan> 
Hisioncal Monrhiv Inierrupuhle Load 

Mamnxjm 0 * m a n d 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 23 of 26 

Intarruootjl* t o a d 

CualOfTiar 

Cuiiomef I 
Cuiiomef 2 
Custom er 1 
Cuiiomef 4 
Custome' 5 
Customef 6 
Cusiomef * 
Customer B 
Cuiiomef 9 

Cusiomer 10 
Customer H 
Cusiomer 12 
Customer 13 
Customer 14 

.Cusiomer 15 
Cusiomer 16 
Customer 17 
Customer IS 
Cusiomer 19 
Customer 20 
Cusiomer 21 
Cusiomer 22 
Cusiomer 23 
Customer 24 
Customer 25 
Cusiomer 26 
Cusiomer 27 

Cusiomer 28 
Customer 29 
Cusiomer 30 
Customar 31 
Cusiomer 32 
CuSIOmer 33 
Customer 34 
Cusicmef 35 
Cusiomer 36 
Cusiomer 37 
Cusiomef 38 
Cusiomer 39 
Customer 40 
Customer 41 
Customar 42 
Customer 43 
Cusiomer 44 
Customer 45 
Customer 46 
Cusiomer 47 
Cusiomer 48 
Customer 49 
Customer 50 
Customer Si 
Customer 52 
Customer 53 
Customer $4 
CkMOmerSS 
Customer 56 
Customer 57 
Customer 50 
Customer 59 
Customer 60 
Customar 61 
Customer 62 
Customer 63 
Customer 64 
Customar 65 

- C i i w n s r e f l 
Cusiomer 67 
Customer 68 
Customer 69 
Customer 70 
Customer 71 
Customer 72 
Customer 73 
Cuitomer 74 
Customer 75 
Cuiicmer 78 
Customer 77 
Customer 78 

i Montna Ended 

Mar-M 
Firm Power Laval 

Mar-M 
IKW) 
M.r-M 

3 

20218 300 :99i8 
• 4722 1600 3122 
27418 10000 1 7418 

4219 500 3719 

7292 tSOO 5492 

4596 'COO 3596 

23198 7600 15598 
2378 100 2278 
62736 0 62736 

103125 7500 95625 

1500 250 1250 
37S4 550 3234 
1244 568 676 
44539 750 43789 
1454 0 1454 

0 
8467 7000 1467 

1678 700 978 

1606 0 1606 

4667 600 4267 

7906 1000 6906 

5659 3000 2659 

1801 100 1701 

11209 3000 8209 

1693 600 1093 

1642 504 1338 

22 20 2 
79 79 0 
148 5 143 
10174 2000 8174 

7B&4 2000 5854 

4974 500 4474 

13958 3500 10458 

4838 250 4588 

0 

5158 1685 3473 

21082 1000 20082 

1733 100 1633 
3226 500 2728 

2223 1100 1123 

12816 7000 5816 

5195 500 4695 
7141 1500 5641 

14785 250 14535 

61 60 1 

4689 2218 2471 

4432 500 3932 

14018 350 13668 

8239 190 6049 

1585 100 1485 
1284 50 1234 

1458 153 1305 

1193 200 993 
1464 200 1264 

2533 1038 1S55 
1441 248 1193 
1490 79 1411 

1904 600 1304 

27000 1000 26000 

23501 0 23501 

2179 1000 1179 

2898 1764 1132 

8450 7800 650 

3879 648 3231 

14878 1000 13878 

2908 1500 1408 

4163 1925 2238 

1922 600 1322 

610.184 515.950 



Pennsvlvania Power Light Companv 
Historical Monihlv Intemmtihie Load 

CuBIom«r 

M a x i m u m Damand 

Twalva Mon tna Enaad 

A o f -96 

Revised Attachment • 1 
Page 24 of 26 

Firm P o w a f Laval 

A p f - M 

I n t a r r u c n b i a L o a d 

(KW) 

A o r - M 

Cu i tomaf i 

C u s t o m * ' 2 

Customef 3 

Cu i i ome f 4 

Customef 5 

Cui tomer 5 

Cu i tomef f 

Customer & 

Cu i tomer 9 

Cu i iomer ' 0 

Cu i tomar 11 

Cu i i ome f i 2 

Cu i tomer 13 

Customer 14 

.Cunomer iS 

Customer 16 

Cu i tomer 1T 

Cu i tomer 1S 

Cu i tomer 19 

Customer 20 

Customer 21 

Customer 22 

Customer 23 

Customer 24 

Customar 25 

Customer 26 

Customer 27 

Cusiomer 28 

Cusiomer 29 

Cusiomer 30 

Customer 31 

Customef 32 

Customer 33 

Customer 34 

Customer 35 

Customer 36 

Customer 37 

Customer 30 

Customer 39 

Customer 40 

Customer 41 

Customer 42 

Customer 43 

Customer 44 

Customer 45 

Customer 46 

Customer 47 

Customer 46 

Customer 49 

Customer 50 

Customer SI 

Customar 52 

Customer 53 

Customar 54 

Customar 55 

Cueiomar SA 

Customar 57 

Customar SS 

Customar Sfl 

Customar 60 

Customar 61 

Customar 62 

Cunomer 63 

Customer 64 

Customar 65 

Customar 60 

Customar 67 

Customar 66 

Customer 6 9 

Customer 70 

Customar 71 

Customer 72 

Customer 73 

Cusiomer 74 

Customer 75 

Cusiomer 76 

Cusiomer 77 

Customer 70 

20218 

4722 

27418 

4219 

7292 

4596 

23198 

2378 

62736 

103125 

1567 

3784 

1244 

44539 

1487 

8467 

1678 

1606 

4867 

7932 

5659 

1801 

11209 

1693 

1842 

22 

79 

148 

10174 

7854 

4974 

139S8 

4838 

5158 

21082 

1733 

3073 

2223 

12616 

5195 

7141 

14785 

61 

4596 

4432 

13781 

6239 

1571 

1284 

1458 

1153 

1404 

2533 

1441 

1490 

1904 

27000 

23544 

2179 

2898 

6*60 

3879 

14878 

2908 

4163 

1922 

300 

1600 

10000 

SOO 

1600 

1000 

7600 

100 

0 

7S00 

250 

550 

568 

750 

0 

7000 

700 

0 

600 

1000 

3000 

100 

3000 

600 

504 

20 

79 

5 

2000 

2000 

500 

3500 

250 

1685 

1000 

100 

SOO 

1100 

7000 

500 

1500 

250 

60 

2216 

500 

350 

190 

100 

SO 

153 

200 

200 

1038 

248 

79 

600 

'OOO 

0 

'OOO 

1764 

7800 

648 

1000 

1500 

1925 

600 

0 

19918 

3122 

17418 

3719 

5492 

3556 

15598 

2278 

62736 

95625 

1317 

3234 

676 

43789 

1487 

0 

1467 

978 

1606 

4267 

6932 

2659 

1701 

0209 

1093 

1338 

2 

0 

143 

8174 

5854 

4474 

104 58 

4588 

0 

3473 

20082 

1633 

2573 

1123 

5816 

4695 

5641 

14535 

1 

2378 

3932 

13431 

6049 

1471 

1234 

1305 

993 

1264 

1555 

1193 

1411 

1304 

26000 

23544 

1179 

1132 

650 

3231 

13878 

1408 

2238 

1322 

609.856 94 234 



Pennsvlvania Pov-er Light Compan> 

Historical Monthly l n i f m J m i h l e Load 

C - i i o m e f ' 

Cu i iomef 2 

Cu i iomer 3 

Cu i iomer * 

Cu i i ome f S 

Cu i iomer S 

Cu i lomer 7 

Cui tomer 3 

Cu i iomer 9 

Cui tomer iO 

Cui tomer 11 

Cu i iomer 12 

Cunomer 13 

Cu i iomer 14 

. .Customer IS 

Cui tomer 16 

Cu i lomer 17 

Cunomer 16 

Cu i tomer 19 

Cunomer 20 

Cu i tomer 21 

Cunomer 22 

Customer 23 

Customer 24 

Cusiomer 25 

Customer 26 

Customer 27 

Customer 26 

Cusiomer 29 

Customer 30 

Customer 31 

Customer 32 

Customer 33 

Cusiomer 34 

Cunomer 35 

Customer 36 

Cus tomers? 

Customer 36 

Customer 39 

Cusicmer 40 

Cu i lomer 41 

Customer 42 

Customer 43 

Customer 44 

• Customer 45 

Customer 46 

Customer 47 

Cu i tomer 48 

Customer 49 

Customer 50 

Customer 51 

Cus tom* 1 52 

Customer 53 

Customer 54 

Customer SS 

C u s t o m * 58 

Cus tomers? 

C u s u m e r S B 

Customer Sfl 

C u s t o m * 60 

C u B o m e r e i 

M a x i m u m O e m a n d 

Twelve M o n t n s Ended 

M a y M 

Revised Attachment 1 
Page 25 of 26 

Firm Power Level 

M a y M 

I n t e m p D b l e L o a d 

(KW) 

M a y - M 

Cu 
Cus 

i m a r 8 2 

Customer 64 

C u s t o m * 85 

C u s t o m * 66 

Customer 67 

C u s t o m * 68 

C u s t o m * 69 

C u s t o m * 70 

C u s t o m * 71 

C u s t o m * 72 

C u s t o m * 73 

C u s t o m * 74 

C u s t o m * 75 

C u s t o m * 76 

C u s t o m * 77 

Cusiomar 78 

20455 

4722 

27418 

4219 

7292 

4596 

23196 

2378 

62736 

103125 

1973 

3784 

1244 

44539 

1487 

8487 

1678 

1606 

4867 

7932 

5659 

1866 

11209 

1693 

1842 

22 

79 

148 

10174 

7654 

4974 

13936 

4838 

5158 

21082 

1733 

3298 

2223 

12744 

5368 

7141 

14785 

61 

4643 

4432 

13781 

6239 

1545 

1284 

1458 

11B3 

1464 

2583 

1441 

1490 

1904 

27000 

23544 

2189 

312S 

8450 

3879 

14878 

2908 

4163 

1964 

300 

1600 

10000 

500 

1600 

1000 

7600 

100 

0 

7500 

250 

550 

568 

750 

14 

7000 

700 

0 

600 

1000 

3000 

100 

3000 

600 

530 

20 

79 

5 

2000 

2000 

500 

3500 

250 

1685 

1000 

100 

SOO 

1100 

7000 

500 

1500 

250 

60 

2218 

500 

350 

190 

100 

SO 

153 

200 

200 

1038 

248 

79 

600 

1000 

0 

1000 

1764 

7800 

646 

1000 

1500 

1800 

600 

0 

20155 

3122 

17418 

3719 

5492 

3S96 

15598 

2278 

52736 

95625 

1723 

3234 

676 

43789 
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1633 
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1 

2425 
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993 
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1133 
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1304 
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1189 

1361 

650 
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1408 

2363 

1364 

611.170 94 149 
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0 
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20082 

1633 
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1 
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RP -1.7. 
0. G. Kasper 

Q. For each customer taking interruptible service (do not identify customers by 
name), provide: 

a. The amount of interruptible capacity under contract. 
b. The amount of firm capacity under contract. 
c. The time, duration, justification, and amount of capacity reduction for 

each requested interruption for the most recent 3-year period. 
d. The maximum load imposed by the customer on the company during 

each requested interruption for the most recent 3-year period. 
e. If credit is awarded on a basis of actual interruption (as contrasted to a 

simple credit or reduced monthly demand charge for each kilowatt of 
interruptible service), provide the amount received for each requested 
interruption. 

A. (a)-(b) See Attachment 1. The Firm Capacity is the Firm Power Level under 
which each customer was billed during December 1996. The Contract 
Interruptible Capacity for each customer is the difference between the 
maximum on-peak demand during the twelve months ended December 
1996 and the Firm Power Level listed. 

(c) See Attachment 2. "Emergency" in the Justification column indicates a 
system emergency in the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland 
Interconnection. "Tariff Test" means the customer(s) took part in a test 
of interruptibility, as provided for in Rate Schedules IS-P and IS-T and 
their predecessors. 

The Capacity Reduction was calculated from actual KW demand 
readings just prior to the Company's call to the customer to interrupt 
and just after the 2-hour period during which the customer was 
obligated to reduce load to the Firm Power Level. 

(d) See Attachment 1. The listed load is the maximum load imposed by 
the customer on the Company during the period of the interruption, 
starting two hours after the call for interruption and ending with the call 
releasing the customer from the interruption. 

(e) The Company does not award a credit for actual interruption. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE CUSTOMER DATA 

CONTRACT 
INTERRUPTIBLE FIRM 

MAXIMUM LOAD 
DURING INTERRUPTION 

TOMER CAPACITY CAPACITY 1/19/94 - 1/21/94 11/10/94 8/3/95 5/21/96 
(kW) fkW) (kW) (kW) (kW) (kW) 

1 28,899 750 907 NOTE 1 518 518 
2 20,155 300 338 NOTE 1 281 300 
3 3.122 1,600 1.457 NOTE 1 1,385 1,361 
4 17,360 10,000 9.994 NOTE 1 0 9,648 
5 3.719 500 505 NOTE 1 323 346 
6 5.492 1,800 NOTE 2 1.408 1,460 1.763 
7 15.365 7,600 NOTE 2 7.750 7.231 6.947 
8 3.825 1,000 1.385 NOTE 1 927 924 
9 2,298 100 NOTE 2 NOTE 1 96 47 
10 1,413 150 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
11 38.904 3,461 19,490 NOTE 1 18,586 3.461 
12 95,625 7.500 15.525 NOTE 1 7.875 8,700 
13 1,892 250 482 NOTE 1 133 111 
14 3,191 550 562 NOTE 1 82 264 
15 644 568 568 NOTE 1 0 0 
16 7,589 1,600 ' NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
17 1.473 14 267 NOTE 1 0 14 
18 1,122 7.000 5,198 NOTE 1 6,350 5,746 
19 1.673 800 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
20 _978 700 729 NOTE 1 631 643 

21 4,267 -600 697 NOTE 1 559 NOTE 1 
22 1.551 0 108 NOTE 1 0 0 
23 6,972 1,050 2,709 NOTE 1 661 1,050 
24 2.900 2.500 NOTE 2 3,629 2,203 2,419 
25 1.804 100 265 NOTE 1 55 72 
26 7,979 3,000 NOTE 2 2,638 2,684 2,926 
27 1,216 300 139 NOTE 1 39 353 
28 1,357 530 1.038 NOTE 1 . 362 530 
29 4,624 500 2.966 NOTE 1 459 491 
30 10,216 3,500 4.234 NOTE 1 3,404 2.868 
31 4 20 12 NOTE 1 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
32 0 79 79 NOTE 1 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
33 11 5 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
34 5,422 250 233 NOTE 1 145 163 
35 • 3,424 1,685 3,180 NOTE 1 876 1.040 
36 20,427 1,000 1,987 NOTE 1 950 950 
37 1.583 100 246 NOTE 1 23 22 
38 2.966 500 NOTE 2 76 328 317 

39 1.482 800 1.633 NOTE 1 707 800 
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CONTRACT MAXIMUM LOAD 
INTERRUPTIBLE FIRM DURING INTERRUPTION 

TOMER CAPACITY CAPAC'TY 1/19/94-1/21/94 11/10/94 8/3/95 5/21/96 
(kW) (kW, (kW) (kW) (kW) (kW) 

40 4.318 7.000 6,854 NOTE 1 6.120 4,738 
41 4,817 551 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
42 6,457 1.500 NOTE 2 699 1,063 1.400 
43 12,831 250 4.000 168 32 250 
44 1 60 62 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
45 2,521 2.122 NOTE 2 2,218 962 1,256 
46 2,022 2,615 NOTE 2 426 389 2,615 
47 13,863 350 346 NOTE 1 194 259 
48 6,048 190 190 NOTE 1 130 • 138 
49 970 1,916 3,074 NOTE 2 1,501 1,916 
50 1,472 100 NOTE 2 1.334 47 67 
51 1,234 50 NOTE 2 NOTE 1 14 30 
52 1,320 153 NOTE 2 103 112 102 
53 708 412 233 NOTE 1 160 412 
54 1,160 200 NOTE 2 66 186 70 
55 1,317 800 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
56 1,532 1.000 NOTE 2 881 1,038 946 
57 1,173 182 1,132 NOTE 1 398 182 
58 1,925 79 NOTE 2 19 50 44 
59 26,000 1.000 NOTE 2 NOTE 1 1,000 1,000 
60 1,549 400 NOTE 2 105 213 384 
61 23,458 0 3,370 NOTE 1 0 0 
62 4,215 500 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
63 1.327 1,000 NOTE 2 911 855 950' 
64 4,897 1,000 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
65 8.083 2,000 1.737 NOTE 1 1.776 1.672 
66 7,785 2,000 2,989 NOTE 1 1,944 1,918 
67 1,424 250 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
68 2,243 1,000 2,030 NOTE 1 2.525 520 
69 1.194 7.800 NOTE 2 6.791 7,508 7,249 
70 2,990 665 NOTE 2 268 648 665 
71 1,822 1.000 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
72 13,628 1,000 NOTE 3 NOTE 1 467 648 
73 1,641 1,000 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 NOTE 2 
74 2,343 1,800 NOTE 2 1,492 1,925 1,562 
75 1,984 100 560 NOTE 1 454 507 
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Note 1: The customer did not take part in the Tariff Test. Only new interruptible service customers 
or interruptible service customers with reductions in Firm Power Level took part. 

Note 2: The customer was not an interruptible service customer at this time. 

Note 3: The billing metering equipment malfunctioned. No data was available. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
REQUESTED INTERRUPTIONS 

THREE YEAR PERIOD 
ENDED DECEMBER. 1996 

RP-1. ~ . 
Attacnment 2 

DATE 
START TIME END TIME CAPACITY 

OF INTERRUPTION OF INTERRUPTION JUSTIFICATION REDUCTION 

1/19/94 

1/20/94 

1/21/94 

11/10/94 

8/3/95 

5/21/96 

5:06 

7:40 

CONTINUING 

13:00 

12:00 

10:18 

22:30 

CONTINUING 

11:51 

15:00 

17:40 

16:28 

EMERGENCY 

EMERGENCY 

EMERGENCY 

TARIFF TEST 

EMERGENCY 

EMERGENCY 

185 MW 

201 MW 

203 MW 

60 MW 

367 MW 

365 MW 



O. G. Kasper 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Response to Interrogatories 

of the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance, Set I 
Dated April 25, 1997 

Docket No. R-00973954 

Q.5. With respect to PP&L's proposal to continue imposing the 500 MW cap 
on interruptible load, please provide a schedule showing the amount of 
interruptible load by rate class for the period 1993 through 1996. 

A.5. See Attachment 1. The data is provided from May 1994 to February 1997 
as a composite for the PP&L system. Earlier data is not readily available. 
Providing the data by rate class, unduly would be burdensome. 



PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance - Set I 
Question 5 

Attachment 1 



Pennsylvania Power and Light Company 

Historical Monthly Interruptible Load 

Twelve Month Maximum On-peak Oemand Total Firm Power Interruptible Load 
Period Ended (KW) (KW) (KW) 

May-94 490.216 90.772 399.444 
Jun-94 518.388 95,894 422.49'! 
Jul-94 553.854 106,197 447.657 

Aug-94 575.856 111.743 464,1 13 
Sep-94 597,097 115.943 481,154 
Oct-94 605.670 115,943 489,727 
Nov-94 607,117 115,943 491,174 

Dec-94 608.840 116,572 492.268 
Jan-95 610,516 117,538 492,978 
Feb-95 613,330 117,538 495.792 

Mar-95 617,993 117,688 500.305 

Apr-95 620,333 117,688 502.645 
May-95 622,673 117,788 504,885 
Jun-95 632,638 117.788 514,850 
Jul-95 604,436 98,688 505.760 

Aug-95 602,732 95.719 507,024 

Sep-95 602.081 94,710 507,380 
Oct-95 602,032 93,910 508,131 
Nov-95 607,138 93,910 513,237 

Dec-95 610,054 94,384 515,682 
Jan-96 610,187 94,384 515.804 

Feb-96 610,983 94,384 516,599 
Mar-96 610,184 94,234 515,950 
Apr-96 609,856 94,234 515,622 
May-96 611,170 94,149 517,021 
Jun-96 616,229 101,203 515,026 
Jul-96 615,054 101,107 513,947 

Aug-96 605,655 101,107 504,548 
Sep-96 595,619 101,107 494,512 

Oct-96 591,964 101.107 490,857 

Nov-96 607.142 104,307 502,835 
Dec^96 606.075 104,307 501,768 
Jan-97 613,901 105,307 508.594 

Feb-97 614,685 105,307 509,380 
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AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

Thia AfTtcromt For Ekaric Service (Agreement), dated NJ U j L / ,1994,12 

hereby enttred into by uul between Pemuytvama Power & Ught Company (Company) and 

(Customer), 

WHEREAS, Customftr plans to conttruct a &dHty to recyda paper pioducti (Plant) at 

Coumy, Pennsylvania; and 

WHEREAS, Cuitomer desires to receive intemiptible electric icrvioe from Company 

with alternate supply tt 138,000 volts; and 

WHEREAS, Company Is wilUng to provide interruptible electric icrvice In accord&oce 

with Company's Rats Schedule LP-5 and under the terms and conditions set forth In thli 

Agxeement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ia considendoa of the mutual covenants set forth herein, 

intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as fbllowi: 

1. XEBM. 

(a) Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, and 11 of this Agreement shall begin when 

Customer begka to take electric service under this Agreement (Effective Date) and ihall 

continue ia eflfct tor ut Iflldsl term of five yean. After tbe initial term, this Agreement shall 

continue month to mocth until tenninated by dther party upon one month's written nodes. 

(b) Notwithstanding the Effective Date, the lemainder of this Agreement 

shall become effective immediately upon the date first written above and shall continue in 

effect until tennination of this Agreement. 



2. ^QyMAL SUPPLY. Company agrees to furnish and maintain a norma] 

supply in tbe fonn of standard three phase service, at approximately 138,000 volts at the point 

where Compeay's overhead service wires terminate on the line side terminals of Customer'! 

disconnecting switch (nonnal supply point). 

3. ^LTKRNATE SUPPLY. Company agrees to furnish and maintain, in 

•ddition to the nonnal supply, an alternate supply in the form of standard three phase service 

at approximately 138,000 volts at the pdnt where Company** overhead service wires teamnate 

on the line side terminals of Customer'i alternate supply overhead disconnecting feciUties 

(alternate supply point). 

Because load growth and operating conditions dictate system design, Company 

reserves the right, after the initizl term, to charge for the alternate supply point, as well as to 

change the terms and conditions for such alternate supply point. Any charge win reflect 

Company's additional expense incurred in Company's system development by virtue of the 

presence of the alternate supply point Customer shall either accept the charges under a 

superseding agreement or Company is relieved of its obligation to provide the alternate supply 

point. 

4. OPERATION OP SUPPLY POINTS. Company will designate, under 

operating instructions il will issue to Customer, the normal and alternate sources of supply, 

and Company xeaervea tbe right to change such designations from dme to time to meet 

operating naadftinsis oo its system. 

The Customer agrees to maids use of the alternate source of supply for total 

energy requiitments, only (a) in the event of and during periods of Interrupdoa of Company's 

normal source of supply and (b) subject to prior notification to and in accordance with the 

instructions of Company's Syttem Opcator. Upon restoration of Company's normal supply. 

Customer shall thereupon resume taking service from the nonnal supply point. 
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Notwithstanding the above, Company agrees to permit Customer to make continuous use of 

the alternate supply point for partial energy requirements. 

5, FT PiTRIC SERVICE. The Customer shall purchase electric service from the 

Company for the operation of the Customer'i equipment which utiUzca electnc energy and 

which is installed at Customer's Plant and all future additions or extensions thereof located in 

the ̂ ^ H H H ^ H m H H f l B B C B u r t y i Pennsylvania. Customer shall receive 

and pay for this electric service under the mlea and nte icherfnlci in Company's filed tariff, as 

amended from time to tune. The me schedule now applicable to service hereunder ia LP-5, 

Opdonal Intemiptible Power (copy attached), subject to Tariff Rule 4-D (Alternate Supply). 

The Average On-peak Load Factor to be used for billing purposes under Rate 

Schedule LP-5 will be 90%. TMs Average On-peak Load Factor will be used until the 

following April 1. If 12 calendar months of billing history which reflect operations under this 

provision is not available at April 1, the Average On-peak Load Factor to be used for billing 

purposes as set forth above will be negotiated and the negotiated Average On-peak Load 

Factor wiU be used effective April 1. If 12 calrndar months of billing history which reflect 

operations under this provision is available at April 1, any negotiated or renegotiated Average 

On-peak Load Factor under this provision will be replaced by the Average On-peak Load 

Factor calculated based on the average of the 12 calendar monthly load factors. Subsequently, 

at each April 1, the Avenge On-peak Load Factor will be recalculated based on the average of 

the 12 calendar monthly on-peak load factors for the prior calendar year. The Company, at its 

sole option, say modify the load facton for the 12 months of the prior calendar year to reflect 

opcradnrs expected. 

6. INSERVICB DATE. Customer agrees to begin to purchase electric service 

from the Company by January 1, 1996, or no later than March 31, 1996. If the Customer 

does not begin to purchase electric service from the Company as mentioned above, Company 

will have the sole option to cancel this Agreement. Ic the event Company cancels this 



Agreement die cancellation nodce wiU be in writing. Thereafter, the terms and conditions for 

the electric icrvice contemplated hereunder will be renegotiated by Company and Cusnmer. 

In any regard the Company agrees that it will provide electric service to tbe Customer under 

the rules and nte schedules in Company's filed tariff then In effect, 

7. SWITCHING EQUIPMENT. The Customer agrees to furnish, install, 

operate, and maintain at its sole cost and expense the necessary switching equipment to 

transfer from normal to alternate supply, Tbe switching equipment shall be key interlocked to 

prevent tying the two sources together. 

8. rTTSTOME^ flfl.TriNn The Company agrees to record total demand of 

Customer's energy requirements for both sources of supply on one recording meter and to 

arithmetically add the energy usage taken by Customer at both sources of supply for billing 

purposes. 

9. TNTERft TIPTTBLE PROVISIONS. 

(a) ' Customer agrees to accept inteiiuption of both normal and alternate 

supply points, down to the initial or adjusted level of Firm Power, upon a two-hour notice, 

pursuant to this Agreement and Rats Schedule LP-5. 

(b) Tho Company may conduct an emergency test intemipdon, once per 

calendar year to tost tbe Customer's ability and readiness to interrupt load during an 

amergeOCy. 

(c) Should the Cuitomer ftdl to Interrupt load down to the initial or adjusted 

level of Firm Power during on emergency' or an emergency test interruption period, the 

Company may cancel this agreement at any time. Electric service will then be provided to the 

Customer by the Company under tbe Company's applicable rate schedule In its tariff. 



(d) Cuitomer ihall provide two telephone numbers to the Company for 

Company to notify Customer to reduce Customer's electrical load. Such telephone numbers 

shall be of sach a characteristic that Company can make contact with the Customer without 

undue delay. Undue delay" Is herein defined as thai delay experienced when the Company 

cannot make contact within three attempts at dialing said telephone numben within a fifteen 

minute period. 

(e) The Company shall have no liability whatsoever for any intemtpdon 

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and the Customer will make no claim for any such 

interruption, and will defend, save harmless, and indemnify the Company for any claims by 

third parties for any such interruption. 

(f) The initial Firm Power hereunder is 1,000 kilowatts. The Customer 

shall be obligated to reduce its electric power requirements hereunder to tbe initial or adjusted 

level of Firm Power during any emergency or emergency test interruption initiaffd at the 

option of the Company. Customer shall not be obligated to reduce its electric power 

requirement hereunder to a level below tbe1 Firm Power level during any interruption initiated 

at the option of the Company, The above initial Firm Power will be adjusted by the Company 

to the level of Firm Power actually achieved by the Customer during an emergency or an 

emergency test intcmiption period. The adjusted level shall become the level of Firm Power 

for the remsimag term of the contract or until a new level of Firm Power is achieved during a 

subsequent emergency or an emergency test interruption period. The level of Firm Power 

shall not be equated below the above initial Firm Power. 

(g) Changes to the Firm Power Level may be made in accordance with Rate 

Schedule LP-5 or by a superseding agreemem. 

10. r AMTFT T ATTON CHARC1ES. Company must begin Its work immediately to 

meet Customer's in-service request of the fourth quarter of 1995. As a result, if Customer 
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cancels its request far electric icrvice at 138,000 volts. Customer shall pay Company Its 

reasonable costs as follows: Customer's payment shall be equal to Company's net costs 

incurred undv this Agreement, including, but not limited tor all installation and removal costs. 

Company's costs shall not include lost profit. In no event shall Customer's payment hereunder 

exceed $250,000. -

Customer's cancellation shall be in writing and shall be delivered to Company's 

Marketing & Energy Services Manager (Manager) at Company's office & t ^ ^ | H | ^ B i 

g g ^ ^ Q m ^ H m m ^ P K } The date of Manager's receipt of Customer's letter 

shall be considered the effective date of cancellation. 

11. nreromTNUATTON OF ELECTRIC SERVICE. If the Customer 

discontinues receiving electric supply from the Company during the first ten years of this 

Agreement, the Customer shall pay to the Company the sum of $227,000 less 3.0% per year 

times the number of whole yean that have elapsed since the commencement of the initial term 

of this Agreemeot pursuant to Section 1(a) hereof. This amount represents the unamortized 

balance of the Company's investment In facilities installed by the Company to provide electric 

service hereunder to the Customer. 

12. gEfiULATORY ttF-STttTrTTONS. Company's obligations hereunder are 

subject to all governmental regulations relating to the supply of service hereunder or to the use 

of nmtcrials required thecefbr. 

13. BTNPfNG E F F E C T . The provisions of this Agreement shall enuz« to and 

bind heirs, executors, artminiifratnrs, succesaon, and assigns of the respective parties. 

14. flOVF-RNTNG LAW. Thi I Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 
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15. l̂ \pTrn̂ fS. The captions in this Agreement are for reference purposes only 

and shall not affect tbe interpretation of the provisions hereof. 

16, ffiTTB'R AnBEPKfPVj*. Hils Agreement, including all documents 

lefexenced herein, constitutes tbe entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to 

the purchaat of energy by the Customer from Company and ail prior agreements with respea 

to such purchase are hereby superseded. 
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IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parti CJ have executed this Agreement For Electric Service, as set 

forth below. 

v 

(signature) 

Name 

Title: -Q^J^Jt-

PENNSYLVANIA POWER SL LIGHT COMPANY 

) 

Name ^NC^UV^- ^ cNvVv \ 

Title ^ - V i f - 'CKV^w^. ^ r .v : . 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 16, 1997, a copy of Caradon Mideast Aluminum, A Division 
of Caradon America, Inc.'s, Metal Industries, Inc.'s , and The Quaker Oats Company's Requests 
for Admission Directed to Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, First Set was served upon the 
following person(s) by Federal Express or first class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. 

Lisa M. Helpert, (via Fed Ex) 
Preston Gates Ellis & Rouvelas Meeds LLP 
1735 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20006-5209 

Paul E. Russell (via Fed Ex) 
PA Power & Light Company 
2 North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

Johnnie Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 N. 7th Street-Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

David B. MacGregor, Esq. (via Fed Ex) 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2000 One Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6993 

Craig R. Burgraff, Esq. 
James A. Mullins, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

David M. Kieppinger, Esq. 
Robert A. Weishaar, Jr., Esq. 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
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B E F O R E THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Pennsylvania Power & 
Light Company for Approval of its 
Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 
of the Public Utility Code 

Docket No. R-00973954 

OBJECTIONS OF 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

TO REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS—FIRST SET OF 
CARADON MIDEAST ALUMINUM, METAL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

AND QUAKER OATS COMPANY 

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company ("PP&L" or the "Company"), pursuant 

to 52 Pa. Code § 5.350, hereby files with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission ("PUC" or the "Commission") these objections to the Requests for 

Admissions—First Set of Caradon Mideast Aluminum ("Caradon"), Metal Industries, 

Inc. ("Ml") and Quaker Oats Company ("Quaker Oats") (hereinafter collectively 

referred to as "Intervenors"). In support thereof, PP&L avers as follows: 

1. By letter dated July 16, 1997, Intervenors served their Requests 

for Admissions ("RFA's") directed to PP&L, First Set. The RFA's contain 43 

requests. A copy of Intervenors" RFA's is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

2. PP&L objects to each of Intervenors' 43 RFA's in their entirety 

because they are completely inappropriate and are outside the scope of the instant 

proceeding. Interveners' RFA's address the calculation of PP&L's contracted 



interruptible load, the calculation of the 500 MW cap on the total amount of PP&L's 

interruptible load, and information related to a particular interruptible customer. As 

explained below, the Company's objections to Intervenors' RFA's should be 

sustained for three reasons. 

3. First, the Company objects to Interveners' RFA's because they 

are untimely and improper, Intervenors have not participated actively in this 

proceeding and failed to file any direct testimony. However, as noted above, 

Intervenors served their RFA's on July 16, 1997, almost four months after PP&L 

filed its direct testimony, two weeks after all opposing parties in the instant case 

were required to serve direct testimony, and less than three weeks before PP&L 

must file rebuttal testimony on August 5, 1997. Intervenors' RFA's raise a number 

of issues for the first time related to PP&L's interruptible tariff provisions. Thus, 

Intervenors effectively have introduced these issues into the case two weeks after 

all opposing parties were required to submit direct testimony. If the RFA's are 

allowed, PP&L will be forced to address the issues raised in its rebuttal testimony 

despite the fact that Inten/enors failed to file any direct testimony. Intervenors' 

attempt to introduce new issues at this late date is completely improper. 

Interveners' untimely RFA's threaten PP&L's ability to submit rebuttal testimony in 

accordance with the carefully considered schedule established by Administrative 

Law Judge Kashi. PP&L's objections to Intervenors' RFA's, therefore, should be 

sustained. 



4. Second, the issues raised by Intervenors* RFA's are outside the 

proper scope of this proceeding. Interveners currently receive interruptible service. 

The Commission's adoption of PP&L's proposed revision to the tariff for interruptible 

rates will not effect Interveners' right to remain on interruptible service (unless they 

elect to receive service from an alternative supplier). Intervenors' participation in 

this proceeding is based solely on their contention that certain proposed changes to 

the interruptible rate provisions of PP&L's tariff will impact the Commission's 

resolution of Complaint proceedings initiated by Intervenors at Docket Nos. C-

00960831, C-00968275 and C-00970537. In their Complaints, Intervenors dispute 

the method used by PP&L to calculate its level of interruptible power, and allege that 

the Company overstates the amount of interruptible power on its system. Based on 

these allegations, Interveners' Complaints request retroactive application of the 

interruptible rate. Thus, Interveners' interest in the interruptible rate relates solely to 

their request for retroactive application. Interveners' RFA's are not designed or 

intended to address the prospective issues in this case (i.e., the restructuring of 

PP&L and the transition to full retail competition). On this basis, the Company 

respectfully submits that Intervenors' RFA's are completely outside the proper scope 

of these proceedings. 

5. Third, Interveners' RFA's are improper because they specifically 

raise the same issues that are being fully litigated by the same parties in Complaint 

proceedings at Docket Nos. C-00960831, C-00968275 and C-00970537. The first 

two matters currently are set for heanngs September 8 through 12, 1997, before 



Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham. As explained above, 

Intervenors' RFA's are outside the scope of this proceeding. Indeed, it appears that 

Intervenors seek to use this restructuring proceeding to serve RFA's directed to 

issues in the Complaint proceedings where they should have done so in a timely 

manner months ago in those proceedings. As such, PP&L submits that its 

objections to Intervenors' RFA's should be sustained. Intervenors will not be 

prejudiced if PP&L's objections are sustained in this proceeding because 

Interveners had a full opportunity to take discovery on these issues in their 

Complaint proceedings. 



THEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Pennsylvania Power & Light 

Company's objections to the Requests for Admissions, First Set, of Caradon 

Mideast Aluminum, Metal Industries, Inc. and Quaker Oats Company should be 

sustained. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul E. Russell 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

Donald A. Kaplan 
Lisa M. Helpert 
Preston Gates Ellis & Rouvelas Meeds LLP 
1735 New York Avenue, NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006-5209 

Counsel for Pennsylvania Power & Light 
Company 

Date: July 28, 1997 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 1, 1997, a copy of Interruptible Intervemors Motion to 
Compel Responses to Requests for Admission and Memorandum of Law in Support was served 
upon the following person(s) by first class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. 

Lisa M. Helpert 
Preston Gates Ellis & Rouvelas Meeds LLP 
1735 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500 
Washington, D.C, 20006-5209 

Paul E. Russell 
PA Power & Light Company 
2 North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

Johnnie Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Third Floor, Pitnick Building 
901 N. 7th Street-Rear 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

David B. MacGregor, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2000 One Logan Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6993 

Craig R. Burgraff, Esq. 
James A. Mullins, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

David M. Kieppinger, Esq. 
Robert A. Weishaar, Jr., Esq. 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P.O.Box 1166 
Hamsburg, PA 17108 

Karen Oill Moury, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 N. Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Steve Huntoon, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S 23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

James H. Norris, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
42nd Floor, 600 Grant Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Robert P. Haynes, IH, Esq. 
Mette, Evans 8c Woodside 
3401 N. Front Street 
P.O. Box 5950 
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950 

2342.1 



Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Alan Kohler, Esq. 
Robert J. Longwell, Esq. 
Wolf, Block, Schorr & Solis 
305 N. Front Street, Suite 401 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Michael T. Vough, Esq, 
Vough & Mecadon 
Greater Pittston Professional Center 
126 S. Main Street 
Pittston, PA 18640 

Alan J. Barak, Esq. 
1417 Blue Mountain Parkway 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

David A. McCormick, Esq. 
Dept. of the Army 
Office of Judge Advocate General 
901 N. Stuart Street 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Scott J. Rubin, Esq. 
3 Lost Creek Drive 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870-9357 

Rhonda Hendrickson 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 

Eric Epstein 
2308 Brandywine Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 

Michael A. Stosser, Esq. 
Adelia S. Borrasca, Esq. 
Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe 
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 200 
Washington, D.C. 20006-4004 

Richard L. Caplan, Esq. 
Mary Huwaldt, Esq. 
Caplan & Luber, LLP 
40 Darby Road 
Paoli, PA 19301 

Craig A. Doll, Esq. 
214 State Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Billie E. Ramsey, Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
1300 Market Street, Suite 7 
Lemoyne, PA 17043 

Robert F. Young, Esq. 
Anthony C. Adonizio, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel 
Allegheny Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
212 Locust Street 
P.O.Box 1266 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1266 

Bruce A. Connell 
General Counsel 
600 N. Dairy Ashford, ML-1034 
Houston, TX 77070 

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Esq. 
David M. DeSalle, Esq. 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, LLP 
800 N. Third Street, Suite 101 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025 

2342.1 



Joan O. Brandeies, Esq. 
Schnader, Harrison, Segal & Lewis 
Suite 3600, 1600 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4252 

John Munsch 
Allegheny Power 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 

Gary A. Jeffries, Esq. 
CNG Energy Services Corporation 
One Park Ridge Center 
P.O. Box 15746 
Pittsburgh, PA 15224-0746 

David Cruthirds 
Electric Clearinghouse, Inc. 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5800 
Houston, TX 77002-5050 

David M. Boonin 
New Energy Ventures, Inc. 
200 S. Broad Street, Suite 800 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Michael L. Kessler, Esq. 
American Energy Solutions, Inc. 
I l l S.Alfred Street 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

Usher Fogel, Esq. 
Roland, Rogel, Koblenz & Carr, LLP 
1 Columbia Place 
Albany, NY 12207 

Clinton A. Vince, Esq. 
Paul E. Nordstrom, Esq. 
Deborah A. Swanstrom, Esq. 
Joel D. Newton, Esq. 
Vemer & Lipfert, Berhard, McPherson & 
Hand 
901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Linda C. Smith, Esq. 
Dilworth, Paxson, Kalish & Kauffman LLP 
305 N. Front Street, Suite 403 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1236 

Susan M. Shanaman, Esq. 
212 N. Third Street, Suite 203 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1505 

Gordon J. Smith, Esq. 
John & Hengerer 
1200 17th Street, N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20036-3006 

Joseph A. Dworetzky 
Hangley Aronchick Segal & Pudlin 
One Logan Square, 12th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933 

William T. Hawke, Esq. 
Janet L. Miller, Esq. 
Todd S. Stewart, Esq. 
Malatesta Hawke & McKeon LLP 
Harrisburg Energy Center 
100 N. Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

James D. Steffes 
Enron Corp. 
1400 Smith Street 
P.O. Box 4428 
Houston, TX 77002 

2342.1 



Randall V. Griffin, Esq. 
Delmarva Power & Light Company 
800 King Street 
P.O.Box 231 
Wilmington, DE 19899 

Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association 
Suite 200 
620 Herndon Parkway 
Hemdon, VA 20170 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
Suite 475 
35 Glenlake Parkeway 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Jerry Mendl 
MSB Energy Associates 
Suite 200 
7507 Hubbard Avenue 
Middleton, WI 53562 

Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Inc. 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
PA Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Patricia Armstrong, Esq. 
Regina L. Matz, Esq. 
Thomas Thomas Armstrong & Niesen 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 

Andrew Altman, Deputy Director 
Clean Air Council Suite 300 
135 S. 19th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Date: August 1, 1997 

David W. Francis 

2342.1 


